



# FRIDGE & FREEZER

---



**ENGLISH**

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

This manual may contain images or content that may be different from the model you purchased.

This manual is subject to revision by the manufacturer.

## SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

|                                       |   |
|---------------------------------------|---|
| READ ALL INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE USE..... | 3 |
| WARNING .....                         | 3 |
| CAUTION .....                         | 9 |

# SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

## READ ALL INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE USE

The following safety guidelines are intended to prevent unforeseen risks or damage from unsafe or incorrect operation of the appliance. The guidelines are separated into 'WARNING' and 'CAUTION' as described below.

### Safety Messages



This symbol is displayed to indicate matters and operations that can cause risk. Read the part with this symbol carefully and follow the instructions in order to avoid risk.



#### **WARNING**

This indicates that the failure to follow the instructions can cause serious injury or death.



#### **CAUTION**

This indicates that the failure to follow the instructions can cause the minor injury or damage to the product.

## WARNING



### **WARNING**

- To reduce the risk of explosion, fire, death, electric shock, injury or scalding to persons when using this product, follow basic precautions, including the following:

## Technical Safety

- This appliance can be used by children aged from 8 years and above and persons with reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities or lack of experience and knowledge if they have been given supervision or instruction concerning use of the appliance in a safe way and understand the hazards involved. Children shall not play with the

appliance. Cleaning and user maintenance shall not be made by children without supervision.

- This appliance is not intended for use by persons (including children) with reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities, or lack of experience and knowledge, unless they have been given supervision or instruction concerning use of the appliance by a person responsible for their safety. Children should be supervised to ensure that they do not play with the appliance.
- Children aged from 3 to 8 years are allowed to load and unload refrigerating appliances.
- This appliance is intended to be used in household and similar applications such as:
  - staff kitchen areas in shops, offices and other working environments;
  - farm houses and by clients in hotels, motels and other residential type environments;
  - bed and breakfast type environments;
  - catering and similar non-retail applications.
- This refrigerating appliance is not intended to be used as a built-in appliance.
- This appliance is not for use in portable or mobile installations, such as marine or RV uses, where it will be in motion while operating.



This symbol alerts you to flammable materials that can ignite and cause a fire if you do not take care.

- This appliance contains a small amount of isobutane refrigerant (R600a), but it is also combustible. When transporting and installing the appliance, care should be taken to ensure that no parts of the refrigerating circuit are damaged.
- The refrigerant and insulation blowing gas used in the appliance require special disposal procedures. Consult with service agent or a similarly qualified person before disposing of them.
- Do not damage the refrigerant circuit.

- If the power cord is damaged or the hole of the outlet socket is loose, it must be replaced. Do not use the power cord and contact an authorized service centre in order to avoid a hazard.
- Do not locate multiple portable socket-outlets or portable power supplies at the rear of the appliance.
- Securely plug the power plug in the outlet socket after completely removing any moisture and dust.
- Never unplug the appliance from the power supply by pulling on the power cable. Always grip the power plug firmly and pull straight out from the outlet socket.
- Keep ventilation openings, in the appliance enclosure or in the built-in structure, clear of obstruction.
- Do not store explosive substances such as aerosol cans with a flammable propellant in this appliance.
- Transport the appliance upright only and do not tilt it.
- When positioning the appliance, ensure the supply cord is not trapped or damaged.
- Do not use mechanical devices or other means to accelerate the defrosting process.
- Do not use a hair drier to dry the inside of the appliance or place a candle inside to remove the odours.
- Do not use electrical appliances inside the food storage compartments of the appliance, unless they are of the type recommended by the manufacturer.
- Make sure not to get a body part such as a hand or foot stuck while moving the appliance.
- Disconnect the power cord before cleaning the appliance interior or exterior.
- Do not spray water or inflammable substances (toothpaste, alcohol, thinner, benzene, flammable liquid, abrasive, etc.) over the interior or exterior of the appliance to clean it.
- Do not clean the appliance with brushes, cloths or sponges with rough surfaces or which are made of metallic material.

- Only qualified service personnel from LG Electronics service centre should disassemble or repair the appliance.

### **Risk of Fire and Flammable Materials**

- If a leak is detected, avoid any naked flames or potential sources of ignition and air the room in which the appliance is standing for several minutes. In order to avoid the creation of a flammable gas air mixture if a leak in the refrigerating circuit occurs, the size of the room in which the appliance is used should correspond to the amount of refrigerant used. The room must be 1 m<sup>2</sup> in size for every 8 g of R600a refrigerant inside the appliance.
- Refrigerant leaking out of the pipes could ignite or cause an explosion.
- The amount of refrigerant in your particular appliance is shown on the identification plate inside the appliance.

### **Installation**

- This appliance should only be transported by two or more people holding the appliance securely.
- Install the appliance on a firm and level floor.
- Do not install the appliance in a damp and dusty place. Do not install or store the appliance in any outdoor area, or any area that is subject to weathering conditions such as direct sunlight, wind, rain, or temperatures below freezing.
- Do not place the appliance in direct sunlight or expose it to the heat from heating appliances such as stoves or heaters.
- Be careful not to expose the rear of the appliance when installing.
- Install the appliance in a place where it is easy to unplug the power plug of the appliance.
- Be careful not to let the appliance door fall during assembly or disassembly.
- Be careful not to pinch, crush, or damage the power cable during assembly or disassembly of the appliance door.

- Be careful not to point the power plug up or let the appliance lean against the power plug.
- Do not modify or extend the power cable.
- Ensure that the outlet socket is properly grounded, and that the earth pin on the power cord is not damaged or removed from the power plug. For more details on grounding, inquire at an LG Electronics customer information centre.
- This appliance is equipped with a power cord having an equipment-grounding conductor and a grounding power plug. The power plug must be plugged into an appropriate outlet socket that is installed and grounded in accordance with all local codes and ordinances.
- Never start up an appliance showing any signs of damage. If in doubt, consult your dealer.
- Dispose of all packaging materials (such as plastic bags and styrofoam) away from children. The packaging materials can cause suffocation.
- Do not plug the appliance into a multi socket adapter which does not have a power cable (mounted).
- The appliance should be connected to a dedicated power line which is separately fused.
- Do not use a multi-socket outlet which is not properly grounded (portable). It must comply with the technical specifications of the appliance and may only be used for the appliance.

## Operation

- Do not use the appliance for any purpose (storage of medical or experimental materials or shipping) other than any domestic household food storage use.
- If water penetrates electrical parts of the appliance, disconnect power plug and contact an LG Electronics customer information centre.
- Unplug the power plug during a severe thunderstorm or lightening or when not in use for a long period of time.

- Do not touch the power plug or the appliance controls with wet hands.
- Do not bend the power cable excessively or place a heavy object on it.
- Immediately unplug the power plug and contact an LG Electronics customer information centre if you detect a strange sound, odour, or smoke coming from the appliance.
- Do not place hands or metallic objects inside the area emitting the cold air, cover or heat releasing grille on the back.
- Do not apply excessive force or impact to the back cover of the appliance.
- Be careful of nearby children when you open or close the appliance door. The door may bump the child and cause injury.
- Avoid the danger of children getting trapped inside the appliance. A child trapped inside the appliance can cause suffocation.
- Do not put animals, such as pets into the appliance.
- Do not place heavy or fragile objects, containers filled with liquid, combustible substances, flammable objects (such as candles, lamps, etc.), or heating devices (such as stoves, heaters, etc.) on the appliance.
- Do not place any electronic appliance (such as heater and mobile phone) inside the appliance.
- If there is a gas leakage (isobutane, propane, natural gas, etc.), do not touch the appliance or power plug and ventilate the area immediately. This appliance uses a refrigerant gas (isobutane, R600a). Although it uses a small amount of the gas, it is still combustible gas. Gas leakage during appliance transport, installation or operation can cause fire, explosion or injury if sparks are caused.
- Do not use or store flammable or combustible substances (ether, benzene, alcohol, chemical, LPG, combustible spray, insecticide, air freshener, cosmetics, etc.) near the appliance.
- This appliance incorporates an earth connection for functional purposes.
- Connect to potable water supply only.

- If connected to a water supply, connect to a potable water supply only.
- Fill with potable water only.
  - If using an icemaker or dispenser water tank, make sure to fill it with potable water only.

## Disposal

- When discarding the appliance, remove the door gasket while leaving the shelves and baskets in place and keep children away from the appliance.

## CAUTION

### CAUTION

- To reduce the risk of minor injury to persons, malfunction, or damage to the product or property when using this product, follow basic precautions, including the following:

## Installation

- After unpacking, check the appliance for any damage that may have occurred during transit.
- Wait for at least 3 to 4 hours in order to ensure the refrigerant circuit is fully efficient.
- Move the appliance carefully on sensitive floors to avoid damage to the floor.

## Operation

- Do not touch frozen food or the metal parts in the freezer compartment with wet or damp hands. It may cause frostbite.
- Do not place glass containers, bottles or cans (especially those containing carbonated drinks) in the freezer compartment, shelves or ice bucket that will be exposed to temperatures below freezing.

Contents may expand when frozen, break the container and cause injury.

- The tempered glass on the front side of the appliance door or the shelves can be damaged by an impact. If it is broken, do not touch it with hands.
- Do not hang from the appliance doors, storage room, shelf or climb up into it.
- Do not store an excessive amount of water bottles or containers for side dishes on the door baskets.
- Do not open or close the appliance door with excessive force.
- If the hinge of the appliance door is damaged or operates improperly, stop using the appliance and contact an authorized service centre.
- Prevent animals from nibbling on the power cable or water hose.
- Never eat frozen foods immediately after they have been taken out in the freezer compartment. There is a risk of freezing or the formation of frost blisters. FIRST AID: Immediately hold it under cold running water. Do not pull it away.
- Make sure not to get a hand or foot stuck upon opening or closing the appliance door or door in door.

### **Maintenance**

- This appliance is equipped with maintenance-free LED interior light. Do not remove cover or LED lamp in any attempt to repair or change it. Contact an LG Electronics customer information centre.
- Do not clean glass shelves or covers with warm water when they are cold. They may shatter if exposed to sudden temperature changes.
- Do not insert the shelves upside down. The shelves may fall.
- If ice forms in the freezer compartment, please contact LG Electronics customer service. Do not use sharp-edged objects to remove any frost or ice build-up. Do not use sprays, electric heating devices such as fan heaters, hair dryers, steam cleaners or other heat sources for defrosting. Plastic parts could deform.

- Dispose of the ice inside the ice bucket in the freezer compartment during an extended power outage.

**Memo**



# ХЛАДИЛНИК И ФРИЗЕР

---



**БЪЛГАРСКИ**

[www.lg.com](http://www.lg.com)

Copyright © 2024 LG Electronics. Всички права запазени

# СЪДЪРЖАНИЕ

Ръководството може да съдържа изображения или съдържание, различно от модела, който сте закупили.

Ръководството подлежи на редакция от производителя.

## ИНСТРУКЦИИ ЗА БЕЗОПАСНОСТ

|                                                 |   |
|-------------------------------------------------|---|
| ПРОЧЕТЕТЕ ВСИЧКИ ИНСТРУКЦИИ ПРЕДИ УПОТРЕБА..... | 3 |
| ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ .....                            | 3 |
| ВНИМАНИЕ .....                                  | 9 |

# ИНСТРУКЦИИ ЗА БЕЗОПАСНОСТ

## ПРОЧЕТЕТЕ ВСИЧКИ ИНСТРУКЦИИ ПРЕДИ УПОТРЕБА

Насоките за безопасност по-долу имат за цел да предотвратят непредвидени рискове или увреждане поради опасна или неправилна употреба на уреда. Насоките са разделени в графи „ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ“ и „ВНИМАНИЕ“, както е описано по-долу.

## Съобщения във връзка с безопасността



Този символ е използван за посочване на фактори и употреби, които могат да носят риск. Прочетете внимателно частта, обозначена с този символ, и следвайте инструкциите, за да избегнете рисковете.



### ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ

Това показва, че неспазването на инструкциите може да причини сериозни наранявания или смърт.



### ВНИМАНИЕ

Това показва, че неспазването на инструкциите може да причини леки наранявания или да нанесе повреда на продукта.

## ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ

### ⚠ ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ

- За да намалите риска от пожар, токов удар или наранявания на хора при употреба на продукта, трябва да се спазват основните предпазни мерки, включително и следните :

## Техническа безопасност

- Уредът може да се използва от деца на възраст над 8 години и лица с намалени физически, сензорни или умствени способности или липса на опит и знания, стига да са под

наблюдение или да получават инструкции относно употребата на уреда по безопасен начин, разбирайки възможните опасности. Деца не трябва да си играят с уреда. Почистването и поддръжката не трябва да се извършват от деца без надзор.

- Уредът не е предназначен за използване от хора (включително деца) с ограничени физически, сетивни или умствени способности или липса на опит и познания, освен ако не са наблюдавани или инструктирани относно употребата на уреда от лице, отговорно за тяхната безопасност. Децата трябва да се наблюдават, за да се гарантира, че не си играят с уреда.
- Деца на възраст от 3 до 8 години могат да зареждат и изпразват хладилния уред.
- Този уред е предназначен за използване в домакински и подобни приложения, като например:
  - кухненски зони за персонала в магазини, офиси и друга работна среда;
  - къщи в земеделски стопанства и от клиенти в хотели, мотели и друг вид жилищно настаняване;
  - настаняване от типа легло и закуска;
  - кетъринг и подобни приложения, които не са предназначени за търговия на дребно.
- Този хладилен уред не е предназначен да се използва като вграден уред.
- Уредът не трябва да се използва в преносими или мобилни инсталации, като например в морето или кемпери/каравани, където ще бъде в движение, докато работи.



Този символ ви предупреждава за запалими материали, които могат да се възпламенят и да причинят пожар, ако не внимавате.

- Този уред съдържа малко количество от хладилния агент изобутан (R600a), но то също е запалимо. Когато транспортирате и монтирате уреда, следва да внимавате да не повредите някоя част от хладилния кръг.

- Необходима е специална процедура по изхвърляне на хладилния агент и на изолацията, отделяща газ, използвани в уреда. Консултирайте се с техник или друго подобно квалифицирано лице, преди да ги изхвърлите.
- Не повреждайте хладилния кръг.
- Ако хранващият кабел е повреден или отворът на контакта е разхлабен, той трябва да се смени. Не използвайте хранващия кабел и се свържете с упълномощен сервизен център, за да избегнете опасност.
- Не разполагайте разклонители с няколко гнезда или преносими хранващи устройства откъм задната страна на уреда.
- Включете добре щепсела на хранващия кабел в контакта, след като премахнете изцяло всякаква влага и прах.
- Никога не изключвайте уреда от хранването, като дърпате хранващия кабел. Винаги хващайте щепсела здраво и дърпайте направо от контакта.
- Не поставяйте прегради пред вентилационните отвори в преградните стени на уреда или във вграденото тяло.
- Не съхранявайте взривни вещества, като аерозолни флакони със запалим газ, в уреда.
- Транспортирайте уреда само изправен и не го накланяйте.
- Когато позиционирате уреда, уверете се, че хранващият кабел не е затиснат или повреден.
- Не използвайте механични уреди или други средства, за да ускорите процеса на размразяване.
- Не използвайте сешоар, за да изсушите вътрешността на уреда, и не поставяйте свещ вътре, за да премахнете миризмите.
- Не използвайте електрически уреди в отделенията за съхранение на храна в уреда, освен ако не са от типа, препоръчан от производителя.
- Внимавайте да не притискате части от тялото (напр. крак или ръка), докато премествате уреда.
- Изключете хранващия кабел, преди да почистите уреда отвътре или отвън.

- Не пръскайте вода или запалителни вещества (паста за зъби, алкохол, разреждател, бензол, запалими течности, абразиви и т.н.) за почистване на уреда отвън или отвътре.
- Не почиствайте уреда с четки, кърпи или гъби с груби повърхности или такива, направени от метален материал.
- Само квалифициран сервизен персонал от оторизиран сервизен център на LG Electronics трябва да разглобява или ремонтира уреда.

## **Риск от пожар и запалими материали**

- Ако има установен теч, избягвайте открити пламъци или потенциални запалими източници и проветрете стаята, в която се намира уредът, за няколко минути. За да избегнете образуването на въздушна смесица със запалим газ, ако се появи теч в хладилния кръг, размерът на помещението, в което се използва уредът, трябва да съответства на количеството използван хладилен агент. Помещението трябва да е с размер 1 m<sup>2</sup> за всеки 8 g хладилен агент R600a в уреда.
- Хладилен агент, който изтича от тръбите, би могъл да се запали или да предизвика експлозия.
- Количеството хладилен агент за вашия конкретен уред е посочено на идентификационната табела в уреда.

## **Монтиране**

- Този уред трябва да се транспортира само от двама или повече души, държащи здраво уреда.
- Поставете уреда върху стабилен и равен под.
- Не монтирайте уреда на влажно и прашно място. Не монтирайте или съхранявайте уреда на открито място или на място, което е изложено на атмосферни условия като директна слънчева светлина, вятър, дъжд или температури под нулата.
- Не поставяйте уреда на пряка слънчева светлина и не го излагайте на топлина от нагревателни уреди, като печки или отоплителни тела.

- Внимавайте да не излагате задната част на уреда при монтаж.
- Поставете уреда на място, където щепселът на уреда да може лесно да се изважда от контакта.
- Внимавайте вратата на уреда да не падне по време на сглобяване или разглобяване.
- Внимавайте да не пробие, смачкате или повредите кабела при сглобяване или разглобяване на вратата на уреда.
- Внимавайте да не извъртате захранващия щепсел нагоре и да не оставяте уреда да лежи върху него.
- Не променяйте и не удължавайте електрическия кабел.
- Уверете се, че контактът е правилно заземен и че заземяващият щифт върху електрическия кабел не е повреден или изваден от щепсела. За повече информация относно заземяването, попитайте в центъра за информация за клиенти на LG Electronics.
- Този уред е оборудван със захранващ кабел с проводник за заземяване на оборудването и със заземяващ щепсел. Щепселът трябва да бъде включен в подходящ контакт, който е монтиран и заземен в съответствие с всички местни кодекси и наредби.
- Никога не включвайте уред, който дава признаци на повреда. Ако имате съмнения, консултирайте се с вашия доставчик.
- Изхвърлете целия опаковъчен материал (като пластмасови чанти и стиропор) далече от деца. Опаковъчните материали могат да причинят задушаване.
- Не включвайте уреда в многоходов адаптер, който няма захранващ кабел (вграден).
- Уредът трябва да се свърже към самостоятелна електрическа линия с отделен предпазител.
- Не използвайте разклонител, който не е правилно заземен (подвижен). Той трябва да отговаря на техническите спецификации на уреда и може да се използва само за уреда.

## Експлоатация

- Не използвайте уреда за каквито и да е цели (съхранение на медицински или експериментални материали или за пренос), различни от тези за съхранение на храни в домакинството.
- Ако в електрическите части на уреда проникне вода, разкачете щепсела и се свържете с център за информация за клиенти на LG Electronics.
- Изваждайте щепсела при силна гръмотевична буря, при светкавици или когато уредът не е в употреба за дълго време.
- Не пипайте щепсела или средствата за управление на уреда с мокри ръце.
- Не огъвайте прекалено много захранващия кабел и не поставяйте тежки предмети върху него.
- Незабавно извадете щепсела от контакта и се свържете с център за информация за клиенти на LG Electronics, ако установите необичаен шум, мирис или дим, идващи от уреда.
- Не поставяйте ръцете си или метални предмети в зоната, от която излиза студеният въздух, върху капака или решетката, излъчваща топлина в задната част.
- Не прилагайте прекомерна сила или натиск към задната стена на уреда.
- Внимавайте, ако наблизо има деца, когато отваряте или затваряте вратата на уреда. Вратата може да бутне децата и да причини нараняване. Не позволявайте на никого да се люлее на която и да е врата, тъй като това може да доведе до преобръщане на уреда и да причини сериозно нараняване.
- Внимавайте за опасността от затваряне на деца в уреда. Дете, затворено в уреда, може да се задуши.
- Не поставяйте в уреда животни, например домашни любимци.
- Не поставяйте тежки или чупливи предмети, съдове с течности, запалими вещества, лесно възпламеними предмети (напр. свещи, лампи и т.н.) или нагревателни уреди (печки, радиатори и т.н.) върху уреда.

- Не поставяйте друг електронен уред (като нагревател или мобилен телефон) в уреда.
- Ако е налице изтичане на газ (изобутан, пропан, природен газ и др.), не пипайте уреда, не включвайте веднага в захранването и незабавно проветрете мястото. Този уред използва охладителен газ (изобутан, R600a). Макар и да използва малко количество газ, той все пак е запалим. Изтичането на газ по време на транспортиране на уреда, при монтаж или при работа, може да причини пожар, експлозия или нараняване, ако се появят искри.
- Не използвайте и не съхранявайте запалителни или горивни субстанции (етер, бензол, алкохол, химикали, втечен въглеродороден газ, горивен спрей, инсектициди, ароматизатори за въздух, козметика и др.) в близост до уреда.
- Този уред включва заземяваща връзка за функционални цели.
- Свържете само с източник на питейна вода.
  - Ако се свързва с водопровод, свързвайте само с водопровод за питейна вода.
- Пълнете само с питейна вода.
  - Ако използвате ледогенератор или резервоар за вода с дозатор, внимавайте да ги пълните само с питейна вода.

## Изхвърляне

- Когато изхвърляте уреда, свалете гарнитурата на вратата, оставете рафтовете и кошниците на място и не позволявайте на децата да се доближават до уреда.

## ВНИМАНИЕ

### ВНИМАНИЕ

- За намаляване на риска от незначително нараняване на лица, неправилна работа или повреда на продукта или материални щети спазвайте основните предпазни мерки, включително:

## **Монтиране**

- След разопаковането проверете уреда за повреди, които може да са възникнали по време на транспортирането.
- Изчакайте поне 3 до 4 часа, за да сте сигурни, че хладилната верига е напълно ефективна.
- Преместете внимателно уреда върху чувствителни подове, за да избегнете повреда на пода.

## **Експлоатация**

- Не докосвайте с мокри или влажни ръце замразена храна или металните части в отделението на фризера. Това може да доведе до замръзване.
- Не поставяйте стъклени съдове, бутилки или кенове (особено такива с газирани напитки) в камерата, на рафтове или в контейнера за лед, където ще бъдат изложени на температури под точката на замръзване. Съдържанието може да се разшири при замръзване, да счупи контейнера и да причини нараняване.
- Закаленото стъкло в предната част на вратата на уреда или на рафтовете може да се повреди при удар. Не го пипайте с ръце, ако се счупи.
- Не се облягайте на вратите на уреда, на мястото за съхранение или на даден рафт и не се катерете върху тях.
- Не съхранявайте прекалено голямо количество бутилки с вода или съдове за гарнитура в кошниците на вратата.
- Не отваряйте и не затваряйте вратата на уреда с прекомерна сила.
- Ако пантата на вратата на уреда е повредена или работи неправилно, прекратете употребата и се свържете с упълномощен сервизен център.
- Не позволявайте на животни да дъвчат захранващия кабел или маркуча за водата.
- Никога не яжте замразени храни веднага след като са били извадени от камерата. Съществува риск от замръзване или образуване на мехури от замръзване. **ПЪРВА ПОМОЩ:**

незабавно го поставете под студена течаща вода. Не го дърпайте.

- Внимавайте да не притиснете ръка или крак при отваряне или затваряне на вратата или Врата във врата на уреда.

## Поддръжка

- Този уред е оборудван отвътре с LED светлина, която не изисква поддръжка. Не сваляйте капака или LED лампата при опит за поправка или смяна. Свържете се с информационен център за клиенти на LG Electronics.
- Не почиствайте стъклените рафтове или покрития с топла вода, ако са студени. Те могат да се счупят, ако се излагат на резки температурни промени.
- Не поставяйте рафтовете обърнати. Така могат да паднат.
- Ако в камерата се образува лед, свържете се с отдела за клиенти на LG Electronics. Не използвайте предмети с остри ръбове, за да премахнете натрупания скреж или лед. Не използвайте спрейове, електрически нагреватели като вентилаторни нагреватели, сешоари, парочистачки или други източници на топлина за размразяване. Пластмасовите части може да се деформират.
- Изхвърлете леда от кофичката за лед във фризера при продължително спиране на електрозахранването.

**Бележка**



# FRIGORÍFIC- CONGELADOR

---



CATALÀ

[www.lg.com](http://www.lg.com)

Copyright © 2024 LG Electronics. All Rights Reserved

# ÍNDIX

Aquest manual pot contenir imatges o continguts diferents del model que ha adquirit.

Aquest manual està subjecte a revisió per part del fabricant.

## INSTRUCCIONS DE SEGURETAT

|                                                                 |   |
|-----------------------------------------------------------------|---|
| LLEGIU TOTES LES INSTRUCCIONS ABANS D'UTILITZAR L'APARELL ..... | 3 |
| ADVERTÈNCIA .....                                               | 3 |
| PRECAUCIÓ .....                                                 | 9 |

# INSTRUCCIONS DE SEGURETAT

## LLEGIU TOTES LES INSTRUCCIONS ABANS D'UTILITZAR L'APARELL

Les següents directrius de seguretat tenen l'objectiu d'evitar riscos o danys imprevistos deguts a un funcionament insegur o incorrecte de l'aparell. Les directrius es divideixen en 'ADVERTÈNCIA' i 'PRECAUCIÓ', tal com es descriu a continuació.

### Missatges de seguretat



Aquest símbol es mostra per indicar qüestions i operacions que poden suposar un risc. Llegiu atentament la part amb aquest símbol i seguïu les instruccions per evitar riscos.



#### **ADVERTÈNCIA**

Indica que no seguir les instruccions pot causar lesions greus o la mort.



#### **PRECAUCIÓ**

Indica que no seguir les instruccions pot causar lesions lleus o danys al producte.

## ADVERTÈNCIA



### **ADVERTÈNCIA**

- Per reduir el risc d'explosió, incendi, mort, descàrrega elèctrica, lesions o escaldades a les persones quan utilitzeu aquest producte, seguïu les precaucions bàsiques, incloses les següents:

### Seguretat tècnica

- Aquest aparell pot ser utilitzat per infants a partir de 8 anys i per persones amb una disminució de les capacitats físiques, sensorials o intel·lectuals o sense experiència ni coneixements si reben supervisió o instruccions relatives a un ús prudent de l'aparell i entenen els

riscos que això comporta. Els infants no han de jugar amb l'aparell. La neteja i el manteniment de l'usuari no els poden fer infants sense supervisió.

- Aquest aparell no està pensat per ser utilitzat per persones (inclosos nens) amb capacitats físiques, sensorials o mentals reduïdes, o amb manca d'experiència i coneixements, tret que hagin rebut la supervisió o instruccions sobre l'ús de l'aparell per part d'una persona responsable de la seva seguretat. Cal vigilar que els nens no juguin amb l'aparell.
- Els nens de 3 a 8 anys poden carregar i descarregar aparells frigorífics.
- Els usos previstos d'aquest aparell són les aplicacions domèstiques o similars com ara:
  - àrees de cuina de personal en botigues, oficines i altres entorns de treball;
  - cases de camp i per clients en hotels, motels i altres entorns de tipus residencial;
  - entorns de tipus allotjament i esmorzar;
  - servei d'àpats i aplicacions similars no comercials.
- Aquest aparell frigorífic no està destinat a ser utilitzat com a aparell encastat.
- Aquest aparell no és per a ús en instal·lacions portàtils o mòbils, com ara usos marins o de vehicles recreatius, on estarà en moviment mentre funciona.



Aquest símbol us alerta sobre materials inflamables que poden encendre's i provocar un incendi si no aneu amb compte.

- Aquest aparell conté una petita quantitat de refrigerant isobutà (R600a), que també és combustible. En transportar i instal·lar l'aparell, aneu amb compte de no malmetre cap peça del circuit de refrigeració.

- El refrigerant i el gas aïllant utilitzats en l'aparell requereixen procediments especials d'eliminació. Consulteu al servei tècnic o a una persona amb qualificació similar abans d'eliminar-los.
- No malmeteu el circuit refrigerant.
- Si el cable d'alimentació està malmès o l'orifici de la presa de corrent està solt, ha de substituir-se. No utilitzeu el cable d'alimentació i poseu-vos en contacte amb un centre de servei autoritzat per evitar situacions de perill.
- No col·loqueu diverses preses de corrent portàtils o fonts d'alimentació portàtils en la part posterior de l'aparell.
- Connecteu l'endoll de manera segura a la presa de corrent després d'eliminar completament la humitat i la pols.
- No desconnecteu mai l'aparell estirant el cable d'alimentació. Agafeu sempre l'endoll amb fermesa i estireu-lo directament de la presa de corrent.
- Mantingueu les obertures de ventilació, en el recinte de l'aparell o en l'estructura incorporada, lliures d'obstruccions.
- No guardeu substàncies explosives, com ara aerosols amb propel·lent inflamable, en aquest aparell.
- Transporteu l'aparell únicament en posició vertical i no l'inclineu.
- En col·locar l'aparell, assegureu-vos que el cable d'alimentació no quedi atrapat ni es malmeti.
- No utilitzeu dispositius mecànics o altres mitjans per accelerar el procés de descongelaçió.
- No utilitzeu un assecador de mà per assecar l'interior de l'aparell ni col·loqueu una espelma en el seu interior per eliminar les olors.
- No utilitzeu aparells elèctrics dins dels compartiments d'emmagatzematge d'aliments de l'aparell, tret que siguin del tipus recomanat pel fabricant.
- Assegureu-vos de no introduir cap part del cos, com la mà o el peu, en moure l'aparell.
- Desconnecteu el cable d'alimentació abans de netejar l'interior o l'exterior de l'aparell.

- No polvoritzeu aigua o substàncies inflamables (pasta de dents, alcohol, diluent, benzè, líquid inflamable, abrasiu, etc.) sobre l'interior o l'exterior de l'aparell per netejar-lo.
- No netegeu l'aparell amb raspalls, draps o esponges de superfície rugosa o de material metàl·lic.
- Només el personal qualificat del servei tècnic d'LG Electronics ha de desmuntar o reparar l'aparell.

### **Risc d'incendi i materials inflamables**

- Si es detecta una fuga, eviteu qualsevol flama o font potencial d'ignició i ventileu l'habitació en la qual es trobi l'aparell durant diversos minuts. Per evitar la formació d'una mescla de gas i aire inflamable en cas de fuga en el circuit frigorífic, la grandària del local en el qual s'utilitza l'aparell ha de correspondre a la quantitat de refrigerant utilitzada. El local ha de tenir una grandària d'1 m<sup>2</sup> per cada 8 g de refrigerant R600a a l'interior de l'aparell.
- Les fugues de refrigerant per les canonades podrien incendiar-se o provocar una explosió.
- La quantitat de refrigerant del vostre aparell s'indica en la placa d'identificació de l'interior de l'aparell.

### **Instal·lació**

- Aquest aparell només el poden transportar dues o més persones que el puguin subjectar de manera segura.
- Instal·leu l'aparell en una superfície ferma i anivellada.
- No instal·leu l'aparell en un lloc humit i polsós. No instal·leu ni emmagatzemeu l'aparell a l'exterior ni a llocs exposats a condicions meteorològiques com ara la llum solar directa, el vent, la pluja o temperatures sota zero.
- No col·loqueu l'aparell a la llum directa del sol ni l'exposeu a la calor d'aparells de calefacció com ara estufes o calefactores.
- Aneu amb compte de no exposar la part posterior de l'aparell en instal·lar-lo.
- Instal·leu l'aparell en un lloc on sigui fàcil desendollar-lo.

- Aneu amb compte de no deixar caure la porta de l'aparell durant el muntatge o desmuntatge.
- Aneu amb compte de no pessigar, aixafar o malmetre el cable d'alimentació durant el muntatge o desmuntatge de la porta de l'aparell.
- Aneu amb compte de no apuntar l'endoll cap amunt ni deixar que l'aparell es recolzi en l'endoll.
- No modifiqueu ni prolongueu el cable d'alimentació.
- Assegureu-vos que la presa de corrent està correctament connectada a terra i que la clavilla de terra del cable d'alimentació no està malmesa ni desconnectada de l'endoll. Per a més detalls sobre la connexió a terra, informeu-vos en un centre d'informació al client d'LG Electronics.
- Aquest aparell està equipat amb un cable d'alimentació que té un conductor de connexió a terra de l'equip i un endoll d'alimentació amb connexió a terra. L'endoll ha de connectar-se a una presa de corrent adequat que estigui instal·lada i connectada a terra d'acord amb tots els codis i ordenances locals.
- No poseu mai en marxa un aparell que presenti signes de deterioració. En cas de dubte, consulteu al vostre distribuïdor.
- Llenceu tots els materials d'embalatge (com ara bosses de plàstic i escuma de poliestirè) de manera que els nens no hi tinguin accés. Els materials d'embalatge poden provocar asfíxia.
- No connecteu l'aparell a un adaptador multiendoll que no disposi de cable d'alimentació (muntat.)
- L'aparell ha de connectar-se a una línia d'alimentació exclusiva amb fusibles independents.
- No utilitzeu una presa de corrent múltiple que no estigui degudament connectada a terra (portàtil). Ha de complir les especificacions tècniques de l'aparell i només pot utilitzar-se per a aquest.

## Funcionament

- No utilitzeu l'aparell per a cap altre fi (emmagatzematge de materials mèdics o experimentals o enviament) que no sigui l'emmagatzematge domèstic d'aliments.
- Si penetra aigua en les parts elèctriques de l'aparell, desconnecteu l'endoll i poseu-vos en contacte amb un centre d'informació al client d'LG Electronics.
- Desendollegeu la clavilla d'alimentació durant tempestes elèctriques fortes o llampecs, o quan no aneu a utilitzar l'aparell durant un llarg període de temps.
- No toqueu l'endoll ni els controls de l'aparell amb les mans humides.
- No doblegueu en excés el cable d'alimentació ni hi col·loqueu objectes pesats a sobre.
- Desendollegeu immediatament l'endoll i poseu-vos en contacte amb un centre d'informació al client d'LG Electronics si detecteu un soroll estrany, olor o fum que surt de l'aparell.
- No col·loqueu les mans ni objectes metàl·lics dins de la zona d'emissió d'aire fred, la coberta o la reixeta d'alliberament de calor de la part posterior.
- No forceu excessivament ni colpegeu la tapa posterior de l'aparell.
- Aneu amb compte amb els nens que es trobin a prop quan obriu o tanqueu la porta de l'aparell. La porta pot colpejar el nen i causar-li lesions.
- Eviteu el perill que els nens quedin atrapats dins de l'aparell. Un nen atrapat a l'interior de l'aparell pot sofrir asfíxia.
- No introduïu animals, com ara mascotes, a l'aparell.
- No col·loqueu objectes pesats o fràgils, recipients plens de líquid, substàncies combustibles, objectes inflamables (com a espelmes, llums, etc.) ni aparells de calefacció (com ara estufes, calefactores, etc.) sobre l'aparell.
- No col·loqueu cap aparell electrònic (com ara calefactores i telèfons mòbils) dins de l'aparell.
- Si hi ha una fuga de gas (isobutà, propà, gas natural, etc.), no toqueu l'aparell ni l'endoll i ventileu la zona immediatament. Aquest aparell

utilitza un gas refrigerant (isobutà, R600a). Encara que utilitza una petita quantitat del gas, continua sent un gas combustible. Una fuga de gas durant el transport, la instal·lació o el funcionament de l'aparell pot provocar un incendi, una explosió o lesions si es produeixen espurnes.

- No utilitzeu ni emmagatzemeu substàncies inflamables o combustibles (èter, benzè, alcohol, productes químics, GLP, aerosols combustibles, insecticides, ambientadors, cosmètics, etc.) prop de l'aparell.
- Aquest aparell incorpora una presa de terra amb finalitats funcionals.
- Connecteu-lo únicament al subministrament d'aigua potable.
  - Si està connectat a un subministrament d'aigua, connecteu-lo només a un subministrament d'aigua potable.
- Ompliu només amb aigua potable.
  - Si utilitzeu una màquina de gel o un dipòsit dispensador d'aigua, assegureu-vos d'omplir-lo només amb aigua potable.

## Eliminació

- Quan rebutgeu l'aparell, retireu la junta de la porta deixant els prestatges i les cistelles en el seu lloc i mantingueu als nens allunyats de l'aparell.

## PRECAUCIÓ

### PRECAUCIÓ

- Per reduir el risc de lesions lleus, avaries o danys al producte o a l'habitatge quan utilitzeu aquest producte, seguiu les precaucions bàsiques, incloses les següents:

## Instal·lació

- Un cop desembalat, comproveu que l'aparell no hagi sofert danys durant el transport.

- Espereu almenys 3 o 4 hores perquè el circuit frigorífic funcioni a ple rendiment.
- Moveu l'aparell amb cura sobre terres delicats per evitar danys.

### **Funcionament**

- No toqueu els aliments congelats ni les peces metàl·liques del compartiment del congelador amb les mans mullades o humides. Pot provocar congelació.
- No col·loqueu recipients de vidre, ampolles o llaunes (especialment les que continguin begudes gasoses) en el compartiment del congelador, els prestatges o la glaçonera que vagin a estar exposats a temperatures sota zero. El contingut podria expandir-se en congelar-se, trencar el recipient i causar lesions.
- El cristall temperat de la part frontal de la porta de l'aparell o dels prestatges pot resultar danyat per un impacte. Si es trenca, no el toqueu amb les mans.
- No us pengeu de les portes de l'aparell, del magatzem o de la prestatgeria.
- No guardeu una quantitat excessiva d'ampolles d'aigua o recipients per a guarnicions en les cistelles de les portes.
- No obriu ni tanqueu la porta de l'aparell amb excessiva força.
- Si la frontissa de la porta de l'aparell està malmesa o no funciona correctament, deixeu d'utilitzar l'aparell i poseu-vos en contacte amb un servei tècnic autoritzat.
- Eviteu que els animals mosseguin el cable d'alimentació o la mànega d'aigua.
- No mengeu mai aliments congelats immediatament després d'haver-los tret del congelador. Existeix risc de congelació o de formació de butllofes per gebre. PRIMERS AUXILIS: Mantingueu-ho immediatament sota el doll d'aigua freda. No estireu.
- Procureu no enxampar-vos una mà o un peu en obrir o tancar la porta de l'aparell o la porta dins de la porta.

## Manteniment

- Aquest aparell està equipat amb un llum interior LED que no requereix manteniment. No retireu la coberta ni el llum LED per intentar reparar-lo o canviar-lo. Poseu-vos en contacte amb un centre d'informació al client d'LG Electronics.
- No netegeu els prestatges de cristall ni les tapes amb aigua calenta quan estiguin freds. Podrien trencar-se si s'exposen a canvis bruscos de temperatura.
- No col·loqueu els prestatges boca avall. Els prestatges podrien caure's.
- Si es forma gel en el compartiment del congelador, poseu-vos en contacte amb el servei d'atenció al client d'LG Electronics. No utilitzeu objectes amb vores esmolades per a eliminar el gebre o el gel acumulat. No utilitzeu aerosols, dispositius d'escalfament elèctric com ara calefactores de ventilador, assecadors de pèl, netejadors de vapor o altres fonts de calor per a descongelar. Les peces de plàstic podrien deformar-se.
- Rebutgeu el gel de l'interior de la glaçonera del compartiment congelador durant un tall de corrent prolongat.

**RECORDATORI**



# CHLADNIČKA S MRAZNIČKOU

---



ČEŠTINA

[www.lg.com](http://www.lg.com)

Copyright © 2024 LG Electronics. Všechna práva vyhrazena

# OBSAH

Tato příručka může zahrnovat vyobrazení nebo obsah, které se liší od vámi zakoupeného typu.  
Tato příručka podléhá revizím ze strany výrobce.

## BEZPEČNOSTNÍ POKYNY

|                                                |   |
|------------------------------------------------|---|
| PŘED POUŽITÍM SI PŘEČTĚTE VŠECHNY POKYNY ..... | 3 |
| VAROVÁNÍ .....                                 | 3 |
| UPOZORNĚNÍ .....                               | 9 |

# BEZPEČNOSTNÍ POKYNY

## PŘED POUŽITÍM SI PŘEČTĚTE VŠECHNY POKYNY

Následující bezpečnostní pokyny jsou určeny pro předcházení nepředvídaným nebezpečím, poškozením nebo nesprávné obsluhy zařízení. Pokyny jsou rozděleny na „VAROVÁNÍ“ a „UPOZORNĚNÍ“ viz podrobný popis níže.

### Bezpečnostní zprávy



Tento symbol označuje události a obsluhu, které mohou mít za následek vznik rizika. Podrobně si přečtěte text označený tímto symbolem a postupujte podle pokynů, abyste předešli vzniku rizika.



#### **VAROVÁNÍ**

Tento symbol označuje situace, kdy může mít nedodržení pokynů za následek závažné zranění nebo usmrcení osob.



#### **UPOZORNĚNÍ**

Tento symbol označuje situace, kdy může mít nedodržení pokynů za následek lehké zranění nebo poškození zařízení.

## VAROVÁNÍ

### **VAROVÁNÍ**

- Abyste při používání tohoto výrobku snížili riziko vzniku požáru, úmrtí, zasažení elektrickým proudem nebo zranění či popálení osob, dodržujte základní bezpečnostní opatření, včetně následujících:

### Technická bezpečnost

- Toto zařízení mohou děti starší 8 let a osoby se sníženými fyzickými, senzorickými nebo mentálními schopnostmi nebo nedostatečnými zkušenostmi a znalostmi používat pod přiměřeným dozorem nebo pokud byly obeznámeny s pokyny pro bezpečné používání zařízení a

porozuměly možným nebezpečím. Dohlížejte na děti, aby si s přístrojem nehrály. Děti nesmí bez dozoru provádět čištění a uživatelskou údržbu.

- Toto zařízení není určeno pro používání osobami (včetně dětí) se sníženými fyzickými, senzorickými nebo mentálními schopnostmi nebo nedostatečnými zkušenostmi a znalostmi bez přiměřeného dozoru nebo bez seznámení s pokyny pro používání zařízení osobou odpovědnou za jejich bezpečnost. Je nutné zajistit, aby si děti s přístrojem nehrály.
- Děti ve věku od 3 do 8 let mohou do chladicích spotřebičů věci ukládat a vykládat je ven.
- Toto zařízení je určeno k použití v domácnosti a podobných aplikacích, například:
  - v kuchyňkách pro zaměstnance, kancelářích a dalších pracovních prostředích,
  - na farmách a pro klienty v hotelech, motelech a dalších zařízeních ubytovacího typu,
  - penzionech,
  - cateringových zařízeních a podobných prostředích mimo maloobchod.
- Tento chladicí spotřebič není určen k použití jako vestavěný spotřebič.
- Tento spotřebič není určen pro použití v pohyblivých nebo pojízdných prostředcích, jako jsou lodě nebo obytné automobily, kde bude během provozu v pohybu.



Tento symbol upozorňuje na hořlavé materiály, které se mohou vznítit a způsobit požár v případě vaší neopatrnosti.

- Toto zařízení obsahuje sice malé množství izobutanového chladicího média (R600a), které je ale také hořlavé. Během přepravy a instalace zařízení je nutné věnovat pozornost tomu, aby nedošlo k poškození žádné části chladicího okruhu.

- Chladicí médium a izolační plyn použité ve spotřebiči vyžadují speciální postupy pro likvidaci. Před likvidací se poradte se servisním zástupcem nebo s podobně kvalifikovanou osobou.
- Nepoškozujte chladicí okruh.
- Pokud je napájecí kabel poškozený nebo je uvolněný otvor v zásuvce, je nutné jej vyměnit. Napájecí kabel nepoužívejte a obraťte se na autorizované servisní středisko, abyste předešli nebezpečí.
- Do zadní části spotřebiče neumísťujte vícenásobné nebo přenosné zásuvky pro přenosné napájecí zdroje.
- Po úplném odstranění veškeré vlhkosti a prachu elektrickou zástrčku bezpečně zapojte do zásuvky.
- Nikdy neodpojujte spotřebič od elektrické sítě zatažením za napájecí kabel. Zástrčku vždy pevně uchopte a vytáhněte ji ze zásuvky.
- Větrací otvory na plášti zařízení nebo na vlastní konstrukci zachovávejte volně přístupné.
- Neuchovávejte v tomto zařízení výbušné látky, např. spreje s hořlavou náplní.
- Spotřebič přepravujte pouze ve svislé poloze a nenaklánějte jej.
- Při umísťování spotřebiče se ujistěte, že napájecí kabel není zaseknutý nebo poškozený.
- Pro urychlení procesu odmrazování nepoužívejte mechanická zařízení ani jiné prostředky.
- Pro vysoušení vnitřního prostoru nepoužívejte vysoušeč vlasů ani neumísťujte do zařízení svíčku pro odstranění zápachu.
- Nepoužívejte elektrická zařízení uvnitř oddílů pro uložení potravin v zařízení, pokud nejsou typu doporučeného výrobcem.
- Při manipulaci se spotřebičem dbejte na to, aby nedošlo k uvíznutí části těla, např. ruce nebo nohy.
- Než přistoupíte k čištění vnějších nebo vnitřních povrchů spotřebiče, odpojte napájecí kabel.
- Při čištění spotřebiče nenanášejte hořlavé látky (zubní pastu, alkohol, ředidlo, benzen, hořlavé kapaliny, brusné látky atd.) na jeho vnitřní ani vnější povrch.

- Zařízení nečistěte pomocí kartáčů, hadříků nebo houbiček s hrubým povrchem nebo z kovových materiálů.
- Spotřebič smí rozebírat nebo opravovat pouze kvalifikovaný servisní pracovník servisního střediska společnosti LG Electronics.

### **Riziko požáru a hořlavých materiálů**

- Pokud zjistíte, že chladicí médium z chladicího okruhu uniká, je nutné okamžitě zabránit přítomnosti otevřeného ohně nebo jinému zdroji zážehu a několik minut větrat místnost, kde je zařízení umístěno. Aby se zabránilo vzniku zápalné směsi plynu a vzduchu v případě úniku média z chladicího okruhu, měla by volba velikosti místnosti záviset na množství použitého chladicího média v zařízení. Místnost musí být dost velká, aby na každých 8 g chladicího média R600a v zařízení připadal 1 m<sup>2</sup> podlahové plochy.
- Chladicí médium, které by uniklo z poškozeného potrubí, by se mohlo vznítit nebo způsobit explozi.
- Množství chladicího média ve vašem zařízení je uvedeno na identifikačním štítku uvnitř zařízení.

### **Instalace**

- Toto zařízení by mělo být přepravováno dvěma nebo více osobami, které jej bezpečně drží.
- Spotřebič usadte na pevné a rovné podlaze.
- Zařízení neinstalujte ve vlhkém a prašném prostředí. Zařízení neinstalujte ani neskladujte v exteriéru nebo na jakémkoliv místě, které může být vystaveno povětrnostním vlivům, např. přímému slunečnímu světlu, větru, dešti nebo teplotám pod bodem mrazu.
- Zařízení neumísťujte na přímé sluneční světlo, ani jej nevystavujte horku z topných spotřebičů, jako jsou kamna nebo topná tělesa.
- Při instalaci se vyvarujte odkrývání zadní strany zařízení.
- Zařízení instalujte na místě, kde lze snadno odpojit zástrčku zařízení.
- Při montáži nebo demontáži zamezte pádu dveří zařízení.

- Při montáži nebo demontáži dveří zařízení se vyvarujte přistípnutí, rozdrčení nebo poškození kabelu.
- Zamezte zapojení zástrčky s kabelem směřujícím nahoru nebo naklánění zařízení na síťovou zástrčku.
- Napájecí kabel neměňte ani neprodlužujte.
- Zajistěte, že je zásuvka řádně uzemněna a že není zemnicí kolík na síťovém kabelu poškozen nebo demontován. Pro další podrobnosti o uzemnění se obraťte na informační středisko pro zákazníky společnosti LG Electronics.
- Tento spotřebič je vybaven síťovým kabelem se zemnicím vodičem a ochranným kolíkem. Zástrčka musí být připojena do vhodné zásuvky, která je nainstalována a uzemněna v souladu s veškerými místními zákony a předpisy.
- Nikdy nespouštějte do provozu zařízení, které vykazuje nějakou známku poruchy. V případě pochybností kontaktujte svého prodejce.
- Veškeré obalové materiály (např. plastové pytle nebo polystyren) odstraňte z dosahu dětí. Obalové materiály mohou způsobit udušení.
- Nezapínejte spotřebič do adaptéru s více zástrčkami, který nemá napájecí kabel (připojený).
- Přístroj by měl být připojen k vyhrazenému elektrickému vedení, které je vybaveno samostatnými pojistkami.
- Nepoužívejte takovou vícenásobnou zásuvku, která není řádně uzemněná (přenosná). Musí odpovídat technickým specifikacím spotřebiče a smí se používat pouze pro tento spotřebič.

## Provoz

- Zařízení nepoužívejte pro jiné účely, než je skladování potravin v domácnosti (uchovávání lékařského nebo experimentálního materiálu nebo použití v dopravě).
- Pokud voda pronikne do elektrických součástí zařízení, odpojte síťový kabel a obraťte se na informační středisko pro zákazníky společnosti LG Electronics.
- Při bouřce, blýskání, nebo pokud není zařízení delší dobu používáno, zástrčku vytáhněte.

- Nedotýkejte se zástrčky ani ovládacích prvků zařízení vlhkýma rukama.
- Napájecí kabel nadměrně neohýbejte ani na něj nepokládejte těžké předměty.
- Pokud zaznamenáte, že zařízení vydává jakýkoliv podivný zvuk, zápach nebo kouř, ihned odpojte elektrickou zástrčku a obraťte se na informační středisko pro zákazníky společnosti LG Electronics.
- Nevkládejte ruce ani kovové předměty do prostoru tvorby chladného vzduchu, na kryt ani chladicí mřížku na zadní straně.
- Na zadní stěnu zařízení nadměrně netlačte a chraňte ji před nárazy.
- Při otevírání nebo zavírání dveří zařízení dávejte pozor na přítomnost dětí. Dveře mohou dítě udeřit a způsobit tak zranění. Nedovolte žádným osobám věšet se na kterékoli dveře, protože by se spotřebič mohl převrátit a způsobit vážné zranění.
- Zamezte nebezpečí uvěznění dětí uvnitř zařízení. Mohlo by dojít k jejich udušení uvnitř zařízení.
- Nevkládejte do zařízení zvířata, např. domácí mazlíčky.
- Neodkládejte na spotřebič těžké nebo křehké předměty, nádoby naplněné kapalinami, hořlavými látkami (např. svíčky, lampy atd.) nebo topná zařízení (např. sporáky, topná tělesa atd.).
- Do zařízení nevkládejte žádné elektrické spotřebiče (jako např. topné těleso nebo mobilní telefon).
- Pokud dojde k úniku plynu (isobutan, propan, zemní plyn atd.), nedotýkejte se zařízení ani zástrčky a ihned místnost vyvětrejte. Toto zařízení používá chladicí plyn (isobutan R600a). I když je použito velmi malé množství plynu, stále se jedná o hořlavý plyn. Únik plynu během přepravy, instalace nebo provozu zařízení a současný výskyt jisker může mít za následek vznik požáru, výbuchu nebo zranění osob.
- V blízkosti zařízení nepoužívejte ani neskladujte zápalné nebo hořlavé látky (éter, benzen, alkohol, chemikálie, LPG, hořlavé spreje, insekticidy, osvěžovače vzduchu, kosmetiku atd.).
- Tento spotřebič má zemnicí přípojku pro funkční účely.
- Připojujte pouze k přívodu pitné vody.

- V případě připojení k přívodu vody připojte pouze k přívodu pitné vody.
- Plňte pouze pitnou vodou.
- Pokud používáte výrobek ledu nebo nádržku dávkovače vody, nezapomeňte ji naplnit pouze pitnou vodou.

## Likvidace

- Při likvidaci zařízení demontujte těsnění dveří, police a koše ponechejte na místě a zařízení udržujte mimo dosah dětí.

## UPOZORNĚNÍ

### UPOZORNĚNÍ

- Abyste při používání tohoto výrobku snížili riziko lehkého zranění osob, selhání nebo poškození výrobku či škody na majetku, dodržujte základní bezpečnostní opatření, včetně následujících:

## Instalace

- Po vybalení zkontrolujte spotřebič, zda nedošlo k poškození během přepravy.
- Počkejte alespoň 3 až 4 hodiny, aby byla zajištěna úplná účinnost chladicího okruhu.
- Na citlivých podlahách pohybujte se spotřebičem opatrně, aby nedošlo k poškození podlahy.

## Provoz

- Zmrazených potravin ani kovových součástí mrazničky se nedotýkejte mokřýma nebo vlhkýma rukama. Mohlo by dojít k omrzlinám.
- Skleněné nádoby, lahve nebo plechovky (zejména s perlivými nápoji), nevkládejte do mrazáku, polic nebo přihrádek na led, kde by byly vystaveny teplotám pod bodem mrazu. Obsah se může při zmrazení rozpínat, rozbít nádobu a způsobit zranění.

- Temperované sklo na přední straně dveří spotřebiče nebo na jeho poličkách může být úderem poškozeno. Pokud se rozbije, nedotýkejte se ho rukama.
- Nezavěšujte se na dveře zařízení nebo police ani na ně nešplhejte.
- V koších ve dveřích neskladujte nadměrné množství lahví s vodou nebo nádob na přílohy.
- Dveře zařízení neotevírejte ani nezavírejte nadměrnou silou.
- Pokud dojde k poškození nebo nesprávné funkci závěsů dveří zařízení, přestaňte je používat a obraťte se na servisní středisko společnosti LG Electronics.
- Zabraňte zvířatům v okusování napájecího kabelu nebo vodní hadice.
- Zmrazené potraviny nikdy nekonzumujte bezprostředně po vyjmutí z mrazničky. Hrozí nebezpečí omrzlin nebo tvorby puchýřků způsobených mrazem. PRVNÍ POMOC: Okamžitě místo s puchýřky podržte pod tekoucí studenou vodou. Nestrhávejte je.
- Při otevírání nebo zavírání dveří spotřebiče nebo Door-in-Door dbejte na to, aby nedošlo k uvíznutí ruky nebo nohy.

### Údržba

- Tento spotřebič je vybaven vnitřním bezúdržbovým LED osvětlením. Nesnímejte kryt ani LED žárovku při pokusu o opravu nebo výměnu osvětlení. Obratťte se na informační centrum zákazníků společnosti LG Electronics.
- Pokud jsou skleněné police nebo kryty studené, nemyjte je teplou vodou. V případě vystavení náhlé změně teploty by mohly prasknout.
- Nepokládejte police dnem vzhůru. Police mohou spadnout.
- Pokud se v mrazicím prostoru tvoří led, kontaktujte zákaznický servis společnosti LG Electronics. K odstranění ledu nebo námrazy nepoužívejte předměty s ostrými hranami. Při rozmrazování nepoužívejte spreje, elektrická ohřívací zařízení, jako jsou ohříváče s ventilátorem, fény, parní čističe ani jiné zdroje tepla. Mohlo by dojít k deformaci plastových dílů.
- V případě dlouhodobého výpadku napájení vyprázdněte v mrazničce zásobník na led.



# KØLESKAB & FRYSER

---



DANSK

[www.lg.com](http://www.lg.com)

Copyright © 2024 LG Electronics. Alle rettigheder forbeholdes.

# INDHOLDSFORTEGNELSE

Denne vejledning kan indeholde billeder og andet, som adskiller sig fra den model, du har købt.

Denne vejledning er underlagt revidering foretaget af fabrikanten.

## SIKKERHEDSINSTRUKTIONER

|                                         |   |
|-----------------------------------------|---|
| LÆS ALLE INSTRUKTIONER INDEN BRUG ..... | 3 |
| ADVARSEL.....                           | 3 |
| FORSIGTIG.....                          | 9 |

# SIKKERHEDSINSTRUKTIONER

## LÆS ALLE INSTRUKTIONER INDEN BRUG

Følgende sikkerhedsretningslinjer har til formål at forhindre uforudsete risici eller skader på grund af usikker eller forkert betjening af apparatet. Retningslinjerne er opdelt i 'ADVARSEL' og 'FORSIGTIG' som beskrevet nedenfor.

### Sikkerhedsmeddelelser



Dette symbol vises for at gøre opmærksom på problemer og betjening, som kan medføre risici. Læs teksten ved dette symbol omhyggeligt, og følg instruktionerne for at undgå risici.



#### **ADVARSEL**

Dette viser, at manglende overholdelse af instruktionerne kan medføre alvorlig tilskadekomst eller død.



#### **FORSIGTIG**

Dette viser, at manglende overholdelse af instruktionerne kan medføre mindre alvorlig personskade eller beskadigelse af produktet.

### ADVARSEL



#### **ADVARSEL**

- For at reducere risikoen for eksplosion, brand, død, elektrisk stød, personskade eller skoldning under brug af dette produkt, skal de følgende grundlæggende forsigtighedsregler overholdes, herunder disse:

### Teknisk sikkerhed

- Dette produkt kan bruges af børn i alderen fra 8 år og opefter og personer med nedsatte fysiske, sensoriske eller mentale evner eller

personer med manglende erfaring og viden, hvis de har været under opsyn eller er blevet instrueret i anvendelse af produktet på en sikker måde og forstår farerne, der er forbundet med anvendelse af det.

Børn må ikke lege med produktet. Rengøring og brugervedligeholdelse må ikke udføres af børn uden opsyn.

- Dette produkt må ikke bruges af personer (inklusive børn) med nedsatte fysiske, sensoriske eller mentale evner eller personer med manglende erfaring og viden, medmindre de holdes under opsyn eller er blevet instrueret i anvendelse af produktet af en person ansvarlig for deres sikkerhed. Børn bør holdes under opsyn for at undgå, at de leger med produktet.
- Børn fra 3 til 8 år må gerne lægge ting i eller tage ting ud af køleskabet.
- Dette apparat er beregnet til brug i husholdninger og lignende områder, såsom:
  - personalekøkkener i butikker, på kontorer og i andre arbejdsmiljøer;
  - stuehuse og af kunder i hoteller, moteller og andre miljøer af boligtypen;
  - miljøer af bed and breakfast-typen;
  - catering og lignende anvendelser, der ikke er relateret til detailhandel.
- Dette køleapparat er ikke beregnet til at blive brugt som et indbygget apparat.
- Dette apparat er ikke beregnet til brug i bærbare eller mobile installationer, som f.eks. til brug på skibe eller i autocampere, hvor det vil være i bevægelse under drift.



Dette symbol gør dig opmærksom på, at brandbare materialer kan antænde og være skyld i brand, hvis du ikke er forsigtig.

- Apparatet indeholder en lille mængde isobutankølemiddel (R600a), men det er også brændbart. Man skal udvise forsigtighed, så ingen

del af kølekredsløbet beskadiges under transport eller installering af produktet.

- Køle- og isoleringsblæsegassen, der anvendes i produktet kræver særlige procedurer ved bortskaffelse. Rådfør dig med en servicerepræsentant eller lignende kvalificeret person, inden du bortskaffer disse.
- Kølekredsløbet må ikke beskadiges.
- Hvis strømledningen er beskadiget, eller hvis hullet i stikkontakten er løst, skal den udskiftes. Brug ikke strømledningen, og kontakt et autoriseret servicecenter for at undgå farer.
- Placer ikke stikdåser med flere stik eller bærbare strømforsyninger ved enden af apparatet.
- Sæt strømstikket godt ind i stikkontakten, når du har fjernet evt. fugt og støv fuldstændigt.
- Træk aldrig apparatets stik ud af stikkontakten ved at trække i strømkablet. Grib altid godt fast i strømstikket, og træk det lige ud af stikkontakten.
- Sørg for, at ventilationsåbninger – i produktets kabinet eller i den indbyggede struktur – er fri for blokeringer.
- Eksplosive stoffer som f.eks. aerosoldåser med brandfarlige drivgasser må ikke opbevares inden i produktet.
- Transporter kun apparatet oprejst, og undlad at vippe det.
- Sørg for, at ledningen ikke kommer i klemme eller bliver skadet, når du placerer apparatet.
- Undlad at anvende mekaniske anordninger eller andre hjælpemidler til at fremskynde afrimningsprocessen.
- Undlad at anvende en hårtørre inden i apparatet samt at stille stearinlys ind i produktet for at fjerne dårlig lugt.
- Undlad at anvende elektriske apparater inden i produktets fødevareopbevaringsrum, medmindre de er af en type, som er anbefalet af producenten.
- Kontrollér, at du ikke får en kropsdel, som f.eks. en hånd eller fod, i klemme, mens apparatet flyttes.

- Tag strømstikket ud, inden apparatet rengøres indvendigt og udvendigt.
- Man må ikke sprøjte vand eller brandfarlige stoffer (tandpasta, alkohol, fortyndingsmiddel, benzen, antændelige væsker, slibemidler osv.) på apparatets indre eller ydre for at gøre det rent.
- Undlad at rengøre apparatet med børster, klude eller svampe, som har ru overflader, eller som er lavet af metalliske materialer.
- Kun kvalificeret servicepersonale fra et LG Electronics-servicecenter må adskille eller reparere apparatet.

### **Risiko for brand og brandbart materiale**

- Hvis der opstår udsivning, skal man undgå at bruge åben ild eller mulige antændelseskilder samt lufte ud i adskillige minutter i rummet, hvor produktet er opstillet. For at undgå, at der opstår brandfarlige gas-/luftblandinger, hvis der opstår udsivning fra kølekredsløbet, skal størrelsen på rummet, hvor produktet anvendes, altid svare til mængden af anvendt kølemiddel. Rummet skal være 1 m<sup>2</sup> stort for hver 8 g R600a kølemiddel i produktet.
- Kølemiddel, som lækker ud af rørene kan antændes eller forårsage en eksplosion.
- Mængden af kølemiddel i dit specifikke produkt er vist på typeskiltet, der sidder inden i produktet.

### **Installation**

- Dette apparat må kun transporteres af to eller flere personer, der holder godt fast i apparatet.
- Installer produktet på et solidt og lige gulv.
- Undlad at installere apparatet et fugtigt og støvet sted. Undlad at installere og opbevare apparatet udenfor og på et område, der er udsat for vejrforhold såsom direkte sollys, vind eller regn eller temperaturer under frysepunktet.
- Undlad at stille apparatet i direkte sollys samt udsætte det for varme fra varmegenerende enheder såsom kakkellovne eller varmeapparater.

- Pas på ikke at blotlægge apparatets bagside under installationen.
- Installér apparatet på et sted, hvor det er let at trække strømstikket ud af apparatet.
- Vær forsigtig, så apparatets dør ikke falder ud under samling eller adskillelse.
- Vær påpasselig, så strømkablet ikke knibes, knuses eller beskadiges under samling eller adskillelse af apparatets dør.
- Vær påpasselig, så strømforsyningsstikket ikke peger opad, og lad ikke apparatet hvile op ad strømstikket.
- Udlad at modificere eller forlænge strømledningen.
- Sørg for, at stikkontakten er sluttet korrekt til jord, og at jordstikbenet på strømledningen ikke er beskadiget eller fjernet fra strømstikket. Nærmere oplysninger om jordtilslutning fås ved henvendelse til et LG Electronics-kundesupportcenter.
- Dette apparat er udstyret med en strømledning med jordleder og et jordstrømstik. Strømstikket skal sættes i en egnet stikkontakt, som er installeret og jordforbundet ifølge alle lokale regler og krav.
- Start aldrig et produkt op, som viser tegn på beskadigelse. I tilfælde af tvivl skal du kontakte din forhandler.
- Alle emballagematerialer (f.eks. plastikposer og flamingo) skal bortskaffes omgående, så børn ikke kommer i nærheden af dem. Emballagematerialerne kan forårsage kvælning.
- Apparatet må ikke sluttes til en adapter med flere stik, der ikke har (monteret) et strømkabel.
- Apparatet skal sluttes til en særlig strømforsyning, som er sikret separat.
- Brug ikke en stikdåse med flere stik, som ikke er korrekt jordet (en bærbar stikdåse). Stikdåsen skal være i overensstemmelse med apparatets tekniske specifikationer og må kun bruges til apparatet.

## Betjening

- Apparatet må ikke anvendes til noget andet formål (opbevaring af medicin eller forsøgsudstyr eller forsendelse) end privat fødevareopbevaring til husholdningsbrug.

- Hvis vand trænger ind i apparatets elektriske dele, skal du tage stikket ud og kontakte et LG Electronics-kundesupportcenter.
- Tag stikket ud under kraftigt tordenvejr og lyn, samt når produktet ikke skal bruges i længere tid.
- Stikket og apparatets knapper må ikke berøres med våde hænder.
- Undlad at bøje kablet for meget eller at anbringe noget tungt på det.
- Hvis du opdager en mærkelig lyd, lugte eller røg, der kommer ud af apparatet, skal du kontakte et LG Electronics-kundesupportcenter øjeblikkeligt.
- Undlad at stikke hænderne eller hårde genstande ind i området, hvor der udsendes kold luft, eller ved dækslet eller risten, som udsender varme på bagsiden.
- Apparatets bagdæksel må ikke udsættes for en for stor kraft eller stød.
- Vær opmærksom på børn i nærheden, når du åbner eller lukker køleskabets dør. Døren kan ramme barnet og forårsage tilskadekomst. Tillad ikke personer svinge sig fra nogen af dørene, da det kan få enheden til at vælte og forårsage alvorlige skader.
- Undgå faren for, at børn bliver fanget inde i apparatet. Et barn, der bliver fanget i apparatet, risikerer at blive kvalt.
- Sæt ikke dyr såsom kæledyr ind i produktet.
- Man må ikke anbringe tunge eller skrøbelige genstande, beholdere med vand, brændbare stoffer, antændelige genstande (som f.eks. stearinlys, lamper osv.) eller opvarmningsanordninger (som f.eks. komfurer, varmeapparater osv.) på apparatet.
- Undlad at anbringe elektroniske apparater (f.eks. et varmeapparat eller en mobil telefon) inden i apparatet.
- Hvis der opstår gasudslivning (isobutan, propan, naturgas, etc.), må du ikke røre ved apparatet eller stikket. Udluft rummet øjeblikkeligt. Apparatet anvender en kølegas (isobutan, R600a). Selvom der kun anvendes en lille mængde gas, er det stadigvæk en brændbar gas. Gasudslivning under transport, installation eller betjening af apparatet kan forårsage brand, eksplosion eller tilskadekomst, hvis der forekommer gnister.

- Undlad at anvende eller opbevare brandfarlige eller brændbare stoffer (æter, benzen, alkohol, kemikalier, LPG, brandfarlig spray, insekticider, luftfriskere, kosmetik, etc.) i nærheden af apparatet.
- Dette apparat har en jordforbindelse til funktionelle formål.
- Tilslut kun til en bærbar vandforsyning.
  - Hvis den er tilsluttet en vandforsyning, må den kun tilsluttes en drikkevandsforsyning.
- Brug altid kun drikkevand.
  - Hvis du bruger en ismaskine eller en vandbeholder, skal du sørge for, at den kun fyldes med drikkevand.

## Bortskaffelse

- Når apparatet bortskaffes, skal du fjerne dørens pakning, mens hylderne og kurvene stadig er på plads. Børn må ikke komme i nærheden af apparatet.

## FORSIGTIG

### **FORSIGTIG**

- For at reducere risikoen for mindre skade på personer, fejl eller skader på produktet eller ejendom ved brug af dette produkt, skal de grundlæggende forholdsregler overholdes, inklusive følgende:

## Installation

- Efter udpakning skal apparatet kontrolleres for skader, der kan være opstået under transporten.
- Vent mindst 3-4 timer for at sikre, at kølekredsløbet er fuldt effektivt.
- Flyt apparatet forsigtigt på sarte gulve for at undgå at beskadige gulvet.

## Betjening

- Undlad at røre ved frossen mad eller metaldelene i fryseren med våde eller fugtige hænder. Det kan forårsage forfrysning.

- Anbring ikke glasbeholdere, flasker eller dåser (især kulsyreholdige drikkevarer) i fryseren, på hylder eller i en isbeholder, der skal udsættes for temperaturer under frysepunktet. Indholdet kan udvide sig, når det er frosset, og beholderen kan gå i stykker og forårsage personskade.
- Det hærdede glas på forsiden af apparatets dør eller hylderne kan blive ødelagt af et stød. Hvis det går i stykker, må du ikke røre det med hænderne.
- Undlad at hænge i apparatets dør, opbevaringsrummet eller hylderne samt at kravle op på dem.
- Undlad at opbevare for stor mængde vandflasker eller beholdere til tilbehør på dørkurvene.
- Undlad at åbne eller lukke apparatets dør med for stor styrke.
- Hvis hængslet på produktets dør er beskadiget eller ikke fungerer korrekt, må produktet ikke anvendes. Kontakt et LG Electronics-servicecenter.
- Dyr skal forhindres i at bide i strømforsyningskablet eller vandslangen.
- Spis aldrig frosne fødevarer umiddelbart efter, at de er blevet taget ud i fryserummet. Der er risiko for frysning eller dannelse af frostblærer. FØRSTEHJÆLP: Hold den straks under rindende koldt vand. Træk den ikke væk.
- Kontrollér, at du ikke får en hånd eller fod i klemme ved åbning eller lukning af apparatets dør eller dør-i-dør.

### Vedligeholdelse

- Hvis apparatet er udstyret med en vedligeholdelsesfri lysdiodelampe, må du ikke fjerne lampedækslet og lysdiodelampen for at forsøge på at reparere eller servicere det. Kontakt et LG Electronics kundeinformationscenter.
- Undlad at rengøre glashylder eller låger med varmt vand, når de er kolde. De kan blive knust, hvis de udsættes for pludselige temperaturændringer.
- Hylderne må ikke sættes ind vendt på hovedet. Hylderne kan falde.

- Hvis der dannes is i fryserummet, skal du kontakte LG Electronics kundeservice. Brug ikke skarpe genstande til at fjerne frost- eller isophobninger. Brug ikke sprays, elektriske varmeapparater som f.eks. blæservarmere, hårtørrere, damprensere eller andre varmekilder til afrimning. Plastdele kan deformeres.
- Under en længerevarende strømafbrydelse skal isen i fryserens isspand kasseres.

**Notat**



# KÜHLSCHRANK UND GEFRIERSCHRANK

---



DEUTSCH

[www.lg.com](http://www.lg.com)

Copyright © 2024 LG Electronics. Alle Rechte vorbehalten

# INHALT

Diese Bedienungsanleitung kann  
Abbildungen oder Inhalte enthalten, die  
sich von Ihrem Modell unterscheiden.  
Änderungen an dieser  
Bedienungsanleitung durch den  
Hersteller bleiben vorbehalten.

## SICHERHEITSANWEISUNGEN

|                                                  |    |
|--------------------------------------------------|----|
| LESEN SIE ALLE ANWEISUNGEN VOR DEM GEBRAUCH..... | 3  |
| WARNUNG .....                                    | 3  |
| ACHTUNG .....                                    | 10 |

# SICHERHEITSANWEISUNGEN

## LESEN SIE ALLE ANWEISUNGEN VOR DEM GEBRAUCH

Die folgenden Sicherheitsrichtlinien dienen dazu, unvorhergesehene Risiken oder Beschädigungen durch unsicheren oder nicht ordnungsgemäßen Betrieb des Geräts zu vermeiden. Die Richtlinien sind unterteilt in die Hinweise 'WARNUNG' und 'ACHTUNG', wie nachfolgend beschrieben.

### Warnmeldungen



Dieses Symbol wird angezeigt, um auf Punkte und Bedienvorgänge hinzuweisen, die ein Risiko bergen können. Lesen Sie den mit diesem Symbol gekennzeichneten Teil sorgfältig und befolgen Sie die Anweisungen, um Risiken zu vermeiden.



#### **WARNUNG**

Signalwort zur Kennzeichnung einer möglichen Gefährdungssituation, die, wenn sie nicht vermieden wird, den Tod oder eine schwere Verletzung zur Folge haben könnte.



#### **ACHTUNG**

Damit wird angezeigt, dass die Nichtbeachtung der Anweisungen zu leichten Verletzungen oder einer Beschädigung des Geräts führen kann.

## WARNUNG

### **WARNUNG**

- Befolgen Sie grundlegende Vorsichtsmaßnahmen, um Explosionen, Brandgefahren, Stromschläge, Verbrennungen oder sonstige Personenschäden zu vermeiden. Dazu gehört Folgendes:

### Technische Sicherheit

- Dieses Haushaltsgerät kann von Kindern ab 8 Jahren benutzt werden sowie von Personen mit eingeschränkten körperlichen, sensorischen oder geistigen Fähigkeiten oder mit mangelnder Erfahrung und Kenntnis, wenn sie bei der Nutzung des Geräts beaufsichtigt werden oder eine Einweisung zur sicheren Nutzung des Geräts und den damit verbundenen Gefahren erhalten haben. Kinder dürfen mit dem Haushaltsgerät nicht spielen. Die Reinigung und Wartung seitens des Benutzers darf von Kindern nicht ohne Beaufsichtigung vorgenommen werden.
- Dieses Haushaltsgerät ist nicht für die Verwendung durch Personen (einschließlich Kindern) mit eingeschränkten körperlichen, sensorischen oder geistigen Fähigkeiten oder mangelnder Erfahrung oder Kenntnis geeignet, es sei denn, sie werden bei der Nutzung des Geräts beaufsichtigt oder haben dafür eine Einweisung von jemandem erhalten, der für ihre Sicherheit verantwortlich ist. Kinder sollten beaufsichtigt werden, um sicherzustellen, dass sie mit dem Haushaltsgerät nicht spielen.
- Kinder im Alter von 3 bis 8 Jahren dürfen das Gerät be- und entladen.
- Dieses Gerät ist für den Einsatz im Haushalt und ähnliche Anwendungen vorgesehen, wie zum Beispiel:
  - Personalküchenbereich in Geschäften, Büros und anderen Arbeitsumgebungen;
  - in der Landwirtschaft und von Gästen in Hotels, Motels und anderen Unterkünften;
  - Frühstückspensionen;
  - Catering und ähnliche Anwendungen außerhalb des Einzelhandels.
- Dieses Kühlgerät ist nicht für die Verwendung als Einbaugerät vorgesehen.
- Dieses Gerät ist nicht für den Einsatz in tragbaren oder mobilen Installationen geeignet, wie z.B. auf Schiffen oder in Wohnmobilen, wo es während des Betriebs in Bewegung ist.



Dieses Symbol weist auf brennbare Materialien hin, die sich entzünden und einen Brand verursachen können, wenn nicht vorsichtig damit umgegangen wird.

- Dieses Gerät enthält einen kleinen Anteil (R600a) Isobutan-Kältemittel, welches brennbar ist. Beim Transport und Aufstellen des Haushaltsgeräts muss darauf geachtet werden, dass keine Bauteile des Kühlkreislafs beschädigt werden.
- Die im Haushaltsgerät verwendeten Kühlmittel und Isolationsmaterialien müssen fachgerecht entsorgt werden. Bitte wenden Sie sich vor deren Entsorgung an einen Servicemitarbeiter oder einen entsprechend qualifizierten Fachmann.
- Beschädigen Sie nicht den Kühlmittelkreislauf.
- Wenn das Stromkabel beschädigt ist oder die Bohrung des Steckplatzes lose ist, muss es ausgetauscht werden. Verwenden Sie das Stromkabel nicht und wenden Sie sich an ein bevollmächtigtes Servicezentrum, um eine Gefährdung zu vermeiden.
- Es dürfen keine tragbaren Mehrfachsteckdosen oder Netzteile hinter dem Gerät platziert werden.
- Stecken Sie den Netzstecker ordnungsgemäß in die Steckdose, nachdem Sie Feuchtigkeit und Staub vollständig beseitigt haben.
- Trennen Sie das Gerät nicht vom Stromkreis, indem Sie am Netzkabel ziehen. Bitte nehmen Sie den Netzstecker immer fest in die Hand und ziehen Sie ihn gerade aus der Steckdose.
- Belüftungsöffnungen im Gehäuse des Haushaltsgeräts oder in der Einbaukonstruktion frei halten.
- Keine explosiven Stoffe, wie etwa Aerosol-Behälter mit einem brennbaren Treibmittel, in diesem Haushaltsgerät lagern.
- Transportieren Sie das Gerät nur aufrecht und kippen Sie es nicht.
- Beim Aufstellen des Geräts muss sichergestellt werden, dass das Netzkabel nicht eingeklemmt oder beschädigt wird.
- Verwenden Sie keine mechanischen Vorrichtungen oder andere Mittel, um den Abtauvorgang zu beschleunigen.

- Verwenden Sie keinen Haartrockner, um die Innenseiten des Geräts zu trocknen und stellen Sie keine Kerze in das Gerät, um Gerüche zu beseitigen.
- Keine Elektrogeräte innerhalb des Bereichs des Haushaltsgeräts verwenden, der zur Aufbewahrung von Lebensmitteln dient, es sei denn, diese entsprechen den vom Hersteller empfohlenen Typen.
- Bitte achten Sie darauf, dass Sie sich beim Bewegen des Geräts keine Körperteile wie Hände oder Füße einklemmen.
- Ziehen Sie den Netzstecker ab, bevor Sie die Innenseite oder die Außenseite des Geräts reinigen.
- Verwenden Sie zur Reinigung des Innen- oder Außenraums des Geräts keinen Wasserstrahl oder entzündliche Substanzen (Zahnpasta, Alkohol, Verdünner, Benzol, brennbare Flüssigkeiten, Schleifmittel usw.).
- Reinigen Sie das Gerät nicht mit Bürsten, Tüchern oder Schwämmen mit rauer Oberfläche oder aus Metall gefertigten Gegenstände.
- Nur qualifiziertes Personal des LG Electronics Servicezentrums sollte das Gerät ausbauen oder reparieren.

### **Brandgefahr und brennbare Materialien**

- Falls ein Leck festgestellt wird, vermeiden Sie offene Flammen oder mögliche Zündquellen und lüften Sie den Raum, in dem das Haushaltsgerät steht, mehrere Minuten. Falls es zu einem Leck im Kühlkreislauf des Geräts kommt, vermeiden Sie die Bildung eines entzündlichen Gas-/Luftgemischs indem Sie dafür sorgen, dass die Größe des Raums, in dem das Haushaltsgerät betrieben wird, proportional dem der verwendeten Kühlmenge entspricht. Der Raum muss für jeweils 8 g R600a, die in dem Haushaltsgerät enthalten sind, eine Fläche von 1 m<sup>2</sup> aufweisen.
- Kühlmittelleckage aus den Rohren könnte sich entzünden oder eine Explosion verursachen.
- Die Kühlmittelmenge, die in Ihrem Haushaltsgerät enthalten ist, finden Sie auf dem Typenschild im Inneren des Haushaltsgeräts.

## Installation

- Aus Sicherheitsgründen darf das Gerät nur von mindestens zwei Personen transport werden.
- Stellen Sie das Gerät auf einem festen und ebenen Fußboden auf.
- Installieren Sie das Gerät nicht an einer Stelle, an der Dampf oder Staub entsteht. Installieren Sie das Gerät nicht in einem Bereich unter freiem Himmel oder einem Bereich, an dem es Witterungseinflüssen, wie direkter Sonneneinstrahlung, Wind, Regen oder Temperaturen unterhalb des Gefrierpunktes, ausgesetzt ist.
- Stellen Sie das Gerät nicht in direktem Sonnenlicht auf und setzen Sie es nicht der Hitze von Heizgeräten wie Öfen oder Heizkörpern aus.
- Gehen Sie vorsichtig mit dem Gerät um, um die Rückseite des Geräts beim Aufstellen keinen Gefahren auszusetzen.
- Die Steckdose muss stets zugänglich sein.
- Seien Sie bitte vorsichtig und lassen Sie die Gerätetür während des Ausbaus oder Einbaus nicht fallen.
- Seien Sie vorsichtig, um das Stromkabel während des Zusammenbaus oder Ausbaus der Gerätetür weder einzuklemmen zu quetschen oder zu beschädigen.
- Achten Sie darauf, dass der Stromstecker nicht nach oben gerichtet ist und/oder das Gerät sich gegen diesen lehnt.
- Das Netzkabel darf nicht modifiziert oder verlängert werden.
- Stellen Sie bitte sicher, dass der Stecker einwandfrei geerdet ist und dass der Erdungsstift an dem Netzkabel nicht beschädigt oder entfernt wurde. Um weitere Details über Erdung in Erfahrung zu bringen, nehmen Sie bitte Kontakt mit dem Kundendienst von LG Electronics auf.
- Dieses Gerät ist mit einem Netzkabel ausgerüstet, das über einen Geräteerdungsleiter und einen Erdungsnetzstecker verfügt. Der Netzstecker muss an eine geeignete Steckdose angeschlossen werden, die gemäß aller lokalen Vorschriften und Anordnungen installiert und geerdet wurde.

- Nehmen Sie das Gerät nicht in Betrieb, wenn es eine sichtbare Beschädigung aufweist. Falls Sie sich nicht sicher sind, setzen Sie sich mit Ihrem Händler in Verbindung.
- Entsorgen Sie die alle Verpackungsmaterialien (wie zum Beispiel Plastiktüten und Styropor) außerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern. Die Verpackungsmaterialien können Erstickungen verursachen.
- Schließen Sie das Gerät nicht an einen Mehrfachsteckdosenadapter an, an dem kein (montiertes) Stromkabel angebracht ist.
- Das Gerät sollte an eine Stromleitung angeschlossen werden, die über eine separate Sicherung verfügt.
- Verwenden Sie keine Steckdosenleiste, die nicht ordnungsgemäß geerdet ist (tragbar). Sie muss den technischen Spezifikationen des Geräts entsprechen und darf nur für das Gerät verwendet werden.

### **Betrieb**

- Verwenden Sie das Gerät nicht für andere Zwecke (Lagerung von medizinischen oder experimentellen Materialien, oder für den Transport), sondern nur für die für den Haushalt vorgesehene Lagerung von Lebensmitteln.
- Sollte Wasser in die elektronischen Teile des Geräts eindringen, trennen Sie bitte sofort die Stromzufuhr und nehmen Sie Kontakt mit dem Kundendienst von LG Electronics auf.
- Bitte trennen Sie den Netzstecker von der Steckdose bei schweren Gewittern oder wenn das Gerät über einen längeren Zeitraum nicht benutzt wird.
- Berühren Sie nie den Stecker oder die Gerätesteuerung mit feuchten Händen.
- Biegen Sie das Netzkabel nicht übermäßig und stellen Sie keine schweren Gegenstände auf das Netzkabel.
- Ziehen Sie sofort den Netzstecker und nehmen Sie Kontakt mit dem Kundendienst von LG Electronics auf, wenn Sie anomale Geräusche, Gerüche oder Rauch an dem Gerät feststellen.

- Platzieren Sie keinesfalls Ihre Hände oder metallische Gegenstände in dem Bereich, der die kalte Luft ausstrahlt, auf Abdeckungen oder die Wärmeableitung auf der Rückseite.
- Wenden Sie keine übermäßige Kraft oder Stöße auf die Rückseite des Geräts an.
- Seien Sie vorsichtig beim Öffnen und Schließen der Gerätetür, wenn Kinder in der Nähe sind. Ein Kind kann sich an der Tür stoßen, was Verletzungen verursachen kann. Vermeiden Sie es, die Türen übermäßig zu schwingen, da das Gerät kippen und schwere Verletzungen verursachen könnte.
- Vermeiden Sie die Gefahr, dass Kinder im Inneren des Geräts eingeschlossen werden können. Ein Kind, eingeschlossen im Inneren des Geräts, kann Erstickungsgefahren ausgesetzt sein.
- Keine lebenden Tiere, wie etwa Haustiere, in das Gerät legen.
- Legen oder stellen Sie keine schweren oder zerbrechlichen Gegenstände, Behälter mit Flüssigkeiten, brennbare Gegenstände (wie Kerzen, Lampen etc.) oder Heizapparate (wie Kochplatten, Heizer etc.) auf das Gerät.
- Legen Sie keine elektronischen Geräte (wie zum Beispiel Heizkörper oder Handys) in das Gerät.
- Sollte ein Gasleck (Isobutan, Propan, Erdgas etc.) vorhanden sein, berühren Sie weder das Gerät noch den Stromstecker und lüften Sie den Bereich sofort. Dieses Gerät verwendet ein Kältemittelgas (Isobutan, R600a). Obwohl nur eine geringe Menge dieses Gases verwendet wird, kann es sich dennoch entzünden. Gasleckagen während des Transports, des Einbaus oder des Betriebs des Geräts können Brand, Explosion oder Verletzungen verursachen, wenn Funken entstehen.
- Es dürfen keine entzündbaren oder brennbaren Stoffe (Ether, Benzin, Alkohol, Chemikalien, LPG (Liquefied Petroleum Gas), brennbare Sprühmittel, Insektenvertilgungsmittel, Lufterfrischer und Raumdeodorants, Kosmetika etc.) in der Nähe des Geräts verwendet oder aufbewahrt werden.
- Das Gerät verfügt über einen Erdungsanschluss zu Funktionszwecken.

- Nur an die Trinkwasserleitung anschließen.
  - Wenn das Gerät an eine Wasserleitung angeschlossen ist, verbinden Sie es nur mit einer Trinkwasserleitung.
- Nur Trinkwasser einfüllen.
  - Wenn Sie die Eismaschine oder den Dispenser-Wassertank verwenden, stellen Sie sicher, dass er nur mit Trinkwasser gefüllt ist.

### Entsorgung

- Sollten Sie ein Gerät ausrangieren, entfernen Sie die Türdichtungen, während Sie die Ablagen und Behälter an Ort und Stelle lassen und halten Sie Kinder vom Gerät fern.

### ACHTUNG

---

#### ACHTUNG

- Um die Gefahr von leichten Verletzungen an Personen, Fehlfunktion oder Beschädigung am Produkt oder Eigentum zu reduzieren, befolgen Sie bei der Verwendung dieses Produkts grundlegende Vorsichtsmaßnahmen, einschließlich der folgenden:
- 

### Installation

- Prüfen Sie das Gerät nach dem Auspacken auf eventuelle Schäden, die beim Transport entstanden sind.
- Warten Sie mindestens 3 bis 4 Stunden, um die volle Leistungsfähigkeit des Kältemittelkreislaufs zu gewährleisten.
- Bewegen Sie das Gerät auf empfindlichen Böden vorsichtig, um Schäden am Boden zu vermeiden.

### Betrieb

- Sie dürfen die eingefrorenen Lebensmittel oder die metallischen Teile in dem Gerät nicht mit feuchten Händen berühren. Dies könnte Frostbeulen verursachen.

- Stellen Sie keine Glasbehälter, Flaschen oder Dosen (insbesondere solche, die kohlenensäurehaltige Getränke enthalten) in Regale, Fächer oder Eisbehälter des Gefrierschranks, sodass sie Temperaturen unterhalb des Gefrierpunktes ausgesetzt wären. Im gefrorenen Zustand kann sich der Inhalt ausdehnen und durch Zerschlagen des Behälters Schäden verursachen.
- Das Hartglas an der Vorderseite der Gerätetür oder der Ablagen kann durch einen Aufprall beschädigt werden. Wenn es zerbrochen ist, berühren Sie es nicht mit den Händen.
- Halten Sie sich nicht an der Gerätetür, den Lagerfächern und den Ablagen fest oder klettern Sie auf diese.
- Lagern Sie keine übermäßige Anzahl von Wasserflaschen oder Behältern in den Türbehältern.
- Bitte wenden Sie keine übermäßige Kraft beim Öffnen und Schließen der Gerätetür an.
- Falls das Scharnier der Gerätetür beschädigt ist oder nicht ordnungsgemäß funktioniert, benutzen Sie das Gerät nicht mehr und setzen Sie sich mit dem Servicecenter von LG Electronics in Verbindung.
- Halten Sie Tiere vom Gerät fern und stellen Sie sicher, dass sie nicht am Netzkabel beißen.
- Essen Sie bitte niemals eingefrorene Lebensmittel unmittelbar nachdem diese aus dem Gefrierfach genommen wurden. Es besteht die Gefahr festzufrieren bzw. die Entstehung von Frostblasen. ERSTE HILFE: Sofort unter fließendes, kaltes Wasser halten. Nicht wegreißen.
- Achten Sie bitte darauf, dass Sie sich nicht die Hände oder Füße beim Öffnen oder Schließen der Tür oder der Door in Door (innere Tür) des Geräts einklemmen.

## Wartung

- Dieses Gerät ist mit einer wartungsfreien LED-Innenbeleuchtung ausgestattet. Entfernen Sie die Abdeckung oder die LED-Lampe nicht, um sie eventuell zu reparieren oder zu wechseln. Wenden Sie sich an den Kundendienst von LG Electronics.

- Reinigen Sie Glasablage oder Abdeckungen nicht mit warmem Wasser, wenn diese kalt sind. Sie können bei plötzlichen Temperaturveränderungen zerbrechen.
- Bitte setzen Sie die Ablagen nicht umgedreht ein. Die Ablagen können herunterfallen.
- Falls sich im Gefrierabteil Eis bilden sollte, nehmen Sie bitte Kontakt mit dem Kundendienst von LG Electronics auf. Entfernen Sie eventuelle Reif- und Eisansätze nicht mit scharfkantigen Gegenständen. Zum Abtauen keine Sprays, keine elektrischen Heizgeräte wie Heizlüfter, Haartrockner, Dampfreiniger oder andere Wärmequellen verwenden Kunststoffteile könnten sich verformen.
- Entfernen Sie das Eis aus dem Eiskübel im Gefrierfach während eines längeren Stromausfalls.



# ΨΥΓΕΙΟ ΚΑΤΑΨΥΚΤΗΣ

---



ΕΛΛΗΝΙΚΑ

[www.lg.com](http://www.lg.com)

Copyright © 2024 LG Electronics. Με την επιφύλαξη παντός νομίμου δικαιώματος

# ΠΙΝΑΚΑΣ ΠΕΡΙΕΧΟΜΕΝΩΝ

Το εγχειρίδιο αυτό μπορεί να περιέχει  
εικόνες ή περιεχόμενο διαφορετικό από  
το μοντέλο που αγοράσατε.  
Το εγχειρίδιο υπόκειται σε αναθεώρηση  
από τον κατασκευαστή.

## ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΑΣΦΑΛΕΙΑΣ

|                                                  |    |
|--------------------------------------------------|----|
| ΔΙΑΒΑΣΤΕ ΟΛΕΣ ΤΙΣ ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΠΡΙΝ ΑΠΟ ΤΗ ΧΡΗΣΗ..... | 3  |
| ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ.....                               | 3  |
| ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ .....                                    | 10 |

# ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΑΣΦΑΛΕΙΑΣ

## ΔΙΑΒΑΣΤΕ ΟΛΕΣ ΤΙΣ ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΠΡΙΝ ΑΠΟ ΤΗ ΧΡΗΣΗ

Οι παρακάτω οδηγίες ασφαλείας έχουν σκοπό να αποτρέψουν απρόβλεπτους κινδύνους ή βλάβες από μη ασφαλή ή λανθασμένη λειτουργία του προϊόντος. Οι οδηγίες διαχωρίζονται με τις ενδείξεις «ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ» και «ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ», όπως περιγράφεται παρακάτω.

## Μηνύματα ασφαλείας



Το σύμβολο αυτό εμφανίζεται για να υποδείξει ζητήματα και λειτουργίες που μπορεί να προκαλέσουν κίνδυνο. Διαβάστε το τμήμα με αυτό το σύμβολο προσεκτικά και ακολουθήστε τις οδηγίες ούτως ώστε να αποτραπεί κίνδυνος.



### ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ

Αυτό υποδεικνύει ότι η αδυναμία να τηρηθούν οι οδηγίες μπορεί να προκαλέσει σοβαρό τραυματισμό ή θάνατο.



### ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ

Αυτό υποδεικνύει ότι η αδυναμία να τηρηθούν οι οδηγίες μπορεί να προκαλέσει μικροτραυματισμό ή βλάβη στο προϊόν.

## ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ

### ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ

- Για να μειωθεί ο κίνδυνος έκρηξης, πυρκαγιάς, θανάτου, ηλεκτροπληξίας, τραυματισμού ή εγκαύματος σε άτομα όταν χρησιμοποιείται το προϊόν, τηρείτε τα βασικά προληπτικά μέτρα ασφαλείας, συμπεριλαμβανομένων των παρακάτω:

## Τεχνική Ασφάλεια

- Αυτή η συσκευή μπορεί να χρησιμοποιηθεί από παιδιά ηλικίας από 8 ετών και άνω και άτομα με μειωμένες φυσικές, ψυχικές ή πνευματικές ικανότητες ή έλλειψη εμπειρίας και γνώσης εάν και εφόσον υπάρχει επίβλεψη ή οδηγίες όσον αφορά τη χρήση της συσκευής με ασφαλή τρόπο και κατανόηση των εμπλεκόμενων κινδύνων. Τα παιδιά δεν πρέπει να παίζουν με τη συσκευή. Ο καθαρισμός και η συντήρηση δεν θα πρέπει να γίνεται από παιδιά χωρίς επιτήρηση.
- Η συσκευή αυτή δεν προορίζεται για χρήση από άτομα (συμπεριλαμβανομένων παιδιών) με μειωμένες φυσικές, αισθητηριακές ή πνευματικές ικανότητες ή έλλειψη εμπειρίας και γνώσης εκτός και αν βρίσκονται υπό επιτήρηση ή καθοδήγηση σχετικά με τη χρήση της συσκευής από κάποιο άτομο που είναι υπεύθυνο για την ασφάλειά τους. Τα παιδιά πρέπει να επιτηρούνται για να διασφαλιστεί ότι δεν παίζουν με τη συσκευή.
- Τα παιδιά ηλικίας 3 έως 8 ετών επιτρέπεται να χρησιμοποιούν ψυγεία.
- Η παρούσα συσκευή προορίζεται για οικιακή χρήση και για χρήσεις όπως οι εξής:
  - χώροι κουζίνας προσωπικού σε καταστήματα, γραφεία και άλλα περιβάλλοντα εργασίας
  - αγροικίες και χρήση από πελάτες σε ξενοδοχεία και άλλα περιβάλλοντα διαμονής
  - ξενώνες
  - κέτερινγκ και παρόμοιες εφαρμογές μη λιανικής πώλησης.
- Αυτό το ψυγείο δεν προορίζεται να χρησιμοποιηθεί ως εντοιχιζόμενη συσκευή.
- Αυτή η συσκευή δεν προορίζεται για χρήση σε φορητές ή κινητές εγκαταστάσεις, όπως η χρήση στη θάλασσα ή σε τροχόσπιτο, όπου θα είναι σε κίνηση κατά τη λειτουργία.



Το σύμβολο αυτό σας προειδοποιεί για την ύπαρξη εύφλεκτων υλικών τα οποία μπορεί να αναφλεγούν και να προκαλέσουν πυρκαγιά σε περίπτωση αμέλειας.

- Αυτή η ηλεκτρική συσκευή περιέχει μια μικρή μεν ποσότητα ψυκτικού ισοβουτανίου (R600a), το οποίο όμως είναι εύφλεκτο. Κατά τη μεταφορά και την εγκατάσταση της συσκευής, λαμβάνετε μέριμνα ώστε να μην υποστεί ζημιά κάποιο από τα εξαρτήματα του κυκλώματος ψύξης.
- Το ψυκτικό και το αέριο διόγκωσης της μόνωσης που χρησιμοποιείται στη συσκευή απαιτεί ειδικές διαδικασίες απόρριψης. Συμβουλευτείτε τον αντιπρόσωπο σέρβις ή ένα ομοίως εξειδικευμένο άτομο πριν τα απορρίψετε.
- Μη καταστρέψετε το κύκλωμα ψυκτικού.
- Εάν το καλώδιο ρεύματος έχει υποστεί βλάβη ή η οπή της πρίζας είναι χαλαρή, πρέπει να αντικατασταθεί. Μη χρησιμοποιήσετε το καλώδιο ρεύματος και επικοινωνήστε με ένα εξουσιοδοτημένο κέντρο εξυπηρέτησης για να αποφευχθεί τυχόν κίνδυνος.
- Μην τοποθετείτε φορητά πολύπριζα ή φορητά τροφοδοτικά στο πίσω μέρος της συσκευής.
- Τοποθετήστε με ασφάλεια το βύσμα στην πρίζα αφού αφαιρέσετε εντελώς τυχόν υγρασία και σκόνη.
- Μην αφαιρείτε ποτέ το βύσμα της συσκευής στην παροχή ρεύματος τραβώντας το καλώδιο ρεύματος. Πάντα να πιάνετε σταθερά το βύσμα και να το τραβάτε από την πρίζα.
- Να μην φράσσονται τα ανοίγματα του ανεμιστήρα στο περίβλημα της συσκευής ή στην δομή που το περιβάλλει.
- Μην αποθηκεύετε εκρηκτικές ουσίες όπως σπρί με εύφλεκτο προωθητικό σε αυτή τη συσκευή.
- Μεταφέρετε τη συσκευή μόνο σε όρθια θέση και μην την γέρνετε.
- Κατά την τοποθέτηση της συσκευής, διασφαλίστε ότι το καλώδιο τροφοδοσίας δεν έχει καταστραφεί ή μαγκωθεί σε κάποιο σημείο.
- Μη χρησιμοποιείτε μηχανικές διατάξεις ή άλλα μέσα για την επιτάχυνση της διαδικασίας απόψυξης.

- Μην χρησιμοποιείτε πιστολάκι για να στεγνώσετε το εσωτερικό της συσκευής ούτε να τοποθετείτε κερί στο εσωτερικό για να αφαιρεθούν οι οσμές.
- Μην χρησιμοποιείτε ηλεκτρικές συσκευές μέσα στα διαμερίσματα αποθήκευσης τροφίμων της συσκευής, εκτός αν είναι του τύπου που συνιστάται από τον κατασκευαστή.
- Βεβαιωθείτε ότι δεν παρεμβάλλεται μέλος του σώματος όπως χέρια ή πόδια ενώ μετακινείται η συσκευή.
- Αποσυνδέστε το καλώδιο ρεύματος πριν καθαρίσετε το εσωτερικό ή το εξωτερικό της συσκευής.
- Μην ψεκάζετε νερό ή εύφλεκτες ουσίες (οδοντόπαστες, αλκοόλ, βενζίνη, ασετόν, εύφλεκτα υγρά, διαβρωτικά, κλπ) στο εσωτερικό ή εξωτερικό της συσκευής για να την καθαρίσετε.
- Μην καθαρίζετε τη συσκευή με βούρτσες, πανιά ή σφουγγάρια με σκληρές επιφάνειες ή τα οποία είναι κατασκευασμένα από μεταλλικό υλικό.
- Μόνο εξειδικευμένο προσωπικό σέρβις από εξουσιοδοτημένο κέντρο εξυπηρέτησης της LG Electronics θα πρέπει να αποσυναρμολογεί ή να επιδιορθώνει τη συσκευή.

## **Κίνδυνος πυρκαγιάς και εύφλεκτα υλικά**

- Εάν εντοπιστεί διαρροή, αποφύγετε τυχόν γυμνές φλόγες ή πιθανές πηγές ανάφλεξης και τον αέρα στο δωμάτιο στο οποίο βρίσκεται η συσκευή για αρκετά λεπτά. Για να αποτραπεί η δημιουργία ενός εύφλεκτου μείγματος αερίων, εάν επέλθει κάποια διαρροή στο ψυκτικό κύκλωμα, το μέγεθος του δωματίου στο οποίο χρησιμοποιείται η συσκευή θα πρέπει να ανταποκρίνεται στην ποσότητα ψυκτικού που χρησιμοποιείται. Το δωμάτιο πρέπει να έχει μέγεθος 1 m<sup>2</sup> για κάθε 8 g ψυκτικού R600a μέσα στη συσκευή.
- Ψυκτικό που διαρρέει από τους σωλήνες θα μπορούσε να προκαλέσει ανάφλεξη ή ακόμα και έκρηξη.
- Η ποσότητα του ψυκτικού στη συγκεκριμένη συσκευή σας υποδεικνύεται στην πινακίδα στοιχείων στο εσωτερικό της συσκευής.

## Εγκατάσταση

- Για να αποφύγετε την εισροή αζώτου στο κύκλωμα του ψυκτικού μέσου, η κορυφή της φιάλης θα πρέπει να βρίσκεται ψηλότερα από το κάτω μέρος της, κατά το πρεσάρισμα του συστήματος.
- Εγκαταστήστε τη συσκευή σε ένα σταθερό και επίπεδο πάτωμα.
- Μην εγκαθιστάτε τη συσκευή σε μέρος με υγρασία και σκόνη. Μην εγκαθιστάτε ούτε να αποθηκεύετε τη συσκευή σε κάποιον εξωτερικό χώρο ή σε χώρο που υπόκειται σε καιρικές συνθήκες όπως άμεσο ηλιακό φως, αέρα ή βροχή ή σε θερμοκρασίες κάτω του παγετού.
- Μην τοποθετείτε τη συσκευή σε άμεσο ηλιακό φως ούτε να την εκθέτετε σε θερμότητα από συσκευές θέρμανσης όπως φούρνους ή καλοριφέρ.
- Προσέχετε να μην εκθέτετε το πίσω μέρος της συσκευής κατά την εγκατάσταση.
- Εγκαταστήστε τη συσκευή σε ένα μέρος όπου είναι εύκολο να βγάλετε τον ρευματοδότη από τη συσκευή.
- Προσέχετε να μην αφήσετε την πόρτα της συσκευής να πέσει κατά τη συναρμολόγηση ή την αποσυναρμολόγηση.
- Προσέχετε να μην τρυπήσετε, συνθλίψετε ή καταστρέψετε το καλώδιο ρεύματος κατά τη διάρκεια της συναρμολόγησης ή αποσυναρμολόγησης της πόρτας της συσκευής.
- Προσέχετε να μην στρέψετε τον ρευματοδότη προς τα επάνω ούτε να αφήνετε τη συσκευή να γέρνει επάνω στον ρευματοδότη.
- Μην τροποποιείτε ούτε να επεκτείνετε το καλώδιο ρεύματος.
- Βεβαιωθείτε ότι η πρίζα είναι σωστά γειωμένη και ότι ο πείρος γείωσης στο καλώδιο ρεύματος δεν έχει υποστεί βλάβη ούτε έχει αφαιρεθεί από το βύσμα. Για περισσότερες λεπτομέρειες σχετικά με τη γείωση, απευθυνθείτε στο κέντρο πληροφόρησης πελατών της LG Electronics.
- Αυτή η συσκευή είναι εξοπλισμένη με ένα καλώδιο ρεύματος που διαθέτει έναν αγωγό γείωσης του εξοπλισμού και ένα βύσμα γείωσης. Το βύσμα πρέπει να συνδεθεί σε μία κατάλληλη πρίζα, η οποία έχει εγκατασταθεί και γειωθεί σωστά σύμφωνα με όλους τους τοπικούς κανονισμούς και τις διατάξεις.

- Μην ξεκινάτε ποτέ μία συσκευή που παρουσιάζει τυχόν ενδείξεις βλάβης. Αν έχετε αμφιβολίες συμβουλευτείτε τον αντιπρόσωπό σας.
- Απορρίψτε όλα τα υλικά συσκευασίας (όπως πλαστικές σακούλες και Styrofoam) μακριά από τα παιδιά. Τα υλικά συσκευασίας μπορεί να προκαλέσουν ασφυξία.
- Μην συνδέετε τη συσκευή σε πολύπριζο τοίχου που δεν διαθέτει καλώδιο τροφοδοσίας (επιτοίχιο).
- Η σύνδεση της συσκευής θα πρέπει να γίνεται μέσω αποκλειστικής γραμμής ρεύματος που διαθέτει ξεχωριστή ασφάλεια τήξεως.
- Μην χρησιμοποιείτε πολύπριζο που δεν είναι σωστά γειωμένο (φορητό). Πρέπει να συμμορφώνεται με τις τεχνικές προδιαγραφές της συσκευής και μπορεί να χρησιμοποιείται μόνο για τη συσκευή.

## Λειτουργία

- Μην χρησιμοποιείτε τη συσκευή για οποιονδήποτε σκοπό (αποθήκευση ιατρικών ή πειραματικών υλικών ή αποστολή) εκτός από οποιαδήποτε οικιακή χρήση αποθήκευσης τροφίμων.
- Εάν το νερό διεισδύσει στα ηλεκτρικά μέρη της συσκευής, αποσυνδέστε τον ρευματοδότη και επικοινωνήστε με ένα κέντρο πληροφόρησης πελατών της LG Electronics.
- Αφαιρέστε τον ρευματοδότη κατά τη διάρκεια σοβαρής καταιγίδας ή αστραπών ή όταν δεν πρόκειται να τη χρησιμοποιήσετε για μεγάλη χρονική περίοδο.
- Μην αγγίζετε τον ρευματοδότη ή τα χειριστήρια της συσκευής με βρεγμένα χέρια.
- Μην λυγίζετε υπερβολικά το καλώδιο ρεύματος ούτε να τοποθετείτε κάποιο βαρύ αντικείμενο επάνω του.
- Βγάλτε αμέσως τον ρευματοδότη και επικοινωνήστε με ένα κέντρο πληροφόρησης πελατών της LG Electronics., εάν ανιχνεύσετε κάποιο παράξενο ήχο, οσμή ή καπνό από τη συσκευή.
- Μην τοποθετείτε χέρια ή μεταλλικά αντικείμενα στο εσωτερικό της περιοχής που εκπέμπει τον κρύο αέρα, ούτε να καλύπτετε ή να θερμαίνετε τη σχάρα απελευθέρωσης στην πλάτη.

- Μην ασκείτε υπερβολική δύναμη ή δυνάμεις στο πίσω κάλυμμα της συσκευής.
- Προσέχετε τα παιδιά που μπορεί να βρίσκονται σε κοντινή απόσταση όταν ανοίγετε ή κλείνετε την πόρτα της συσκευής. Η πόρτα μπορεί να χτυπήσει το παιδί και να προκαλέσει τραυματισμό. Μην επιτρέπετε σε άλλα άτομα να κρεμιούνται από τις πόρτες καθώς μπορεί να προκληθεί ανατροπή και να προκληθεί σοβαρός τραυματισμός.
- Αποφύγετε τον κίνδυνο να παγιδευτούν παιδιά στο εσωτερικό της συσκευής. Εάν κάποιο παιδί παγιδευτεί στο εσωτερικό της συσκευής, μπορεί να πάθει ασφυξία.
- Μην τοποθετείτε ζώα, όπως κατοικίδια στη συσκευή.
- Μην τοποθετείτε βαριά ή εύθραυστα αντικείμενα, δοχεία γεμάτα με υγρά, εύφλεκτα υλικά και αντικείμενα (όπως κεριά, λάμπες, κλπ) ή συσκευές θέρμανσης (όπως σόμπες, θερμάστρες, κλπ) στη συσκευή.
- Μην τοποθετείτε κάποια ηλεκτρονική συσκευή (όπως καλοριφέρ και κινητό τηλέφωνο) στο εσωτερικό της συσκευής.
- Εάν υπάρχει διαρροή αερίου (ισοβουτάνιο, προπάνιο, φυσικό αέριο κ.λπ.), μην αγγίζετε τη συσκευή ή τον ρευματοδότη και αερίστε τον χώρο αμέσως. Αυτή η συσκευή χρησιμοποιεί ψυκτικό αέριο (ισοβουτάνιο, R600a). Παρότι χρησιμοποιείται μικρή ποσότητα του αερίου, εξακολουθεί να είναι ένα εκρηκτικό αέριο. Η διαρροή αερίου κατά τη διάρκεια της μεταφοράς, εγκατάστασης ή λειτουργίας της συσκευής μπορεί να προκαλέσει πυρκαγιά, έκρηξη ή τραυματισμό, εάν προκληθούν σπινθήρες.
- Μην χρησιμοποιείτε ή αποθηκεύετε εύφλεκτες ή εκρηκτικές ουσίες (αιθέρα, βενζίνη, οινόπνευμα, χημικά, LPG, εύφλεκτο σπρέι, εντομοκτόνο, αρωματικό αέρα, αρώματα, κ.λπ.) κοντά στη συσκευή.
- Αυτή η συσκευή διαθέτει ενσωματωμένη σύνδεση γείωσης για λειτουργικούς σκοπούς.
- Συνδέστε μόνο με παροχή πόσιμου νερού.
  - Σε περίπτωση σύνδεσης με παροχή νερού, βεβαιωθείτε ότι πρόκειται αποκλειστικά για παροχή πόσιμου νερού.
- Γεμίζετε μόνον με πόσιμο νερό.

- Σε περίπτωση χρήσης παρασκευαστή πάγου ή δεξαμενής νερού διανομέα, βεβαιωθείτε ότι η πλήρωση γίνεται αποκλειστικά με πόσιμο νερό.

## Απόρριψη

- Κατά την απόρριψη της συσκευής, αφαιρέστε τη φλάντζα της πόρτας, ενώ αφήνετε τα ράφια και τα καλάθια στη θέση τους και κρατήστε τα παιδιά μακριά από τη συσκευή.

## ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ

### ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ

- Για να μειωθεί ο κίνδυνος μικροτραυματισμού σε άτομα, δυσλειτουργίας ή βλάβης στο προϊόν ή στην περιουσία κατά τη χρήση του προϊόντος, τηρείτε τα βασικά προληπτικά μέτρα ασφαλείας, συμπεριλαμβανομένων των παρακάτω:

## Εγκατάσταση

- Μετά την αφαίρεση της συσκευασίας, ελέγξτε τη συσκευή για φθορές που μπορεί να προκλήθηκαν κατά τη μεταφορά.
- Περιμένετε τουλάχιστον 3 με 4 ώρες για να βεβαιωθείτε ότι το κύκλωμα ψύξης επιτυγχάνει πλήρη απόδοση.
- Μετακινείτε τη συσκευή προσεκτικά σε ευαίσθητα δάπεδα για να αποφύγετε ζημιά στο πάτωμα.

## Λειτουργία

- Μην αγγίζετε κατεψυγμένα τρόφιμα ή μεταλλικά μέρη στο διαμέρισμα του καταψύκτη με βρεγμένα ή υγρά χέρια. Μπορεί να προκληθεί κρουσπάγημα.
- Μην τοποθετείτε γυάλινα δοχεία, μπουκάλια ή τενεκεδάκια (ειδικά αυτά που περιέχουν ανθρακικό) στο εσωτερικό του καταψύκτη, στα ράφια ή στον κάδο πάγου όπου μπορεί να εκτεθούν σε θερμοκρασίες χαμηλότερες από αυτές της πήξης. Το περιεχόμενο μπορεί να

διασταλεί όταν παγώσει, να σπάσει το δοχείο και να προκαλέσει τραυματισμό.

- Το σκληρυμένο γυαλί στην πρόσοψη της πόρτας της συσκευής ή των ραφιών μπορεί να υποστεί ζημιά από τυχόν κρούση. Σε περίπτωση που σπάσει, μην το αγγίζετε με τα χέρια σας.
- Μην κρεμιέστε από τις πόρτες της συσκευής, τον χώρο αποθήκευσης, το ράφι ούτε να σκαρφαλώνετε επάνω τους.
- Μη φυλάσσετε υπερβολική ποσότητα μπουκαλιών με νερό ή συνοδευτικές σάλτσες στα καλάθια της πόρτας.
- Μην ανοίγετε ούτε να κλείνετε την πόρτα της συσκευής με υπερβολική δύναμη.
- Εάν ο αρμός της πόρτας του προϊόντος υποστεί βλάβη ή λειτουργεί λανθασμένα, σταματήστε να τον χρησιμοποιείτε και επικοινωνήστε με ένα κέντρο εξυπηρέτησης της LG Electronics.
- Μην αφήνετε ζώα να παίζουν στο καλώδιο ρεύματος ή τον σωλήνα νερού.
- Μην τρώτε ποτέ κατεψυγμένα τρόφιμα αμέσως αφού βγουν από το διαμέρισμα του καταψύκτη. Υπάρχει κίνδυνος να παγώσετε ή εμφανίσετε φλύκταινες λόγω του πάγου. ΠΡΩΤΕΣ ΒΟΗΘΕΙΕΣ: Κρατήστε τα χέρια σας αμέσως κάτω από κρύο τρεχούμενο νερό. Μην τα τραβάτε μακριά.
- Λαμβάνετε μέριμνα ώστε να μην πιαστεί το χέρι ή το πόδι σας όταν ανοίγετε ή κλείνετε την πόρτα της συσκευής ή την πόρτα μέσα στην πόρτα (door in door).

## Συντήρηση

- Αυτή η συσκευή είναι εξοπλισμένη με εσωτερική λυχνία LED που δεν χρειάζεται συντήρηση. Μην αφαιρέσετε το κάλυμμα ή τη λυχνία LED σε κάποια απόπειρα να την επισκευάσετε ή να την αλλάξετε. Επικοινωνήστε με ένα Κέντρο πληροφόρησης πελατών της LG Electronics.
- Μην καθαρίζετε γυάλινα ράφια ή καλύμματα με ζεστό νερό όταν είναι κρύα. Μπορεί να σπάσουν αν εκτεθούν σε ξαφνικές αλλαγές στη θερμοκρασία.

- Μην τοποθετείτε τα ράφια ανάποδα (το πάνω, κάτω). Ενδέχεται να πέσουν.
- Εάν σχηματιστεί πάγος στο διαμέρισμα του καταψύκτη, επικοινωνήστε με την εξυπηρέτηση πελατών της LG Electronics. Μη χρησιμοποιείτε αντικείμενα με αιχμηρές άκρες για να αφαιρέσετε τυχόν πάγο ή συσσώρευση πάγου. Μη χρησιμοποιείτε σπρέι, ηλεκτρικές συσκευές θέρμανσης όπως αερόθερμα, πιστολάκια μαλλιών, ατμοκαθαριστές ή άλλες πηγές θερμότητας για απόψυξη. Τα πλαστικά μέρη θα μπορούσαν να παραμορφωθούν.
- Απορρίπτετε τον πάγο στο εσωτερικό του καλαθιού με τα παγάκια στον καταψύκτη κατά τη διάρκεια εκτεταμένης διακοπής ρεύματος.



# FRIGORÍFICO Y CONGELADOR

---



**ESPAÑOL**

[www.lg.com](http://www.lg.com)

Copyright © 2024 LG Electronics. Todos los derechos reservados

# ÍNDICE

Este manual puede contener imágenes o contenido diferente del modelo que haya adquirido.

Este manual está sujeto a revisión por parte del fabricante.

## INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD

|                                                 |    |
|-------------------------------------------------|----|
| LEA TODAS LAS INSTRUCCIONES ANTES DE USAR ..... | 3  |
| ADVERTENCIA .....                               | 3  |
| PRECAUCIÓN .....                                | 10 |

# INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD

## LEA TODAS LAS INSTRUCCIONES ANTES DE USAR

Las siguientes instrucciones de seguridad tienen por objetivo evitar riesgos imprevistos o daños derivados de un funcionamiento poco seguro o incorrecto del aparato. Las instrucciones están separadas en 'ADVERTENCIA' y 'PRECAUCIÓN', conforme se describe a continuación.

### Mensajes de seguridad



Este símbolo se muestra para indicar cuestiones y acciones que pueden suponer un riesgo. Lea con atención la parte señalada con este símbolo y siga las instrucciones a fin de evitar riesgos.



#### **ADVERTENCIA**

Indica que, de no seguirse las instrucciones, pueden producirse lesiones graves o la muerte.



#### **PRECAUCIÓN**

Indica que, de no seguirse las instrucciones, pueden producirse lesiones menos graves o daños en el aparato.

## ADVERTENCIA



### **ADVERTENCIA**

- Para reducir el riesgo de explosión, incendio, muerte, descarga eléctrica, lesiones o quemaduras a personas al utilizar este producto, siga instrucciones básicas de seguridad, entre las que se encuentran las siguientes:

### Seguridad técnica

- Este electrodoméstico solo puede ser utilizado por niños a partir de 8 años de edad y personas con capacidades físicas, sensoriales o mentales disminuidas o sin experiencia o conocimientos si están

sometidos a supervisión o si reciben instrucciones sobre el uso del electrodoméstico de forma segura y entienden los peligros que entraña. Los niños no deben jugar con el electrodoméstico. Los niños no pueden llevar a cabo operaciones de limpieza ni de mantenimiento sin supervisión.

- Este electrodoméstico no está previsto para ser utilizado por personas (niños incluidos) con capacidades físicas, sensoriales o mentales disminuidas o sin experiencia o conocimientos, a menos que una persona responsable de su seguridad las supervise o les facilite instrucciones relativas al uso del electrodoméstico. Se debe supervisar a los niños para asegurarse de que no jueguen con el electrodoméstico.
- Los niños entre 3 y 8 años pueden cargar y descargar electrodoméstico de refrigeración.
- Este aparato está diseñado para ser usado en el hogar y en aplicaciones similares como:
  - áreas de cocina del personal en tiendas, oficinas y otros entornos laborales;
  - casas de campo y clientes en hoteles, moteles y otros entornos residenciales;
  - entornos tipo hostel;
  - catering y aplicaciones similares no minoristas.
- Este aparato de refrigeración no está diseñado para ser usado como un aparato empotrado.
- Este electrodoméstico no debe ser utilizado en instalaciones portátiles o móviles, como las propias de usos marítimos o en autocaravanas, en las que habrá movimiento durante el funcionamiento.



Este símbolo le indica los materiales inflamables que pueden prenderse y provocar un incendio si no tiene cuidado.

- Este aparato contiene una pequeña cantidad de gas refrigerante isobutano (R600a), pero no deja de ser combustible. Al transportar e

instalar el aparato, debe tenerse precaución para asegurarse de que no resulte dañada ninguna parte del circuito de refrigeración.

- El refrigerante y el gas de expansión utilizados en el electrodoméstico precisan de procedimientos de eliminación adecuados. Consulte con el agente de mantenimiento o con una persona igualmente cualificada antes de eliminarlos.
- No dañe el circuito del refrigerante.
- Si el cable de alimentación está dañado o el hueco de la toma de corriente está suelto, este debe ser sustituido. No utilice el cable de alimentación y póngase en contacto con un centro de servicio autorizado para evitar riesgos.
- No coloque múltiples bases de enchufes portátiles o fuentes de alimentación portátiles detrás del aparato.
- Enchufe de manera segura el cable de alimentación en la toma de corriente después de eliminar por completo cualquier humedad y polvo.
- Nunca desenchufe el electrodoméstico del suministro de alimentación tirando del cable de alimentación. Agarre siempre el enchufe firmemente y tire en línea recta desde la toma de corriente.
- Mantenga las aberturas de ventilación, en el recinto del dispositivo o la estructura incorporada, libres de obstrucciones.
- No almacene sustancias explosivas, como latas con pulverizador que contengan un propelente inflamable, dentro de este electrodoméstico.
- Transporte el electrodoméstico en posición vertical solamente y no lo vuelque.
- Al colocar el aparato, asegúrese de que el cable de alimentación no se enganche o se dañe.
- No utilice dispositivos mecánicos ni otros medios para acelerar el proceso de descongelación.
- No utilice un secador de pelo para secar el interior del aparato ni coloque una vela en su interior para eliminar los olores.

- No utilice aparatos eléctricos dentro de los compartimientos del electrodoméstico destinados a guardar alimentos, a menos que sean del tipo recomendado por el fabricante.
- Asegúrese de no pillarse una parte del cuerpo, como la mano o el pie, cuando mueva el dispositivo.
- Desconecte el cable de alimentación antes de limpiar el interior o el exterior del electrodoméstico.
- No rocíe agua o sustancias inflamables (pasta de dientes, alcohol, diluyente, benceno, líquido inflamable, abrasivo, etc.) sobre el interior o el exterior del aparato para limpiarlo.
- No limpie el aparato con cepillos, trapos ni esponjas de superficie rugosa o hechos de material metálico.
- Solo el personal de servicio técnico cualificado del centro de servicio técnico autorizado de LG Electronics podrá desmontar o reparar el aparato.

### **Riesgo de incendio y materiales inflamables**

- Si se detecta una fuga, evite acercarse a llamas o posibles fuentes de ignición y ventile la habitación en la que se encuentra el aparato durante varios minutos. Con el fin de evitar la creación de una mezcla de gas y aire inflamable si se produce una fuga en el circuito de refrigeración, el tamaño de la habitación en la que se utiliza el aparato debe corresponderse a la cantidad de refrigerante utilizado. La habitación debe tener 1 m<sup>2</sup> de superficie por cada 8 g de refrigerante R600a contenido en el aparato.
- El derrame de refrigerante desde las tuberías puede provocar un incendio o causar una explosión.
- La cantidad de refrigerante que contiene cada electrodoméstico se indica en la placa de identificación que hay dentro de este.

### **Instalación**

- Este aparato sólo debe ser transportado por dos o más personas que sostengan el aparato de forma segura.
- Instale el aparato sobre un suelo firme y nivelado.

- No instale el aparato en un lugar húmedo y polvoriento. No instale ni guarde el aparato en cualquier área al aire libre, o cualquier área que esté sujeta a condiciones climatológicas tales como la luz directa del sol, el viento o la lluvia o temperaturas bajo cero.
- No coloque el aparato bajo la luz solar directa ni lo exponga al calor de fuentes de calor como estufas o calentadores.
- Tenga cuidado de no exponer la parte posterior del aparato durante la instalación.
- Instale el aparato en un lugar donde sea fácil desconectar el cable de alimentación del aparato.
- Tenga cuidado de no dejar caer la puerta del aparato durante el montaje o desmontaje.
- Tenga cuidado de no perforar, aplastar ni dañar el cable de alimentación durante el montaje o desmontaje de la puerta del aparato.
- Tenga cuidado de no dejar el enchufe de alimentación mirando hacia arriba ni dejar que el aparato se apoye sobre el enchufe.
- No modifique o prolongue el cable de alimentación.
- Asegúrese de que la toma de corriente esté correctamente conectada a tierra, y de que la toma de tierra del cable de alimentación no esté dañada o quitada de la clavija de alimentación. Para más detalles sobre conexiones a tierra, pregunte en un centro de información al cliente de LG Electronics.
- Este aparato está equipado con un cable que tiene un conductor de conexión a tierra y un enchufe de corriente a tierra. El cable de alimentación debe estar conectado a una toma de corriente apropiado que esté instalado y conectado a tierra de acuerdo con todos los códigos y ordenanzas locales.
- No conecte jamás un electrodoméstico que presente indicios de daño. Si tiene dudas, consulte con el distribuidor.
- Elimine el material de embalaje (como vinilo y poliestireno extruido) de forma que los niños no tengan acceso a él. Los materiales de embalaje pueden causar asfixia.

- No enchufe el electrodoméstico a un adaptador de varios zócalos que no tenga un cable de alimentación (instalado).
- El aparato debe conectarse a una línea de alimentación específica con fusible independiente.
- No use una regleta que no tenga conexión a tierra (portátil). Debe cumplir con las especificaciones técnicas del aparato y solo debe poder utilizarse con el aparato.

### **Funcionamiento**

- No utilice el aparato para cualquier propósito (almacenamiento de materiales médicos o experimentales o envío) distinto a un uso de almacenamiento interno de alimentos en el hogar.
- Si el agua penetra en las piezas eléctricas del aparato, desconecte el enchufe y póngase en contacto con un centro de información al cliente de LG Electronics.
- Desconecte el cable de alimentación durante una tormenta severa o cuando no esté en uso durante un largo período de tiempo.
- No toque el enchufe de alimentación o los controles del aparato con las manos mojadas.
- No doble excesivamente el cable de alimentación ni coloque un objeto pesado sobre él.
- Desenchufe inmediatamente el cable de alimentación y póngase en contacto con un centro de información al cliente de LG Electronics si detecta un sonido extraño, olor o humo procedentes del aparato.
- No ponga las manos ni objetos metálicos dentro de la zona que emite el aire frío, la tapa ni la rejilla de liberación de calor de la parte posterior.
- No aplique una fuerza o impacto excesivos sobre la tapa posterior del aparato.
- Tenga cuidado por si hay niños cerca cuando abra o cierre la puerta del aparato. La puerta podría golpear al niño y provocarle lesiones.
- Evite el peligro de que los niños queden atrapados en el interior del aparato. Un niño atrapado en el interior del aparato puede sufrir asfixia.

- No introduzca animales vivos, como mascotas, en el electrodoméstico.
- No coloque objetos pesados o frágiles, recipientes llenos de líquido, sustancias inflamables, objetos inflamables (como pueden ser velas, lámparas, etc.) o dispositivos de calefacción (como estufas, calentadores, etc.) sobre el aparato.
- No coloque ningún aparato electrónico (como calentador y teléfono móvil) en el interior del aparato.
- Si hay una fuga de gas (isobutano, propano, gas natural, etc.), no toque el aparato ni el enchufe y ventile el área inmediatamente. Este aparato usa un gas refrigerante (isobutano, R600a). Aunque usa una pequeña cantidad de gas, sigue siendo gas combustible. Las fugas de gas durante el transporte, la instalación o el funcionamiento del aparato pueden provocar incendios, explosiones o lesiones si se producen chispas.
- No utilice ni almacene sustancias inflamables o combustibles (éter, benceno, alcohol, productos químicos, gas licuado de petróleo, aerosol combustible, insecticida, ambientador, cosméticos, etc.) cerca del aparato.
- Este aparato incorpora una conexión a tierra para fines funcionales.
- Conectar solo a un suministro de agua potable.
  - Si se conecta a un suministro de agua, conéctelo solo a un suministro de agua potable.
- Llene únicamente con agua potable.
  - Si usa una máquina de hielo o un depósito de dispensador de agua, asegúrese de que lo llena solo con agua potable.

## Eliminación

- Cuando no funcione el aparato, retire la junta de la puerta, dejando los estantes y cestas en su lugar y mantenga a los niños alejados del aparato.

## PRECAUCIÓN

### PRECAUCIÓN

- Para reducir el riesgo de lesiones leves a personas, funcionamiento erróneo o daños al producto o a la propiedad cuando use este producto, siga las siguientes instrucciones básicas de seguridad:

### Instalación

- Después de desembalarlo, compruebe el aparato ante cualquier daño que haya ocurrido durante el tránsito.
- Espere al menos de 3 a 4 horas para asegurarse de que el circuito de refrigeración es completamente eficiente.
- Desplace el aparato con cuidado sobre suelos delicados para evitar daños al suelo.

### Funcionamiento

- No toque los alimentos congelados o las piezas de metal del compartimiento del congelador con las manos mojadas o húmedas. Podrían producirse lesiones por congelación.
- No coloque recipientes de vidrio, botellas o latas (especialmente las que contienen bebidas carbonatadas) en el compartimiento del congelador, en los estantes o en el contenedor de hielo, ya que se verán expuestos a temperaturas de congelación. Los contenidos podrían expandirse al congelarse, romper el contenedor y provocar lesiones.
- El cristal templado del frontal de la puerta del electrodoméstico o los estantes puede sufrir daños por impactos. Si se rompe, no lo toque con las manos.
- No se cuelgue de las puertas del aparato, la zona de almacenamiento, estante ni se encarama sobre ellos.
- No almacene una cantidad excesiva de botellas de agua o contenedores para guarniciones en las cestas de la puerta.
- No ejerza una fuerza excesiva para abrir o cerrar el aparato.

- Si la bisagra de la puerta del aparato está dañada o no funciona correctamente, deje de usarlo y póngase en contacto con un centro de servicio de LG Electronics.
- Evite que los animales mordisqueen el cable de alimentación o el conducto del agua.
- Nunca coma alimentos congelados inmediatamente después de que hayan sido sacados del compartimento del congelador. Hay riesgo de congelación o de formación de ampollas por escarcha. **PRIMEROS AUXILIOS:** mantenga la zona afectada inmediatamente bajo un chorro de agua fría. No la aparte.
- Asegúrese de no pillarse la mano o el pie al abrir o cerrar la puerta del aparato o la puerta Door in Door.

## Mantenimiento

- Este el aparato está equipado con una lámpara LED interior que no necesita mantenimiento. No retire la cubierta ni la propia lámpara LED ante cualquier intento de reparación o de cambio. Póngase en contacto con un centro de información al cliente de LG Electronics.
- No limpie estantes de vidrio o cubiertas con agua tibia cuando estén fríos. Podrían desmenuzarse si se exponen a cambios bruscos de temperatura.
- No inserte los estantes del revés, dado que podrían caerse.
- Si llegara a formarse hielo en el compartimento del congelador, por favor, contacte con el servicio técnico al cliente de LG Electronics. No use objetos afilados para eliminar ninguna acumulación de escarcha o hielo. No use sprays, dispositivos de calor eléctricos como calefactores con ventilador, secadores de pelo, limpiadores a vapor u otras fuentes de calor para realizar un descongelamiento. Las piezas de plástico podrían deformarse.
- Deseche el hielo del interior de la cubeta para hielo en el compartimento del congelador durante un apagón prolongado.

**Notas**



# KÜLMIK JA SÜGAVKÜLMIK

---



EESTI

[www.lg.com](http://www.lg.com)

Autoriõigus © 2024 LG Electronics. Kõik õigused reserveeritud

# SISUKORD

See kasutusjuhend võib sisaldada pilte või teksti, mis erinevad teie poolt ostetud mudelist.

Seda kasutusjuhendit revideerib tootja aeg-ajalt.

## OHUTUSJUHISED

|                                             |   |
|---------------------------------------------|---|
| ENNE KASUTAMIST LUGEGE KÕIKI JUHISEID ..... | 3 |
| OHT .....                                   | 3 |
| ETTEVAATUST .....                           | 9 |

# OHUTUSJUHISED

## ENNE KASUTAMIST LUGEGE KÕIKI JUHISEID

Allpool toodud ohutusjuhised aitavad ära hoida ettenägematuid riske ja kahjustusi, mis võivad tekkida seadme mitteturvalisest või valest kasutamisest. Juhised on jaotatud teemadeks „OHT” ja „ETTEVAATUST”, nagu edaspidi kirjeldatud.

### Ohutusteated



See sümbol viitab asjaoludele ja toimingutele, millega võib kaasneda risk. Lugege selle sümboli juures olev osa hoolikalt läbi ja järgige riski ärahoidmiseks juhiseid.



#### OHT

Viitab asjaolule, et juhiste eiramine võib põhjustada tõsiseid vigastusi või surma.



#### ETTEVAATUST

Viitab asjaolule, et juhiste eiramine võib tootele väiksemaid või suuremaid kahjustusi tekitada.

### OHT

#### OHT

- Tulekahju, elektrilöögi või kehavigastuste vältimiseks järgige toote kasutamisel üldisi, sh alljärgnevaid ohutusnõudeid.

### Tehniline ohutus

- Seda seadet tohivad kasutada lapsed alates 8. eluaastast ning piiratud füüsiliste, sensoorsete ja mentaalsete võimetega isikud, või isikud, kellel puuduvad kogemused ja teadmised seadme kasutamise kohta ainult siis, kui neile on tagatud järelevalve või antud juhised seadme turvalise kasutamise kohta ja nad saavad aru võimalikest

ohtudest. Lapsed ei tohi seadmega mängida. Lapsed ei tohi teha seadme puhastus- ja hooldustöid ilma järelevalveta.

- Seda seadet ei tohi kasutada isikud (k.a lapsed), kellel on piiratud füüsilised, sensoorsed või mentaalsed võimed või kellel puuduvad kogemused ja teadmised masina kasutamise kohta, kui puudub järelevalve või nende turvalisuse eest vastutav isik ei ole andnud neile juhiseid seadme kasutamise kohta. Lapsi tuleb valvata, et nad ei hakkaks seadmega mängima.
- Lapsed vanuses 3 kuni 8 aastat tohivad külmutusseadmeid täita ja tühjendada.
- See seade on mõeldud kasutamiseks majapidamistes ja sarnastel kasutuseladel, nagu:
  - töötajate kööginurgad poodides, kontorites ja muudes töökeskkondades;
  - talumajapidamistes ja klientide poolt hotellides, motellides ja muudes majutuskeskkondades;
  - hommikusöögiga majutuskohtades;
  - toitudest ja muudel sarnastel mitte jaemüügi kasutuseladel.
- See jahutusseade ei ole mõeldud kasutamiseks sisseehitatud seadmena.
- See seade ei ole mõeldud kasutamiseks kaasaskantavates või liikuvates paigaldustes, näiteks laevadel või sõidukelamutel kasutamiseks, kus see töö ajal liigub.



See sümbol juhib teie tähelepanu tuleohtlikele materjalidele, mis võivad ettevaatamatuse korral süttida ja põhjustada tulekahju.

- See seade sisaldab väikest kogust isobutaan-külmutusagensi (R600a), kuid see on tuleohtlik. Seadme transportimise ja paigaldamise ajal peab jälgima, et külmutusagensi ringluse osad ei saaks kahjustada.
- Külmutusagensi ja isolatsioonigaasi käitlemiseks kehtivad erieeskirjad. Konsulterige enne nende utiliseerimist teeninduse esindajaga või muu samaväärse kvalifikatsiooniga isikuga.

- Ärge kahjustage torusid, milles külmutusagens ringleb.
- Kui toitejuhe on kahjustatud või pistikupesa logiseb, tuleb see asendada. Ohu vältimiseks ärge toitejuhet kasutage ja võtke ühendust volitatud teeninduskeskusega.
- Ärge paigutage seadme taha mitmeid pikenduskaableid ega toiteseadmeid.
- Ühendage pistik turvaliselt pistikupesasse, kui olete niiskuse ja tolmu täielikult eemaldanud.
- Ärge kunagi tõmmake toitejuhtmest, kui seadet toitevõrgust lahutate. Pistikupesast eemaldamisel hoidke pistikust alati kindlalt kinni ja tõmmake seda otsesuunas.
- Hoidke seadme ventileerimisavad selle sisemuses või sisseehitatud osades takistustevabad.
- Ärge hoidke seadmes plahvatusohtlikke aineid, nagu kergestisüttivate ainete aerosoolpudeleid.
- Transportige seadet ainult püstasendis ja ärge seda kallutage.
- Seadme paigutamisel veenduge, et toitekaabel ei takerduks ja et see viga ei saaks.
- Ärge kasutage sulatamisprotsessi kiirendamiseks mehaanilisi seadmeid või muid vahendeid.
- Ärge kasutage seadme sisemuse kuivatamiseks juuksefööni, ega pange halva lõhna eemaldamiseks seadmesse küünalt.
- Ärge kasutage toidu hoiustamiseks mõeldud sektsioonides elektriseadmeid, kui seda pole just tootja poolt soovitatud.
- Veenduge, et te ei jätaks ühtki kehaosa, nagu näiteks kätt või jalga, seadet liigutades selle vahele.
- Enne seadme sise- või välispinna puhastamist lahutage toitejuhe vooluvõrgust.
- Ärge pritsige vett ega süttivaid aineid (hambapasta, alkohol, lahusti, benseen, süütevedelik, hape, jms) puhastamise eesmärgil seadme peale ega sisse.
- Ärge puhastage seadet karedate või metalli sisaldavate harjade, lappide või nuustikutega.

- Seadet tohib demonteerida või remontida ainult LG Electronicsi teeninduskeskuse kvalifitseeritud teeninduspersonal.

## **Tulekahju oht ja tuleohtlikud materjalid**

- Kui olete avastanud lekke, vältige lahtist tuld ja teisi süttimist põhjustavaid allikaid ruumis ning õhutage ruumi, kus seade mitu minutit seisma peab. Külmutusagensi ringluses tekkinud lekke korral gaasi ja õhu segu süttimise vältimiseks peab ruumi suurus, kus seadet kasutatakse, vastama seadmes kasutatud külmutusagensi kogusele. Iga 8 g külmutusagensi R600a kohta peab ruumis olema pinda 1 m<sup>2</sup>.
- Torudest lekkiv külmutusagens võib süttida või põhjustada plahvatuse.
- Teie konkreetses seadmes oleva külmutusagensi kogus on kirjas seadme sees oleval sildil.

## **Paigaldamine**

- Seda seadet tuleb transportida kahe või rohkema inimesega seadmest kindlalt kinni hoides.
- Paigaldage seade kindlale ja ühetasasele aluspinnale.
- Ärge paigaldage seadet niiskesse või tolmusesse ruumi. Ärge paigaldage ega kasutage seadet välitingimustes või kohas, kus seda võivad mõjutada ilmastikutingimused, nagu päike, tuul, vihm või miinuskraadid.
- Ärge paigaldage seadet otsese päikesevalguse kätte või kütteseadmete lähedusse, nt ahjude või pliitide kõrvale.
- Paigaldage seade selliselt, et selle tagakülg ei jääks avatuks.
- Paigaldage seade kohta, kus seda oleks lihtne vooluvõrgust lahutada.
- Ärge laske seadme uksele selle paigaldamise või eemaldamise käigus maha kukkuda.
- Ärge muljuge, pigistage ega kahjustage toitejuhet seadme ukse paigaldamise või eemaldamise käigus.

- Olge ettevaatlik ja ärge tõmmake toitejuhet pingule ning vaadake, et seade ei toetuks toitejuhtme peale.
- Ärge muutke ega pikendage toitejuhet.
- Veenduge, et pistikupesa oleks korralikult maandatud ning et voolujuhtme maanduspolt ei oleks kahjustatud ega pistikust eemaldatud. Küsige lisateavet maanduse kohta LG Electronicsi teeninduskeskusest.
- Seade on varustatud toitejuhtmega, millel on maandussoon ja maanduspistik. Pistik peab olema ühendatud sobivasse pistikupesasse, mis on paigaldatud ja maandatud vastavalt kõikidele kohalikele eeskirjadele ja määrustele.
- Ärge kunagi käivitage seadet, millel on kahjustusi. Kahtluse korral konsulteerige edasimüüjaga.
- Pange kogu pakkematerjal (kilekotid ja stüroplast) lastele kättesaamatusse kohta. Pakkematerjalid võivad põhjustada lämbumist.
- Ärge ühendage seadet (paigaldamata) toitekaablita mitmikpistikupesaga adapteriga.
- Seade tuleb ühendada eraldi elektriliiniga, millel on eraldi kaitse.
- Ärge kasutage mitmik-pistikupesa, mida pole korralikult maandatud (kaasaskantav). See peab vastama seadme tehnilistele andmetele ja seda tohib kasutada ainult selle seadmega.

## Kasutamine

- Ärge kasutage seadet mingil muul otstarbel (meditsiiniliste või katsematerjalide hoiustamiseks või transpordiks) kui vaid koduses majapidamises toidu hoidmiseks.
- Kui vesi satub elektriosade sisse, lahutage voolutoide ja pöörduge LG Electronicsi teeninduskeskuse poole.
- Lülitage seade vooluvõrgust välja äikesetormi ajal või kui te seadet pikemat aega ei kasuta.
- Ärge puudutage elektriühendust ega seadme juhtimissüsteemi märgade kätega.
- Ärge painutage toitejuhet liigselt ega jätke seda raskete esemete alla.

- Kui märkate seadme juures ebatavalist heli, lõhna või suitsu, lahutage seade kohe vooluvõrgust ja pöörduge LG Electronicsi teeninduskeskuse poole.
- Ärge pange käsi või metallesemeid piirkonda, kust eraldub jahedat õhku, katte sisemusse ega seadme tagaküljel olevasse võresse, kust eraldub soojus.
- Ärge rakendage seadme tagakülje kattele liigset jõudu.
- Jälgige läheduses olevaid lapsi, kui avate või sulgete seadme ust. Uks võib lapsele hoobi anda ja vigastusi tekitada.
- Ennetage olukordi, kus lapsed seadme sisse lõksu võiksid jääda. Seadme sisse kinni jäänud laps võib lämbuda.
- Äge pange seadmesse elusolendeid, nt lemmikloomi.
- Ärge asetage seadme peale raskeid ega õrnu esemeid, vedelikke täis mahuteid, süttivaid aineid, põlevaid esemeid (nagu küünlad, lambid jms) või kütteseadmeid (nagu pliite, radiaatoreid jms).
- Ärge asetage seadme sisse elektroonikaseadmeid (nt küttekehi ja mobiiltelefone).
- Kui tekib gaasileke (isobutaani, propaani, loodusliku maagaasi vms), ärge puudutage seadet ega selle toitejuhet ning õhutage ruum viivitamata. See seade kasutab külmutusagensina gaasi (isobutaan R600a). Kuigi kasutatava gaasi kogus on väike, peab siiski arvestama, et see on tuleohtlik. Gaasi lekkimine seadme transportimise, paigaldamise või kasutamise ajal võib põhjustada tulekahju, plahvatuse või sädemete eraldumise korral vigastusi.
- Ärge kasutage ega hoidke seadme läheduses kergestisüttivaid ja tuleohtlikke aineid (eetrit, benseeni, alkoholi, kemikaale, vedelgaasi (LPG), tuleohtlikke aerosoole, putukatõrjevahendeid, õhuvärskendajaid, kosmeetikat vms).
- See seade sisaldab maandusühendust funktsionaalsel eesmärgil.
- Ühendage ainult joogiveevarustusega.
  - Veevarustusega ühendamisel ühendage see ainult joogiveevarustusega.
- Täitke ainult joogiveega.

- Jäämasina või jaoturi veemahuti kasutamisel täitke see kindlasti ainult joogiveega.

## Käitlemine

- Seadme äraviskamisel eemaldage uksetihend ning jätke kõik riiulid ja korvid omale kohale. Hoidke lapsed seadmest eemal.

## ETTEVAATUST

### ETTEVAATUST

- Vigastuste ohu, seadme rikete, seadme või muu vara kahjustamise ohu vähendamiseks järgige üldiseid ohutusnõudeid, sh alljärgnevat:

## Paigaldamine

- Pärast lahtipakkimist kontrollige seadet transpordi käigus tekkida võinud kahjustuste suhtes.
- Oodake vähemalt 3 kuni 4 tundi, et tagada külmutusagensi ringluse täielik tõhusus.
- Põranda kahjustamise vältimiseks liigutage seadet tundlikel põrandatel ettevaatlikult.

## Kasutamine

- Ärge puudutage sügavkülmikus olevat külmunud toitu ega metalloosi märgade või niiskete kätega. See võib põhjustada külmakahjustusi.
- Ärge pange klaasist mahuteid, pudeleid ega purke (eriti neid, mis sisaldavad gaseeritud jooki) sügavkülmkambrisse, riiulitele ega jääkambrisse, kus temperatuur on alla nulli. Külmunud sisu võib paisuda, purustada mahuti ja põhjustada vigastusi.
- Seadme ukse või riiulite esiküljel olev karastatud klaas võib löögi tõttu puruneda. Kui see on katki, ärge seda paljaste kätega puudutage.
- Ärge nõjatuge keharaskusega seadme ustele, hoiustamiskohtadele, riiulitele ja ärge ronige nende peale.

- Ärge hoidke uksele olevates korvides liiga suurt kogust veepudeleid või purke.
- Ärge kasutage seadme ukse avamiseks või sulgemiseks liigset jõudu.
- Kui seadme uksehing on kahjustunud või ei tööta korralikult, siis lõpetage seadme kasutamine ja võtke ühendust volitatud teeninduskeskusega.
- Jälgige, et loomad ei näriks toitejuhet ega veetoru.
- Ärge kunagi sööge külmutatud toitu kohe pärast selle sügavkülmikust väljavõtmist. Esineb külmumise või külma villide tekkimise oht. ESMAABI: hoidke seda kohe külma voolava vee all. Ärge seda eemaldage.
- Veenduge, et te ei jäta kätt ega jalga seadme ust või uksele olevat ust avades või sulgedes selle vahele.

### Hooldamine

- Seade on varustatud sisemise hooldusvaba LED-tulega. Ärge eemaldage katet ega LED-tuld, et proovida neid parandada või vahetada. Pöörduge LG Electronicsi teeninduskeskuse poole.
- Ärge puhastage klaasist riieid ja katteid sooja veega, kui need on veel külmad. Need võivad järsu temperatuurimuutuse tõttu puruneda.
- Ärge pange riieid valepidi sisse. Riidid võivad alla kukkuda.
- Kui sügavkülmkambris tekib jää, pöörduge palun LG Electronicsi teeninduskeskusesse. Ärge kasutage moodustunud jää eemaldamiseks teravate äärtega esemeid. Ärge kasutage sulatamiseks pihusteid, elektrilisi kütteseadmeid, nagu soojapuhurid, föönid, aurupuhastid või muud soojusallikad. Plastosad võivad deformeeruda.
- Eemaldage pikemaajalise voolukatkestuse ajaks sügavkülmiku jääämbris olev jää.



# JÄÄKAAPPI & PAKASTIN

---



**SUOMI**

[www.lg.com](http://www.lg.com)

Copyright © 2024 LG Electronics. All Rights Reserved

# SISÄLLYSLUETTELO

Tässä käyttöohjeessa saattaa olla kuvia tai sisältöä, joka ei koske juuri sinun malliasi.  
Valmistaja pidättää itsellään oikeuden tarvittaessa muokata käyttöopasta.

## TURVALLISUUSOHJEET

|                                       |   |
|---------------------------------------|---|
| LUE KAIKKI OHJEET ENNEN KÄYTTÖÄ ..... | 3 |
| VAROITUS.....                         | 3 |
| HUOMIO .....                          | 9 |

# TURVALLISUUSOHJEET

## LUE KAIKKI OHJEET ENNEN KÄYTTÖÄ

Seuraavat turvallisuusohjeet on tarkoitettu estämään laitteen vaarallisen tai virheellisen käytön aiheuttamia odottamattomia vaaroja tai vaurioita. Ohjeet on eroteltu vaarasanoilla "VAROITUS" ja "HUOMIO", kuten kuvattu alla.

### Turvallisuusviestit



Tämä symboli ilmaisee asioita ja toimenpiteitä, jotka voivat aiheuttaa vaaroja. Lue tämän symbolin merkitys huolellisesti ja vältä vaarat noudattamalla ohjeita.



#### **VAROITUS**

ilmaisee, että ohjeiden noudattamatta jättäminen voi aiheuttaa vakavan henkilövahingon tai kuoleman.



#### **HUOMIO**

Ilmaisee, että ohjeiden noudattamatta jättäminen voi aiheuttaa lievän henkilövahingon tai tuotteen vaurioitumisen.

### VAROITUS



#### **VAROITUS**

- Noudata räjähdysten, tulipalon, kuoleman, sähköiskun, loukkaantumisen tai palovammojen vaaran vähentämiseksi yleisiä varotoimia, mukaan lukien seuraavia:

### Tekninen turvallisuus

- Laitetta saavat käyttää vähintään 8-vuotiaat lapset ja henkilöt, joiden fyysinen, aistinvarainen tai henkinen toimintakyky on rajoittunut tai joilla ei ole tarvittavaa kokemusta ja tietoa laitteen käytöstä, jos heitä valvotaan tai opastetaan laitteen turvalliseen käyttöön, ja he

ymmärtävät käyttöön liittyvät vaarat. Lapset eivät saa leikkiä laitteella. Lapset eivät saa tehdä puhdistus- tai kunnossapitotoimenpiteitä ilman valvontaa.

- Laitetta eivät saa käyttää henkilöt (mukaan lukien lapset), joiden fyysinen, aistinvarainen tai henkinen toimintakyky on rajoittunut tai joilla ei ole tarvittavaa kokemusta ja tietoa laitteen käytöstä, jollei heidän turvallisuudestaan vastuussa oleva henkilö valvo tai opasta heitä laitteen käytössä. Lapsia tulee valvoa, jotta he eivät pääse leikkimään laitteella.
- 3-8-vuotiaat lapset saavat täyttää ja tyhjentää jäähdytyslaitteita.
- Tämä laite on tarkoitettu kotitalouskäyttöön ja vastaaviin käyttötarkoituksiin, kuten:
  - henkilöstön keittiötiloihin kaupoissa, toimistoissa ja muissa työympäristöissä;
  - maataloilla sekä asiakaskäyttöön hotelleissa, motelleissa ja muissa majoitustiloissa;
  - aamiaismajoituspaikoissa;
  - ateriapalvelut ja vastaavat vähittäismyynnistä poikkeavat käytöt.
- Tätä kylmäsäilytyslaitetta ei ole tarkoitettu käytettäväksi sisäänrakennettuna laitteena.
- Tätä laitetta ei saa käyttää kannettavissa tai siirrettävissä asennuksissa, kuten merenkulussa tai matkailuautoissa, joissa se liikkuu käytön aikana.



Tämä symboli varoittaa syttyvistä materiaaleista, jotka voivat syttyä palamaan ja aiheuttaa tulipalon, jos varovaisuutta ei noudateta.

- Tämä laite sisältää jäähdytysaineena pienen määrän isobutaania (R600a), mutta se on myös syttyvää. Laitetta kuljetettaessa ja asennettaessa tulee huolehtia siitä, ettei mikään kylmäaineen kiertopiiriin osa vaurioidu.
- Laitteessa käytetty kylmäaine ja eristeen paisutuskaasu edellyttävät hävityksessä erityistoimia. Ota yhteys huoltoedustajaan tai vastaavaan henkilöön ennen niiden hävittämistä.

- Älä vahingoita jäähdytysputkistoa.
- Jos virtajohto tai virtapistoke on vaurioitunut tai pistorasia on löysällä, se on vaihdettava. Älä kytke virtajohtoa ja ota yhteyttä valtuutettuun huoltokeskukseen vaarojen välttämiseksi.
- Älä sijoita useita kannettavia pistorasioita tai kannettavia virtalähteitä laitteen taakse.
- Kiinnitä virtapistoke pistorasiaan, kun olet huolellisesti poistanut kaiken kosteuden ja pölyn.
- Verkkojohtoa ei saa irrottaa pistorasiasta kaapelista vetämällä. Tartu aina pistokkeeseen napakasti ja vedä se irti pistorasiasta.
- Pidä laitteen kotelossa tai sisällä olevassa rakenteessa olevat ilmanvaihtoaukot esteettöminä.
- Älä säilytä räjähtäviä aineita, kuten syttyvää ponneainetta sisältäviä aerosolipakkauksia tässä laitteessa.
- Siirrä laite vain pystyasennossa äläkä kallista sitä.
- Laitetta sijoittaessasi varmista, ettei virtajohto takerru kiinni mihinkään eikä vaurioidu.
- Älä käytä mekaanisia laitteita tai muita keinoja sulatuksen nopeuttamiseen.
- Älä käytä hiustenkuivaajaa laitteen sisäosien kuivaamiseen tai aseta kynttilää laitteen sisälle poistamaan hajuja.
- Älä käytä laitteen sisällä olevissa, elintarvikkeiden säilytykseen tarkoitetuissa tiloissa sähkölaitteita, elleivät ne ole valmistajan suosittelemaa tyyppiä.
- Varmista ettei kehon osa, kuten käsi tai jalka, jää jumiin laitetta siirrettäessä.
- Irrota virtajohto ennen laitteen puhdistamista sisä- tai ulkopuolelta.
- Älä suihkuta vettä tai syttyviä aineita (hammastahnaa, alkoholia, ohenteita, bentseeniä, syttyviä nesteitä, hankaavia aineita jne.) laitteen sisä- tai ulkopinnan päälle sen puhdistamiseksi.
- Älä käytä laitteen puhdistukseen karkeapintaisia tai metallimateriaalista valmistettuja harjoja, liinoja tai sieniä.

- Vain pätevä, LG Electronicsin valtuuttaman huoltoliikkeen huoltohenkilöstö saa purkaa tai korjata laitetta.

### **Syttyvistä materiaaleista aiheutuva tulipalovaara**

- Mikäli vuotoa havaitaan, on vältettävä avotulta tai mahdollisia syttymislähteitä sekä tuuletettava useiden minuuttien ajan huonetta, jossa laite on. Tulenaran kaasuilmasen muodostumisen estämiseksi kylmäaineen kiertopiirin vuodon mahdollisesti sattuesssa, laitteen sijaintihuoneen koon pitäisi vastata käytetyn kylmäaineen määrää. Huoneessa tulee olla 1 m<sup>2</sup> jokaista laitteen sisällä olevaa 8 grammaa R600a-kylmäainetta kohti.
- Putkista vuotava kylmäaine voi syttyä tuleen tai aiheuttaa räjähdyksen.
- Jokaisen laitteen kylmäaineen määrä ilmoitetaan tyyppikilvessä laitteen sisällä.

### **Asentaminen**

- Laitteen siirtämiseen tarvitaan vähintään kaksi henkilöä, jotka pitävät turvallisesti kiinni laitteesta.
- Asenna laite tasaiselle ja kovalle alustalle.
- Älä asenna laitetta kosteaan tai pölyiseen paikkaan. Älä asenna tai säilytä laitetta ulkona tai missään sellaisessa paikassa, jossa se on alttiina säälle, suoralle auringonvalolle, sateelle, tuulelle tai pakkasasteille.
- Älä sijoita laitetta suoraan auringonvaloon tai altista sitä muiden laitteiden kuten liesien tai lämmittimien aiheuttamalle lämmölle.
- Älä avaa laitteen takaseinää asennuksen aikana.
- Asenna laite paikkaan, josta sen voi helposti irrottaa pistorasiasta tarvittaessa.
- Varo pudottamasta ovea asentamisen tai irrottamisen aikana.
- Varo taittamasta, repimästä tai muuten rikkomasta kaapelia laitteen oven asentamisen tai irrottamisen aikana.

- Varo liittämästä virtapistoketta niin, että johto on ylöspäin tai asettamasta laitetta nojaamaan pistokkeeseen.
- Älä muuta virtajohtoa tai käytä jatkojohtoa.
- Varmista, että pistorasia on asianmukaisesti maadoitettu ja että pistokkeen maadoitus on kunnossa. Lisätietoa maadoittamisesta saat LG Electronics -huollosta.
- Laite on varustettu virtajohdolla, jossa on laitteen maadoittava johdin ja maadoitettu pistoke. Pistoke täytyy liittää asianmukaiseen pistorasiaan, joka on kaikkien paikallisten määräysten ja säännösten mukaan oikein asennettu ja maadoitettu.
- Älä koskaan käynnistä laitetta, jossa on merkkejä viasta. Jos on epäilyksiä, ota yhteys jälleenmyyjään.
- Hävitä pakkausmateriaali (kuten muovipussit ja vaahtomuovi) pois lasten ulottuvilta. Pakkausmateriaalit saattavat aiheuttaa tukehtumisen.
- Älä liitä laitetta monipistorasiaan, jossa ei ole virtajohtoa (asennettuna).
- Laite pitää liittää erilliseen virtajohtoon, jossa on oma sulake.
- Älä käytä monipistokkeista pistorasiaa, jota ei ole maadoitettu oikein (siirrettävä). Sen on noudatettava laitteen teknisiä tietoja ja sitä voidaan käyttää vain laitteelle.

## Käyttö

- Älä käytä laitetta mihinkään muuhun kuin elintarvikkeiden säilytykseen kotitalouskäytössä (ei esim. lääkkeiden tai tutkimusmateriaalien säilytykseen tai kuljetukseen).
- Jos sähköosiin pääsee vettä, irrota pistoke pistorasiasta ja ota yhteys LG Electronics -huoltoon.
- Irrota virtapistoke pistorasiasta salamoinnin tai kovan ukonilman aikana tai mikäli laitetta ei käytetä pitkiin aikoihin.
- Älä koske virtapistokkeeseen tai säätimiin märin käsin.
- Älä taivuta virtajohtoa tarpeettomasti tai aseta raskaita esineitä sen päälle.

- Jos laitteesta kuuluu epänormaaleja ääniä, siitä tulee hajua tai savua, irrota virtapistoke välittömästi pistorasiasta ja ota yhteyttä LG Electronics -huoltoon.
- Älä työnnä käsiäsi tai metallisia esineitä viileän ilman poistoaukkoon, kanteen tai laitteen takana olevaan lämpöä vapauttavaan ritilään.
- Älä käytä liiallista voimaa tai iskuja laitteen takakannen avaamiseen.
- Ole varovainen laitteen oven avaamisessa tai sulkemisessa, jos lapsia on lähellä. Ovi saattaa ponnahtaa lasta vasten ja aiheuttaa henkilövahingon.
- Vältä vaara lasten jäämisestä loukkuun laitteen sisälle. Laitteen sisälle loukkuun jäänyt lapsi saattaa tukehtua.
- Älä laita laitteeseen eläimiä.
- Älä aseta laitteen päälle raskaita tai helposti särkyviä tavaroita, nesteitä, räjähdysherkkiä aineita, herkästi syttyviä aineita (kuten kynttilöitä, lamppeja jne.) tai lämmityslaitteita (kuten liesiä, lämmittimiä jne.).
- Älä laita mitään muuta sähkölaitetta (kuten lämmitintä tai matkapuhelinta) laitteen sisälle käytön aikana.
- Jos kaasua (isobutaania, propaania, maakaasua jne.) pääsee vuotamaan, älä koske laitteeseen tai virtapistokkeeseen ja tuuleta tila välittömästi. Tässä laitteessa käytetään kylmäaineena kaasua (isobutaani R600a). Vaikka laitteessa onkin vain pieni määrä kaasua, se on silti syttyvää kaasua. Kaasuvuodon aiheuttamat kipinät kuljetuksen, asennuksen tai käytön aikana saattavat aiheuttaa tulipalon, räjähdysen tai henkilövahingon.
- Älä käytä tai säilytä laitteen lähellä syttyviä tai palavia aineita (eetteri, bentseeni, alkoholi, kemikaalit, nestekaasu, syttyvä suihke, hyönteismyrkky, ilmanraikastin, kosmetiikka jne.).
- Tässä laitteessa on toiminnallinen maadoitus.
- Liitä vain juomakelpoisen veden syöttöön.
  - Jos yhdistetään vedenjakelujärjestelmään, yhdistä vain juomakelpoista vettä jakelemaan järjestelmään.
- Täytä vain juomakelpoisella vedellä.

- Jos käytät jääpalakonetta tai annostelijan vesisäiliötä, muista täyttää se vain juomakelpoisella vedellä.

## Hävittäminen

- Kun laitetta poistetaan käytöstä, irrota ovitiiviste, mutta jätä hyllyt ja lokerot paikoilleen. Pidä lapset poissa laitteen luota.

## HUOMIO

### VARO

- Lievien henkilövahinkojen, toimintahäiriöiden ja tuote- tai omaisuusvahinkojen vaaran vähentämiseksi tulee noudattaa yleisiä varotoimia, mukaan lukien seuraavia:

## Asentaminen

- Kun laite on purettu pakkauksesta, tarkista, ettei laite ole vaurioitunut kuljetuksen aikana.
- Odota vähintään 3–4 tuntia, jotta voit varmistaa, että kylmäainepiiri toimii kunnolla.
- Vältä herkkien lattioiden vahingot kuljettamalla laitetta varoen.

## Käyttö

- Älä koske pakastettuun ruokaan tai pakastimen metalliosiin kostein tai märin käsin. Tämä saattaa aiheuttaa paleltuman.
- Älä aseta lasisia astioita, pulloja tai tölkkejä (varsinkaan hiilihappopitoisia juomia sisältäviä) pakastinlokeroon, hyllyille tai jääpala-astiaan, joiden lämpötila on alle jäätymispisteen. Sisältö voi laajentua jäätyneenä, hajottaa astian ja aiheuttaa vamman.
- Laitteen oven etupuolen tai hyllyjen karkaistu lasi voi vahingoittua iskusta. Jos se on rikki, älä koske siihen käsin.
- Älä roiku laitteen ovissa, sisätilassa tai hyllyissä tai kiipeä niiden päälle.

- Älä säilytä liian painavia tuotteita kuten runsasta määrää vesipulloja ovihyllyissä.
- Älä avaa tai sulje laitteen ovea liiallisella voimalla.
- Jos laitteen oven sarana on vaurioitunut tai toimii huonosti, lopeta sen käyttö ja ota yhteyttä LG Electronicsin huoltoliikkeeseen.
- Estä lemmikeitä pureskelemasta virtajohtoa tai vesiletkua.
- Älä koskaan syö pakastettuja ruokia heti, kun olet ottanut ne pois pakastimesta. On olemassa jäätymisvaara tai huurrerakkuloiden muodostuminen. ENSIAPU: pidä sitä välittömästi kylmän juoksevan veden alla. Älä vedä sitä pois.
- Älä jätä kättä tai jalkaa väliin laitteen ovea tai ovesa olevaa ovea avattaessa tai suljettaessa.

### **Kunnossapito**

- Tämä laite on varusteltu LED-lampulla, jota ei tarvitse huoltaa. Älä poista suojusta tai LED-lamppua edes sen korjaamiseksi tai vaihtamiseksi. Ota yhteyttä LG Electronicsin asiakaspalveluun.
- Älä puhdista lasihyllyjä tai kansia lämpimällä vedellä niiden ollessa kylmiä. Ne voivat särkyä äkillisten lämpötilan vaihteluiden voimasta.
- Älä aseta hyllyjä ylösalaisin, sillä ne voivat pudota.
- Jos pakastimeen muodostuu jäätä, ota yhteyttä LG Electronicsin asiakaspalveluun. Älä käytä teräväreunaisia esineitä huurteen tai jään poistoon. Älä käytä sulattamiseen suihkeita, sähköisiä lämmityslaitteita, kuten tuulettimia, hiustenkuivaajia, höyrypuhdistajia tai muita lämmön lähteitä. Muoviset osat voivat turmeltua.
- Tyhjennä pakastimen jääpala-astiassa oleva jää pitkien sähkökatkosten aikana.



# RÉFRIGÉRATEUR ET CONGÉLATEUR

---



FRANÇAIS

[www.lg.com](http://www.lg.com)

Copyright © 2024 LG Electronics. Tous droits réservés

# TABLE DES MATIÈRES

Ce manuel peut contenir des images ou un contenu différent du modèle que vous avez acheté.

Ce manuel est sujet à révision par le fabricant.

## CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ

|                                                       |    |
|-------------------------------------------------------|----|
| LISEZ TOUTES LES INSTRUCTIONS AVANT UTILISATION ..... | 3  |
| AVERTISSEMENT .....                                   | 3  |
| ATTENTION .....                                       | 10 |

# CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ

## LISEZ TOUTES LES INSTRUCTIONS AVANT UTILISATION

Les consignes de sécurité suivantes sont destinées à éviter les risques ou dommages imprévus issus d'une utilisation dangereuse ou incorrecte de l'appareil. Les consignes sont séparées en 'AVERTISSEMENT' et 'ATTENTION' comme décrit ci-dessous.

### Messages de sécurité



Ce symbole s'affiche pour indiquer des problèmes et des utilisations qui peuvent présenter des risques. Lire attentivement la partie qui comporte ce symbole et suivre les instructions afin d'éviter tout risque.



#### **AVERTISSEMENT**

Cela indique que tout manquement à suivre les instructions peut entraîner des blessures graves ou la mort.



#### **ATTENTION**

Cela indique que tout manquement à suivre les instructions peut entraîner des blessures légères ou endommager l'appareil.

## AVERTISSEMENT



### **AVERTISSEMENT**

- Pour réduire le risque d'explosion, d'incendie, de décès, de choc électrique, de blessure ou d'éboullantage de personnes lors de l'utilisation de cet appareil, suivez les précautions de base, y compris les suivantes :

### Sécurité technique

- Cet appareil peut être utilisé par des enfants âgés de 8 ans et plus et par des personnes ayant des capacités physiques, sensorielles ou

mentales réduites ou bien manquant d'expérience et de connaissances, s'ils sont surveillés ou ont reçu des instructions relatives à l'utilisation de l'appareil d'une manière sûre et s'ils comprennent les dangers impliqués. Les enfants ne doivent pas jouer avec l'appareil. Le nettoyage et la maintenance par l'utilisateur ne doivent pas être exécutés par des enfants sans surveillance.

- Cet appareil n'est pas destiné à être utilisé par des personnes (y compris des enfants) ayant des capacités physiques, sensorielles ou mentales réduites, ou manquant d'expérience et de connaissances, à moins qu'elles ne soient supervisées ou aient reçu des instructions quant à l'utilisation de l'appareil par une personne responsable de leur sécurité. Les enfants doivent être surveillés pour s'assurer qu'ils ne jouent pas avec l'appareil.
- Les enfants âgés de 3 à 8 ans sont autorisés à charger et à décharger des appareils de réfrigération.
- Cet appareil est destiné à être utilisé uniquement dans des applications de ménage ou similaires, telles que :
  - les cuisines du personnel dans les magasins, bureaux et autres environnements de travail ;
  - les maisons rurales et par les clients d'hôtels, motels et d'autres environnements résidentiels ;
  - les gîtes touristiques ;
  - les applications de restauration et hors détail similaires.
- Cet appareil de réfrigération n'est pas destiné à être utilisé comme appareil encastré.
- Cet appareil n'est pas destiné à être utilisé dans des installations portables ou mobiles, comme les bateaux ou les camping-cars, où il sera en mouvement pendant qu'il fonctionne.



Ce symbole vous avertit de matériaux inflammables qui peuvent s'enflammer et provoquer un incendie si vous ne prenez pas de précautions.

- Cet appareil contient une petite quantité de réfrigérant isobutane (R600a), mais il est également combustible. Lors du transport et de

l'installation de l'appareil, veillez à ce qu'aucune pièce du circuit frigorifique ne soit endommagée.

- Le réfrigérant et le gaz d'isolation utilisés dans l'appareil nécessitent des procédures d'élimination particulières. Consultez un agent de service ou une personne qualifiée avant de les éliminer.
- Ne pas endommager le circuit frigorifique.
- Si le cordon d'alimentation est endommagé ou si les trous de la prise sont lâches, il doit être remplacé. N'utilisez pas le cordon d'alimentation et contactez un centre de service agréé afin d'éviter tout risque.
- Ne pas placer plusieurs prises de courant portables ou alimentations portables à l'arrière de l'appareil.
- Brancher correctement le cordon d'alimentation dans la prise de courant après avoir enlevé complètement toute humidité et poussière.
- Ne jamais débrancher l'appareil de l'alimentation électrique en tirant sur le câble d'alimentation. Toujours saisir fermement la prise électrique et la tirer tout droit pour la sortir de la prise de courant.
- Gardez les ouvertures de ventilation, dans l'enceinte de l'appareil ou dans la structure intégrée, exemptes d'obstruction.
- Ne pas stocker dans cet appareil de substances explosives comme des aérosols avec un propulseur inflammable.
- Transportez l'appareil uniquement en position verticale et sans l'incliner.
- Lors du positionnement de l'appareil, assurez-vous que le cordon d'alimentation ne soit pas coincé ou endommagé.
- Ne pas utiliser de dispositifs mécaniques ou d'autres moyens pour accélérer le processus de dégivrage.
- Ne pas utiliser de sèche-cheveux pour sécher l'intérieur de l'appareil ni placer de bougie à l'intérieur pour éliminer les odeurs.
- Ne pas utiliser d'appareils électriques à l'intérieur des compartiments de stockage des aliments de l'appareil, sauf s'ils sont du type recommandé par le fabricant.

- Assurez-vous de ne pas vous coincer une partie du corps, comme la main ou un pied en déplaçant l'appareil.
- Déconnecter le cordon d'alimentation avant de nettoyer l'intérieur ou l'extérieur de l'appareil.
- Ne pas pulvériser d'eau ou de substances inflammables (dentifrice, alcool, diluant, liquide inflammable, abrasif, etc.) sur l'intérieur ou l'extérieur de l'appareil pour le nettoyer.
- Ne pas nettoyer l'appareil avec des brosses, chiffons ou éponges avec des surfaces rugueuses ou à base de matériau métallique.
- Seul le personnel technique qualifié du centre de service LG Electronics peut démonter ou réparer l'appareil.

### **Risque d'incendie et matériaux inflammables**

- Si une fuite est détectée, éviter toutes flammes ou sources potentielles d'inflammation et aérer la pièce où se trouve l'appareil pendant plusieurs minutes. Afin d'éviter l'accumulation d'un mélange de gaz-air inflammable si une fuite se produit dans le circuit réfrigérant, la taille de la pièce dans laquelle l'appareil est utilisé doit correspondre à la quantité de réfrigérant utilisée. La pièce doit faire 1 m<sup>2</sup> par 8 g de réfrigérant R600a à l'intérieur de l'appareil.
- Tout réfrigérant fuyant des tuyaux peut provoquer un incendie ou une explosion.
- La quantité de réfrigérant dans votre appareil est indiquée sur la plaque signalétique à l'intérieur de l'appareil.

### **Installation**

- Cet appareil ne doit être transporté que par deux personnes ou plus tenant l'appareil en toute sécurité.
- Installer l'appareil sur un sol ferme et de niveau.
- Ne pas installer l'appareil dans un endroit humide et poussiéreux. Ne pas installer ou ranger l'appareil dans une zone en plein air, ou toute autre zone soumise à des conditions telles que la lumière du soleil, le vent ou la pluie ou à des températures inférieures à zéro.

- Ne pas placer l'appareil en plein soleil ni l'exposer à la chaleur d'appareils de chauffage tels que poêles ou des radiateurs.
- Veiller à ne pas exposer l'arrière de l'appareil lors de l'installation.
- Installer l'appareil dans un endroit où il est facile de débrancher le cordon d'alimentation de l'appareil.
- Attention à ne pas laisser tomber la porte de l'appareil lors du montage ou du démontage.
- Attention à ne pas pincer, écraser ou endommager le câble d'alimentation pendant le montage ou le démontage de la porte de l'appareil.
- Veiller à ne pas faire pointer la fiche d'alimentation vers le haut ni à laisser l'appareil appuyer sur la fiche électrique.
- Ne pas modifier ou étendre le cordon d'alimentation.
- S'assurer que la prise de courant soit correctement mise à la terre, et que la broche de terre du cordon d'alimentation ne soit pas endommagée ou retirée de la prise d'alimentation. Pour plus de détails sur la mise à la terre, renseignez-vous auprès d'un centre d'information client LG Electronics.
- Cet appareil est équipé d'un cordon d'alimentation doté d'un conducteur de terre et d'une fiche de terre. La fiche doit être branchée dans une prise appropriée, installée et mise à la terre conformément à tous les codes et règlements locaux.
- Ne jamais mettre en marche un appareil montrant des signes de dommages. En cas de doute, consultez votre revendeur.
- Éliminer tous les matériaux d'emballage (comme les sacs en plastique et le polystyrène) loin des enfants. Les matériaux d'emballage peuvent provoquer une suffocation.
- Ne pas brancher l'appareil à un adaptateur multi-soutiens ne disposant pas d'un câble d'alimentation (monté). L'omission de se conformer à cette consigne pourrait entraîner un incendie.
- L'appareil doit être connecté à une ligne électrique dédiée qui est sur un fusible séparé.

- N'utilisez jamais une multiprise qui n'est pas correctement mise à la terre (portable). Elle doit être conforme aux exigences techniques de l'appareil et ne peut être utilisée qu'avec l'appareil.

### Fonctionnement

- Ne pas utiliser l'appareil à des fins (stockage de matériel médical ou expérimental ou expédition) autres qu'un usage domestique de stockage d'aliments.
- Si de l'eau pénètre dans les pièces électriques de l'appareil, débrancher la fiche d'alimentation et contacter un centre d'information client LG Electronics.
- Débrancher la prise d'alimentation en cas d'orage violent ou d'éclairs, ou lorsque l'appareil n'est pas utilisé pendant une longue période.
- Ne pas toucher la fiche d'alimentation ou les commandes de l'appareil avec des mains mouillées.
- Ne pas plier excessivement le câble d'alimentation ou placer un objet lourd sur celui-ci.
- Débrancher immédiatement la fiche d'alimentation et contacter un centre d'information client LG Electronics si vous détectez tout bruit anormal, odeur ou fumée sortant de l'appareil.
- Ne pas mettre les mains ou des objets métalliques dans la zone émettant l'air froid, le carter ou la grille de dégagement de la chaleur à l'arrière.
- Ne pas appliquer de force excessive ou frapper le carter arrière de l'appareil.
- Attention aux enfants qui se trouvent à proximité lorsque vous ouvrez ou fermez la porte de l'appareil. La porte peut heurter l'enfant et causer des blessures. Ne pas laisser les personnes se balancer sur les portes, car cela peut provoquer la chute de l'appareil et causer des blessures graves.
- Éviter qu'un enfant se retrouve piégé à l'intérieur de l'appareil. Un enfant coincé à l'intérieur de l'appareil peut souffrir de suffocation.
- Ne pas mettre d'animaux vivants dans l'appareil, comme des animaux domestiques.

- Ne pas placer d'objets lourds ou fragiles, de récipients remplis de liquide, de combustibles, d'objets inflammables (comme des bougies, lampes, etc.), ou de dispositifs de chauffage (tels que des poêles, radiateurs, etc.) sur l'appareil.
- Ne pas placer un autre appareil électronique (tels qu'un chauffage et un téléphone mobile) à l'intérieur de l'appareil.
- En cas de fuite de gaz (isobutane, propane, gaz naturel, etc.), ne pas toucher l'appareil ni la fiche d'alimentation et ventiler immédiatement la zone. Cet appareil utilise un gaz réfrigérant (isobutane R600a). Bien qu'il n'utilise qu'une petite quantité de ce gaz, cela demeure un gaz inflammable. Toute fuite de gaz pendant le transport, l'installation ou l'utilisation de l'appareil peut provoquer un incendie, une explosion ou des blessures en cas d'étincelles.
- Ne pas utiliser ou stocker de substances inflammables ou combustibles (éther, benzène, alcool, produits chimiques, GPL, pulvérisateur combustible, insecticide, désodorisant, cosmétique, etc.) à proximité de l'appareil.
- Cet appareil comprend une connexion à la terre à des fins fonctionnelles.
- Connectez-vous à l'alimentation en eau potable uniquement.
  - Si l'appareil est raccordé à une alimentation en eau, raccordez-le uniquement à une alimentation en eau potable.
- Remplir avec de l'eau potable seulement.
  - Si vous utilisez une fabrique à glace ou un réservoir de distribution d'eau, veillez à le remplir d'eau potable uniquement.

## Élimination

- Avant de jeter l'appareil, retirer le joint de la porte tout en laissant les clayettes et les balconnets en place et garder les enfants éloignés de l'appareil.

## ATTENTION

### ATTENTION

- Pour réduire le risque de blessures légères à une personne, dysfonctionnement ou dommages au produit ou à la propriété lors de l'utilisation de cet appareil, suivre les précautions de base, notamment les suivantes :
- 

## Installation

- Après le déballage, vérifiez si l'appareil a été endommagé pendant le transport.
- Attendez au moins 3 à 4 heures pour vous assurer que le circuit réfrigérant est pleinement efficace.
- Déplacez l'appareil avec précaution sur les sols sensibles pour éviter de les endommager.

## Fonctionnement

- Ne pas toucher d'aliments surgelés ou de pièces métalliques dans le compartiment congélateur avec des mains mouillées ou humides. Cela peut causer des gelures.
- Ne pas placer de récipients, de bouteilles ou de boîtes en verre (en particulier celles contenant des boissons gazeuses) dans le compartiment congélateur, les clayettes ou le bac à glaçons qui seront exposés à des températures au-delà du point de congélation. Le contenu peut se dilater lorsqu'il est congelé, casser le récipient et provoquer des blessures.
- Le verre trempé sur le devant de la porte de l'appareil ou sur les clayettes peut être endommagé par un choc. S'il est cassé, ne le touchez pas avec les mains.
- Ne pas s'accrocher aux portes de l'appareil, dans l'espace de stockage, sur une clayette ni monter dessus.
- Ne pas stocker une quantité excessive de bouteilles d'eau ou de récipients pour des plats d'accompagnement sur les balconnets de la porte.

- Ne pas ouvrir ou fermer la porte de l'appareil avec une force excessive.
- Si la charnière de la porte de l'appareil est endommagée ou fonctionne mal, cesser l'utilisation et contacter un centre de service LG Electronics.
- Empêcher les animaux de grignoter le câble d'alimentation ou le tuyau d'eau.
- Ne jamais consommer d'aliments congelés immédiatement après les avoir sortis du compartiment congélateur. Il y a un risque de congélation ou de formation de cloques de gel. PREMIERS SOINS : tenez-le immédiatement sous l'eau courante froide. Ne pas le tirer.
- Assurez-vous de ne pas coincer une main ou un pied lors de l'ouverture ou de la fermeture de la porte de l'appareil ou de la porte dans la porte.

## Maintenance

- Cet appareil est équipé d'un éclairage intérieur à LED qui ne nécessitent aucun entretien. Ne retirez pas le couvercle ou la lampe LED pour tenter de le réparer ou de le changer. Contactez un centre d'information client LG Electronics.
- Ne pas nettoyer les clayettes en verre ou les couvrir d'eau chaude quand elles sont froides. Elles peuvent exploser si elles sont exposées à des changements brusques de température.
- N'insérez pas les clayettes à l'envers. Les clayettes peuvent tomber.
- Si de la glace se forme dans le compartiment congélateur, veuillez contacter le service client LG Electronics. N'utilisez pas d'objets tranchants pour éliminer le givre ou la glace. N'utilisez pas de vaporisateurs, d'appareils de chauffage électrique tels que des radiateurs soufflants, des sèche-cheveux, des nettoyeurs à vapeur ou d'autres sources de chaleur pour le dégivrage. Les pièces en plastique pourraient se déformer.
- Jeter la glace contenue dans le bac à glaçons du congélateur en cas de panne électrique prolongée.

**Note**



# HLADNJAK & ZAMRZIVAČ

---



HRVATSKI

[www.lg.com](http://www.lg.com)

Autorsko pravo © 2024 LG Electronics. Sva prava pridržana

# SADRŽAJ

Ovaj priručnik može sadržavati ilustracije ili sadržaj koji se razlikuju od modela koji ste kupili.

Ovaj je priručnik podložen izmjenama koje provodi proizvođač.

## SIGURNOSNE UPUTE

|                                           |   |
|-------------------------------------------|---|
| PROČITAJTE SVE UPUTE PRIJE UPOTREBE ..... | 3 |
| UPOZORENJE .....                          | 3 |
| OPREZ .....                               | 9 |

# SIGURNOSNE UPUTE

## PROČITAJTE SVE UPUTE PRIJE UPOTREBE

Sljedeće smjernice za sigurnost namijenjene su sprječavanju nepredviđenih rizika ili oštećenja uzrokovanih neopreznom ili nepravilnom upotrebom proizvoda. Smjernice su podijeljene na „UPOZORENJE” i „OPREZ” kao što je opisano u nastavku.

### Sigurnosne poruke



Ovaj se simbol prikazuje da bi ukazao na događaje i radnje koji mogu predstavljati opasnost. Pažljivo pročitajte dio s ovim simbolom i slijedite upute kako biste izbjegli rizik.



#### **UPOZORENJE**

Ovo označava da u slučaju nepridržavanja uputa može doći do težih ozljeda ili smrti.



#### **OPREZ**

Ovo označava da u slučaju nepridržavanja uputa može doći do lakših ozljeda ili oštećenja proizvoda.

## UPOZORENJE

### **UPOZORENJE**

- Kako biste smanjili opasnost od eksplozije, požara, smrti, strujnog udara, ozljede ili opekotina osoba prilikom upotrebe ovog proizvoda, slijedite osnovne mjere opreza, uključujući sljedeće:

### Tehnička sigurnost

- Ovim se uređajem mogu koristiti djeca starija od 8 godina i osobe sa smanjenim fizičkim, osjetilnim ili mentalnim sposobnostima ili s manjkom iskustva i znanja, uz nadzor ili upute o sigurnoj upotrebi uređaja te ako razumiju uključene opasnosti. Djeca se ne smiju igrati

s uređajem. Čišćenje i održavanje ne smiju obavljati djeca bez nadzora.

- Ovim se uređajem ne bi trebale koristiti osobe (uključujući djecu) smanjenih tjelesnih, osjetilnih ili mentalnih sposobnosti, ili s manjkom iskustva i znanja, osim ako ih osoba koja je odgovorna za njihovu sigurnost ne nadzire ili im daje upute u vezi s upotrebom uređaja. Djecu treba nadgledati kako bi se osiguralo da se ne igraju s uređajem.
- Djeca stara između 3 i 8 godina smiju puniti i prazniti hladnjake.
- Ovaj uređaj namijenjen je za domaćinstva i slične primjene kao što su:
  - kuhinje za zaposlenike u trgovinama, uredima, radnjama i drugim radnim prostorima;
  - kuće na malim obiteljskim gospodarstvima i za goste hotela, motela i druge vrste smještajnih objekata;
  - objekte za iznajmljivanje s uslugom noćenja i doručka;
  - dostava hrane i slične maloprodajne primjene.
- Ovaj rashladni uređaj nije namijenjen za upotrebu u ugradbenim primjenama.
- Ovaj uređaj nije namijenjen upotrebi u prijenosnim ili mobilnim instalacijama, kao što su plovila ili kamp prikolice, gdje će tijekom rada biti u pokretu.



Ovaj simbol upozorava vas da se zapaljivi materijali mogu zapaliti i izazvati požar, ako ne budete poduzeli mjere opreza.

- Ovaj uređaj sadrži malu količinu rashladnog sredstva na bazi izobutana (R600a), ali je također zapaljiva. Prilikom transporta i postavljanja uređaja, pobrinite se da se niti jedan dio kruga rashladnog sredstva ne ošteti.
- Rashladno sredstvo i izolacijski plin koji se upotrebljavaju u uređaju zahtijevaju posebne postupke odlaganja. Obratite se serviseru ili slično kvalificiranoj osobi prije njihova odlaganja.
- Nemojte oštetiti krug rashladnog sredstva.

- Ako je kabel za napajanje oštećen ili je otvor strujne utičnice labav, mora se zamijeniti. Nemojte upotrebljavati kabel za napajanje i obratite se ovlaštenom servisnom centru da biste izbjegli opasnost.
- Nemojte postavljati prijenosne utičnice s više utora ili prijenosne izvore napajanja sa stražnje strane uređaja.
- Sigurno priključite strujni utikač u strujnu utičnicu nakon što potpuno uklonite vlagu i prašinu.
- Nikada ne iskapčajte uređaj iz utičnice za napajanje povlačeći kabel za napajanje. Uvijek čvrsto uhvatite strujni utikač i povucite ga ravno iz strujne utičnice.
- Uklonite sve prepreke s ventilacijskih otvora u kućištu uređaja ili u ugrađenoj strukturi.
- U ovaj uređaj ne pohranjujte eksplozivne tvari poput limenki aerosola sa zapaljivim sredstvom za potiskivanje.
- Uređaj prevozite isključivo u uspravnom položaju i nemojte ga nagnjati.
- Kad postavljate uređaj vodite računa da kabel napajanja ne bude zaglavljen ili oštećen.
- Ne upotrebljavajte mehaničke uređaje ili druga sredstva za ubrzavanje procesa odmrzavanja.
- Nemojte upotrebljavati sušilo za kosu da biste osušili unutrašnjost uređaja ili stavljati svijeće u unutrašnjost da biste uklonili neugodne mirise.
- Ne upotrebljavajte električne uređaje u odjeljcima za pohranu hrane u uređaju, osim ako pripadaju vrsti koju preporučuje proizvođač.
- Pazite da se prilikom pomicanja uređaja ne zaglavi dio tijela kao što je dlan ili stopalo.
- Odspojite kabel za napajanje prije čišćenja unutarnjeg ili vanjskog dijela uređaja.
- U unutrašnjost ili na vanjsku površinu uređaja u svrhu čišćenja ne prskajte vodu ili zapaljive tvari (pastu za zube, alkohol, razrjeđivač, benzen, zapaljive tekućine, abrazivna sredstva itd.).
- Nemojte čistiti uređaj četkama, krpama ili spužvama koje imaju grube površine ili su načinjene od metalnih materijala.

- Samo bi kvalificirano servisno osoblje iz servisnog centra tvrtke LG Electronics trebalo rastavljati ili popravljati uređaj.

## **Rizik od požara i zapaljivih materijala**

- Ako uočite istjecanje, izbjegavajte otvoreni plamen ili potencijalne izvore zapaljenja i na nekoliko minuta prozračite prostoriju u kojoj se nalazi uređaj. Kako biste izbjegli stvaranje zapaljive smjese plina i zraka u slučaju istjecanja iz kruga rashladnog sredstva, veličina prostorije u kojoj se uređaj nalazi mora odgovarati količini rashladnog sredstva koja se upotrebljava. Prostorija mora biti veća za 1 m<sup>2</sup> za svakih 8 g rashladnog sredstva R600a u uređaju.
- Rashladno sredstvo koje curi iz cijevi može se zapaliti ili uzrokovati eksploziju.
- Količina rashladnog sredstva u vašem uređaju prikazana je na identifikacijskoj pločici u uređaju.

## **Postavljanje**

- Uređaj treba prenositi dvoje ili više ljudi držeći ga sigurno.
- Postavite uređaj na čvrst i ravan pod.
- Uređaj nemojte postavljati na vlažno ili prašnjavo mjesto. Uređaj nemojte postavljati u vanjskom prostoru ili u bilo kojem prostoru koji je podložen utjecajima vremenskih uvjeta poput sunčeve svjetlosti, vjetrova ili kiše ili temperatura ispod nula stupnjeva.
- Nemojte postaviti uređaj na izravnu sunčevu svjetlost ili ga izložiti toplini koju zrače toplinski uređaji poput štednjaka i grijalica.
- Pripazite da ne izložite stražnju stranu uređaja tijekom postavljanja.
- Postavite uređaj gdje je lako isključiti njegov utikač.
- Pripazite da vrata uređaja ne padnu tijekom sastavljanja ili rastavljanja.
- Pripazite da ne priključite, prignječite ili oštetite kabel za napajanje tijekom sastavljanja ili rastavljanja vrata uređaja.
- Pripazite da ne usmjerite strujni utikač prema gore ili ne naslonite uređaj na utikač.

- Nemojte izmjenjivati ili produljivati kabel za napajanje.
- Provjerite je li strujna utičnica pravilno uzemljena i je li zatik za uzemljenje na kabelu za napajanje oštećen ili uklonjen sa strujnog utikača. Za više detalja o uzemljenju raspitajte se u informacijskom centru za korisnike tvrtke LG Electronics.
- Ovaj uređaj sadrži kabel za napajanje koji ima vodič za uzemljenje uređaja i utikač za uzemljenje. Utikač mora biti uključen u prikladnu strujnu utičnicu koja je pravilno postavljena i uzemljena u skladu sa svim lokalnim propisima i pravilnicima.
- Nikada ne uključujte uređaj koji pokazuje znakove oštećenja. Ako imate sumnji, obratite se dobavljaču.
- Odložite sav ambalažni materijal (kao što su plastične vrećice i stiropor) dalje od djece. Ambalažni materijal može izazvati gušenje.
- Nemojte priključivati uređaj u višestruki utični adapter koji nema kabel za napajanje (montiran).
- Uređaj treba biti povezan s namjenskim vodom za napajanje sa zasebnim osiguračima.
- Ne koristite utičnicu s više priključaka koja nije pravilno uzemljena (prijenosna). Utičnica treba biti u skladu s tehničkim specifikacijama uređaja i smije se koristiti samo za uređaj.

## Rad

- Ne upotrebljavajte uređaj u druge svrhe (pohrana medicinskih ili eksperimentalnih materijala ili pošiljki), osim za upotrebu u domaćinstvu za čuvanje hrane.
- Ako voda prodre u električne dijelove uređaja, odspojite strujni utikač i obratite se informacijskom centru za korisnike tvrtke LG Electronics.
- Isključite strujni utikač kada jako grmi ili sijeva ili kada se uređaj ne upotrebljava duže vrijeme.
- Ne dirajte strujni utikač ili kontrole uređaja mokrim rukama.
- Nemojte prekomjerno savijati kabel za napajanje ili stavljati teške predmete na njega.

- Odmah isključite strujni utikač i obratite se informacijskom centru za korisnike tvrtke LG Electronics ako uočite čudne zvukove, mirise ili dim koji dolaze iz uređaja.
- Ne stavljajte ruke ili metalne predmete unutar područja u kojem se ispušta hladan zrak, na poklopac ili rešetku za otpuštanje topline na stražnjoj strani.
- Nemojte primjenjivati prekomjernu silu ili udarati stražnji poklopac uređaja.
- Pripazite na djecu u blizini kada otvarate ili zatvarate vrata uređaja. Vrata mogu udariti dijete i uzrokovati ozljede. Ne dopustite nikome da se ljulja niti na jednim vratima kako se uređaj ne bi prevrnuo i uzrokovao ozbiljne ozljede.
- Izbjegavajte opasnost od zatvaranja djece u uređaju. Dijete zatvoreno u uređaju može se ugušiti.
- U proizvod ne stavljajte žive životinje. Životinja se može ugušiti.
- Na uređaj ne stavljajte teške ili lomljive predmete, posude s tekućinom, zapaljive tvari, zapaljive predmete (npr. svijeće, svjetiljke itd.) ili uređaje za grijanje (kao što su štednjaci, grijalice itd.).
- Nemojte stavljati nikakve elektroničke uređaje (poput grijača i mobilnog telefona) u ovaj uređaj.
- Ako dođe do istjecanja plina (izobutana, propana, prirodnog plina itd.), ne dirajte uređaj ni strujni utikač i odmah prozračite prostor. Ovaj uređaj upotrebljava rashladni plin (izobutan, R600a). Iako upotrebljava male količine plina, plin je i dalje zapaljiv. Istjecanje plina tijekom prijevoza, postavljanja ili rada uređaja može uzrokovati požar, eksploziju ili ozljede ako dođe do iskrenja.
- Nemojte upotrebljavati ili pohranjivati zapaljive tvari (eter, benzen, alkohol, kemikalije, ukapljeni naftni plin, zapaljive raspršivače, insekticide, osvježivače zraka, kozmetiku itd.) u blizini uređaja.
- Uređaj ima spoj s uzemljenjem u svrhu vlastite funkcionalnosti.
- Povezujte samo s dovodom pitke vode.
  - U slučaju spajanja na dovod vode priključite samo na dovod pitke vode.
- Napunite isključivo vodom za piće.

- Ako koristite ledomat ili spremnik za vodu s dispencerom, napunite ih isključivo pitkom vodom.

## Odlaganje

- Prilikom odlaganja uređaja, uklonite brtvu s vrata i ostavite police i košare na mjestu te držite djecu podalje od uređaja.

## OPREZ

### OPREZ

- Kako biste smanjili opasnost od manjih tjelesnih ozljeda, kvara ili oštećenja proizvoda ili imovine prilikom upotrebe ovog proizvoda, slijedite osnovne mjere opreza, uključujući sljedeće:

## Postavljanje

- Nakon što raspakirate uređaj, provjerite postoji li na njemu kakvo oštećenje zbog transporta.
- Pričekajte barem 3 do 4 sata kako bi krug hlađenja bio potpuno učinkovit.
- Uređaj pažljivo pomičite po osjetljivim podovima kako ih ne biste oštetili.

## Rad

- Nemojte dirati zamrznutu hranu ili metalne dijelove u odjeljku zamrzivača mokrim ili vlažnim rukama. To može uzrokovati ozeblina.
- Ne stavljajte staklene posude, boce ili limenke (posebice ako sadrže gazirana pića) u pretinac zamrzivača, na police ili posudu za led koje će biti izložene temperaturama ispod nule. Sadržaj će se nakon zamrzavanja proširiti pa može razbiti posudu i prouzročiti ozljede.
- Kaljeno staklo na prednjoj strani vrata uređaja ili police može se oštetiti udarcem. Ako je slomljeno, ne dodirujte ga rukama.
- Nemojte se naslanjati na vrata uređaja, odjeljak za pohranu ili policu ili se na njih penjati.

- Nemojte pohranjivati prekomjerne količine boca za vodu ili spremnika za jelo u košare vrata.
- Nemojte presnažno otvarati ili zatvarati vrata uređaja.
- Ako je šarka na vratima proizvoda oštećena ili neispravno radi, prekinite upotrebu i obratite se servisnom centru tvrtke LG Electronics.
- Spriječite životinje da glođu kabel za napajanje ili cijev za vodu.
- Nikada ne jedite zamrznutu hranu odmah nakon što je izvadite iz zamrzivača. Postoji opasnost od smrzavanja ili stvaranja plikova zbog ozeblina. PRVA POMOĆ: dio tijela u dodiru sa zamrznutom hranom odmah stavite i zadržite pod mlazom hladne vode. Nemojte ga povlačiti.
- Pazite da se dlan ili stopalo ne zaglave nakon otvaranja ili zatvaranja vrata uređaja ili vrata u vratima.

### Održavanje

- Ovaj je uređaj opremljen unutarnjom LED rasvjetom koja ne zahtijeva održavanje. Ne skidajte poklopac niti LED žaruljicu radi popravka ili zamjene. Obratite se informacijskom centru za korisnike tvrtke LG Electronics.
- Nemojte čistiti staklene police ili poklopce toplom vodom kada su hladni. Mogu se razbiti ako ih izložite naglim promjenama temperature.
- Ne stavljajte police naopako. Police mogu pasti.
- Ako se u odjeljku zamrzivača stvori led obratite se korisničkoj službi tvrtke LG Electronics. Ne koristite oštre predmete za uklanjanje inja ili naslaga leda. Ne koristite sprejeve, električne uređaje za grijanje kao što su grijalice s ventilatorom, sušila za kosu, parne čistače niti druge izvore topline za odmrzavanje. Plastični dijelovi bi se mogli izobličiti.
- Bacite led iz posude za led u zamrzivaču tijekom dugotrajnih nestanaka struje.



# HŰTŐ- ÉS FAGYASZTÓSZEKRÉNY

---



**MAGYAR**

[www.lg.com](http://www.lg.com)

Copyright © 2024 LG Electronics. Minden jog fenntartva.

# TARTALOMJEGYZÉK

A jelen kézikönyvben szereplő képanyag, illetve tartalom eltérhet az Ön által vásárolt modelltől.

A kézikönyvet a gyártó bármikor átdolgozhatja.

## BIZTONSÁGI ELŐÍRÁSOK

|                                                      |   |
|------------------------------------------------------|---|
| HASZNÁLAT ELŐTT OLVASSA EL AZ ÖSSZES UTASÍTÁST ..... | 3 |
| FIGYELMEZTETÉS.....                                  | 3 |
| VIGYÁZAT .....                                       | 9 |

# BIZTONSÁGI ELŐÍRÁSOK

## HASZNÁLAT ELŐTT OLVASSA EL AZ ÖSSZES UTASÍTÁST

A következő biztonsági irányelvek célja a termék nem biztonságos vagy helytelen használatából adódó váratlan veszélyek vagy sérülések megelőzése. Az irányelvek „FIGYELMEZTETÉS” és „VIGYÁZAT” részekre oszlanak az alábbiakban leírtak szerint.

### Biztonsági üzenetek



Ez a szimbólum a veszély kockázatával járó esetek és műveletek jelölésére szolgál. Figyelmesen olvassa el a szimbólummal jelölt részt, és a kockázatok elkerülése érdekében kövesse az utasításokat.



#### **FIGYELMEZTETÉS**

Ez jelzi, hogy az utasítások követésének elmulasztása súlyos sérülést vagy halált okozhat.



#### **VIGYÁZAT**

Ez jelzi, hogy az utasítások követésének elmulasztása kisebb sérülést vagy a termék sérülését okozhatja.

## FIGYELMEZTETÉS



### **FIGYELMEZTETÉS**

- A termék használata során a tűz, az áramütés vagy a személyi sérülés kockázatának csökkentése érdekében mindig tartsa be az alábbi alapvető biztonsági óvintézkedéseket.

## Műszaki biztonsági előírások

- Ezt a készüléket 8 évesnél idősebb gyermekek és csökkent fizikai, érzékszervi vagy mentális képességekkel rendelkező, illetve tapasztalattal és ismeretekkel nem rendelkező személyek is használhatják, ha a használat felügyelet alatt történik, vagy

útmutatást kaptak a termék biztonságos használatára vonatkozóan és megértik a lehetséges veszélyeket. A gyermekek ne játsszanak a készülékkel. A takarítást vagy a karbantartást ne végezzék felügyelet nélküli gyermekek.

- A készüléket nem használhatják olyan személyek (a gyermekeket is beleértve), akik csökkent fizikai, érzékszervi vagy mentális képességekkel rendelkeznek, illetve nem rendelkeznek megfelelő tapasztalattal és ismeretekkel, kivéve, ha a használat felügyelet alatt történik vagy a biztonságukért felelős személytől útmutatást kaptak a termék biztonságos használatára vonatkozóan. Ügyeljen arra, hogy gyermekek ne játszhassanak a készülékkel.
- 3 és 8 év kor közötti gyermekek felügyelet mellett használhatják a hűtőszekrényt.
- Ez a készülék háztartási és hasonló használatra készült, például:
  - üzletek, irodák és egyéb munkakörnyezetek személyzeti konyháiban történő használatra;
  - mezőgazdasági épületekben, szállodákban, motelekben vendégek általi használatra és más lakókörnyezetekben történő használatra;
  - szállás és reggeli típusú környezetekben történő használatra;
  - catering és hasonló nem kiskereskedelmi környezetekben történő használatra.
- A hűtőszekrény nem alkalmazható beépített készülékként.
- Ez a készülék nem használható hordozható vagy mobil berendezésekben, például tengeri vagy kutatóhajókon, ahol a készülék működés közben mozgásban van.



Ez a szimbólum olyan tűzveszélyes anyagokra figyelmeztet, melyek meggyulladhatnak és tüzet okozhatnak, ha nem jár el óvatosan.

- Ez a készülék kis mennyiségben tartalmaz gyúlékony, gáz halmazállapotú izobután hűtőközeget (R600a). Szállítás és üzembe helyezés alatt ügyelni kell arra, hogy a hűtőkör egyetlen része sem sérüljön meg.

- A készülékben használt hűtőközeg és szigetelő gáz különleges leselejtezést igényel. Konzultáljon az ügyfélszolgálat munkatársával vagy hasonlóan képzett személlyel, mielőtt azt ártalmatlanítja.
- Ügyeljen arra, hogy ne károsítsa a hűtőkört.
- Ha a tápkábel sérült, vagy a konnektor aljzatának furata meglazult, ki kell cserélni. A veszély elkerülése érdekében ne használja a tápkábelt, és forduljon hivatalos szervizközponthoz.
- Ne helyezzen hordozható elosztókat vagy hordozható tápegységeket a készülék mögé.
- A hálózati csatlakozódugót biztonságosan, valamint teljesen szárazra törölve és portalanítva dugja be az aljzatba.
- A tápkábelt ne a vezetéknél fogva húzza ki a tápegységből. Fogja meg erősen a hálózati csatlakozódugót, majd egy határozott, egyenes mozdulattal húzza ki azt az aljzataból.
- Ügyeljen arra, hogy a készülék ráccsal védett vagy beépített szellőző nyílásai ne duguljanak el.
- Ne tároljon robbanékony anyagokat a készülékében, mint például gyúlékony hajtóanyagú aeroszolos palackokat.
- A készüléket egyenesen szállítsa és ne döntse meg.
- A készülék elhelyezésekor biztosítsa, hogy a tápkábel ne szoruljon be és ne legyen sérült.
- Ne használjon mechanikus eszközöket vagy a kiolvasztási folyamatot felgyorsító egyéb módszereket.
- Ne használjon hajszárítót a készülék belsejének szárításához, és ne tegyen belülrre gyertyát, hogy megszüntesse a szagokat.
- Ne használjon elektromos készülékeket a készülék élelmiszertároló rekeszeiben, kivéve ha a gyártó ajánlja.
- Vigyázzon arra, hogy ne csípje be kezét, lábát vagy egyéb testrészét amikor elmozdítja a készüléket.
- A készülék belsejének vagy külsejének tisztítása előtt húzza ki a tápkábelt.
- Ne spricceljen vizet vagy gyúlékony anyagokat (fogkrém, alkohol, hígító, benzin, gyúlékony folyadék, csiszoló, stb.) a készülék külsejére vagy belsejére tisztítás céljából.

- Ne tisztítsa a készüléket durva vagy fémből készült kefével, durva ruhával vagy szivaccsal.
- A készülék szétszerelését, javítását vagy átalakítását kizárólag az LG Electronics szervizközpont képzett szakemberei végezhetik.

### **Tűz és gyúlékony anyagok veszélye**

- Ha a szivárgást észlel, kerülje a nyílt lángot vagy a potenciális gyújtóforrásokat, és szellőztesse néhány percre azt a helyiséget, ahol a készülék található. Hogy elkerülje a gyúlékony gáz levegő keverék kialakulását a hűtőkör szivárgása esetén, a helyiség nagyságba, amelyben a készüléket használja, legyen összhangban a használt hűtőközeg mennyiségével. A készülékben található R600a hűtőanyag minden 8 grammjára 1 m<sup>2</sup> terület jusson.
- A csövekből kijutó hűtőközeg begyulladhat vagy robbanást okozhat.
- A saját készülékében a hűtőanyag mennyisége a készülék belsejében lévő azonosító táblán látható.

### **Üzembe helyezés**

- A készülék mozgatását lehetőség szerint legalább két személy, biztonságos módon végezze.
- A készüléket kemény és egyenletes padlófelületen helyezze el.
- Ne telepítse a készüléket nedves, poros helyre. Ne telepítse, illetve tárolja a készüléket kültéren, illetve olyan helyen, ahol kedvezőtlen időjárási körülményeknek, például közvetlen napfénynek, szélnek, esőnek vagy fagypont alatti hőmérsékletnek lehet kitéve.
- Ne tegye ki a készüléket közvetlen napfénynek, vagy fűtő berendezések (tűzhelyek, hőszugárzók) hőhatásának.
- Ügyeljen arra, hogy telepítéskor ne hagyja szabadon a készülék hátulját.
- A készüléket olyan helyre állítsa, ahol a termék hálózati csatlakozódugójának kihúzása könnyen megoldható.
- Ne engedje leesni a készülék ajtaját az össze- vagy szétszerelés közben.

- A készülék ajtajának össze- vagy szétszerelése során figyeljen arra, hogy ne csípődjön be vagy nyomódjon össze, illetve ne károsodjon a tápkábel.
- Ügyeljen arra, hogy a hálózati csatlakozódugóját ne a vezetékkel felfelé dugja be, és a készülék ne dőljön a csatlakozónak.
- Ne módosítsa, illetve ne toldja meg a tápkábelt.
- Gondoskodjon arról, hogy az aljzat földelése megfelelő legyen, és hogy a tápkábel földelő tűskéje ne legyen sérült, illetve ne hiányozzon a hálózati csatlakozódugóból. A földeléssel kapcsolatos további információkért érdeklődjön az LG Electronics ügyfélszolgálatánál.
- A készülék földelt tápkábellel és földelő hálózati csatlakozódugóval (földelőtüvel) van felszerelve. A tápkábel hálózati csatlakozódugóját egy, a helyi törvényeknek és előírásoknak megfelelően telepített és földelt aljzathoz kell csatlakoztatni.
- Soha ne indítson be olyan készüléket, amely sérülés jeleit mutatja. Ilyen esetben konzultáljon a forgalmazóval.
- A csomagolóanyagokat (például műanyag zacskókat vagy hungarocell elemeket) tartsa gyermekektől távol. A csomagolóanyagok fulladást okozhatnak.
- Ne csatlakoztassa a készüléket olyan több aljzatos adapterhez, amely nem rendelkezik hálózati kábellel (szerelt).
- A készüléket egy külön erre a célra elkülönített, biztosítékkal ellátott hálózati vezetékre kell csatlakoztatni.
- Ne használjon nem megfelelően földelt (hordozható) elosztót. Ennek meg kell felelnie a készülék műszaki előírásainak, és ez csak a készülékhez használható.

## Üzemeltetés

- A készüléket csak háztartási célú élelmiszertárolásra használja, egyéb célokra (pl. orvosi vagy kísérleti anyagok tárolására vagy szállítására) ne alkalmazza.
- Ha a készülék elektromos alkatrészeibe víz kerül, húzza ki a hálózati csatlakozódugót, és lépjen kapcsolatba az LG Electronics ügyfélszolgálatával.

- Nagyobb mennydörgés vagy villámlás esetén, vagy ha hosszabb ideig nem használja a készüléket, húzza ki a hálózati csatlakozódugót.
- Ne érjen nedves kézzel a hálózati csatlakozódugóhoz és a készülék kezelőgombjaihoz.
- Ne hajlítsa meg túlzottan a tápkábelt, és ne helyezzen rá nehéz tárgyat.
- Azonnal húzza ki a hálózati csatlakozódugót, és vegye fel a kapcsolatot az LG Electronics vevőszolgálatával, ha a készülék furcsa zajt, szagot vagy füstöt bocsát ki.
- Ne tegye a kezét vagy fémtárgyakat a hideg levegőt kibocsátó terület belsejébe, illetve ne takarja le a készülék hátulján található hőleadó rácst.
- Ne alkalmazzon túlzott erőt és ne ütögesse a készülék hátsó borítását.
- Vigyázzon a készülék közelében lévő gyerekekre, ha kinyitja vagy becsukja az ajtaját. Az ajtó megütheti a gyermekeit, és sérülést okozhat. Ne engedje, hogy bárki hintázzon az ajtókon vagy ránehezedjen azokra, mivel ez a berendezés felborulásához és súlyos sérüléshez vezethet.
- Ügyeljen rá, hogy gyermekek ne záródhassanak be véletlenül a készülékbe. A készülék belsejébe szorult gyermek megfulladhat.
- Ne tegyen élő állatot a termék belsejébe. Az állat megfulladhat.
- Ne helyezzen nehéz vagy törékeny tárgyakat, folyadékkal megtöltött edényeket, gyúlékony anyagokat vagy tárgyakat (mint pl. gyertyák, lámpák stb.), vagy fűtőberendezéseket (mint például a kályhák, melegítők stb.) a készülékre.
- Ne tegyen más elektromos berendezést (például hőszugárzót vagy mobiltelefont) a készülék belsejébe.
- Ha gázszivárgást (izobután, propán, földgáz, stb.) észlel, ne érintse meg a készüléket, illetve a hálózati csatlakozódugót, és azonnal szellőztesse ki a helyiséget. A készülék hűtőgázt használ (izobután, R600a). Bár kis mennyiségű gázt használ, attól még a gáz gyúlékony. A készülék szállítása, üzembe helyezése vagy működése közben fellépő gázszivárgás esetén esetlegesen előforduló szikrák tüzet, robbanást vagy sérülést okozhatnak.

- Ne használjon vagy tároljon tűzveszélyes vagy gyúlékony anyagokat (étert, benzolt, alkoholt, kemikáliákat, LPG-t, gyúlékony spray-t, rovarölőt, légfrissítőt, kozmetikumokat, stb.) a készülék közelében.
- A készülékben található földcsatlakozás funkcionális célokból.
- Kizárólag ivóvízvezetékhez csatlakoztassa.
  - Ha vízhálózatra köti, csak ivóvízhálózatra csatlakoztassa.
- Csak ivóvizet töltsön a tartályba.
  - Ha jégkészítőt vagy adagoló víztartályt használ, csak ivóvizet szabad használnia.

## Leselejtezés

- A készülék selejtezésekor távolítsa el az ajtó tömítőgumiját, viszont hagyja a helyükön a polcokat és tároló rekeszeket, illetve ügyeljen rá, hogy gyermekek ne kerüljenek a készülék közelébe.

## VIGYÁZAT

### VIGYÁZAT

- A termék használatából eredő kisebb személyi sérülés, működési hiba, valamint a gépben vagy egyéb vagyontárgyakban történő károkozás kockázatának csökkentése érdekében az alábbi alapvető óvintézkedéseket kell betartani:

## Üzembe helyezés

- Kicsomagolás után ellenőrizze, hogy nem történt-e sérülés a szállítás során.
- Várjon legalább 3-4 órát a hűtőkör teljes hatékonyságának biztosítása érdekében.
- Óvatosan mozgassa a készüléket érzékeny padlókon, hogy ne sértse fel a padlót.

### Üzemeltetés

- Nedves kézzel ne nyúljon a fagyasztott élelmiszerekhez vagy a fagyasztó rekesz fém alkatrészeihez. Fagyási sérülést okozhat.
- Ne tegyen üvegedényt, palackot vagy konzervdobozt (különösen a szénsavas italt tartalmazó italokat) a fagyasztó rekeszébe, polcaira vagy a jégtartályba, amelyek fagypont alatti hőmérsékletnek vannak kitéve. Azok tartalma fagyasztáskor kitágulhat, a tartály pedig eltörhet és sérülést okozhat.
- Ütés hatására az ajtó elülső oldalán vagy a polcokon lévő edzett üvegek megsérülhetnek. Ha eltörik, ne érintse meg kézzel.
- Ne függeszkedjen rá vagy másszon fel a készülék ajtajára, tároló terére vagy polcaira.
- Ne tároljon az ajtó tároló rekeszeiben túl sok vizesüveget, vagy köretek tárolására használt tárolóedényt.
- Ne használjon túl nagy erőt a készülék ajtajának kinyitásához, illetve becsukásához.
- Ha a készülék ajtajának zsanérjai megsérülnek vagy nem működnek megfelelően, ne használja tovább a terméket, és vegye fel a kapcsolatot az LG Electronics ügyfélszolgálatával.
- Akadályozza meg, hogy állatok a hálózati kábelt vagy a víztömlőt megrághassák.
- Fagyasztott élelmiszereket soha ne fogyasszon közvetlenül azután, hogy kivette azokat a fagyasztóból. ELSŐSEGÉLY: azonnal tartsa hideg csapvíz alá. Ne húzza el.
- Vigyázzon arra, hogy ne szoruljon be a keze vagy lába, amikor kinyitja vagy becsukja a készülék ajtaját, vagy az ajtóban lévő ajtót.

### Karbantartás

- Ez a készülék karbantartást nem igénylő LED belső világítással rendelkezik. Ne távolítsa el a fedelet vagy a LED lámpát, és ne próbálja meg megjavítani vagy kicserélni. Lépjen kapcsolatba az LG Electronics vevőszolgálatával.

- A lehűlt üvegpalcok vagy felületek takarítását ne meleg vízzel végezze. A hirtelen hőmérsékletváltozás következtében az üveg megrepedhet.
- Ne helyezze be a polcokat fejjel lefelé. A polcok leeshetnek.
- Amennyiben jég képződik a fagyasztórekeszben, forduljon az LG Electronics ügyfélszolgálatához. Ne használjon éles szélű tárgyakat a fagy- vagy jéglerakódások eltávolítására. A leolvasztáshoz ne használjon spray-t, elektromos fűtőberendezéseket, például fűtőventilátort, hajszárítót, gőztisztítót vagy egyéb hőforrást. A műanyag alkatrészek eldeformálódhatnak.
- Hosszabb áramkimaradás esetén tegye át a jeget a jégtartályból a fagyasztórekeszbe.

# Megjegyzés



# FRIGORIFERO E CONGELATORE

---



ITALIANO

[www.lg.com](http://www.lg.com)

Copyright © 2024 LG Electronics. Tutti i diritti riservati.

# INDICE

Questo manuale può contenere testo o immagini che non si riferiscono al modello acquistato.

Il presente manuale è soggetto a revisioni da parte del produttore.

## ISTRUZIONI PER LA SICUREZZA

|                                                  |    |
|--------------------------------------------------|----|
| LEGGERE TUTTE LE ISTRUZIONI PRIMA DELL'USO ..... | 3  |
| AVVERTENZA .....                                 | 3  |
| ATTENZIONE .....                                 | 10 |

# ISTRUZIONI PER LA SICUREZZA

## LEGGERE TUTTE LE ISTRUZIONI PRIMA DELL'USO

Le istruzioni seguenti sono fornite allo scopo di evitare rischi o danni imprevisti dovuti all'uso errato e non sicuro dell'elettrodomestico. Le istruzioni sono riportate con le diciture "AVVERTENZA" e "ATTENZIONE", come descritto di seguito.

### Messaggi di sicurezza



Questo simbolo indica operazioni o condizioni pericolose. Consultare con la massima attenzione il testo riportato assieme a questo simbolo e attenersi alle istruzioni per evitare rischi.



#### **AVVERTENZA**

Questo indica che il mancato rispetto delle istruzioni può provocare lesioni personali gravi o fatali.



#### **ATTENZIONE**

Questo indica che il mancato rispetto delle istruzioni può provocare lievi lesioni personali o danni all'elettrodomestico.

## AVVERTENZA



### **AVVERTENZA**

- Per ridurre il rischio di esplosioni, incendi, scosse elettriche, ustioni o lesioni personali anche fatali, quando si utilizza l'elettrodomestico è indispensabile attenersi alle seguenti precauzioni basilari per la sicurezza:

### Sicurezza tecnica

- Questo elettrodomestico può essere adoperato da bambini di almeno 8 anni di età, da persone con capacità fisiche, sensoriali o

mentali ridotte, e da persone prive di esperienza sotto sorveglianza, solo se è stato spiegato loro l'uso corretto dell'elettrodomestico e descrivendone i relativi pericoli. con l'elettrodomestico. La pulizia e la manutenzione non devono essere effettuate da bambini senza la supervisione degli adulti.

- Questo elettrodomestico non deve essere adoperato da bambini, persone con capacità fisiche, sensoriali o mentali ridotte, e persone prive di esperienza e competenza se non sotto sorveglianza a meno che non sia stato loro spiegato l'uso corretto dell'elettrodomestico descrivendone i relativi pericoli. I bambini devono essere controllati per impedire che giochino con l'elettrodomestico.
- I bambini dai 3 agli 8 anni possono riempire e svuotare gli apparecchi di refrigerazione.
- Questo elettrodomestico è inteso per essere utilizzato in applicazioni domestiche e simili come:
  - aree cucina del personale in negozi, uffici e altri ambienti di lavoro;
  - case coloniche e dai clienti in hotel, motel e altri ambienti di tipo residenziale;
  - ambienti di tipo bed and breakfast;
  - catering e simili applicazioni non al dettaglio.
- Questo elettrodomestico di refrigerazione non è destinato all'uso come apparecchio integrato.
- Questo apparecchio non è destinato all'uso in installazioni portatili o mobili, come quelle marine o in camper, dove sarà in movimento durante il funzionamento.



Questo simbolo avvisa di materiali infiammabili che possono accendersi e provocare un incendio se non vi si presta attenzione.

- Questo elettrodomestico contiene un quantitativo limitato di refrigerante isobutano (R600a), ma è anche combustibile. In fase di trasporto e installazione dell'elettrodomestico, occorre particolare attenzione a non danneggiare i componenti del circuito refrigerante.

- Il gas refrigerante e isolante utilizzato nell'elettrodomestico richiede procedure di smaltimento speciali. Prima di smaltire l'elettrodomestico, consultare un rappresentante dell'assistenza o una persona qualificata.
- Non danneggiare il circuito refrigerante.
- Se il cavo di alimentazione è danneggiato o la presa elettrica è allentata, va sostituito. Non utilizzare il cavo di alimentazione e contattare un centro di assistenza autorizzato per evitare un pericolo.
- Non utilizzare prese multiple o alimentatori portatili sul retro dell'elettrodomestico.
- Collegare saldamente la spina di alimentazione nella presa elettrica dopo aver eliminato completamente l'eventuale umidità e polvere.
- Non scollegare mai l'apparecchio dalla rete elettrica tirando il cavo di alimentazione. Afferrare saldamente la spina di alimentazione ed estrarla dalla presa elettrica.
- Le aperture di ventilazione presenti all'esterno dell'elettrodomestico o nella struttura interna devono essere sempre mantenute pulite e prive di ostruzioni.
- In questo elettrodomestico non devono essere conservate sostanze esplosive, per esempio contenitori di aerosol con propellente infiammabile.
- Trasportare l'apparecchio solo in posizione verticale e non inclinarlo.
- Quando si posiziona l'elettrodomestico, assicurarsi che il cavo di alimentazione non resti intrappolato e non si danneggi.
- Per accelerare il processo di sbrinamento non adoperare mezzi meccanici o di altro tipo.
- Non utilizzare un asciugacapelli per asciugare l'interno dell'apparecchio e non collocare una candela dentro all'apparecchio per eliminare gli odori.
- Non adoperare elettrodomestici all'interno dei comparti di conservazione degli alimenti, a meno che non siano del tipo raccomandato dal produttore.
- Assicurarsi di non schiacciare parti del corpo come mani o piedi quando si sposta l'elettrodomestico.

- Scollegare il cavo di alimentazione prima di pulire l'interno o l'esterno dell'elettrodomestico.
- Non spruzzare acqua o sostanze infiammabili (dentifricio, alcool, diluente, benzene, liquidi infiammabili, materiale abrasivo, ecc.) all'interno o all'esterno dell'elettrodomestico per pulirlo.
- Non pulire l'apparecchio con spazzole, stracci o spugne con superfici ruvide o di materiale metallico.
- Solo personale qualificato del centro assistenza autorizzato LG Electronics può smontare o riparare l'elettrodomestico.

### **Rischio di incendio e materiali infiammabili**

- In caso di perdite, tenere lontane fiamme libere o potenziali fonti di innesco di incendi e arieggiare per vari minuti l'ambiente in cui è installato l'elettrodomestico. Per evitare la generazione di miscele di gas infiammabili in caso di perdite del circuito del refrigerante, le dimensioni dell'ambiente in cui viene utilizzato l'elettrodomestico devono essere adeguate alla quantità di refrigerante adoperato. Per ogni 8 grammi di refrigerante R600a contenuti nell'elettrodomestico occorre un metro quadro di spazio.
- Eventuali fuoriuscite di refrigerante dai tubi potrebbero innescare incendi o provocare un'esplosione.
- La quantità di refrigerante dell'elettrodomestico è riportata sulla targhetta di identificazione collocata all'interno dell'elettrodomestico.

### **Installazione**

- L'elettrodomestico deve essere sempre trasportato da due o più persone, così da maneggiarlo saldamente.
- Installare l'apparecchio su un pavimento solido e piano.
- Non installare l'apparecchio in un luogo umido e polveroso. Non installare o conservare l'apparecchio in aree esterne o esposte a condizioni climatiche quali luce solare diretta, vento, pioggia o temperature inferiori allo zero.

- Non esporre l'elettrodomestico alla luce solare diretta o al calore generato da elementi riscaldanti, come stufe o termosifoni.
- Fare attenzione a non lasciare esposta la parte posteriore dell'apparecchio durante l'installazione.
- Installare l'elettrodomestico in un luogo dove risulti agevole scollegare la spina di alimentazione dell'apparecchio.
- In fase di montaggio o smontaggio, fare attenzione a non lasciar cadere lo sportello dell'apparecchio.
- In fase di montaggio o smontaggio dello sportello dell'apparecchio, fare attenzione a non schiacciare o danneggiare il cavo di alimentazione.
- Fare attenzione a non puntare la spina di alimentazione verso l'alto ed evitare che l'apparecchio appoggi contro la spina di alimentazione.
- Non modificare o prolungare il cavo di alimentazione.
- Accertarsi che la presa elettrica sia correttamente messa a terra e che lo spinotto di terra del cavo di alimentazione non sia danneggiato o rimosso dalla spina di alimentazione. Per ulteriori dettagli sul collegamento a terra, rivolgersi a un Centro di assistenza clienti LG Electronics.
- Questo apparecchio è dotato di un cavo di alimentazione con conduttore di messa a terra e spina di messa a terra. La spina di alimentazione deve essere inserita in un'idonea presa elettrica installata e collegata a terra in conformità alle norme e ai regolamenti locali.
- Non accendere mai un elettrodomestico che mostra segni di danni. In caso di dubbi, rivolgersi al rivenditore.
- Smaltire tutti i materiali di imballaggio (es. sacchetti di plastica e polistirolo) tenendoli lontano dai bambini. I materiali di imballaggio possono provocare soffocamento.
- Non inserire la spina del dispositivo in un adattatore multi-spina che non disponga di un cavo di alimentazione (montato).
- L'apparecchio deve essere collegato a una linea elettrica dedicata, protetta separatamente.

- Non utilizzare una presa multipla che non sia correttamente collegata a terra (portatile). Deve essere conforme ai requisiti tecnici dell'elettrodomestico e può essere utilizzata solo con l'elettrodomestico.

## **Funzionamento**

- Non utilizzare l'apparecchio per scopi diversi dalla conservazione degli alimenti in ambienti domestici (es. per lo stoccaggio di materiale sanitario o sperimentale o per spedizione).
- Qualora penetrasse acqua nelle parti elettriche dell'apparecchio, scollegare la spina di alimentazione e contattare un Centro di assistenza clienti LG Electronics.
- Scollegare la spina di alimentazione durante un forte temporale o in caso di fulmini, oppure se l'apparecchio non viene utilizzato per un periodo di tempo prolungato.
- Non toccare la spina di alimentazione o i comandi dell'apparecchio con le mani bagnate.
- Non piegare eccessivamente il cavo di alimentazione e non collocare oggetti pesanti su di esso.
- Se si rilevano rumori o odori anomali o fumo provenienti dall'apparecchio, staccare immediatamente la spina di alimentazione e contattare un Centro di assistenza clienti LG Electronics.
- Non inserire le mani né oggetti metallici all'interno della zona che emette aria fredda, nel coperchio o nella griglia di dissipazione del calore nella parte posteriore dell'apparecchio.
- Non esercitare una forza o un impatto eccessivi sul coperchio posteriore dell'apparecchio.
- Quando si apre o si chiude lo sportello dell'elettrodomestico, accertarsi che non vi siano bambini nelle vicinanze. Lo sportello potrebbe colpire un bambino provocandogli lesioni personali.
- Evitare che bambini rimangano intrappolati all'interno dell'apparecchio. Un bambino intrappolato all'interno dell'apparecchio potrebbe soffocare.
- Impedire agli animali domestici di entrare nell'elettrodomestico.

- Non posizionare sull'elettrodomestico oggetti pesanti o fragili, contenitori pieni di liquido, oggetti infiammabili (es. candele, lampade, ecc.), o dispositivi per il riscaldamento (es. stufe, caloriferi, ecc.).
- Non collocare apparecchi elettronici (a esempio stufe o telefoni cellulari) all'interno dell'apparecchio.
- In caso di perdite di gas (isobutano, propano, gas naturale, ecc.), non toccare l'apparecchio né la spina di alimentazione e arieggiare immediatamente l'ambiente. Questo apparecchio utilizza un gas refrigerante (isobutano, R600a). Anche se la quantità di gas è limitata, si tratta comunque di un gas combustibile. Eventuali perdite di gas durante il trasporto, l'installazione o l'uso dell'apparecchio potrebbero provocare incendi, esplosioni o lesioni personali in caso di generazione di scintille.
- Non utilizzare né conservare sostanze infiammabili o combustibili (etere, benzene, alcol, sostanze chimiche, GPL, spray combustibili, insetticidi, deodoranti per l'ambiente, cosmetici, ecc.) in prossimità dell'apparecchio.
- Questo elettrodomestico comprende un collegamento a terra per scopi funzionali.
- Collegare solo all'alimentazione di acqua potabile.
  - Se collegato all'alimentazione dell'acqua, collegare solo a un'alimentazione dell'acqua potabile.
- Riempire il serbatoio solo con acqua potabile.
  - Se si utilizza una macchina per il ghiaccio o un serbatoio dell'acqua erogatore, assicurarsi di riempirlo solo con acqua potabile.

## Smaltimento

- Quando si smaltisce l'apparecchio, rimuovere la guarnizione dello sportello lasciando i ripiani e i cestelli al loro posto, e tenere i bambini lontani dall'apparecchio.

## ATTENZIONE

### **ATTENZIONE**

- Per ridurre il rischio di lesioni personali lievi, malfunzionamenti o danni al prodotto o ai beni durante l'uso dell'elettrodomestico, attenersi alle precauzioni basilari, ad esempio:
- 

## Installazione

- Dopo il disimballaggio, verificare che l'apparecchio non abbia subito danni durante il trasporto.
- Attendere almeno 3 o 4 ore per assicurarsi che il circuito del refrigerante sia completamente efficiente.
- Spostare l'apparecchio con attenzione su pavimenti sensibili per evitare danni al pavimento.

## Funzionamento

- Non toccare alimenti congelati o le parti metalliche nello scomparto del congelatore con le mani bagnate o umide poiché potrebbero verificarsi ustioni da freddo.
- Non collocare contenitori in vetro, bottiglie o lattine (soprattutto quelle contenenti bibite gassate) nel comparto congelatore, sugli scaffali o nel cassetto del ghiaccio, in quanto sarebbero esposti a temperature sotto lo zero. Il contenuto può espandersi quando congelato, rompere il contenitore e causare lesioni.
- Il vetro temperato utilizzato sul lato frontale dello sportello e nei ripiani può subire danni da impatto. Qualora si rompessero, non toccare i cocci con le mani.
- Non aggrapparsi e non arrampicarsi sullo sportello dell'apparecchio, sui vani di conservazione degli alimenti o sui ripiani.
- Non conservare una quantità eccessiva di bottiglie d'acqua o contenitori per contorni nei cestelli dello sportello.
- Non aprire o chiudere lo sportello dell'apparecchio con troppa forza.

- In caso di danni o malfunzionamenti della cerniera dello sportello, non adoperare l'elettrodomestico e rivolgersi a un centro assistenza LG Electronics.
- Evitare che eventuali animali mordano il cavo di alimentazione o il tubo dell'acqua.
- Non mangiare alimenti congelati subito dopo averli estratti dal congelatore. Esiste il rischio di congelamento o di formazione di bolle di gelo. PRIMO SOCCORSO: tenerla immediatamente sotto l'acqua corrente fredda. Non tirarla via.
- Assicurarasi di non schiacciare mani o piedi nell'aprire o chiudere lo sportello o il Door in Door dell'elettrodomestico.

## Manutenzione

- Questo apparecchio è dotato di luce interna a LED che non necessita di manutenzione. Non rimuovere il coperchio o la lampada LED per cercare di ripararli o cambiarli. Contattare un centro informazioni per i clienti di LG Electronics.
- Non pulire i ripiani o coperchi di vetro con acqua calda mentre sono freddi. Potrebbero rompersi se esposti a bruschi sbalzi di temperatura.
- Non inserire i ripiani al contrario. Potrebbero cadere.
- Se si forma del ghiaccio nel comparto congelatore, contattare il servizio clienti di LG Electronics. Non utilizzare oggetti appuntiti per rimuovere brina o accumuli di ghiaccio. Non utilizzare spray, dispositivi di riscaldamento elettrico come termoventilatori, asciugacapelli, pulitori a vapore o altre fonti di calore per lo sbrinamento. Le parti in plastica potrebbero deformarsi.
- In caso di blackout prolungati, eliminare il ghiaccio presente nella vaschetta del ghiaccio del congelatore.

# Promemoria



# ŠALDYTUVAS IR ŠALDIKLIS

---



LIETUVIŲ

[www.lg.com](http://www.lg.com)

Autorių teisės © 2024 „LG Electronics“. Visos teisės saugomos

# TURINYS

Šiame vadove gali būti nuotraukų arba turinio, nesuderinamo su jūsų įsigytu modeliu.  
Šį vadovą gali pakoreguoti gamintojas.

## NURODYMAI DĖL SAUGOS

|                                                        |   |
|--------------------------------------------------------|---|
| PRIEŠ NAUDODAMI PERSKAITYKITE VISAS INSTRUKCIJAS ..... | 3 |
| ĮSPĖJIMAS .....                                        | 3 |
| ATSARGIAI .....                                        | 9 |

# NURODYMAI DĖL SAUGOS

## PRIEŠ NAUDODAMI PERSKAITYKITE VISAS INSTRUKCIJAS

Toliau išvardintos atsargumo rekomendacijos skirtos siekiant išvengti nenumatyto pavojaus arba žalos, atsirandančios dėl nesaugaus ir neteisingo prietaiso naudojimo. Gairės suskirstytos pagal „DĖMESIO“ ir „ĮSPĖJIMAS“ kategorijas.

### Saugumo pranešimai



Šis simbolis skirtas nurodyti atvejus ir veiksmus, kurie gali sukelti pavojų. Siekdami išvengti pavojaus, atidžiai perskaitykite dalį, kur nurodytas šis simbolis, ir laikykitės nurodymų.



#### ĮSPĖJIMAS

Tai rodo, kad, nesilaikant instrukcijų, galima rimtai susižeisti arba žūti.



#### ATSARGIAI

Tai rodo, kad, nesilaikant instrukcijų, galima lengvai susižeisti arba sugadinti produktą.

## ĮSPĖJIMAS

### ⚠ ĮSPĖJIMAS

- Norėdami sumažinti gaisro, elektros smūgio arba kitų asmenų sužalojimo pavojų gaminio naudojimo metu, turite laikytis pagrindinių atsargumo priemonių, įskaitant šias:

### Techninė sauga

- Vyresni nei 8 metų vaikai ir asmenys, kurių fiziniai, jutimo arba protiniai gebėjimai riboti arba kuriems trūksta patirties ir žinių, šį prietaisą gali naudoti tik tuomet, jei jie prižiūrimi arba jiems buvo suteikti nurodymai, kaip saugiai naudoti prietaisą, ir jei jie supranta

su prietaiso naudojimu susijusius pavojus. Neleiskite vaikams žaisti su šiuo prietaisu. Neleiskite vaikams valyti ir tvarkyti šio prietaiso be priežiūros.

- Šis prietaisas nėra skirtas naudoti asmenims (įskaitant vaikus) su pablogėjusiais fiziniais, jutimo ar protiniais gebėjimais, patirties ar žinių stoka, nebent juos prižiūri už saugą atsakingas asmuo arba buvo suteiktos su prietaiso naudojimu susijusios instrukcijos. Prižiūrėkite, kad vaikai nežaistų su prietaisu.
- Vaikai nuo 3 iki 8 metų amžiaus gali sudėti produktus į šaldymo prietaisus bei juos iš ten išimti.
- Prietaisas skirtas naudoti buityje ir kitoms panašioms reikmėms, pavyzdžiui:
  - parduotuvių, biurų ir kitų sričių darbuotojų virtuvėlėse;
  - ūkiuose, viešbučių, motelių klientams bei panašiose apgyvendinimo įstaigose;
  - nakvynės ir pusryčių paslaugą teikiančiose įstaigose;
  - maitinimo ir panašias nemažmeninės prekybos paslaugas teikiančiose įstaigose.
- Šis šaldymo prietaisas nėra skirtas naudoti kaip įmontuotas prietaisas.
- Šis prietaisas nėra skirtas nešiojamoms ar mobiliosioms instaliacijoms, pvz., naudoti laivuose ar pramoginėse transporto priemonėse, kur jį naudojant bus judesys.



Šis simbolis įspėja apie degiąsias medžiagas, kurios gali užsiliepsnoti ir sukelti gaisrą, jei nebūsime rūpestingi.

- Šiame prietaise yra nedidelis kiekis šaldomųjų izobutano dujų (R600a), kurios yra degios. Transportuojant ir montuojant prietaisą reikia rūpintis, kad nebūtų pažeistos šaldymo kontūro dalys.
- Prietaise naudojamoms šaldymo ir izoliavimo dujoms reikalingos specialios šalinimo procedūros. Prieš jas šalindami, pasitarkite su priežiūros agentu arba panašios kvalifikacijos asmeniu.
- Nepažeiskite šaldymo grandinės.

- Jei maitinimo laidas pažeistas arba jei kištukas lizdo angoje laikosi netvirtai, jį reikia pakeisti. Nenaudokite maitinimo laido ir susisiekite su įgaliotu priežiūros centru, kad išvengtumėte nelaimingų atsitikimų.
- Prietaiso gale nedėkite nešiojamųjų elektros šakotuvų ar nešiojamųjų maitinimo šaltinių.
- Tvirtai įkiškite maitinimo kištuką į elektros lizdą, visiškai pašalinę visą drėgmę ir dulkes.
- Niekada prietaiso neatjunkite nuo maitinimo tinklo, traukdami už maitinimo laido. Visada tvirtai suimkite maitinimo kištuką ir traukite tiesiai iš elektros lizdo.
- Prietaiso arba įmontuotos struktūros ventiliacijos angas laikykite atviras.
- Šiame prietaise nelaikykite sprogusių medžiagų, pvz., aerozolio skardinių su degiais propelentais.
- Prietaisą transportuokite tik vertikaliai ir jo nepakreipkite.
- Statydami prietaisą į vietą, saugokite, kad neprispaustumėte ir nepažeistumėte maitinimo laido.
- Nenaudokite mechaninių prietaisų arba kitų priemonių atitirpimo procesui paspartinti.
- Nenaudokite plaukų džiovintuvo vidui džiovinti ir nedėkite į vidų žvakės, norėdami pašalinti kvapus.
- Nenaudokite elektrinių prietaisų prietaiso maisto sandėliavimo skyriuose, nebent jie yra gamintojo rekomenduoto tipo.
- Įsitikinkite, kad jokia kūno dalis, tokia kaip ranka ar koja, nebūtų prispausta, kai gaminys perkeliamas.
- Prieš valydami prietaiso vidų ar išorę, išjunkite srovės tiekimą.
- Nepurškite vandens ar degių medžiagų (dantų pastos, alkoholio, skiediklio, benzono, degiojo skysčio, abrazyvinių medžiagų ir t. t.) ant prietaiso vidinių ar išorinių paviršių, kad juos nuvalytumėte.
- Nevalykite prietaiso šluotelėmis, šluostėmis ir kempinėmis, kurių paviršius šiurkštus arba kurios pagamintos iš metalo.
- Išmontuoti ar taisyti prietaisą gali tik kvalifikuoti „LG Electronics“ aptarnavimo centro techninės priežiūros darbuotojai.

## Degiosios medžiagos ir gaisro pavojus

- Aptikę nuotėkį, venkite visų atvirų liepsnų arba galimų uždegimo šaltinių ir kelias minutes vėdinkite kambarį, kuriame stovi prietaisas. Norint išvengti degaus dujų ir oro mišinio susidarymo įvykus šaldymo grandinės nuotėkiui, patalpos, kurioje prietaisas naudojamas, dydis turi atitikti naudojamos šaldymo medžiagos kiekį. 8 g R600a šaldymo medžiagos prietaise reikia 1 m<sup>2</sup> kambario ploto.
- Šaldymo medžiagos nuotėkis iš vamzdžių gali užsidegti arba sukelti sprogimą.
- Šaldymo medžiagos kiekis konkrečiame jūsų prietaise nurodytas ant identifikacijos plokštelės prietaiso viduje.

## Montavimas

- Šį prietaisą transportuoti turėtų tik du arba daugiau asmenų, jį reikėtų tvirtai laikyti.
- Prietaisą statykite ant tvirtų ir lygių grindų.
- Nemontuokite prietaiso drėgnoje ir dulkėtoje vietoje. Nemontuokite ir nesandėliuokite prietaiso lauke arba bet kokioje vietoje, kur veikia oro sąlygos, pvz., tiesioginė saulės šviesa, vėjas, lietus arba žemesnė nei 0 laipsnių temperatūra.
- Nestatykite prietaiso tiesioginėje saulės šviesoje ir saugokite nuo šilumos, kurią skleidžia šildymo prietaisai, pvz., viryklės ir šildytuvai.
- Montuodami saugokite prietaiso galinę pusę.
- Montuokite prietaisą tokioje vietoje, kurioje bus lengva ištraukti prietaiso maitinimo kištuką.
- Saugokite prietaiso dureles, kad montuojant arba išmontuojant jos nenukristų.
- Saugokite maitinimo laidą, kad montuodami arba išmontuodami prietaiso dureles jo nesuspaustumėte, nesutraiškytumėte ir nepažeistumėte.
- Rūpinkitės, kad maitinimo kištukas nebūtų nukreiptas aukštyn, ir neleiskite prietaisui atsiremti į maitinimo kištuką.
- Nemodifikuokite ir neilginkite maitinimo laido.

- Įsitikinkite, kad elektros lizdas tinkamai įžemintas ir kad maitinimo laidų įžeminimo kontaktas nepažeistas ir nepašalintas. Išsamesnės informacijos apie įžeminimą teiraukitės „LG Electronics“ klientų informacijos centre.
- Šis prietaisas yra su maitinimo laidu ir įrangos įžeminimo laidininku bei įžemintu maitinimo kištuku. Maitinimo kištukas turi būti įjungtas į atitinkamą lizdą, kuris sumontuotas ir įžemintas laikantis visų vietinių normatyvų ir potvarkių.
- Niekada neįjunkite prietaiso, jei yra pažeidimo žymių. Jei dvejojate, susisiekite su platintoju.
- Išmeskite visas įpakavimo medžiagas (pvz., plastikinius maišus ir putplastį) vaikams nepasiekiamoje vietoje. Pakavimo medžiagos gali uždusinti.
- Neįjunkite prietaiso į daugializdį adapterį, kurio elektros tinklo kištukas prijungtas ne kabeliu (įmontuotas).
- Prietaisas turėtų būti prijungtas prie jam skirtos elektros linijos su atskiru saugikliu.
- Nenaudokite daugiaviečio elektros lizdo (nešiojamojo), kuris nėra tinkamai įžemintas. Jis turi atitikti prietaiso technikos specifikacijas ir jį galima naudoti tik prietaisui.

## **Naudojimas**

- Nenaudokite prietaiso jokiame kitame tikslui (medicininėms arba eksperimentinėms medžiagoms sandėliuoti arba siųsti), išskyrus buitiniam maisto produktų laikymui.
- Vandeniui patekus į elektrines prietaiso dalis, atjunkite maitinimo kištuką ir susisiekite su „LG Electronics“ klientų informacijos centru.
- Atjunkite maitinimo kištuką, jei stipri perkūnija arba jei nenaudosite prietaiso ilgą laiką.
- Nelieskite maitinimo kištuko arba prietaiso valdiklių šlapiomis rankomis.
- Nesulenkite maitinimo kabelio pernelyg stipriai ir nedėkite ant jo sunkių daiktų.

- Nedelsdami atjunkite maitinimo kištuką ir susisiekite su „LG Electronics“ klientų informacijos centru, jei prietaisas skleidžia keistą garsą, kvapą arba dūmus.
- Nekiškite rankų ir metalinių objektų į sritį, skleidžiančią šaltą orą, neuždenkite ir nešildykite išleidimo grotelių gale.
- Saugokite galinį prietaiso dangtį nuo stiprios jėgos ir smūgių.
- Atidarydami arba uždarydami prietaiso dureles saugokite aplink esančius vaikus. Durelės gali atsitrengti į vaiką ir jį sužaloti. Neleiskite jokiems asmenims suptis ant durelių, nes įrenginys gali apvirsti ir sukelti rimtų sužalojimų.
- Saugokite vaikus, kad jie neįstrigtų prietaiso viduje. Prietaiso viduje įstrigęs vaikas gali uždusti.
- Nedėkite į prietaisą gyvų gyvūnų, pavyzdžiui, naminių gyvūnėlių.
- Ant prietaiso nedėkite sunkių ar trapių daiktų, talpyklių, užpildytų skysčiu, degiomis medžiagomis, degių daiktų (tokių kaip žvakės, lempos ir t. t.) ar šildymo įtaisų (tokių kaip krosnelės, šildytuvai ir t. t.).
- Į prietaisą nedėkite jokių elektroninių prietaisų (pvz., šildytuvų ir mobiliųjų telefonų).
- Esant dujų nuotėkiui (izobutano, propano, gamtinių dujų ir t. t.), nelieskite prietaiso ir maitinimo kištuko ir nedelsdami išvėdinkite patalpą. Šis prietaisas naudoja šaldymo dujas (izobutaną, R600a). Nors naudojamas nedidelis dujų kiekis, jos vis tiek degios. Esant dujų nuotėkiui prietaiso transportavimo, montavimo arba veikimo metu ir kilus kibirkščiai gali kilti gaisras, įvykti sprogimas arba kas nors gali būti sužalotas.
- Šalia prietaiso nenaudokite ir nesandėliuokite degių medžiagų (eterio, benzeno, alkoholio, chemikalų, SND, degių purškalių, insekticidų, oro gaiviklių, kosmetikos ir t. t.).
- Šiame prietaise įžeminimo jungtis įrengta funkciniais tikslais.
- Junkite tik prie geriamojo vandens tiekimo vamzdžio.
  - Jei prijungtas prie vandentiekio, junkite tik prie geriamojo vandens tiekimo linijos.
- Talpą užpildykite tik geriamuoju vandeniu.

- Jei naudojate ledo gaminimo aparatą arba dozatorių, jį užpildykite tik geriamuoju vandeniu.

## Išmetimas

- Prieš išmesdami prietaisą nuimkite durų tarpiklį, lentynas ir krepšius palikdami vietoje, ir neleiskite vaikams artintis prie prietaiso.

## ATSARGIAI

### **ATSARGIAI**

- Norėdami sumažinti nedidelių asmens sužalojimų arba gaminio ar nuosavybės pažeidimo naudojant šį gaminį riziką, laikykitės pagrindinių toliau nurodomų atsargumo priemonių, įskaitant šias:

## Montavimas

- Išpakavę patikrinkite, ar prietaise nėra pažeidimų, kurie galėjo atsirasti pervežant.
- Palaukite mažiausiai 3 – 4 valandas, kad įsitikintumėte, jog šaldymo grandinė yra visiškai efektyvi.
- Prietaisą atsargiai perkelti ant lengvai pažeidžiamų grindų, kad jų nesugadintumėte.

## Naudojimas

- Šlapiomis arba drėgnomis rankomis nelieskite užšaldyto maisto arba metalinių dalių šaldiklio skyriuje. Tai gali sukelti nušalimą.
- Į šaldymo skyrių, ant jo lentynų arba į ledo talpyklą, kur temperatūra nukrinta žemiau nulio, nedėkite stiklinių indų, butelių ar skardinių (ypač užpildytų gazuotaisiais gėrimais). Užšalęs turinys gali išsiplėsti, sulaužyti talpyklą ir sužaloti.
- Grūdintasis priekinių prietaiso durelių arba lentynų stiklas nuo smūgio gali sudužti. Jei taip nutiktų, rankomis jo nelieskite.
- Nepasikabinkite ant prietaiso durelių, talpyklų, lentynų ir nelipkite į jį.

- Durelių krepšeliuose nelaikykite per didelio kiekio vandens butelių arba garnyro talpyklų.
- Neatidarykite ir neuždarykite prietaiso durų per stipriai.
- Jei prietaiso durų lankstas yra sugedęs arba veikia netinkamai, prietaiso nenaudokite ir kreipkitės į įgaliotąjį techninės priežiūros centrą.
- Neleiskite gyvūnams graužti maitinimo laido ir vandens žarnelės.
- Niekada nevalgykite šaldytų maisto produktų iš karto juos išėmę iš šaldiklio skyriaus. Kyla sušalimo arba šerkšno pūslių susidarymo pavojus. PIRMOJI PAGALBA. Nedelsdami palaikykite po šaltu tekančiu vandeniu. Nepatraukite tolyn.
- Įsitikinkite, kad nei ranka, nei koja nejstrigs atveriant ar užveriant gaminio dureles arba durelių durelėse sistemą.

### **Techninė priežiūra**

- Šiame prietaise sumontuota priežiūros nereikalaujanti šviesos diodų vidaus lemputė. Nenuimkite dangtelio ar šviesos diodų lemputės, norėdami ją suremontuoti ar pakeisti. Susisieki su „LG Electronics“ klientų informacijos centru.
- Nevalykite stiklinių lentynų ir dangčių šiltu vandeniu, kai jie šalti. Jie gali suskilti dėl staigaus temperatūros pokyčio.
- Lentynų viršumi į apačią nedėkite. Lentynos gali iškristi.
- Jei šaldiklio skyriuje susidaro ledo, susisieki su „LG Electronics“ klientų aptarnavimo tarnyba. Šerkšnei ar ledui pašalinti nenaudokite aštrių ašmenų. Atšildymui nenaudokite purškalo, elektrinių šildymo prietaisų, pvz., ventiliatorių, plaukų džiovintuvų, garų valiklių ar kitų šilumos šaltinių. Plastikinės dalys gali deformuotis.
- Įvykus ilgalaikiam elektros tiekimo nutraukimui pašalinkite ledą iš ledo kibiro šaldiklyje.



# LEDUSSKAPIS UN SALDĒTAVA

---



LATVIEŠU

[www.lg.com](http://www.lg.com)

Autortiesības © 2024 LG Electronics. Visas tiesības paturētas.

# SATURA RĀDĪTĀJS

Šajā rokasgrāmatā var būt iekļauti attēli vai informācija, kas atšķiras no jūsu iegādātā modeļa.

Ražotājam ir tiesības pārskatīt šo rokasgrāmatu.

## DROŠĪBAS NORĀDĪJUMI

|                                                  |   |
|--------------------------------------------------|---|
| PIRMS LIETOŠANAS IZLASIET VISUS NORĀDĪJUMUS..... | 3 |
| BRĪDINĀJUMS! .....                               | 3 |
| UZMANĪBU! .....                                  | 9 |

# DROŠĪBAS NORĀDĪJUMI

## PIRMS LIETOŠANAS IZLASIET VISUS NORĀDĪJUMUS

Turpmāk sniegto drošības norādījumu mērķis ir novērst neparedzamus riskus vai kaitējumu, ko rada nedroša vai nepareiza iekārtas ekspluatācija. Ir divu veidu norādījumi – ar apzīmējumu “BRĪDINĀJUMS” un apzīmējumu “UZMANĪBU” –, kā aprakstīts turpmāk.

### Drošības paziņojumi



Šis simbols norāda uz lietām un darbībām, kas var radīt risku. Uzmanīgi izlasiet ar šo simbolu apzīmēto daļu un ievērojiet norādījumus, tādējādi novēršot risku.



#### **BRĪDINĀJUMS!**

Šis apzīmējums norāda, ka, neievērojot norādījumus, iespējams gūt smagus miesas bojājumus vai var iestāties nāve.



#### **UZMANĪBU!**

Šis apzīmējums norāda, ka, neievērojot norādījumus, iespējams gūt vieglus miesas bojājumus vai iespējami izstrādājuma bojājumi.

### BRĪDINĀJUMS!



#### **BRĪDINĀJUMS!**

- Lai mazinātu ugunsgrēka, elektriskās strāvas trieciena vai miesas bojājumu gūšanas risku, ievērojiet galvenos drošības pasākumus, tostarp šādus:

### Tehniskā drošība

- Šo iekārtu var izmantot bērni no 8 gadu vecuma, kā arī personas ar pazeminātām fiziskām, sensorām vai garīgām spējām vai nepietiekamu pieredzi un zināšanām, ja šīm personām tiek

nodrošināta uzraudzība vai sniegti norādījumi par iekārtas izmantošanu drošā veidā un šīs personas saprot iespējamo apdraudējumu. Bērni nedrīkst spēlēties ar iekārtu. Bērni bez uzraudzības nedrīkst veikt tīrīšanu un apkopi.

- Nav paredzēts, ka šo iekārtu izmanto personas (tostarp bērni) ar pazeminātām fiziskām, sensorām vai garīgām spējām vai nepietiekamu pieredzi un zināšanām, izņemot gadījumus, ja šīs personas rīkojas par viņu drošību atbildīgās personas uzraudzībā vai saskaņā ar šādas personas norādījumiem par iekārtas izmantošanu. Bērni ir jāuzrauga, lai nodrošinātu, ka viņi nespēlējas ar iekārtu.
- Bērni vecumā no 3 līdz 8 gadiem drīkst aukstumiekārtās ievietot produktus un izņemt tos.
- Šī ierīce ir paredzēta lietošanai mājāsaimniecībās un līdzīgām vajadzībām, piemēram:
  - darbinieku virtuvēs, veikalos, birojos un cita veida darba vietās;
  - lauku saimniecībās, klientiem viesnīcās, moteļos un citā dzīvošanai paredzētā vidē;
  - „B&B” tipa iestādēs;
  - ēdināšanas un līdzīgos ar mazumtirdzniecību nesaistītos lietojumos.
- Šī saldēšanas iekārta nav paredzēta izmantošanai kā iebūvēta iekārta.
- Šī ierīce nav paredzēta lietošanai pārnēsājamās vai mobilās instalācijās, piemēram, jūras vai RV izmantošanai, kur tā darbības laikā būs kustībā.



Šis simbols brīdina par uzliesmojošiem materiāliem, kas neuzmanīgas rīcības rezultātā var aizdegties un izraisīt ugunsgrēku.

- Šajā iekārtā ir neliels daudzums izobutāna aukstumaģenta (R600a), taču tas ir arī viegli uzliesmojošs. Transportējot un uzstādot iekārtu, jānodrošina, ka netiek bojātas dzesēšanas sistēmas daļas.

- Iekārtā lietotā dzesētāji un izolējošā gāze jāutilizē atbilstoši īpašām utilizācijas procedūrām. Pirms to utilizēšanas konsultējieties ar apkalpojošo speciālistu vai līdzīgi kvalificētu personu.
- Nebojāiet dzesēšanas sistēmas caurules.
- Ja strāvas vads ir bojāts vai kontaktligzdas caurums ir vaļīgs, tas ir jānomaina. Neizmantojiet strāvas vadu un sazinieties ar pilnvarotu servisa centru, lai izvairītos no briesmām.
- Nenovietojiet iekārtas aizmugurē vairākus pārnēsājamus kontaktligzdu sadalītājus vai pārnēsājamus elektrības vadu pagarinātājus.
- Pēc pilnīgas mitruma un putekļu notīrīšanas uzmanīgi ievietojiet kontaktdakšu kontaktligzdā.
- Nekādā gadījumā neatvienojiet iekārtu no strāvas padeves, raujot aiz strāvas vada. Vienmēr cieši satveriet kontaktdakšu un taisni izvelciet no kontaktligzdas.
- Sekojiet, lai netiktu aizsprostotas iekārtas korpusā vai iebūvētajā struktūrā esošās ventilācijas atveres.
- Neievietojiet šajā ierīcē sprādzienbīstamas vielas, piem., aerosola flakonus ar uzliesmojošu propelentu.
- Transportējiet ierīci tikai vertikāli un nenasveriet to.
- Novietojot iekārtu, pārliecinieties, ka nav iespiests vai bojāts elektrības vads.
- Atkausēšanas procesa paātrināšanai nelietojiet mehāniskas ierīces vai citus līdzekļus.
- Iekārtas iekšpusē nosusināšanai nelietojiet matu fēnu un neievietojiet tajā sveci, lai novērstu smaku.
- Nelietojiet iekārtas pārtikas uzglabāšanas nodalījumos elektriskās ierīces, izņemot ražotāja ieteiktā tipa ierīces.
- Pārliecinieties, ka jūsu ekstremitātes, piemēram, roka vai kāja, neiesprūst iekārtā tās pārvietošanas laikā.
- Pirms iekārtas tīrīšanas no iekšpusē vai ārpusē atvienojiet strāvas vadu no kontaktligzdas.

- Neizsmidziniet ūdeni vai uzliesmojošas vielas (zobu pasta, alkohols, šķīdinātājs, benzols, uzliesmojošs šķidrums, abrazīvs materiāls u. c.) iekārtas tuvumā tās tīrīšanas laikā.
- Netīriet iekārtu ar suku, drānu vai sūkli, kuram ir raupja virsma vai kurš ir izgatavots no metāliska materiāla.
- Ierīci drīkst izjaukt vai remontēt tikai kvalificēts servisa personāls no LG Electronics servisa centra.

### **Ugunsgrēka risks un uzliesmojoši materiāli**

- Ja ir konstatēta noplūde, izvairieties no atklātas liesmas vai potenciāliem aizdegšanās avotiem un vairākas minūtes vēdiniet telpu, kurā atrodas iekārta. Lai nepieļautu uzliesmojoša gāzes un gaisa maisījuma izveidošanos, ja dzesēšanas sistēmā notiek noplūde, telpas, kur atrodas ledusskapis, izmēram jāatbilst lietotās dzesētājvielas daudzumam. Uz katriem 8 g iekārtā esošās R600a dzesētājvielas jānodrošina vismaz 1 m<sup>2</sup> telpas.
- No caurulēm izplūstoša dzesētājviela var aizdegties vai izraisīt sprādzienu.
- Jūsu konkrētās dzesētājvielas daudzums ir norādīts uz iekārtas iekšpusē esošās datu plāksnītes.

### **Uztādīšana**

- Šī iekārta jāpārvadā vismaz diviem vai vairāk cilvēkiem, stingri turot iekārtu.
- Uztādiet iekārtu uz cietas un līdzenas virsmas.
- Neuzstādiet iekārtu mitrā un putekļainā vietā. Neuzstādiet un neuzglabājiet iekārtu ārpus telpām vai telpā, kas ir pakļauta nepiemērotiem laikapstākļiem, piemēram, tiešiem saules stariem, vējam, lietum vai temperatūrai, kas ir zemāka par 0 °C.
- Nenovietojiet iekārtu vietā, kur to tieši apspīd saule, un neļaujiet uz to iedarboties siltumam no sildierīcēm, piemēram, plītīm vai sildītājiem.
- Uztādot iekārtu, nodrošiniet, lai tās aizmugure būtu aizsegta.
- Uztādiet iekārtu vietā, kurā iekārtas kontaktdakšu var viegli atvienot no kontaktligzdas.

- Uzstādot vai demontējot iekārtu, nodrošiniet, lai tai neizkristu durvis.
- Uzstādot vai demontējot iekārtas durvis, nodrošiniet, lai netiktu iespiests, saspiests vai sabojāts strāvas vads.
- Nodrošiniet, ka kontaktdakša nav jāiesprauž virzienā uz augšu un ka iekārta nebalstās pret kontaktdakšu.
- Nepārveidojiet un nepagariniet strāvas vadu.
- Pārliedcinieties, ka kontaktligzda ir pareizi zemēta un uz strāvas vada esošais zemējuma zars nav bojāts vai izņemts no kontaktdakšas. Detalizētu informāciju par zemējumu meklējiet LG Electronics klientu informācijas centrā.
- Iekārtas strāvas vadam ir zemējuma dzīsla un kontaktdakša ar zemējumu. Kontaktdakša ir jāiesprauž atbilstošā kontaktligzdā, kas ir uzstādīta un iezemēta saskaņā ar valstī spēkā esošajām normām un noteikumiem.
- Nekādā gadījumā neiedarbiniet iekārtu, ja tai ir bojājuma pazīmes. Šābu gadījumā konsultējieties ar izplatītāju.
- Visus iepakojuma materiālus (piemēram, plastmasas maisus un putuplastu) utilizējiet bērniem nepieejamā vietā. Iepakojuma materiāli var izraisīt nosmakšanu.
- Nepievienojiet iekārtu adapterim ar vairākām ligzdām, kuram nav (uzstādīts) barošanas kabelis.
- Iekārtai jābūt pievienotai pie īpaši paredzētas barošanas līnijas ar izdalītiem drošinātājiem.
- Neizmantojiet vairāku kontaktligzdu kontaktligzdu, kas nav pareizi iezemēta (pārņēsājama). Tam jāatbilst ierīces tehniskajām specifikācijām, un to drīkst izmantot tikai ierīcēs.

## Ekspluatācija

- Nelietojiet ierīci citā nolūkā (medicīnisku vai eksperimentālu materiālu uzglabāšanai vai transportēšanai) kā tikai māsaimniecībā pārtikas uzglabāšanai.
- Ja iekārtas elektriskajās daļās iekļūst ūdens, atvienojiet kontaktdakšu un sazinieties ar LG Electronics tehniskā atbalsta centru.

- Spēcīga negaisa laikā vai ja ilgstoši nelietojat iekārtu, atvienojiet kontaktdakšu.
- Neaiztieciet kontaktdakšu vai iekārtas vadības pulti ar mitrām rokām.
- Vadu nedrīkst pārmērīgi salocīt vai uz tā novietot smagus priekšmetus.
- Ja konstatējat no iekārtas plūstošu neparastu skaņu, aromātu vai dūmus, nekavējoties atvienojiet kontaktdakšu un sazinieties ar LG Electronics tehniskā atbalsta centru.
- Neturiet rokas un nenovietojiet metāla priekšmetus zonā, kas izdala auksto gaisu, kā arī ierīces aizmugurē uz apvalka vai siltumu izdalošā režģa.
- Nelietojiet pārmērīgu spēku vai spiedienu uz iekārtas aizmugurējā apvalka.
- Atverot vai aizverot ierīces durvis, pārliedieties, vai tuvumā nav bērnu. Durvis var nogāzt vai savainot bērnu. Neļaujiet cilvēkiem karāties jebkurās no iekārtas durvīm, jo rezultātā iekārta var apgāzties un radīt smagas traumas.
- Izvairieties no riska, ka bērns var tikt iesprostots iekārtā. Iekārtā iesprostots bērns var nosmakt.
- Iekārtā nedrīkst likt dzīvas būtnes, piemēram, mājdzīvniekus.
- Nenovietojiet uz iekārtas smagus vai trauslus priekšmetus, ar šķidrumu pildītus traukus, viegli uzliesmojošas vielas vai priekšmetus (piemēram, sveces, lampas u. c.), kā arī sildierīces (piemēram, krāsnis, sildītājus u. c.).
- Neievietojiet iekārtas iekšpusē elektroniskas ierīces (piemēram, sildierīces vai mobilos telefonus).
- Ja rodas gāzes (izobutāna, propāna, dabīgās gāzes u. c.) noplūde, nepieskarieties iekārtai vai kontaktdakšai un nekavējoties izvēdiniet telpu. Šai iekārtai kā dzesētājiela tiek lietota gāze (izobutāns, R600a). Lai gan iekārtā tiek izmantots neliels gāzes daudzums, tā tomēr ir viegli uzliesmojoša gāze. Iekārtas transportēšanas, uzstādīšanas vai ekspluatācijas laikā radusies gāzes noplūde var izraisīt ugunsgrēku, sprādzienu vai traumas, ja radušās dzirksteles.

- Neuzglabāiet ierīces tuvumā viegli uzliesmojošas vai ugunsnedrošas vielas (ēteri, benzolu, spirtu, ķīmikālijas, sašķidrināto naftas gāzi, insekticīdus, gaisa atsvaidzinātājus, kosmētikas līdzekļus u. c.).
- Šajā ierīcē ir iezemēts savienojums funkcionāliem mērķiem.
- Iekārtu pieslēdziet tikai dzeramā ūdens padevei.
  - Pieslēdzot ūdens padevei, pievienojiet tikai dzeramā ūdens padevei.
- Piepildiet vienīgi ar dzeramo ūdeni.
  - Ja izmantojat ledus automātu vai dozatora ūdens tvertni, noteikti piepildiet to tikai ar dzeramo ūdeni.

## Utilizēšana

- Utilizējot ierīci, izņemiet durvju paplāksni, bet atstājiet vietās plauktus un grozus, kā arī neļaujiet bērniem piekļūt iekārtai.

## UZMANĪBU!

### UZMANĪBU!

- Lai, lietojot produktu, samazinātu risku cilvēkiem gūt nelielas traumas, radīt darbības traucējumus vai produkta vai īpašuma bojājumus, ievērojiet pamata drošības pasākumus, tostarp turpmāk sniegtos norādījumus:

## Uzstādīšana

- Pēc izpakošanas pārbaudiet, vai ierīcē nav bojājumu, kas varētu būt radušies transportēšanas laikā.
- Gaidiet vismaz 3 līdz 4 stundas, lai nodrošinātu dzesēšanas ķēdes pilnīgu efektivitāti.
- Uzmanīgi pārvietojiet ierīci uz jutīgām grīdām, lai nesabojātu grīdu.

## Ekspluatācija

- Neaizskariet ar mitrām rokām saldētavā ievietotu sasaldētu pārtiku vai metāla daļas. Tā varat gūt apsaldējumus.

- Nenovietojiet stikla taru, pudeles vai bundžas (it īpaši tās, kurās ir gāzēti dzērieni) saldēšanas vai ledus uzglabāšanas nodalījumā (tostarp arī uz plauktiem), ja temperatūra tajā var kļūt zemāka par sasalšanas temperatūru. Sasalšanas laikā saturs var izplesties, saplēst tvertni un izraisīt savainojumus.
- Rūdītais stikls iekārtas durvju priekšpusē vai uz plauktiem var tikt sabojāts trieciena rezultātā. Ja tas ir saplīsis, neaiztieciet to ar rokām.
- Neieķerieties iekārtas durvīs, nodalījumos un plauktos, kā arī nerāpieties pa tiem.
- Neglabājiet durvju plauktos lielu daudzumu ūdens pudeļu vai uz kodu trauku.
- Neatveriet un neaizveriet iekārtas durvis pārlieku spēcīgi.
- Ja durvju eņģes ir bojātas vai nedarbojas, pārstāji lietot iekārtu un sazinieties ar pilnvarotu tehniskā atbalsta centru.
- Nepieļaujiet, ka dzīvnieki skrubina strāvas kabeli vai ūdens šļūteni.
- Nekad neēdiet saldētus pārtikas produktus uzreiz, kad tie ir izņemti no saldētavas. Pastāv nosalšanas vai apsaldējuma tulznu veidošanās risks. **PIRMĀ PALĪDZĪBA:** Nekavējoties turiet cietušo vietu zem auksta tekoša ūdens. Nevelciet to ārā.
- Ievērojiet piesardzību, lai, atverot vai aizverot durvis vai tajās uzstādītās durvis, neievērtu roku vai kāju.

### **Apkope**

- Šī ierīce ir aprīkota ar LED iekšējo apgaismojumu, kam nav nepieciešama apkope. Nenoņemiet vāciņu vai LED lampu, nemēģiniet to salabot vai nomainīt. Sazinieties ar LG Electronics klientu informācijas centru.
- Netīriet stikla plauktus vai vākus ar siltu ūdeni, ja tie ir auksti. Pēkšņas temperatūras maiņas rezultātā tie var saplīst.
- Neievietojiet plauktus otrādi. Tie var izkrist.
- Ja saldētavas nodalījumā veidojas ledus, lūdzu, sazinieties ar LG Electronics klientu apkalpošanas dienestu. Neizmantojiet priekšmetus ar asām malām, lai noņemtu sarmas vai ledus kārtu. Atkausēšanai neizmantojiet aerosolus, elektriskās sildīšanas ierīces,

piemēram, ventilatorus, matu žāvētājus, tvaika tīrītājus vai citus siltuma avotus. Plastmasas daļas var deformēties.

- Ilgāka strāvas atslēguma gadījumā izņemiet ledu no saldētavas ledus groza.

# Atgādinājums



# ФРИЖИДЕР И ЗАМРЗНУВАЧ

---



МАКЕДОНСКИ

[www.lg.com](http://www.lg.com)

Copyright © 2024 LG Electronics. All Rights Reserved

# СОДРЖИНА

Ова упатство содржи слики или содржина поинаква од моделот што сте го купиле.

Ова упатство подлежи на ревизија од производителот.

## БЕЗБЕДНОСНИ УПАТСТВА

|                                                 |    |
|-------------------------------------------------|----|
| ПРОЧИТАЈТЕ ГИ СИТЕ УПАТСТВА ПРЕД УПОТРЕБА ..... | 3  |
| ПРЕДУПРЕДУВАЊЕ .....                            | 3  |
| ВНИМАНИЕ .....                                  | 10 |

# БЕЗБЕДНОСНИ УПАТСТВА

## ПРОЧИТАЈТЕ ГИ СИТЕ УПАТСТВА ПРЕД УПОТРЕБА

Следните безбедносни упатства се наменети за да спречат непредвидени ризици или штети од небезбедно или неправилно користење на производот. Упатствата се поделени на 'ПРЕДУПРЕДУВАЊЕ' и 'ВНИМАНИЕ' како што е опишано подолу.

### Безбедносни пораки



Овој симбол означува предмети и активности што може да предизвикаат ризик. Прочитајте го внимателно делот со овој симбол и следете ги упатствата за да избегнете ризик.



#### ПРЕДУПРЕДУВАЊЕ

Ова покажува дека непочитувањето на упатствата може да предизвика сериозна повреда или смрт.



#### ВНИМАНИЕ

Ова покажува дека непочитувањето на упатствата може да предизвика лесна повреда или мала штета на производот.

## ПРЕДУПРЕДУВАЊЕ



### ПРЕДУПРЕДУВАЊЕ

- За да се намали ризикот од пожар, струен удар или повреди на лица при користење на производот, треба да се почитуваат основните безбедносни мерки, вклучувајќи ги следните.

### Техничка безбедност

- Овој апарат може да го користат деца постари од 8 години и лица со намалени физички, сетилни или ментални способности или со недоволно искуство и знаење, ако се под надзор или добиваат

упатства за употреба на апаратот на безбеден начин и ги разбираат опасностите што можат да произлезат. Деца не смеат да си играат со апаратот. Чистењето и одржувањето не смеат да го прават деца без надзор.

- Овој апарат не е наменет за употреба од страна на лица (вклучувајќи деца) со намалени физички, сетилни или ментални способности, или со недоволно искуство и знаење, освен ако се под надзор или ако добиваат упатства за употребата на апаратот од лице коешто е одговорно за нивната безбедност. Децата треба да бидат под надзор за да не се дозволи да си играат со апаратот.
- Деца на возраст меѓу 3 и 8 години може да ставаат или да вадат артикли од фрижидерот.
- Овој апарат е наменет за употреба во домаќинства и за слични примени, како:
  - кујни за персонал во локали, канцеларии и други работни средини;
  - селски куќи со фарма и од клиенти во хотели, мотели и други средини од резиденцијален тип;
  - објекти каде што се нуди појадок и преноќување;
  - кетеринг и слични немалопродажни примени.
- Апаратот за ладење не е наменет да се користи како вграден апарат.
- Овој апарат не е за користење во преносни или мобилни инсталации, како за поморски намени или во подвижен дом (RV), каде што ќе биде во движење додека работи.



Овој симбол ве предупредува за запалливи материјали што може да се запалат и да предизвикаат пожар ако не се грижите.

- Овој апарат содржи мала количина на изобутанско средство за ладење (R600a), но тоа е исто така запалливо. При транспорт и монтажа на апаратот, треба да се внимава да не се оштетат делови од колото за средството за ладење.

- Средството за ладење и гасот за изолација што се користат во апаратот треба да се фрлат според посебно пропишани процедури. Консултирајте се со сервисер или слично квалификувано лице пред да ги фрлите.
- Не оштетувајте го колото за средство за ладење.
- Ако кабелот за струја е оштетен или штекерот е лабав во отворот, мора да се замени. Не користете го кабелот и стапете во контакт со овластен центар за сервис за да избегнете опасност.
- Не поставувајте повеќе преносни штекери или преносни кабли за напојување на задниот дел од уредот.
- Безбедно вклучете го приклучокот за струја во штекерот откако комплетно сте ја отстраниле постојната влага или прав.
- Никогаш не исклучувајте го апаратот од струја со тегнење на кабелот за струја. Секогаш цврсто фаќајте го приклучокот за струја и потегнете го во обратна насока од штекерот.
- Отворите за вентилација во просторот каде што е сместен апаратот или во мебелот во кој е вграден не смеат да содржат никакви препреки.
- Не чувајте експлозивни супстанции во апаратот какви што се конзерви со аеросол што содржат запалив гас.
- Транспортирајте го апаратот само исправено и не навалувајте го.
- При позиционирање на уредот, погрижете се кабелот за снабдување со ел. енергија да не биде заглавен или оштетен.
- Не користете механички уреди или други средства за да го забрзате процесот на одмрзнување.
- Не користете фен за сушење коса за да ја исушите внатрешноста на апаратот и на ставајте свеќа во внатрешноста за да ги отстраните миризбите.
- Не користете електрични уреди во преградите за чување храна во апаратот, освен ако не се од видот препорачан од производителот.
- Осигурете се да не дојде до заглавување на некој дел од телото, на пример раката или стапалото, додека се преместува апаратот.

- Исклучете го кабелот за напојување пред да ја чистите внатрешноста или надворешноста на апаратот.
- При чистењето, не прскајте вода или запалливи супстанции (паста за заби, алкохол, разредувач, бензен, запалливи течности, абразивни супстанции итн.), во внатрешноста или надворешноста на уредот.
- Не чистете го апаратот со четки, крпи или сунѓери со груби површини или коишто се изработени од метален материјал.
- Апаратот треба да го расклопува или поправа само квалификуван сервисен персонал во овластен сервисен центар на LG Electronics.

## **Ризик од пожар и запалливи материјали**

- Ако откриете протекување, избегнувајте отворен пламен или потенцијални извори на искри и проветрете ја неколку минути просторијата во која се наоѓа апаратот. За да избегнете создавање мешавина на воздух и запаллив гас во случај на протекување од колото за средство за ладење, големината на просторијата во која се наоѓа апаратот треба да одговара на количината на употребеното средство за ладење. Просторијата мора да има по 1 m<sup>2</sup> на располагање за секои 8 g од средството за ладење R600a внатре во апаратот.
- Средство за ладење што избива во млаз од цевките може да се запали или да предизвика експлозија.
- Количината на средство за ладење во вашиот апарат е прикажана на плочата за идентификација внатре во апаратот.

## **МОНТАЖА**

- Овој апарат треба да го пренесуваат две или повеќе лица, коишто цврсто ќе го држат при пренесувањето.
- Монтирајте го апаратот на цврст и рамен под.
- Не поставувајте го апаратот во влажна или правлива просторија. Не поставувајте го и не чувајте го надвор, или во каква било просторија подложна на надворешни услови, како што е

директна сончева светлина, ветер или дожд, или температури под нулата.

- Не поставувајте го апаратот на директна сончева светлина и не изложувајте го на топлина од апарати за греење, како на пример, шпорети или греалки.
- Внимавајте да не ја соголите задната страна на апаратот при монтажата.
- Монтирајте го апаратот на место од каде што може лесно да се исклучи приклучокот за струја на апаратот.
- За време на склопувањето или расклопувањето внимавајте да не ви падне вратата на апаратот.
- При склопувањето и расклопувањето на вратата на апаратот, внимавајте да не го продупчите, згмечите или оштетите кабелот за струја.
- Приклучокот за струја не смее да биде вклучен со кабелот свртен нагоре и не дозволувајте апаратот да се потпира на приклучокот.
- Не модифицирајте го и не продолжувајте го кабелот за струја.
- Проверете дали штекерот за струја е правилно заземјен и дали контактот за заземјување на кабелот за струја е оштетен или изваден од приклучокот за струја. За повеќе детали околу заземјувањето, обратете се во Центарот за информации за клиенти на LG Electronics.
- Апаратот мора да биде опремен со кабел за струја, којшто има спроводник за заземјување и приклучок за заземјување. Приклучокот мора да биде вклучен во соодветен штекер којшто е правилно монтиран и заземјен во согласност со локалните законски регулативи и уредби.
- Никогаш не вклучувајте апарат кој има знаци на оштетување. Ако се сомневате, консултирајте се со продавачот.
- Отстранете ги сите материјали за пакување, како на пример, пластични кеси и стиропор, подалеку од децата. Материјалите од пакувањето може да предизвикаат задушување.
- Не приклучувајте го апаратот во адаптер со повеќе штекери, којшто нема кабел за напојување (монтиран).

- Апаратот треба да биде поврзан со посебна линија за струја, за којашто има засебен осигурувач.
- Не користете штекер со повеќе приклучоци којшто не е правилно заземјен (продолжен кабел). Мора да е усогласен со техничките спецификации на апаратот и може да се користи само за апаратот.

## **РАБОТЕЊЕ**

- Не користете го производот за други намени (за чување медицински или експериментални материјали или за транспорт) освен за намената во домаќинства, односно за чување храна.
- Ако навлезе вода во електричните делови на апаратот, исклучете го приклучокот за струја и стапете во контакт со Центарот за информации за клиенти на LG Electronics.
- Исклучете го приклучокот од штекер кога има силна бура или грмотевици или кога не е во употреба подолг временски период.
- Не допирајте го приклучокот за струја или контролите на апаратот со влажни раце.
- Не превиткувајте го премногу кабелот за струја и не ставајте тешки предмети врз него.
- Веднаш исклучете го приклучокот од струја и стапете во контакт со Центарот за информации за клиенти на LG Electronics ако откриете невообичаена бучава, мирис или чад што доаѓа од апаратот.
- Не ставајте ги рацете ниту метални предмети во внатрешноста од која излегува ладниот воздух, ниту на капакот или задната решетка од која се ослободува топлина.
- Не применувајте прекумерна сила или притисок на задниот капак на апаратот.
- Внимавајте на децата во близина кога ја отворате или затворате вратата на апаратот. Вратата може да го удри детето и да предизвика повреда. Не дозволувајте луѓето да се нишаат на вратите бидејќи така може уредот да се преврти и да предизвика сериозна повреда.

- Избегнувајте ја опасноста од затворање на деца внатре во апаратот. Дете затворено во внатрешноста на производот може да се задуши.
- Не ставајте животно во внатрешноста на производот. Животното може да се задуши.
- Не ставајте тешки или кршливи предмети, садови со течност, запалливи супстанции, запалливи предмети (како свеќи, лампи итн.), или пак грејни тела (како решоа, греалки итн.) врз уредот.
- Не ставајте друг електронски апарат (како на пример, греалка и мобилен телефон) во внатрешноста на апаратот.
- Ако има протекување на гас (изобутан, пропан, природен гас итн.), не допирајте ја ниту машината, ниту приклучокот за струја и веднаш проветрете ја просторијата. Овој апарат користи гас како средство за ладење (изобутан, R600a). Иако користи мали количини гас, тој е сепак запаллив гас. Истекувањето гас при транспорт на апаратот, монтажа или работење може да предизвика пожар, експлозија или повреда ако се предизвикаат искри.
- Не користете и не чувајте запалливи или експлозивни супстанции (етер, бензен, алкохол, хемикалии, LPG, експлозивни спрејови, инсектициди, освежувачи на воздух, козметика итн.) во близина на апаратот.
- Апаратот има заземјено поврзување наменето за функционални цели.
- Поврзете се само со доводот на водата за пиење.
  - Поврзувајте само со довод на вода за пиење.
- Наполнете само со вода за пиење.
  - Ако користите автомат за мраз или диспензер за вода, полнете го само со вода за пиење.

## Фрлање

- При фрлање на апаратот, извадете ја заптивката од вратата, а оставете ги внатре полиците и корпите, и држете ги децата понастрана од апаратот.

## ВНИМАНИЕ

### ВНИМАНИЕ

- За да се намали ризикот од мали повреди на лица, неисправно функционирање или оштетување на производот или имотот при користење на овој производ, следете ги основните мерки на претпазливост, вклучително и следните:

---

## МОНТАЖА

- По распакувањето, проверете го апаратот дали е оштетен од транспортот.
- Почекајте барем 3 до 4 часа за да се осигурите дека разладниот круг е целосно ефикасен.
- Преместувајте го апаратот внимателно на чувствителни подови за да избегнете оштетување на подот.

## РАБОТЕЊЕ

- Не допирајте ја замрзнатата храна или металните делови во преградата на замрзнувачот со водени или влажни раце. Тоа може да предизвика замрзнатини.
- Не ставајте стаклени контејнери, шишиња или конзерви (особено оние што содржат газирани пијалоци) во одделот за замрзнување, на полиците или во кантата за мраз што ќе бидат изложени на температури под замрзнување. Содржините може да се прошират кога се замрзнати, да го скршат садот и да предизвикаат повреда.
- Каленото стакло на предната страна од вратата на апаратот или на полиците може да се оштети со удар. Ако е скршено, не допирајте го со раце.
- Не бесете се на вратата на производот, просторот за чување храна, на полицата и не качувајте се на неа.
- Не ставајте преголема количина шишиња за вода или други садови на страничните делови на корпите на вратите.

- Не отворајте ја и затворајте ја вратата на апаратот со прекумерна сила.
- Ако е оштетена шарката на вратата на производот или ако не функционира правилно, престанете да го користите и стапете во контакт со Центарот за сервис на LG Electronics.
- Не дозволувајте животни да го гризаат кабелот за струја или цреводот за вода.
- Не јадете замрзната храна веднаш откако ќе ја извадите од замрзнувачот. Постои ризик за замрзнување или да ви се создадат пликови од замрзнатини. ПРВА ПОМОШ: веднаш ставете ја под ладна вода што тече. Не тргајте ја.
- Осигурете се да не дојде до заглавување на раката или стапалото додека ја отворате или затворате вратата на апаратот или вратата во врата.

## Одржување

- Овој апарат е опремен со внатрешно LED светло што не треба да се одржува. Не вадете го капакот или LED светлото, во обид да го поправате или замените. Стапете во контакт со Центарот за информации за клиенти на LG Electronics.
- Не чистете ги стаклените полици или капаци со топла вода кога се студени. Може да се распарчат ако се изложат на ненадејни температурни промени.
- Не вметнувајте ги полиците наопаку. Полиците може да паднат.
- Ако се создаде мраз во преградата за замрзнувач, контактирајте со корисничката поддршка на LG Electronics. Не користете остри предмети за да отстраните мраз. Не користете спрејови, електрични уреди за греење, како фенови, чистачи со пареа или други извори на топлина за одмрзнување. Пластичните делови може да се изобличат.
- Исфрлете го мразот од корпата за мраз во замрзнувачот при подолг прекин на струја.

**Белешки**



# KOELKAST & DIEPVRIES

---



**NEDERLANDS**

[www.lg.com](http://www.lg.com)

Copyright © 2024 LG Electronics. Alle rechten voorbehouden

# INHOUDSOPGAVE

Deze handleiding kan afbeeldingen of inhoud bevatten die verschillen van het aangeschafte model.

Deze handleiding is onderhevig aan herziening door de fabrikant.

## VEILIGHEIDSVOORSCHRIFTEN

|                                              |   |
|----------------------------------------------|---|
| LEES ALLE INSTRUCTIES VOOR HET GEBRUIK ..... | 3 |
| WAARSCHUWING .....                           | 3 |
| LET OP .....                                 | 9 |

# VEILIGHEIDSVOORSCHRIFTEN

## LEES ALLE INSTRUCTIES VOOR HET GEBRUIK

De volgende veiligheidsrichtlijnen zijn bedoeld om onvoorziene risico's of schade door onveilige of onjuiste bediening van het apparaat te voorkomen. De richtlijnen zijn gescheiden in 'WAARSCHUWING' en 'LET OP' zoals hieronder beschreven.

### Veiligheidsberichten



Dit symbool wordt weergegeven om zaken en handelingen aan te geven die risico's kunnen veroorzaken. Lees het gedeelte met dit symbool zorgvuldig door en volg de instructies om risico's te vermijden.



#### **WAARSCHUWING**

Dit geeft aan dat het niet opvolgen van de instructies ernstig letsel of de dood tot gevolg kan hebben.



#### **LET OP**

Dit geeft aan dat het niet opvolgen van de instructies letsel of schade aan het product tot gevolg kan hebben.

## WAARSCHUWING



### **WAARSCHUWING**

- Volg om het risico op explosie, vuur, overlijden, elektrische schok, letsel of verbranding van personen tijdens het gebruik van dit product te verminderen de basisvoorzorgsmaatregelen, met inbegrip van de volgende, op:

### Technische veiligheid

- Dit apparaat kan worden gebruikt door kinderen van 8 jaar en ouder en personen met verminderde lichamelijke, zintuiglijke of verstandelijke vermogens of gebrek aan ervaring en kennis, als ze

onder toezicht staan of worden geïnstrueerd over het veilig gebruik van het apparaat en bijbehorende gevaren begrijpen. Kinderen mogen niet met het apparaat spelen. Reiniging en onderhoud door de gebruiker mogen niet worden uitgevoerd door kinderen zonder toezicht.

- Dit apparaat is niet bedoeld voor gebruik door personen (inclusief kinderen) met verminderde fysieke, zintuiglijke of mentale capaciteiten of een gebrek aan ervaring en kennis, tenzij ze met betrekking tot het gebruik van dit apparaat geïnstrueerd zijn door of onder toezicht zijn van een persoon die verantwoordelijk is voor hun veiligheid. Kinderen moeten onder toezicht gehouden worden om te garanderen dat ze niet met het apparaat spelen.
- Het is toegelaten voor kinderen van 3 tot 8 jaar oud koelapparaten te laden en te lossen.
- Dit apparaat is bedoeld voor gebruik in huishoudelijke en gelijkaardige toepassingen zoals:
  - personeelskeukens in winkels, kantoren en andere werkomgevingen;
  - boerderijen en door klanten in hotels, motels en andere omgevingen van het residentiële type;
  - omgevingen zoals bed and breakfasts;
  - catering en gelijkaardige toepassingen voor niet-detailhandel-toepassingen.
- Dit koelapparaat is niet bedoeld voor gebruik als inbouwapparaat.
- Dit apparaat is niet geschikt voor gebruik in draagbare of mobiele installaties, zoals op zee of in campers, waar het tijdens het gebruik in beweging is.



Dit symbool wijst er u op de aanwezigheid van brandbaar materiaal dat kan ontsteken en brand veroorzaken als u niet voorzichtig bent.

- Dit apparaat bevat een kleine hoeveelheid isobutaan koelmiddel (R600a) dat echter ook erg brandbaar is. Ga voorzichtig te werk

wanneer u het toestel vervoert en installeert en zorg ervoor dat er geen elementen van het koelcircuit worden beschadigd.

- Het in het toestel gebruikte koelende en isolerende spuitgas moet op een speciale manier worden verwerkt bij de afvalverwerking. Neem contact op met uw serviceleverancier of met een gelijkwaardig gekwalificeerde persoon voordat u het apparaat verwijdert.
- Breng geen schade toe aan het koelcircuit.
- Als de voedingskabel beschadigd is of de opening van het stopcontact los zit, moet het vervangen worden. Gebruik de voedingskabel niet en neem contact op met een erkend servicecentrum om gevaar te voorkomen.
- Plaats geen meervoudige draagbare stopcontacten-stekkers of draagbare voedingen achter het apparaat.
- Steek, na het volledig verwijderen van al het vocht en stof, de stekker stevig in het stopcontact.
- Haal de stekker nooit uit het apparaat uit het stopcontact door aan de voedingskabel te trekken. Grijp de stekker altijd stevig vast en trek hem recht uit het stopcontact.
- Zorg ervoor dat de ventilatieopeningen in het al dan niet ingebouwde toestel vrij blijven.
- Bewaar geen explosieve stoffen zoals spuitbussen met een brandbaar drijfgas in dit apparaat.
- Vervoer het apparaat alleen rechtop en kantel het niet.
- Wanneer u het apparaat plaatst, moet u erop letten dat het netsnoer niet geklemd of beschadigd wordt.
- Gebruik geen mechanische apparaten of andere middelen om het ontgooien te versnellen.
- Gebruik geen föhn om de binnenkant van het apparaat te drogen en plaats geen kaars binnenin om geuren te verwijderen.
- Gebruik geen elektrische apparaten in de vakken waar voedsel wordt bewaard in het toestel, tenzij ze van het door de fabrikant aangeraden type zijn.
- Zorg ervoor dat er geen lichaamsdeel, zoals een hand of voet, klem komt te zitten tijdens het verplaatsen van het apparaat.

- Maak de voedingskabel los voordat u het apparaat aan de binnen- of buitenkant reinigt.
- Spuit geen water of brandbare stoffen (tandpasta, alcohol, thinner, benzeen, brandbare vloeistof, schurende vloeistoffen, enz.) op de binnenkant of buitenkant van het apparaat om het te reinigen.
- Reinig het apparaat niet met borstels, doeken of sponzen met ruwe oppervlakken of die zijn gemaakt van metaal.
- Het is alleen gekwalificeerd onderhoudspersoneel van door LG Electronics geautoriseerde servicecentra toegestaan om het apparaat te demonteren of repareren.

## **Risico van brand en brandbaar materiaal**

- Indien u een lek vaststelt, zorg er dan voor dat u geen open vuur maakt en vermijd andere mogelijke ontstekingsbronnen. Verlucht de ruimte waarin het apparaat staat gedurende enkele minuten. Om de vorming van een ontvlambaar gas-luchtmengsel te voorkomen als er een lek in het koelcircuit is, dient de grootte van de ruimte waarin het apparaat wordt gebruikt in overeenstemming te zijn met de hoeveelheid koelmiddel die wordt gebruikt. De ruimte moet 1m<sup>2</sup> groot zijn voor elke 8 g R600a koelmiddel in het apparaat.
- Het koelmiddel dat uit de pijpen lekt, kan ontvlammen of een explosie veroorzaken.
- De hoeveelheid koelmiddel in uw specifiek apparaat wordt weergegeven op het typeplaatje aan de binnenzijde van het apparaat.

## **Installatie**

- Dit apparaat mag alleen worden vervoerd door twee of meer mensen die het apparaat veilig vasthouden.
- Installeer het apparaat op een stevige en vlakke vloer.
- Installeer het apparaat niet op een vochtige en stoffige plek. Installeer of bewaar het apparaat niet buiten of in een gebied dat is onderworpen aan weersomstandigheden, zoals direct zonlicht, wind of regen of temperaturen onder het vriespunt.

- Plaats het apparaat niet in direct zonlicht op en stel het niet bloot aan de warmte van verwarmingstoestellen zoals ovens of kachels.
- Zorg ervoor dat u de achterkant van het apparaat niet blootstelt tijdens de installatie.
- Installeer het apparaat op een plaats waar het gemakkelijk is om de stekker van het apparaat los te koppelen.
- Zorg ervoor dat u het apparaat niet laat vallen tijdens montage of demontage.
- Zorg ervoor dat de kabel niet doorgeprikt of beschadigd wordt tijdens montage of demontage van de deur van het apparaat.
- Zorg ervoor dat de kabel vanaf de stekker niet omhoog wijst of dat het apparaat niet tegen de stekker leunt.
- Wijzig of verleng het netsnoer niet.
- Zorg ervoor dat het stopcontact goed geaard is en dat de aardpen op het netsnoer niet is beschadigd of verwijderd wordt uit het stopcontact. Informeer bij een LG Electronics-klanteninformatiecentrum voor meer details over aarding.
- Dit apparaat is uitgerust met een voedingskabel met aardgeleiding en een aardstekker. De stekker moet in een passend stopcontact worden gestoken dat correct is geïnstalleerd en geaard volgens alle lokale wetten en verordeningen.
- Start een toestel dat zichtbare schade vertoont, nooit op. Neem bij twijfel contact op met uw dealer.
- Gooi alle verpakkingsmaterialen (zoals vinyl en piepschuim) weg uit de buurt van kinderen. De verpakkingsmaterialen kunnen verstikking veroorzaken.
- Sluit het apparaat niet aan op een meervoudige stopcontacten zonder voedingskabel (gemonteerd).
- Het apparaat moet worden aangesloten op een speciale elektriciteitsleiding met een aparte zekering.
- Gebruik geen stekkerdoos die niet correct is geaard (draagbaar). Het moet voldoen aan de technische specificaties van het apparaat en mag alleen voor het apparaat worden gebruikt.

## Operatie

- Gebruik het apparaat niet voor andere doeleinden (opslag van medische of experimentele materialen of voor verzending) dan voor huishoudelijk gebruik voor opslag van voedsel.
- Als er water in de elektrische onderdelen van het apparaat dringt, trek dan de stekker uit het stopcontact en neem contact op met een LG Electronics-klanteninformatiecentrum.
- Trek de stekker uit het stopcontact tijdens hevig onweer of wanneer het apparaat langere tijd niet wordt gebruikt.
- Raak de stekker of apparaatknoppen niet aan met natte handen.
- Buig de voedingskabel niet overmatig en plaats er geen zware voorwerpen op.
- Trek onmiddellijk de stekker uit het stopcontact en neem contact op met het LG Electronics-klanteninformatiecentrum als u een vreemd geluid, een geur of rook waarneemt die van het apparaat af komen.
- Plaats geen handen of metalen voorwerpen in het gebied waar koude lucht wordt afgegeven, in de behuizing of in de warmteafgevendende spiraal aan de achterkant.
- Oefen geen overmatige druk uit op de achterkant van het apparaat en stoot het niet.
- Let bij het openen of sluiten van de deur van het apparaat op kinderen in de onmiddellijke omgeving. De deur kan tegen het lichaam van het kind slaan en letsel veroorzaken. Laat niet toe dat iemand aan de deuren hangt omdat de eenheid daardoor kan omvallen en dit ernstig letsel kan veroorzaken.
- Vermijd het gevaar van kinderen die vast komen te zitten in het apparaat. Een kind dat vastzit in het apparaat, kan stikken.
- Zet geen dieren, zoals huisdieren, in het apparaat.
- Plaats geen zware of breekbare voorwerpen, reservoirs gevuld met vloeistof, brandbare stoffen, brandbare voorwerpen (zoals kaarsen, lampen, enz.) of verwarmingsapparaten (zoals kachels, verwarmingstoestellen, enz.) op het apparaat.
- Laat geen elektronisch apparaat (zoals verwarmingsapparaat en mobiele telefoon) in het apparaat achter tijdens gebruik.

- In geval van een gaslek (isobutaan, propaan, aardgas, enz.) mag u het apparaat of de stekker niet aanraken en dient u de ruimte onmiddellijk goed te verluchten. Dit apparaat maakt gebruik van koelgas (isobutaan, R600a). Hoewel er maar een kleine hoeveelheid gas wordt gebruikt, is het nog steeds brandbaar gas. Gaslekkage tijdens vervoer van het apparaat, installatie of gebruik kan brand, explosie of letsel veroorzaken als er vonken ontstaan.
- Gebruik of bewaar geen ontvlambare of brandbare stoffen (ether, benzeen, alcohol, chemische stoffen, LPG, brandbare spray, insecticide, luchtverfrisser, cosmetica, enz.) in de buurt van het apparaat.
- Dit apparaat is geaard voor functionele doeleinden.
- Alleen aansluiten op de drinkwatervoorziening.
  - Indien aangesloten op een watertoevoer, uitsluitend aansluiten op een drinkwatertoevoer.
- Alleen vullen met drinkwater.
  - Als u een ijsmaker of dispenserwatertank gebruikt, zorg er dan voor dat deze alleen met drinkwater wordt gevuld.

## Verwijdering

- Wanneer u het apparaat weggooit, verwijder dan de deurafdichting maar laat de schappen en lades op hun plaats en houd kinderen uit de buurt van het apparaat.

## LET OP

### LET OP

- Volg om het risico op licht letsel aan personen, slechte werking of schade aan het product of eigendommen bij het gebruik van dit product te verlagen de algemene voorzorgsmaatregelen, met inbegrip van de volgende, op:

### Installatie

- Controleer het apparaat na het uitpakken op eventuele schade die tijdens het vervoer kan zijn ontstaan.
- Wacht ten minste 3 tot 4 uur om er zeker van te zijn dat het koelcircuit volledig werkt.
- Verplaats het apparaat voorzichtig op gevoelige vloeren om schade aan de vloer te voorkomen.

### Operatie

- Raak bevroren voedsel of de metalen onderdelen in het vriesvak niet aan met natte of vochtige handen. Dit kan bevriezing veroorzaken.
- Plaats geen glazen houders, flessen of blikjes (vooral deze die koolzuurhoudende dranken bevatten) in het vriesvak of op schappen of in de ijsbak die wordt blootgesteld aan temperaturen onder het vriespunt. De inhoud kan bij bevriezing uitzetten, de verpakking breken en letsel veroorzaken.
- Het geharde glas aan de voorkant van de deur van het apparaat of de schappen kan door een schok worden beschadigd. Als deze zijn beschadigd, mag u ze niet met de handen aanraken.
- Hang niet aan de deuren, opslagruimte of plank van het apparaat en klim er niet op.
- Bewaar niet te veel waterflessen of waterreservoirs voor bijgerechten in de deurmanden.
- De deur van het apparaat niet overmatig krachtig openen of sluiten.
- Als het scharnier van de deur van het product beschadigd is of niet goed functioneert, stop dan met het gebruik en neem contact op met het LG Electronics-servicecentrum.
- Voorkom dat dieren aan de voedingskabel of de waterslang knagen.
- Eet nooit diepvriesproducten direct nadat ze uit de diepvries zijn gehaald. Er bestaat gevaar voor bevriezing of de vorming van vorstblaren. EERSTE HULP: Onmiddellijk onder koud stromend water houden. Trek het niet.

- Zorg ervoor dat er geen hand of voet klem komt te zitten tijdens het openen en sluiten van de deur van het apparaat of van de binnendeur.

## Onderhoud

- Dit apparaat is uitgerust met onderhoudsvrije LED-binnenverlichting. Mag u de kap of de LED-lamp niet verwijderen wanneer u deze probeert te repareren of te vervangen. Neem contact op met een klantenservicecentrum van LG Electronics.
- Maak glazen schappen of deksels niet schoon met warm water wanneer ze koud zijn. Ze kunnen kapot gaan als ze worden blootgesteld aan plotselinge temperatuurschommelingen.
- Plaats de schappen niet ondersteboven, omdat deze kunnen vallen.
- Als er zich ijs in het diepvriescompartiment, neem dan contact op met de klantenservice van LG Electronics. Gebruik geen voorwerpen met scherpe randen om rijp of ijs te verwijderen. Gebruik geen sprays, elektrische verwarmingsapparaten zoals ventilatoren, haardrogers, stoomreinigers of andere warmtebronnen voor het ontdooien. Plastic onderdelen kunnen vervormen.
- Gooi het ijs in de ijsemmer in de diepvries weg tijdens een langdurige stroomuitval.

**Memo**



# KJØLESKAP OG FRYSER

---



NORSK

[www.lg.com](http://www.lg.com)

Copyright © 2024 LG Electronics. All Rights Reserved

# INNHOLDSFORTEGNELSE

Denne håndboken kan inneholde bilder eller innhold som er forskjellig fra modellen som du har kjøpt.

Denne håndboken kan endres av produsenten.

## SIKKERHETSINSTRUKSJONER

|                                      |   |
|--------------------------------------|---|
| LES ALLE INSTRUKSJONER FØR BRUK..... | 3 |
| ADVARSEL.....                        | 3 |
| FARE .....                           | 9 |

# SIKKERHETSINSTRUKSJONER

## LES ALLE INSTRUKSJONER FØR BRUK

De følgende retningslinjene for sikkerhet er ment å skulle forhindre uforutsette risikoer eller skade som er et resultat av utrygg eller feil bruk av apparatet. Retningslinjene er delt inn i seksjonene «ADVARSEL» og «FARE» som beskrevet nedenfor.

### Sikkerhetsmeldinger



Dette symbolet vises for å indikere omstendigheter og bruk som kan føre til fare. Les delen med dette symbolet nøye og følg instruksjonene for å unngå fare.



#### **ADVARSEL**

Dette indikerer at instruksjonene må følges, ellers er det fare for alvorlige personskader eller dødsfall.



#### **FARE**

Dette indikerer at instruksjonene må følges, ellers er det fare for mindre personskader eller skader på produktet.

## ADVARSEL

### **ADVARSEL**

- For å redusere risikoen for eksplosjon, brann, død, elektrisk støt, skade eller skålding når du bruker dette produktet, må du følge grunnleggende forholdsregler, inkludert følgende:

### Teknisk sikkerhet

- Dette apparatet kan brukes av barn som er åtte år eller eldre og personer med reduserte fysiske, sensoriske eller mentale evner eller mangel på erfaring og kunnskap hvis de har tilsyn eller har fått informasjon om hvordan apparatet trygt kan brukes og forstår

farene dette medfører. Barn må ikke leke med apparatet. Rengjøring og vedlikehold bør ikke utføres av barn uten tilsyn.

- Dette produktet er ikke beregnet på å bli brukt av personer (også barn) med redusert fysisk eller psykisk helse eller som mangler erfaring eller kunnskaper om bruken, dersom de ikke er gitt innføring eller instruksjon om bruken av produktet av en person som er ansvarlig for deres sikkerhet. Barn skal holdes under oppsyn slik at de ikke leker med produktet.
- Barn i alderen 3 til 8 år kan legge inn i og ta ut produkter fra kjøleenheter.
- Dette apparatet er ment for bruk i husholdninger og lignende bruksområder som:
  - personalkjøkken i butikker, kontorbygg og andre arbeidsomgivelser,
  - landbruksbygninger og gjester i hoteller, moteller og andre boligomgivelser,
  - miljøer for «bed&breakfast» utleie,
  - catering og lignende bruksområder uten utleie.
- Dette kjøleapparatet er ikke ment å bli brukt som et innebygd apparat.
- Dette apparatet skal ikke brukes i portable eller mobile installasjoner, som for eksempel marine- eller bobilbruk, der det vil være i bevegelse mens det er i drift.



Dette symbolet varsler deg om lett antennelige materialer som kan ta fyr og forårsake en brann dersom du ikke er forsiktig.

- Dette apparatet inneholder en liten mengde isobutankjøling (R600a), men den er også brennbar. Vær forsiktig når apparatet transporteres og installeres slik at ingen deler av kjølekretsen skades.
- Kjølevæsken og blåsemiddelet som brukes til isolering i apparatet må behandles som spesialavfall. Ta kontakt med serviceagenten eller noen med tilsvarende kunnskap før disse kastes.
- Kjølekretsen må ikke skades.

- Hvis strømledningen er skadet eller hullet i stikkontakten er løst, må den skiftes ut. Ikke bruk strømledningen og kontakt et autorisert servicesenter for å unngå fare.
- Ikke plasser flere bærbare kontaktadaptere eller bærbare strømforsyninger på baksiden av apparatet.
- Sett støpselet trygt inn i stikkontakten etter at all fuktighet og støv er fjernet.
- Trekk aldri strømspøselet ut av strømforsyningen ved å dra i strømkabelen. Ta alltid godt tak i strømspøselet, og trekk rett ut fra stikkontakten.
- Sørg for at lufteåpningene i apparatet eller i den innebygde strukturen ikke tildekkes.
- Du må ikke lagre eksplosive stoffer som spraybokser med brennbare stoffer i dette apparatet.
- Transporter apparatet kun stående, og ikke vipp det.
- Når du plasserer apparatet, må du sørge for at strømledningen ikke sitter fast eller er skadet.
- Du må ikke bruke mekaniske enheter eller andre metoder for å få avisingsprosessen til å gå raskere.
- Ikke bruk en hårføner for å tørke innsiden av produktet, og ikke sett stearinlys inne i det for å fjerne lukt.
- Du må ikke bruke elektriske apparater inne i matlagringsdelene til apparatet hvis de ikke er av en type som er anbefalt av produsenten.
- Pass på at du ikke setter noen kroppsdeler som hender eller føtter fast i kjøleskapet når du flytter på det.
- Koble fra strømkabelen før du rengjør apparatet innvendig eller utvendig.
- Ikke sprut vann eller antennelige stoffer (tannkrem, alkohol, fortynningsvæske, benzen, brannfarlig væske, slipemidler osv.) på innsiden eller utsiden av apparatet for å rengjøre det.
- Ikke rengjør produktet med børster, kluter eller svamper med grove flater, eller som er laget av metalliske materialer.
- Bare godkjente teknikere fra et LG Electronics-servicesenter kan demontere, reparere eller endre apparatet.

## Brannfare og lett antennelige materialer

- Hvis det oppdages en lekkasje, må man unngå åpen ild eller mulige antenningskilder, og rommet hvor apparatet står må luftes i flere minutter. For å unngå at det dannes en brennbar gassblanding i luften hvis det oppstår en lekkasje i kjølekretsen, bør størrelsen på rommet hvor apparatet brukes tilsvare mengden kjølevæske som brukes. Rommet må være på 1 m<sup>2</sup> i størrelse for hvert 8 g av R600a kjølemedium inne i apparatet.
- Kjølemiddel som lekker ut av rørene kan antennes eller forårsake eksplosjon.
- Mengden kjølevæske i apparatet ditt vises på identifikasjonsplaten inne i apparatet.

## Montering

- Dette produktet skal kun transporteres av to eller flere personer, som holder produktet på en sikker måte.
- Installer produktet på et fast og jevnt underlag.
- Ikke installer produktet på et fuktig og støvete sted. Ikke installer eller oppbevar produktet i et uteområde, eller områder som er utsatt for vær- og vindforhold så som direkte sollys, vind eller regn, eller temperaturer under frysepunktet.
- Ikke plasser produktet i direkte sollys, og ikke utsett det for varme fra varmeapparater så som komfyrer eller varmeovner.
- Vær forsiktig med å eksponere baksiden av produktet når du installerer det.
- Installer apparatet på et sted det er lett å trekke ut støpselet på produktet.
- Vær forsiktig slik at døren ikke faller under montering eller demontering.
- Vær forsiktig så du ikke klemmer, knuser eller ødelegger strømkabelen under montering eller demontering av døren.
- Vær forsiktig med å peke støpselet oppover eller la produktet lene seg mot strømpluggen.
- Strømledningen må ikke endres eller forlenges.

- Forsikre deg om at stikkontakten er jordet, og at jordingsstiften på strømledningen ikke er skadet eller fjernet fra støpselet. For mer informasjon om jording, kan du spørre hos et LG Electronics kundeinformasjonssenter.
- Dette produktet er utstyrt med en strømledning som har utstyrsjordleder og jordingsstøpsel. Støpselet må settes i en passende stikkontakt, installert og jordet i samsvar med alle lokale forskrifter og bestemmelser.
- Du må aldri starte et apparat som viser tegn på skade. Hvis du er i tvil, kan du ta kontakt med forhandleren.
- Kast all emballasje (for eksempel plastposer og pakkeskum) der barn ikke når det. Emballasjen kan forårsake kvelning.
- Ikke koble apparatet til en multikontaktadapter som ikke har strømkabel (montert).
- Produktet skal kobles til en dedikert strømledning, med separat sikring.
- Ikke bruk et strømuttak med flere stikkontakter som ikke er ordentlig jordet (bærbart). Det må overholde apparatets tekniske spesifikasjoner og kun brukes til apparatet.

## Bruk

- Ikke bruk produktet til noe formål (lagring av medisinske eller eksperimentelle materialer eller frakt) annet enn privat oppbevaring av mat.
- Hvis det trenger vann i elektriske deler av produktet, kobler du fra strømledningen og kontakter et LG Electronics kundeinformasjonssenter.
- Trekk ut støpselet under alvorlige lyn- og tordenvær, eller når det ikke skal brukes på lang tid.
- Ikke ta på støpselet eller produktkontrollene med våte hender.
- Ikke bøy strømkabelen for mye, og ikke plasser tunge gjenstander på den.

- Trekk umiddelbart ut støpselet og ta kontakt med et LG Electronics kundeinformasjonssenter hvis du oppdager merkelig lyd, lukt eller røyk som kommer fra produktet.
- Du må ikke plassere hender eller metallobjekter innenfor området som slipper ut den kalde luften, og den varmemefrigjørende risten på baksiden må ikke dekkes til.
- Ikke bruk for mye kraft eller slag på baksiden av produktet.
- Vær forsiktig med barn som er i nærheten når du åpner eller lukker døren. Døren kan dunke borti barnet og føre til personskader. Ikke la noen svinge noen av dørene fra deg, siden dette kan føre til at enheten kan velte og forårsake skade.
- Unngå fare for at barn fanges inne i produktet. Barn som stenges inne i produktet kan kveles.
- Ikke legg dyr, for eksempel kjæledyr, inne i produktet.
- Ikke plasser tunge eller skjøre objekter, beholdere med væske, brennbare stoffer (stearinlys, lamper osv.), eller oppvarmingsapparater (ovner osv.) på apparatet.
- Ikke plasser elektroniske produkter (for eksempel varmeapparat eller mobiltelefon) inne i produktet.
- Hvis det oppstår en gasslekkasje (isobutan, propan, naturgass etc.), må du ikke røre produktet eller støpselet, men ventilere området umiddelbart. Dette apparatet bruker kjølegass (isobutan, R600a). Selv om apparatet bruker en svært liten mengde gass, er gassen fremdeles lettantennelig. Gasslekkasjer under transport, installasjon eller drift kan føre til brann, eksplosjon eller personskade dersom det oppstår gnister.
- Du må ikke bruke eller oppbevare brennbare eller lettantennelige stoffer (eter, benzen, alkohol, kjemikalier, LPG, lettantennelig spray, insektmiddel, luftrensere, kosmetikk osv.) i nærheten av produktet.
- Dette apparatet inneholder en jordkontakt for bruksmessige formål.
- Skal bare kobles til drikkevannforsyning.
  - Hvis koblet til en vannforsyning, skal bare kobles til drikkevannforsyning.
- Den må bare fylles med drikkevann.

- Hvis du bruker en ismaskin eller en vannbeholder, sørg for å kun fylle den med drikkevann.

## Deponering

- Når du kaster produktet, fjernes dørpakningen mens hyllene og kurvene er på plass. Barn må holdes borte fra produktet.

## FARE

### FARE

- For å redusere risikoen for personskade, funksjonsfeil eller skade på produktet eller eiendommen når du bruker dette produktet, må du følge grunnleggende forholdsregler, inkludert følgende:

## Montering

- Etter utpakking, sjekk apparatet for skader som kan ha oppstått under transport.
- Vent i minst 3 til 4 timer for å sikre at kjølekretsen er helt effektiv.
- Flytt apparatet forsiktig på følsomme gulv for å unngå skade på gulvet.

## Bruk

- Ikke rør frysevarer eller metalleder i fryseren med våte eller fuktige hender. Det kan forårsake frostskafer.
- Ikke plasser glassbeholdere, flasker eller bokser (spesielt de som inneholder kullsyreholdige drikker) inne i fryseren, på hyller eller isbøtte, som da vil bli utsatt for temperaturer under frysepunktet. Innholdet kan ekspandere når det fryser, sprengte beholderen og forårsake personskade.
- Det herdede glasset på forsiden av apparatets dør eller hyllene kan skades av et støt. Ikke rør det med hendene hvis det er ødelagt.
- Ikke hold deg fast i døren, lagringsrom eller hyller, og ikke klatre på dem.

- Ikke hold deg fast i døren, lagringsrom eller hyller, og ikke klatre på dem.
- Ikke åpne eller lukk døren med stor kraft.
- Hvis hengslet på produkt døren blir skadet eller ikke fungerer riktig, må du slutte å bruke det og ta kontakt med et LG Electronics-servicesenter.
- Forhindre dyr fra å gnage på strømkabelen eller vannslangen.
- Aldri spis frossen mat umiddelbart etter at den er tatt ut av fryseren. Det er risiko for å fryse eller dannelsen av frostblemmer. FØRSTEHJELP: Hold umiddelbart under kaldt rennende vann. Ikke trekk unna.
- Pass på at du ikke setter en hånd eller en fot fast ved åpning eller lukking av døren eller dør-i-dør.

### Vedlikehold

- Dette apparatet er utstyrt med en vedlikeholdsfri innvendig LED-belysning. Dekselet eller LED-lampen må ikke fjernes i et forsøk på å reparere eller bytte det/den. Kontakt et kundeinformasjonssenter for LG Electronics.
- Ikke rengjør glasshyllene eller deksler med varmt vann når de er kalde. De kan få splintrer hvis de utsettes for plutselige temperaturendringer.
- Ikke sett inn hyller opp ned. Hyller kan falle ned.
- Hvis det dannes is i fryseren, kontakt LG Electronics' kundeservice. Ikke bruk gjenstander med skarpe kanter for å fjerne rim eller is som bygger seg opp. Ikke bruk spray, elektriske varmeapparater som vifteovner, hårtørrere, damprensere eller andre varmekilder til avising. Plastdeler kan deformeres.
- Kast isen som har vært i isbøtten i fryseren under et lengre strømbrudd.



# ŁODÓWKO- ZAMRAŻARKA

---



**POLSKI**

[www.lg.com](http://www.lg.com)

Copyright © 2024 LG Electronics. Wszelkie prawa zastrzeżone.

# SPIS TREŚCI

Zamieszczone w instrukcji ilustracje lub treści mogą różnić się w zależności od modelu posiadanego przez użytkownika.

Niniejszy podręcznik może podlegać zmianom wprowadzanym przez producenta.

## INSTRUKCJE BEZPIECZEŃSTWA

PRZED UŻYCIEM NALEŻY ZAPOZNAĆ SIĘ ZE WSZYSTKIMI INSTRUKCJAMI. 3

OSTRZEŻENIE..... 3

UWAGA ..... 10

# INSTRUKCJE BEZPIECZEŃSTWA

## PRZED UŻYCIEM NALEŻY ZAPOZNAĆ SIĘ ZE WSZYSTKIMI INSTRUKCJAMI

Celem poniższych instrukcji bezpieczeństwa jest zapobieganie nieprzewidzianym zagrożeniom lub uszkodzeniom wynikającym z nieprawidłowej lub niezgodnej z zasadami bezpieczeństwa obsługi urządzenia. Instrukcje podzielono na kategorie „OSTRZEŻENIE” oraz „UWAGA”, jak opisano poniżej.

### Komunikaty bezpieczeństwa



Symbol ten wskazuje działania oraz zagadnienia, z którymi może wiązać się zagrożenie. Należy uważnie przeczytać sekcje oznaczone tym symbolem i postępować zgodnie z instrukcją, aby uniknąć zagrożeń.



#### **OSTRZEŻENIE**

Wskazuje, że nieprzestrzeganie instrukcji może powodować poważne obrażenia lub śmierć.



#### **UWAGA**

Wskazuje, że nieprzestrzeganie instrukcji może powodować lekkie obrażenia lub uszkodzenia produktu.

## OSTRZEŻENIE



### **OSTRZEŻENIE**

- Aby zmniejszyć ryzyko eksplozji, pożaru, śmierci, porażenia elektrycznego, obrażeń lub poparzenia osób podczas używania produktu, należy przestrzegać środków ostrożności obejmujących poniższe:

## Bezpieczeństwo techniczne

- Urządzenie to może być obsługiwane przez dzieci w wieku powyżej 8 lat oraz osoby o ograniczonej sprawności fizycznej, sensorycznej lub umysłowej lub nieposiadające wymaganej wiedzy i doświadczenia pod warunkiem zapewnienia im odpowiedniego instruktażu oraz nadzoru w zakresie bezpieczeństwa obsługi urządzenia oraz związanego z nią ryzyka. Należy uniemożliwić dzieciom wykorzystywanie urządzenia do zabawy. Niedozwolone jest czyszczenie urządzenia oraz wykonywanie zabiegów konserwacyjnych przez dzieci bez nadzoru.
- To urządzenie nie jest przeznaczone do użytkowania przez osoby (łącznie z dziećmi) o ograniczonej sprawności fizycznej, sensorycznej czy umysłowej, lub którym brak doświadczenia i wiedzy, chyba że są one nadzorowane bądź instruowane w zakresie użytkowania urządzenia przez osobę odpowiedzialną za ich bezpieczeństwo. Dzieci powinny być pod nadzorem w celu zapewnienia, że nie bawią się urządzeniem.
- Dzieci w wieku od 3 do 8 lat mogą wkładać i wyjmować produkty z urządzeń chłodniczych.
- To urządzenie jest przeznaczone do użytkowania w gospodarstwie domowym i podobnych zastosowaniach, takich jak:
  - obszary kuchni w sklepach, biurach i innych środowiskach pracy;
  - gospodarstwa agroturystyczne i klienci hotelowi, motelowi i innych rodzajów zakwaterowania;
  - zakwaterowania typu B&B;
  - catering i podobne zastosowania inne niż detaliczne.
- To urządzenie chłodnicze nie jest przeznaczone do zabudowy.
- To urządzenie nie jest przeznaczone do użytku w instalacjach przenośnych lub mobilnych, takich jak pojazdy morskie lub kampery, gdzie będzie ono w ruchu podczas pracy.



Symbol ten wskazuje materiały łatwopalne, które mogą ulec zapłonowi i spowodować pożar, jeśli nie zostanie zachowana odpowiednia ostrożność.

- To urządzenie zawiera niewielką ilość czynnika chłodniczego R600a (izobutan), który jest palny. Podczas transportu i montażu urządzenia należy uważać, aby żadna część obwodu zamrażania nie została uszkodzona.
- Środek chłodniczy oraz gaz izolacyjny użyte w urządzeniu można utylizować wyłącznie w sposób zgodny z właściwymi dla takich produktów procedurami. Przed utylizacją należy skonsultować się z serwisantem lub osobą o podobnych kwalifikacjach.
- Nie wolno uszkodzić obwodu rozmrażania.
- Jeśli przewód zasilający jest uszkodzony lub gniazdko zasilania jest poluzowane, należy dokonać wymiany. Nie należy korzystać z przewodu i należy skontaktować się z autoryzowanym centrum serwisowym, aby uniknąć zagrożenia.
- Nie należy umieszczać z tyłu urządzenia rozgałęźnika lub źródeł zasilania, które nie są prawidłowo uziemione.
- Po całkowitym wytarciu wilgoci i kurzu włożyć ostrożnie wtyczkę do gniazda.
- Nie wolno odłączać urządzenia, ciągnąc za przewód zasilający. Należy zawsze mocno trzymać wtyczkę i ruchem do siebie wyciągnąć ją z gniazda.
- Należy dbać, by otwory wentylacyjne w obudowie urządzenia i w jego wnętrzu nie zostały niczym zablokowane.
- W urządzeniu nie należy przechowywać materiałów wybuchowych, takich jak puszki aerozolowe zawierające palny materiał pędny.
- Urządzenie należy transportować wyłącznie w pozycji pionowej i nie przechylać go.
- Podczas ustawiania urządzenia należy upewnić się, że przewód zasilania nie jest przytrzaśnięty lub uszkodzony.
- Nie należy używać żadnych urządzeń mechanicznych ani innych środków w celu przyspieszania rozmrażania.
- Nie należy stosować suszarki do włosów do wysuszenia wnętrza urządzenia ani umieszczać wewnątrz świeczki w celu pozbycia się zapachu.

- Nie należy stosować urządzeń elektrycznych wewnątrz schowków na produkty spożywcze, chyba że są dopuszczone do takiego stosowania przez producenta urządzenia.
- Przemieszczając urządzenie, należy uważać, aby nie przyciąć dłoni lub stopy.
- Odłączyć przewód zasilający przed czyszczeniem wnętrza i powierzchni zewnętrznych urządzenia.
- Czyszcząc wnętrze i powierzchnie zewnętrzne urządzenia, nie rozpylać wody ani nie używać innych substancji (pasta do zębów, alkohol, rozpuszczalnik, benzen, płyny łatwopalne, substancje żrące itp.).
- Do czyszczenia urządzenia nie należy używać szczotek, szmatek ani gąbek o ostrej powierzchni lub wykonanych z domieszką włókien metalowych.
- Tylko wykwalifikowany personel serwisowy z autoryzowanego centrum serwisowego LG Electronics może demontować lub naprawiać urządzenie.

### **Ryzyko pożaru i materiały łatwopalne**

- W przypadku wykrycia wycieku należy zlikwidować źródła otwartego ognia i inne potencjalne źródła zapłonu oraz wietrzyć przez kilka minut pomieszczenie, w którym jest urządzenie. Aby uniknąć wytworzenia palnej mieszaniny gazów z powietrzem w przypadku wystąpienia wycieku środka chłodniczego, wielkość pomieszczenia, w którym użytkowane jest urządzenie powinna odpowiadać ilości zastosowanego środka chłodniczego. Na każde 8 g środka R600a zastosowanego w urządzeniu powinien przypadać 1 m<sup>2</sup> pomieszczenia.
- Środek chłodniczy wyciekający z rur może ulec zapłonowi lub wywołać wybuch.
- Ilość środka chłodniczego zastosowana w urządzeniu podana jest na tabliczce identyfikacyjnej wewnątrz urządzenia.

## Instalacja

- Urządzenie musi w bezpieczny sposób być transportowane przez dwie lub większą liczbę osób.
- Zainstalować urządzenie na wytrzymałej i równej posadzce.
- Nie instalować urządzenia w wilgotnym i zakurzonej miejscu. Nie instalować i nie przechowywać urządzenia poza budynkami lub w miejscu narażonym na działanie warunków atmosferycznych, takich jak promienie słońca, wiatr lub deszcz oraz temp. poniżej zera stopni Celsjusza.
- Nie umieszczać urządzenia w miejscu bezpośredniego oddziaływania promieni słonecznych ani ciepła generowanego przez inne urządzenia, takie jak piekarniki czy grzejniki.
- Należy dołożyć wszelkich starań, aby nie odsłonić tylnej części urządzenia podczas instalacji.
- Zainstalować urządzenie w miejscu, w którym łatwo wyjąć wtyczkę z gniazda.
- Należy dołożyć wszelkich starań, aby podczas montażu lub demontażu nie doszło do upuszczenia drzwi urządzenia.
- Należy dołożyć wszelkich starań, aby nie przedziurawić, rozbić, ani nie uszkodzić przewodu zasilającego podczas montażu lub demontażu drzwi urządzenia.
- Należy dołożyć wszelkich starań, aby wtyczka nie była zwrócona przewodem do góry oraz, aby urządzenie nie opierało się o wtyczkę.
- Nie wolno modyfikować ani przedłużać przewodu zasilającego.
- Upewnić się, że gniazdo jest prawidłowo uziemione oraz że wtyk uziemienia kabla zasilającego nie jest uszkodzony bądź usunięty z wtyczki. Więcej szczegółów na temat uziemienia można uzyskać w centrum obsługi klienta LG Electronics.
- Urządzenie jest wyposażone w przewód zasilający z żyłą uziemiającą oraz uziemioną wtyczkę. Wtyczka musi być podłączona do odpowiedniego gniazda, które jest poprawnie zainstalowane i uziemione zgodnie z lokalnymi przepisami i normami.

- Nie wolno włączać urządzenia noszącego jakiekolwiek ślady uszkodzenia. W przypadku wystąpienia wątpliwości należy skontaktować się ze sprzedawcą.
- Opakowania (np. worki plastikowe i styropian) należy zutylizować w sposób, który nie narazi dzieci na kontakt z nimi. Materiały opakowaniowe mogą doprowadzić do uduszenia się.
- Nie podłączać urządzenia do rozgałęźnika, który nie ma (zamontowanego) przewodu zasilającego.
- Urządzenie należy podłączać do dedykowanego obwodu zasilania z osobnym bezpiecznikiem.
- Nie używać gniazda wielokrotnego, które nie jest prawidłowo uziemione (przenośne). Musi ono być zgodne ze specyfikacją techniczną urządzenia i może być używane wyłącznie z tym urządzeniem.

### Operacja

- Nie należy stosować urządzenia do celu innego niż domowe przechowywanie żywności (nie należy stosować np. do przechowywania materiałów medycznych, eksperymentalnych ani do transportu).
- W przypadku, gdy woda dostanie się do elektrycznych elementów urządzenia, odłączyć wtyczkę i skontaktować się z centrum obsługi klienta LG Electronics.
- Podczas gwałtownej burzy z wyładowaniami elektrycznymi lub gdy urządzenie nie będzie używane przez dłuższy czas należy wyciągnąć wtyczkę z gniazda zasilania.
- Nie wolno dotykać wtyczki ani elementów sterujących urządzeniem mokrymi rękami.
- Nie należy nadmiernie zaginać przewodu zasilania, ani stawiać na nim ciężkich przedmiotów.
- W przypadku wykrycia nietypowego dźwięku, zapachu lub dymu emitowanego z urządzenia należy natychmiast odłączyć wtyczkę od zasilania i skontaktować się z centrum obsługi klienta LG Electronics.

- Nie należy umieszczać dłoni ani przedmiotów metalowych wewnątrz obszaru emitującego zimne powietrze, na osłonie, ani na grzałce uwalniającej ciepło z tyłu urządzenia.
- Nie należy stosować dużej siły ani nacisku na tylną osłonę urządzenia.
- Należy zachować ostrożność przy otwieraniu i zamykaniu drzwi urządzenia, gdy w pobliżu są dzieci. Dziecko może zostać uderzone przez drzwi, co spowoduje u niego obrażenia. Nie należy dopuszczać, aby ktokolwiek huśtał się na drzwiach, gdyż może spowodować to przewrócenie się urządzenia oraz poważne obrażenia.
- Nie wolno zamykać dzieci w urządzeniu. Uwięzione w urządzeniu dziecko może się udusić.
- Nie należy wkładać do urządzenia zwierząt.
- Nie umieszczać na urządzeniu ciężkich ani delikatnych przedmiotów, pojemników z płynem, substancji łatwopalnych, produktów palnych (np. świece, lampy itp.) ani urządzeń emitujących ciepło (np. kuchenki, grzejniki itp.).
- Nie należy umieszczać innych urządzeń elektrycznych (takich jak grzejnik lub telefon komórkowy) wewnątrz urządzenia.
- Jeśli wystąpi wyciek gazu (izobutanu, propanu, gazu ziemnego itp.), nie należy dotykać urządzenia ani wtyczki zasilacza. Należy za to natychmiast przewietrzyć pomieszczenie. W urządzeniu zastosowano środek chłodniczy (izobutan, R600a). Choć zastosowano niewielką ilość gazu, wciąż, ma on właściwości palne. Wyciek gazu podczas transportu, montażu lub eksploatacji urządzenia przy kontakcie z iskrą może spowodować pożar, wybuch i obrażenia ciała.
- W pobliżu urządzenia nie należy stosować ani przechowywać substancji palnych (eter, benzen, alkohol, chemikalia, LPG, palny aerozole, środki owadobójcze, odświeżacze powietrza, kosmetyki itp.).
- To urządzenie posiada uziemienie wykorzystywane do celów funkcjonalnych.
- Podłączyć jedynie do dopływu wody pitnej.
  - W przypadku podłączenia do sieci wodociągowej podłączyć tylko do wody pitnej.

- Wypełniać tylko wodą pitną.
  - W przypadku korzystania z kostkarki lub zbiornika dystrybutora wody należy pamiętać, aby napełniać je wyłącznie wodą pitną.

### Utylizacja

- Utylizując urządzenie, należy zdjąć osłonę drzwi, pozostawiając półki i kosze. Trzymać dzieci z dala od urządzenia.

### UWAGA

---

#### UWAGA

- Aby zmniejszyć ryzyko obrażeń ciała, nieprawidłowego funkcjonowania urządzenia lub uszkodzenia produktu podczas jego używania, należy przestrzegać podstawowych środków ostrożności obejmujących poniższe:
- 

### Instalacja

- Po rozpakowaniu sprawdzić urządzenie pod kątem jakichkolwiek uszkodzeń w transporcie.
- Odczekać przynajmniej 3–4 godziny, aby zapewnić optymalną wydajność obiegu czynnika chłodniczego.
- Urządzenie należy przesuwac ostrożnie po delikatnych podłogach, aby uniknąć ich uszkodzenia.

### Operacja

- Nie wolno dotykać zmrożonej żywności ani metalowych części w zamrażalniku mokrymi lub wilgotnymi dłońmi. Może dojść do pojawienia się odmrożeń.
- Nie umieszczać szklanych pojemników, butelek lub puszek (szczególnie tych z napojami gazowanymi) w zamrażalniku, na półkach lub w pojemniku na lód, jeśli będą narażone na temperaturę zamarzania. Ich zawartość może się rozszerzyć po zamrożeniu, rozbić pojemnik i wywołać obrażenia.

- Szkło hartowane na froncie drzwi urządzenia i półki mogą ulec uszkodzeniu w wyniku uderzenia. Nie dotykać stłuczonego szkła.
- Nie należy zwieszać się z drzwi urządzenia lub półek ani wspinać się na nie.
- Nie wolno przechowywać zbyt dużej liczby butelek z wodą ani pojemników na żywność w koszykach na drzwiach.
- Nie należy stosować dużej siły do otwierania i zamykania drzwi urządzenia.
- Jeśli zawiasy drzwi produktu są uszkodzone lub działają nieprawidłowo, należy zaprzestać użytkowania urządzenia i skontaktować się z centrum serwisowym LG Electronics.
- Należy uniemożliwić zwierzętom dostęp do przewodu zasilania oraz węża doprowadzającego wodę.
- Nie wolno spożywać zmrożonej żywności bezpośrednio po jej wyciągnięciu z zamrażarki. Istnieje ryzyko odmrożenia łącznie z pęcherzami. PIERWSZA POMOC: Natychmiast przytrzymać pod zimną, bieżącą wodą. Nie wyciągać.
- Otwierając drzwi urządzenia lub drzwi w drzwiach, należy uważać, aby nie przyciąć dłoni lub stopy.

## Konserwacja

- Urządzenie jest wyposażone w bezobsługową wewnętrzną lampę LED. Nie wyjmować lampy ani zdejmować jej klosza, a także nie próbować jej naprawiać i konserwować. Skontaktować się z centrum obsługi klienta LG Electronics.
- Nie wolno czyścić szklanych półek lub pokryw za pomocą ciepłej wody, gdy są one zimne. W przypadku nagłej zmiany temperatury może dojść do ich pęknięcia.
- Nie wkładać półek spodem do góry, ponieważ mogą wypaść.
- Jeżeli w komorze zamrażarki tworzy się lód, należy skontaktować się z działem obsługi klienta LG Electronics. Do usuwania szronu i lodu nie należy używać przedmiotów o ostrych krawędziach. Do odszraniania nie używać sprayów, elektrycznych urządzeń grzewczych, takich jak termowentylatory, suszarki do włosów, myjki

parowe ani innych źródeł ciepła. Części plastikowe mogą ulec odkształceniu.

- Podczas dłuższego braku zasilania należy usunąć lód z pojemnika w zamrażarce.



# FRIGORÍFICO E CONGELADOR

---



**PORTUGUÊS**

[www.lg.com](http://www.lg.com)

Copyright © 2024 LG Electronics. Todos os direitos reservados.

# ÍNDICE

Este manual pode incluir imagens ou conteúdos que não correspondem ao modelo comprado.

Este manual está sujeito a revisão por parte do fabricante.

## INSTRUÇÕES DE SEGURANÇA

|                                                 |    |
|-------------------------------------------------|----|
| LEIA TODAS AS INSTRUÇÕES ANTES DE UTILIZAR..... | 3  |
| AVISO .....                                     | 3  |
| CUIDADO.....                                    | 10 |

# INSTRUÇÕES DE SEGURANÇA

## LEIA TODAS AS INSTRUÇÕES ANTES DE UTILIZAR

As seguintes diretrizes de segurança destinam-se a evitar riscos ou danos imprevistos resultantes de utilização incorreta ou perigosa do equipamento. As diretrizes encontram-se divididas em "AVISO" e "CUIDADO", conforme descrito abaixo.

### Mensagens de segurança



Este símbolo é apresentado para assinalar assuntos e utilizações que podem representar perigo. Leia cuidadosamente a secção com este símbolo e siga as instruções de forma a evitar riscos.



#### **AVISO**

Isto indica que a não observância das instruções pode provocar ferimentos graves ou morte.



#### **CUIDADO**

Isto indica que a não observância das instruções pode provocar ferimentos menores ou danos no produto.

## AVISO



### **AVISO**

- Para reduzir o risco de explosão, incêndio, morte, choque elétrico, ferimentos ou queimaduras causadas pela água em pessoas aquando da utilização deste produto, siga as precauções básicas, incluindo o que se segue:

## Segurança técnica

- Este equipamento pode ser utilizado por crianças com idades a partir dos 8 anos e por pessoas com capacidades físicas, sensoriais ou mentais reduzidas ou com falta de experiência e conhecimentos,

desde que tenham sido advertidas e instruídas relativamente à utilização do equipamento de uma forma segura e que compreendam os riscos envolvidos. As crianças não devem brincar com o equipamento. A limpeza e a manutenção destinadas ao utilizador não devem ser realizadas por crianças sem supervisão.

- Este equipamento não se destina a ser utilizado por pessoas (incluindo crianças) com capacidades físicas, sensoriais ou mentais reduzidas ou sem experiência e conhecimentos, exceto se acompanhadas ou instruídas relativamente à utilização do equipamento por uma pessoa responsável pela sua segurança. As crianças devem ser supervisionadas para garantir que não brincam com o equipamento.
- Crianças com idade entre 3 e 8 anos podem encher e esvaziar aparelhos de refrigeração.
- Este equipamento deve ser usado em aplicações domésticas e similares como:
  - áreas de cozinha de pessoal em lojas, escritórios e outros ambientes de trabalho;
  - casas de fazenda e clientes em hotéis, motéis e outros ambientes residenciais;
  - ambientes do tipo pousada;
  - serviços de catering e aplicações similares não comerciais.
- Este aparelho de refrigeração não se destina a ser utilizado como um aparelho encastrado.
- Este equipamento não se destina a ser utilizado em instalações portáteis ou móveis, tais como em embarcações ou motocasas, onde estará em movimento durante o funcionamento.



Este símbolo alerta sobre materiais inflamáveis que podem se inflamar e causar um incêndio se não tiver cuidado.

- Este equipamento contém uma pequena quantidade de refrigerante isobutano (R600a), mas também é combustível. Ao transportar e

instalar o equipamento, é necessário garantir que nenhuma das peças do circuito de refrigeração fica danificada.

- O gás refrigerante e o gás de expansão de isolamento utilizado no equipamento exigem procedimentos de eliminação especiais. Consulte o técnico da assistência ou uma pessoa igualmente qualificada antes de proceder à sua eliminação.
- Não danifique o circuito de refrigeração.
- Se o cabo de alimentação estiver danificado ou o orifício da tomada proporcionar um mau contacto, este deverá ser substituído. Não utilize o cabo de alimentação e entre em contacto com um centro de serviço técnico autorizado para evitar um perigo.
- Não coloque várias tomadas portáteis ou fontes de energia portáteis na parte traseira do equipamento.
- Ligue firmemente a ficha elétrica à tomada após eliminar completamente quaisquer vestígios de humidade ou sujidade.
- Nunca desligue o equipamento da tomada puxando pelo cabo de alimentação. Segure a ficha elétrica firmemente e puxe-a sempre a direito para a retirar da tomada.
- Mantenha as aberturas de ventilação, na caixa do equipamento ou na estrutura incorporada, livres de obstruções.
- Não armazene neste equipamento substâncias explosivas tais como latas de aerossol como carburantes inflamáveis.
- Apenas transporte o equipamento na posição vertical, e não o incline.
- Ao posicionar o equipamento, certifique-se de que o cabo de alimentação não esteja enredado ou danificado.
- Não utilize dispositivos mecânicos ou outros meios para acelerar o processo de descongelamento.
- Não utilize um secador de cabelo para secar o interior do equipamento nem coloque uma vela no interior para remover odores.
- Não utilize dispositivos elétricos no interior dos compartimentos de armazenamento de alimentos do equipamento, a menos que façam parte do tipo recomendado pelo fabricante.

- Certifique-se de que não fica com uma parte do corpo, tal como uma mão ou pé preso ao mover o aparelho.
- Desligue a ficha elétrica antes de limpar o interior ou exterior do equipamento.
- Não pulverize água ou substâncias inflamáveis (pasta de dentes, álcool, diluente, benzeno, líquidos inflamáveis, abrasivos, etc.) sobre o interior ou exterior do aparelho com o objetivo de o limpar.
- Não proceda à limpeza do equipamento com escovas, panos ou esponjas com superfícies abrasivas ou que sejam feitas de um material metálico.
- Apenas um técnico de assistência autorizado pelo centro de atendimento da LG Electronics pode desmontar ou reparar o aparelho.

### **Risco de incêndio e materiais inflamáveis**

- Se for detetada uma fuga, evite produzir chamas ou outras potenciais fontes de ignição e areje a divisão onde o equipamento se encontra durante alguns minutos. De forma a evitar a criação de uma mistura de gás e ar inflamável, caso tenha ocorrido uma fuga no circuito de refrigeração, a dimensão da divisão onde o equipamento é utilizado deve corresponder à quantidade de refrigerante utilizado. A divisão deve possuir uma dimensão de 1 m<sup>2</sup> para cada 8 g de refrigerante R600a no interior do equipamento.
- Uma fuga de refrigerante dos tubos pode inflamar ou provocar uma explosão.
- A quantidade de refrigerante no seu equipamento em particular é apresentada na placa de identificação no interior do equipamento.

### **INSTALAÇÃO**

- Este equipamento só deve ser transportado por duas ou mais pessoas, segurando-o firmemente.
- Instale o equipamento num piso firme e nivelado.
- Não instale o equipamento num local húmido ou empoeirado. Não instale nem mantenha o equipamento numa área exterior ou em

qualquer área sujeita às condições climatéricas, tais como luz solar direta, vento, chuva ou temperaturas abaixo de zero.

- Não coloque o equipamento em contacto direto com a luz solar nem exposto ao calor de equipamentos de aquecimento como fornos ou aquecedores.
- Tenha o cuidado de não expor a parte traseira do equipamento durante a instalação.
- Instale o equipamento num local onde seja fácil desligar a ficha elétrica do equipamento.
- Tenha o cuidado de não deixar a porta do equipamento cair durante a montagem ou desmontagem.
- Tenha o cuidado de não perfurar, esmagar ou, de outro modo, danificar o cabo de alimentação durante a montagem ou desmontagem da porta do equipamento.
- Tenha o cuidado de não colocar a ficha elétrica voltada para cima e de não deixar o equipamento encostado à ficha elétrica.
- Não modifique nem aumente o comprimento do cabo de alimentação.
- Certifique-se de que a tomada está devidamente ligada à terra e de que o pino de ligação à terra no cabo de alimentação não está danificado nem removido da ficha elétrica. Para obter mais detalhes acerca da ligação à terra, entre em contacto com um centro de atendimento ao cliente da LG Electronics.
- Este equipamento está equipado com um cabo de alimentação que possui um condutor e uma ficha de ligação à terra. A ficha elétrica deve estar ligada a uma tomada adequada devidamente instalada e ligada à terra em conformidade com todos os códigos e regulamentos locais.
- Nunca ligue um equipamento que apresente sinais de danos. Se tiver dúvidas, consulte o seu fornecedor.
- Elimine todo o material de embalagem (tal como sacos de plástico e esferovite) para fora do alcance de crianças. O material de embalagem pode causar asfixia.

- Não ligue o aparelho a um adaptador multi-tomadas sem um cabo de alimentação (instalado).
- O aparelho deve estar ligado a uma linha de alimentação para o efeito, com fusíveis separados.
- Evite utilizar uma tomada múltipla que não esteja corretamente ligada à terra (portátil). Esta só pode ser utilizada com o aparelho e deve satisfazer as exigências técnicas do aparelho.

### **Funcionamento**

- Não utilize o equipamento para nenhum outro fim (transporte ou armazenamento de materiais médicos ou experimentais) que não seja o armazenamento doméstico de alimentos.
- Se entrar água nas partes elétricas do equipamento, desligue a ficha elétrica e entre em contacto com o centro de apoio ao cliente da LG Electronics.
- Desligue a ficha elétrica em caso de trovoadas ou quando esta não for utilizada durante um longo período de tempo.
- Não toque na ficha elétrica ou nos controlos do equipamento com as mãos molhadas.
- Não dobre excessivamente o cabo de alimentação nem coloque um objeto pesado sobre o mesmo.
- Desligue imediatamente a ficha elétrica e entre em contacto com o centro de apoio ao cliente da LG Electronics se detetar um ruído, odor ou fumo anormal provenientes do equipamento.
- Não coloque as mãos ou objetos metálicos no interior da área que emana o ar frio, da cobertura ou da grelha dissipadora de calor na parte traseira.
- Não aplique força ou impactos excessivos na cobertura traseira do equipamento.
- Tenha cuidado ao abrir ou fechar a porta do equipamento junto a crianças. A porta poderá bater na criança e provocar ferimentos. Não permita que alguém se pendure em qualquer uma das portas, uma vez que a unidade pode cair e provocar ferimentos graves.

- Evite o perigo de alguma criança ficar presa no interior do equipamento. Uma criança presa no interior do equipamento pode sufocar.
- Não coloque animais, tais como animais domésticos, dentro do equipamento.
- Não coloque objetos pesados ou frágeis, recipientes com líquidos, substâncias combustíveis, objetos inflamáveis (tais como velas, luzes, etc.) ou dispositivos de aquecimento (tais como fornos, aquecedores, etc.) em cima do aparelho.
- Não coloque outro equipamento eletrónico (como um aquecedor ou telemóvel) no interior do equipamento.
- Se ocorrer uma fuga de gases (isobutano, propano, gás natural, etc.), não toque no aparelho nem na ficha elétrica, procedendo imediatamente à ventilação da área. Este equipamento utiliza um gás refrigerante (isobutano, R600a), embora apenas consuma pequenas quantidades, continua a ser inflamável. Uma fuga de gás durante o transporte, instalação ou utilização do aparelho pode provocar incêndio, explosão ou ferimentos se faíscas ocorrerem.
- Não utilize ou armazene substâncias inflamáveis ou combustíveis (éter, benzeno, álcool, produtos químicos, GPL, spray combustível, inseticida, ambientador, cosméticos, etc.) junto ao equipamento.
- Este equipamento incorpora uma conexão de terra para fins funcionais.
- Ligue a abastecimento de água potável.
  - Se estiver ligado a uma rede de abastecimento de água, conecte apenas a uma rede de abastecimento de água potável.
- Encha apenas com água potável.
  - Se estiver a utilizar uma máquina de gelo ou um tanque dispensador de água, certifique-se de que apenas o enche com água potável.

### Eliminação

- Quando eliminar o equipamento, remova as juntas da porta e deixe todas as prateleiras no sítio e mantenha as crianças afastadas do equipamento.

### CUIDADO

#### CUIDADO

- Para reduzir o risco de ferimentos menores a pessoas, avarias ou danos no produto ou na propriedade aquando da utilização deste produto, siga as precauções básicas, incluindo o seguinte:

### INSTALAÇÃO

- Após desempacotar, verifique a existência de quaisquer danos ao equipamento que possam ter ocorrido durante o transporte.
- Espere pelo menos 3 a 4 horas para se assegurar da eficiência do circuito de refrigeração.
- Desloque o aparelho com cuidado em pisos sensíveis para evitar danificar o piso.

### Funcionamento

- Não toque nos alimentos congelados ou nas partes metálicas do compartimento do congelador com as mãos molhadas ou húmidas. Esta ação pode provocar ferimentos devido ao gelo.
- Não coloque recipientes de vidro, garrafas ou latas (especialmente os recipientes com bebidas gaseificadas) no compartimento do congelador, nas prateleiras ou no compartimento de gelo, onde serão expostos a temperaturas negativas. O conteúdo poderá expandir-se ao congelar, fazendo rebentar o recipiente e provocando lesões.
- O vidro temperado na parte frontal da porta do aparelho ou prateleiras pode ser danificado por um impacto. Se estiver partido, não toque com as mãos.

- Não se agarre às portas, ao espaço de armazenamento ou às prateleiras do equipamento nem suba para o mesmo.
- Não armazene uma quantidade excessiva de garrafas de água ou recipientes para acompanhamentos nas prateleiras da porta.
- Não abra ou feche a porta do equipamento com força excessiva.
- Se as dobradiças da porta do produto estiverem danificadas ou funcionarem incorretamente, interrompa imediatamente a sua utilização e contacte um centro de atendimento da LG Electronics.
- Evite que os animais mordam o cabo elétrico ou a mangueira de água.
- Nunca consuma alimentos congelados imediatamente após retirá-los do compartimento do congelador. Existe o risco de colagem por congelamento ou de formação de bolhas de gelo. **PRIMEIROS SOCORROS:** Deixe imediatamente sob água corrente fria. Não tente puxar à força.
- Certifique-se de que não fica com uma mão ou pé preso ao abrir ou fechar a porta do aparelho ou o Door-in-Door.

## Manutenção

- Este equipamento está equipado com uma lâmpada LED interior que dispensa manutenção. Não remova a cobertura da lâmpada ou a própria lâmpada LED para qualquer tentativa de reparação ou manutenção. Entre em contacto com um centro de apoio ao cliente da LG Electronics.
- Não limpe as prateleiras ou as coberturas de vidro com água morna quando estas estiverem frias. Estas podem quebrar se forem expostas a alterações súbitas de temperatura.
- Não introduza as prateleiras viradas ao contrário. Podem cair.
- Se se formar gelo no compartimento do congelador, contacte o serviço ao cliente da LG Electronics. Não utilize objetos com arestas vivas para remover acumulações de gelo. Não utilize sprays ou dispositivos elétricos de aquecimento, tais como aquecedores com ventilador, secadores de cabelo, máquinas de limpeza a vapor ou outras fontes de calor para descongelar. As peças plásticas podem deformar-se.

- Elimine o gelo que se encontra dentro do cesto de gelo no congelador durante uma falha de energia prolongada.



# FRIGIDER ȘI CONGELĂTOR

---



ROMÂNĂ

[www.lg.com](http://www.lg.com)

Copyright © 2024 LG Electronics. Toate drepturile rezervate.

# CUPRINS

Acest manual poate conține imagini sau detalii care diferă față de modelul achiziționat.

Acest manual este supus revizuirii de către producător.

## INSTRUCȚIUNI DE SIGURANȚĂ

|                                                       |   |
|-------------------------------------------------------|---|
| CITIȚI TOATE INSTRUCȚIUNILE ÎNAINTE DE UTILIZARE..... | 3 |
| AVERTISMENT .....                                     | 3 |
| ATENȚIE .....                                         | 9 |

# INSTRUCȚIUNI DE SIGURANȚĂ

## CITIȚI TOATE INSTRUCȚIUNILE ÎNAINTE DE UTILIZARE

Următoarele îndrumări de siguranță au scopul de a preveni riscurile neprevăzute sau daunele provenite din operarea nesigură sau incorectă a produsului. Îndrumările sunt separate în „AVERTISMENT” și „ATENȚIE”, după cum se descrie mai jos.

### Mesaje de siguranță



Acest simbol este afișat pentru a indica problemele și operațiunile care pot provoca riscuri. Citiți cu atenție partea care conține acest simbol și urmați instrucțiunile pentru a evita riscul.



#### AVERTISMENT

Acesta indică faptul că nerespectarea instrucțiunilor poate provoca vătămarea gravă sau decesul.



#### ATENȚIE

Acesta indică faptul că nerespectarea instrucțiunilor poate provoca vătămarea ușoară sau deteriorarea produsului.

## AVERTISMENT



### AVERTISMENT

- Pentru a reduce riscul de explozie, incendiu, deces, electrocutare, vătămare sau opărire a persoanelor la utilizarea acestui produs, luați măsuri elementare de precauție, inclusiv următoarele:

### Siguranța tehnică

- Acest aparat poate fi utilizat de către copiii cu vârsta mai mare de 8 ani și de către persoanele cu capacități fizice, senzoriale sau mentale reduse, sau fără experiență și cunoștințe, în cazul în care sunt supravegheate și au fost instruite cu privire la utilizarea aparatului în

condiții de siguranță și dacă înțeleg riscurile implicate. Copiii nu trebuie să se joace cu aparatul. Curățarea și întreținerea realizată de utilizator nu vor fi făcute de către copii, decât cu condiția ca aceștia să fie supravegheați.

- Acest aparat nu este destinat utilizării de către persoane (inclusiv copii) cu capacități fizice, senzoriale sau mentale reduse, sau persoane lipsite de experiență și cunoștințe, cu excepția cazului în care acestea sunt supravegheate sau instruite cu privire la utilizarea aparatului de către persoana responsabilă cu siguranța lor. Copiii trebuie supravegheați, pentru a vă asigura că nu se joacă cu aparatul.
- Copiilor cu vârsta cuprinsă între 3 și 8 ani le este permis să încarce și să descarce aparatele frigorifice.
- Acest aparat este destinat utilizării în gospodării și în aplicații similare, cum ar fi:
  - zone de bucătărie pentru personalul din magazine, birouri și alte medii de lucru;
  - case de la ferme și de către clienți în hoteluri, moteluri și alte medii de tip rezidențial;
  - medii de tip pensiune;
  - catering și aplicații similare de vânzări cu ridicata.
- Acest frigider nu este destinat utilizării ca un aparat încorporat.
- Acest aparat nu trebuie utilizat în instalații portabile sau mobile, precum utilizări maritime sau pe rulote, unde acesta se va afla în mișcare în timpul funcționării.



Acest simbol vă avertizează asupra materialelor inflamabile care se pot aprinde și care pot provoca incendii dacă nu aveți grijă.

- Acest aparat conține o cantitate mică de agent frigorific izobutan (R600a), care este și inflamabil. La transportul și instalarea aparatului, trebuie să procedați cu grijă pentru a vă asigura că nicio parte a circuitului frigorific nu va fi deteriorată.
- Agentul frigorific și gazele insuflate izolatoare utilizate în aparat necesită proceduri speciale de eliminare. Înainte de aruncarea

acestora, consultați-vă cu reprezentantul de service sau cu o persoană calificată în mod similar.

- Nu deteriorați circuitul frigorific.
- În cazul în care cablul de alimentare este deteriorat sau dacă priza este slăbită, acestea trebuie înlocuite. Nu utilizați cablul de alimentare și contactați un centru de service autorizat pentru a evita apariția unui pericol.
- Nu montați prize portabile multiple sau aparate portabile de alimentare în partea din spate a aparatului.
- Conectați bine ștecărul în priză după ce umezeala și praful au fost îndepărtate complet.
- Nu deconectați niciodată aparatul de la sursa de alimentare trăgând de cablul de alimentare. Apucați întotdeauna ferm de ștecăr și trageți-l în linie dreaptă din priză.
- Păstrați neobstrucționate deschiderile pentru aerisire din carcasa aparatului sau din structura incorporată.
- Nu depozitați substanțe explozive, cum ar fi cilindri cu aerosoli cu un propulsor inflamabil în acest aparat.
- Transportați aparatul doar în poziție verticală și nu îl înclinați.
- Atunci când poziționați aparatul, asigurați-vă că cablul de alimentare nu este blocat sau deteriorat.
- Nu utilizați dispozitive mecanice sau alte mijloace pentru a accelera procesul de dezghețare.
- Nu utilizați un uscător de păr pentru a usca interiorul aparatului și nu introduceți o lumânare în interior pentru a elimina mirosurile.
- Nu utilizați aparate electrice în interiorul compartimentelor aparatului pentru depozitarea alimentelor, cu excepția cazului în care acestea sunt de tipul recomandat de producător.
- Aveți grijă să nu vă prindeți mâinile sau picioarele în timp ce mutați aparatul.
- Deconectați cablul de alimentare înainte de curățarea interiorului sau exteriorului aparatului.

- Nu pulverizați apă sau substanțe inflamabile (pastă de dinți, alcool, diluant, benzen, lichid inflamabil, abraziv, etc.) pe suprafața interioară sau exterioară a aparatului pentru a-l curăța.
- Nu curățați aparatul cu perii, lavete sau bureți cu suprafață aspră ori fabricați din material metalic.
- Numai personalul de service calificat din cadrul centrului de service LG Electronics trebuie să dezasambleze sau să repare aparatul.

### **Risc de incendiu și de materiale inflamabile**

- Dacă se detectează o scurgere, evitați orice foc deschis sau surse potențiale de aprindere și aerisiți timp de câteva minute încăperea în care stă aparatul. Pentru a evita crearea unui amestec aer-gaz inflamabil în cazul în care are loc o scurgere în circuitul de răcire, dimensiunea camerei în care este utilizat aparatul trebuie să corespundă cantității de agent frigorific utilizat. Camera trebuie să aibă dimensiunea de 1 m<sup>2</sup> pentru fiecare 8 g de agent frigorific R600a din interiorul aparatului.
- Agentul frigorific care se scurge din conducte se poate aprinde sau poate provoca o explozie.
- Cantitatea de agent frigorific din aparatul dvs. special este indicată pe plăcuța de identificare din interiorul aparatului.

### **Instalare**

- Aparatul trebuie transportat doar de către două sau mai multe persoane și în timp ce se ține bine de aparat.
- Instalați aparatul pe o suprafață solidă și dreaptă.
- Nu instalați aparatul într-un loc umed și cu praf. Nu instalați și nu depozitați aparatul în aer liber sau într-o zonă expusă la condițiile atmosferice, cum ar fi lumina directă a soarelui, vânt, precipitații sau temperaturi sub punctul de îngheț.
- Nu amplasați aparatul în lumina directă a soarelui și nu îl expuneți la căldura degajată de aparate pentru încălzire, precum sobe sau radiatoare.

- Aveți grijă să nu expuneți partea din spate a aparatului în timpul instalării.
- Instalați aparatul într-un loc unde este ușor să deconectați fișa de rețea de la aparat.
- Aveți grijă să nu lăsați ușa aparatului să cadă în timpul montării sau demontării.
- Aveți grijă să nu înțepați, să nu striviți și să nu deteriorați în vreun alt fel cablul de alimentare atunci când montați sau demontați ușa aparatului.
- Aveți grijă ca fișa de rețea să nu fie orientată în sus sau aparatul să nu fie rezemat de fișa de rețea.
- Nu modificați și nu prelungiți cablul de alimentare.
- Asigurați-vă că priza este împământată în mod corespunzător și că pinul de împământare de la cablul de alimentare nu este deteriorat sau scos din ștecăr. Pentru mai multe detalii cu privire la împământare, adresați-vă unui centru de informații pentru clienți LG Electronics.
- Acest aparat este dotat cu un cablu de alimentare care are conductor pentru împământarea echipamentelor și ștecăr cu împământare. Ștecărul trebuie conectat într-o priză corespunzătoare, care este instalată și împământată corespunzător, în conformitate cu toate codurile și regulamentele locale.
- Nu porniți niciodată un aparat care prezintă semne de deteriorare. Dacă aveți dubii, consultați distribuitorul dvs.
- Aruncați toate materialele de ambalare (precum pungi de plastic sau polistiren) departe de copii. Materialele de ambalare pot provoca sufocarea.
- Nu conectați aparatul la o priză multiplă fără cablu (montat).
- Aparatul trebuie să fie conectat la o sursă de alimentare cu siguranțe separate.
- Nu utilizați o priză multiplă care nu este împământată în mod corect (portabilă). Aceasta trebuie să respecte specificațiile tehnice ale aparatului și poate fi utilizată doar pentru acesta.

## **Funcționare**

- Nu utilizați aparatul în alt scop (depozitarea materialelor de uz medical sau experimentale ori transport) decât depozitarea alimentelor din gospodărie.
- Dacă pătrunde apă la componentele electrice ale aparatului, deconectați fișa de rețea și contactați un centru de informații pentru clienți LG Electronics.
- Deconectați fișa de rețea în timpul furtunilor puternice sau fulgerelor ori atunci când aparatul nu este utilizat o perioadă lungă de timp.
- Nu atingeți fișa de rețea sau butoanele aparatului cu mâinile ude.
- Nu îndoiți cablul de alimentare în mod excesiv sau nu așezați un obiect greu peste acesta.
- Deconectați imediat ștecărul și contactați un centru de informații pentru clienți LG Electronics dacă detectați un zgomot ciudat, miros sau fum emanat de aparat.
- Nu puneți mâinile sau obiecte metalice în interiorul zonei care emite aerul rece, la capac sau pe grătarul care eliberează căldură, din partea din spate.
- Nu forțați și nu loviți capacul din spate al aparatului.
- Aveți grijă la copiii din apropiere atunci când deschideți sau închideți ușa aparatului. Ușa poate lovi copilul și poate provoca rănirea acestuia. Nu permiteți niciunei persoane să se balanseze pe uși, deoarece această acțiune poate provoca răsturnarea unității și, ca urmare, leziuni grave.
- Evitați riscul ca un copil să rămână închis în interiorul aparatului. Un copil care rămâne închis în interiorul aparatului se poate sufoca.
- Nu așezați animale, precum animalele de companie, în interiorul aparatului.
- Nu amplasați pe dispozitiv obiecte grele sau fragile, recipiente pline cu lichid, carburanți, substanțe inflamabile (cum ar fi lumânări, lămpi etc.) sau dispozitive de încălzire (cum ar fi plite, radiatoare etc.).
- Nu puneți dispozitive electronice (cum ar fi aparate de încălzire și telefoane mobile) în interiorul aparatului.

- Dacă există o scurgere de gaz (izobutan, propan, gaz natural etc.), nu atingeți aparatul sau fișa de rețea și ventilați imediat zona. Acest aparat utilizează agent frigorific gaz (izobutan, R600a). Deși utilizează o cantitate mică de gaz, este, în continuare, un gaz combustibil. Scurgerea de gaz în timpul transportării, instalării sau funcționării aparatului poate provoca incendii, explozii sau răniri dacă se produc scânteii.
- Nu utilizați și nu depozitați substanțe inflamabile sau combustibile (eter, benzen, alcool, substanțe chimice, GPL, pulverizare combustibilă, insecticide, odorizant de aer, cosmetice etc.) în apropierea aparatului.
- Acest aparat are încorporată o conexiune de împământare pentru scopuri funcționale.
- Conectați doar la conducta de apă potabilă.
  - Dacă se conectează la o sursă de apă, conectați numai la o sursă de apă potabilă.
- A se umple numai cu apă potabilă.
  - Dacă utilizați o mașină de făcut gheață sau un dozator de apă, asigurați-vă că le umpleți numai cu apă potabilă.

## Eliminare

- La eliminarea aparatului, scoateți garnitura de la ușă, lăsați rafturile și sertarele la loc și nu lăsați copiii în preajma aparatului.

## ATENȚIE

### ATENȚIE

- Pentru a reduce riscul de vătămare ușoară a persoanelor, riscul de defecțiune sau de deteriorare a produsului sau a altor bunuri la utilizarea acestui produs, luați măsuri elementare de precauție, inclusiv cum ar fi:

### Instalare

- După dezambalare, verificați aparatul pentru a nu fi suferit deteriorări în timpul transportului.
- Așteptați cel puțin 3 până la 4 ore pentru ca circuitul de refrigerare să fie la eficiență maximă.
- Mutați cu atenție aparatul pe podelele sensibile pentru a evita deteriorarea acestora.

### Funcționare

- Nu atingeți produsele alimentare înghețate sau părțile metalice din compartimentul congelatorului cu mâinile ude sau umede. Acest lucru poate provoca degerături.
- Nu așezați recipiente, sticle sau vase de sticlă (în special cu băuturi carbogazoase) în compartimentul congelatorului, pe rafturi sau în tava de gheață care vor fi expuse la temperaturi mai mici decât cea de îngheț. Conținutul se poate mări când este înghețat, poate să rupă recipientul și să provoace vătămări corporale.
- Sticla securizată de pe partea frontală a ușii aparatului sau de pe rafturi se poate deteriora din cauza impacturilor. În cazul spargerii, nu o atingeți.
- Nu vă agățați de ușile aparatului, de camera de depozitare sau de raft și nu vă urcați pe acestea.
- Nu puneți un număr excesiv de sticle de apă sau recipiente pentru gustări în coșurile de pe ușă.
- Nu deschideți și nu închideți ușa aparatului cu forță excesivă.
- În cazul în care balamaua ușii produsului este deteriorată sau funcționează necorespunzător, nu o mai utilizați și contactați un centru de service LG Electronics.
- Nu lăsați animalele să roadă cablul de alimentare sau furtunul de apă.
- Nu consumați niciodată alimente congelate imediat după ce au fost scoase din congelator. Există riscul de înghețare sau de formare a pojghiței de gheață. PRIMUL AJUTOR: țineți imediat sub jet de apă rece. Nu înlăturați de sub jet.

- Aveți grijă să nu vă prindeți mâinile sau picioarele în timp ce deschideți sau închideți ușa aparatului sau compartimentul - Ușă în Ușă.

## Întreținerea

- Aparatul este dotat cu o lumină interioară LED cu întreținere gratuită. Nu îndepărtați carcasa acesteia sau lampa în sine în încercarea de a o repara sau schimba. Luați legătura cu un centru de informații pentru clienți LG Electronics.
- Nu curățați capacele sau rafturile din sticlă cu apă caldă atunci când sunt reci. Acestea s-ar putea crăpa dacă sunt expuse la schimbări bruște de temperatură.
- Nu introduceți rafturile cu susul în jos. Acestea pot să cadă.
- Dacă se formează gheață în compartimentul congelatorului, vă rugăm să luați legătura cu centrul de informații pentru clienții LG Electronics. Nu utilizați obiecte cu margini ascuțite pentru a îndepărta acumulările de pojghiță sau de gheață. Nu utilizați sprayuri, dispozitive electrice de încălzire precum aeroterme, uscătoare de păr, aparate de curățat cu aburi sau alte surse de căldură pentru decongelare. Piese din plastic se pot deforma.
- Aruncați gheața din interiorul găleții pentru gheață din congelator când are loc o pană de curent prelungită.

**Memo**



# CHLADNIČKA S MRAZNIČKOU

---



**SLOVENČINA**

[www.lg.com](http://www.lg.com)

Copyright © 2024 LG Electronics. Všetky práva vyhradené

# OBSAH

Tento návod na používanie môže obsahovať obrazový materiál a obsah, ktoré sa líšia od modelu, ktorý ste si zakúpili.

Tento návod podlieha revízií vykonanej výrobcom.

## BEZPEČNOSTNÉ POKYNY

|                                                 |   |
|-------------------------------------------------|---|
| PRED POUŽITÍM SI PREČÍTAJTE VŠETKY POKYNY ..... | 3 |
| VAROVANIE .....                                 | 3 |
| UPOZORNENIE .....                               | 9 |

# BEZPEČNOSTNÉ POKYNY

## PRED POUŽITÍM SI PREČÍTAJTE VŠETKY POKYNY

Cieľom týchto bezpečnostných pravidiel je predchádzať nepredvídaným rizikám a škodám spôsobeným nebezpečným alebo nesprávnym používaním produktu. Tieto pravidlá sú rozdelené do skupín „VAROVANIA“ a „UPOZORNENIA“, ktoré sú podrobnejšie vysvetlené nižšie.

### Bezpečnostné správy



Tento symbol označuje situácie a činnosti, ktoré môžu predstavovať riziko. Text označený týmto symbolom si dôkladne prečítajte a postupujte podľa pokynov, aby ste týmto rizikám predišli.



#### **VAROVANIE**

Označuje situácie, v ktorých môže mať nedodržanie pokynov za následok závažné zranenie alebo smrť.



#### **UPOZORNENIE**

Označuje situácie, v ktorých môže nedodržanie pokynov spôsobiť menej závažné zranenie alebo poškodenie produktu.

## VAROVANIE

### **VAROVANIE**

- Aby ste pri používaní tohto výrobku znížili riziko výbuchu, vzniku požiaru, usmrtenia, zásahu elektrickým prúdom, poranenia alebo obarenia osôb, dodržiavajte základné bezpečnostné opatrenia vrátane opatrení, ktoré sa uvádzajú nižšie:

## Technická bezpečnosť

- Toto zariadenie smú deti vo veku aspoň 8 rokov a osoby so zníženými fyzickými, zmyslovými alebo duševnými schopnosťami či s nedostatkom skúseností a znalostí používať pod dozorom alebo po poučení o bezpečnom používaní spotrebiča a za predpokladu, že prípadným rizikám porozumeli. Deťom nedovoľte hrať sa so spotrebičom. Deti nesmú bez dozoru spotrebič čistiť ani vykonávať jeho používateľskú údržbu.
- Tento spotrebič nie je určený na používanie osobami (vrátane detí) so zníženými fyzickými, zmyslovými alebo duševnými schopnosťami, či s nedostatkom skúseností a znalostí, pokiaľ nie sú pod dozorom alebo ich osoba zodpovedná za ich bezpečnosť nepoučila o používaní spotrebiča. Deti musia byť pod dozorom, aby sa so spotrebičom nehrali.
- Deti vo veku od 3 do 8 rokov môžu do chladiacich spotrebičov veci ukladať a vykladať ich von.
- Tento spotrebič je určený na použitie v domácnosti a na iných miestach, ako sú napríklad:
  - kuchyne pre zamestnancov v obchodoch, kanceláriách a na iných pracoviskách;
  - vidiecke domy, hotely, motely a iné typy obytných budov využívaných klientmi;
  - penzióny a podobné typy ubytovacích zariadení;
  - priestory poskytujúce catering a iné nekomerčné služby.
- Toto chladiace zariadenie nie je určené na použitie ako zabudovaný spotrebič.
- Tento spotrebič nie je určený na použitie v prenosných alebo mobilných inštaláciách, napríklad pri námornom použití alebo v karavanoch, kde bude počas prevádzky v pohybe.



Tento symbol upozorňuje na horľavé materiály, ktoré sa môžu vznietiť a spôsobiť požiar v prípade vašej neopatrnosti.

- Tento spotrebič obsahuje malé množstvo izobutánového chladiva (R600a), ktoré je tiež horľavé. Počas prepravy a inštalácie spotrebiča je potrebné zabezpečiť, aby sa nepoškodil žiaden z komponentov chladiaceho okruhu.
- Chladiaca látka a izolačný plyn použité v zariadení vyžadujú osobitný postup likvidácie. Pred ich likvidáciou sa poraďte so servisným zástupcom alebo s podobne kvalifikovanou osobou.
- Nepoškodte chladiaci okruh.
- Ak je napájací kábel alebo zástrčka poškodená alebo otvory v zásuvke sú uvoľnené, je potrebné ho vymeniť. Aby ste predišli nebezpečenstvu, nepoužívajte napájací kábel a obráťte sa na autorizované servisné stredisko.
- Na zadnú časť spotrebiča neumiestňujte viacero prenosných zásuviek pre prenosné napájacie zdroje.
- Po úplnom odstránení všetkej vlhkosti a prachu elektrickú zástrčku bezpečne zapojte do zásuvky.
- Pri odpájaní spotrebiča od zdroja napájania nikdy netahajte za napájací kábel. Zástrčku vždy pevne uchopte a vytiahnite ju priamo z elektrickej zásuvky.
- Ventilačné otvory v kryte spotrebiča alebo v priestore, v ktorom je spotrebič vstavaný, udržiavajte bez prekážok.
- V tomto spotrebiči neskladujte žiadne výbušné látky, ako sú aerosólové nádoby s horľavou náplňou.
- Spotrebič prepravujte iba vo zvislej polohe a nenakláňajte ho.
- Pri umiestňovaní spotrebiča sa uistite, že napájací kábel nie je zaseknutý alebo poškodený.
- Na urýchlenie rozmrazovania nepoužívajte mechanické prostriedky ani iné spôsoby.
- Na vysušenie vnútra spotrebiča nepoužívajte sušič na vlasy. Na odstránenie pachov vo vnútri spotrebiča nepoužívajte sviečky.
- Vo vnútri spotrebiča v priestore na uchovávanie potravín nepoužívajte elektrické zariadenia, ktoré neodporúča výrobca.
- Uistite sa, že si pri hýbaní so spotrebičom neprivriete žiadnu časť tela, ako napr. ruku alebo nohu.

- Pred čistením vnútra alebo vonkajšieho povrchu spotrebiča odpojte napájací kábel.
- Aby ste spotrebič vyčistili, nestriekajte do vnútra ani na povrch spotrebiča vodu ani horľavé látky (zubná pasta, alkohol, riedidlo, benzén, horľavé kvapaliny, abrazíva, atď.).
- Spotrebič nečistite pomocou kief, handričiek alebo špongií s drsným povrchom alebo časťou vyrobenou z kovového materiálu.
- Rozoberať alebo opravovať spotrebič by mal iba kvalifikovaný servisný personál spoločnosti LG Electronics.

### **Riziko požiaru a horľavé materiály**

- Ak zistíte, že chladivo uniká, z blízkosti spotrebiča ihneď odstráňte zdroje otvoreného ohňa alebo iného zápalného zdroja. Miestnosť, v ktorej sa spotrebič nachádza, niekoľko minút vetrajte. Aby ste pri zistení netesností chladiaceho okruhu predišli vytvoreniu zápalnej zmesi plynu a vzduchu, veľkosť miestnosti, v ktorej sa spotrebič používa, musí zodpovedať množstvu používaného chladiva. Na každých 8 g chladiva R600a v spotrebiči musí pripadať 1 m<sup>2</sup> rozlohy miestnosti.
- Chladivo unikajúce z potrubia sa môže vznietiť alebo spôsobiť výbuch.
- Množstvo chladiva vo vašom spotrebiči je uvedené na identifikačnom štítku vo vnútri spotrebiča.

### **Inštalácia**

- Tento spotrebič by mali prepravovať aspoň dve osoby, ktoré ho budú bezpečne držať.
- Spotrebič nainštalujte na pevnú a rovnú podlahu.
- Spotrebič neinštalujte na vlhkom a prašnom mieste. Spotrebič neinštalujte ani neskladujte vonku, ani na miestach podliehajúcim vplyvom počasia ako je priame slnečné svetlo, vietor, dážď alebo teploty pod bodom mrazu.
- Spotrebič neumiestňujte na priame slnko ani v blízkosti spotrebičov vyžarujúcich teplo, ako sú sporáky alebo ohrievače.

- Počas inštalácie neodkrývajte zadnú stranu spotrebiča.
- Spotrebič nainštalujte na miesto, kde je ľahko možné odpojiť elektrické napájanie.
- Dbajte na to, aby vám dvierka spotrebiča počas montáže a demontáže nespadli.
- Počas montáže a demontáže dvierok spotrebiča dbajte na to, aby ste neprepichli, nestlačili alebo nepoškodili napájací kábel.
- Dbajte na to, aby kábel zo zástrčky zapojenej v zásuvke nesmeroval nahor alebo aby sa spotrebič o zástrčku neopieral.
- Napájací kábel neupravujte ani nepredlžujte.
- Ubezpečte sa, že zásuvka je riadne uzemnená. Presvedčte sa, že uzemňovací kolík na napájacom kábli nie je poškodený, ani nie je zo zástrčky odstránený. Viac informácií o uzemnení získate v zákazníckom informačnom centre spoločnosti LG Electronics.
- Spotrebič je vybavený napájacím káblom s ochranným vodičom a uzemňovacou zástrčkou. Zástrčka musí byť zapojená do zodpovedajúcej elektrickej zásuvky, ktorá je správne nainštalovaná a uzemnená v súlade so všetkými miestnymi predpismi a nariadeniami.
- Spotrebič javiaci známky poškodenia nikdy nezapínajte. V prípade pochybností sa poraďte s vaším predajcom.
- Zlikvidujte všetok obalový materiál (ako plastové vrecia a polystyrén) mimo dosahu detí. Obalový materiál môže spôsobiť udusenie.
- Spotrebič nezapájajte do adaptéra s viacerými zásuvkami, ktorý nemá napájací kábel (ako súčasť adaptéra).
- Tento spotrebič by mal byť pripojený k elektrickému napájaniu na to určenému s osobitnou poistkou.
- Nepoužívajte adaptér s viacerými zásuvkami, ktorý nie je správne uzemnený (prenosný). Musí byť v súlade s technickými špecifikáciami spotrebiča a smie sa používať len s týmto spotrebičom.

## Prevádzka

- Spotrebič nepoužívajte na iné účely ako skladovanie potravín v domácnosti (skladovanie zdravotníckeho alebo experimentálneho materiálu alebo na prepravu).
- Ak do elektronických častí spotrebiča prenikne voda, odpojte napájací kábel a obráťte sa na zákaznícke informačné centrum spoločnosti LG Electronics.
- Počas silnej búrky alebo ak sa spotrebič dlhšie nepoužíva, elektrickú zástrčku odpojte.
- Elektrickej zástrčky a ovládačov spotrebiča sa nedotýkajte mokrými rukami.
- Napájací kábel nadmerne neohýbajte, ani naň nekladte ťažké predmety.
- Ak zaznamenáte nezvyčajný hluk, zápach alebo dym unikajúci zo spotrebiča, okamžite ho odpojte zo zásuvky a obráťte sa na zákaznícke informačné centrum spoločnosti LG Electronics.
- Do priestoru tvorby chladného vzduchu, ani na kryt alebo chladiacu mriežku na zadnej strane spotrebiča nekladte ruky ani kovové predmety.
- Na zadný kryt spotrebiča nevyvíjajte nadmernú silu ani ho nevystavujte nárazom.
- Pri otváraní alebo zatváraní dvierok dajte pozor na deti pohybujúce sa v blízkosti spotrebiča. Môžu do dieťaťa naraziť a spôsobiť mu poranenie. Nedovoľte iným osobám, aby vyliezali a hojdali sa na dvierkach spotrebiča. Spotrebič by sa mohol prevrátiť a spôsobiť vážne poranenie.
- Zabráňte riziku uviaznutia dieťaťa vo vnútri spotrebiča. Dieťa uviaznuté vo vnútri sa môže udusiť.
- Do spotrebiča nevkladajte zvieratá, napríklad domácich miláčikov.
- Na spotrebič neukladajte ťažké alebo krehké predmety, nádoby naplnené vodou, horľaviny, horľavé predmety (ako sú sviečky, lampy, atď.) alebo ohrievacie zariadenia (ako sú platničky, ohrievače, atď.).
- Počas používania spotrebiča neumiestňujte do jeho vnútra ďalšie elektronické zariadenia (ako ohrievač alebo mobilný telefón).

- V prípade úniku plynu (izobutánu, propánu, zemného plynu a pod.) sa nedotýkajte spotrebiča ani zástrčky a miestnosť okamžite vyvetrajte. Tento spotrebič používa chladiaci plyn (izobután, R600a). Hoci používa malé množstvo plynu, stále je to horľavý plyn. Únik plynu počas prepravy, inštalácie alebo prevádzky spotrebiča môže v prípade vzniku iskier spôsobiť požiar, výbuch alebo zranenie.
- V blízkosti spotrebiča nepoužívajte ani neskladujte zápalné látky (éter, benzén, alkohol, chemikálie, LPG, zápalné spreje, insekticídy, osviežovače vzduchu, kozmetiku a pod.).
- Tento spotrebič obsahuje uzemňovacie pripojenie na funkčné účely.
- Pripojte iba k prívodu pitnej vody.
  - Pri pripájaní k prívodu vody pripojte iba k prívodu pitnej vody.
- Naplňajte iba pitnou vodou.
  - Pri používaní výrobníka ľadu alebo nádrže dávkovača vody sa uistite, že ich naplňate len pitnou vodou.

## Likvidácia

- Pri likvidácii spotrebiča odstráňte tesnenie dvierok, pričom poličky a koše ponecháte na mieste. Spotrebič uchovajte mimo dosahu detí.

## UPOZORNENIE

### UPOZORNENIE

- Aby ste pri používaní tohto výrobku znížili riziko ľahkého zranenia osôb, poruchy alebo poškodenia výrobku alebo majetku, dodržiavajte základné bezpečnostné opatrenia vrátane opatrení, ktoré sa uvádzajú nižšie:

## Inštalácia

- Po vybalení spotrebič skontrolujte, aby ste zistili, či sa počas prepravy nepoškodil.
- Počkejte najmenej 3 až 4 hodiny, aby sa zabezpečila plná účinnosť chladiaceho okruhu.

- Na citlivých podlahách premiestňujte spotrebič opatrne, aby ste predišli poškodeniu podlahy.

### Prevádzka

- Zmrazených potravín alebo kovových častí mrazničky sa nedotýkajte mokrými alebo vlhkými rukami. Môže to spôsobiť omrzliny.
- Neumiestňujte sklenené nádoby, fľaše alebo konzervy (najmä tie, ktoré obsahujú sytené nápoje) do mrazničky, políc alebo do nádoby na ľad, ktoré budú vystavené teplotám pod bodom mrazu. Obsah môže pri zmrazení zväčšiť svoj objem, rozbiť nádobu a spôsobiť zranenie.
- Tvrdené sklo na prednej strane dvierok spotrebiča alebo na policiach sa môže nárazom poškodiť. Ak je poškodené, nedotýkajte sa ho rukami.
- Dvierok spotrebiča, ukladacieho priestoru alebo poličiek sa nepridržiajte, neviste na nich, ani sa po nich nešplhajte.
- V košíkoch vo dverách neskladujte nadmerné množstvo fliaš s vodou alebo nádob na prílohy.
- Spotrebič neotvárajte ani nezatvárajte použitím nadmernej sily.
- Ak sú závesy dvier spotrebiča poškodené alebo nefungujú správne, prestaňte ich používať a obráťte sa na servisné stredisko spoločnosti LG Electronics.
- Dávajte pozor, aby zvieratá neohrýzli napájací kábel alebo hadicu na prívod vody.
- Zmrazené potraviny ihneď po vybratí z mrazničky nikdy nekonzumujte. Hrozí primrznutie alebo tvorba omrzlín. PRVÁ POMOC: Okamžite podržte pod studenou tečúcou vodou. Neodťahujte preč.
- Dávajte pozor, aby ste si pri otváraní alebo zatváraní dverí spotrebiča alebo dvierok vo dverách neprivreli ruku alebo nohu.

### Údržba

- Tento spotrebič je vybavený bezúdržbovým vnútorným svetlom LED. Neodstraňujte kryt ani svetlo LED a nepokúšajte sa ho opraviť ani

vymeniť. Obráťte na zákaznícke informačné centrum spoločnosti LG Electronics.

- Studené sklenené poličky alebo kryty neumývajte teplou vodou. Prudké teplotné zmeny môžu spôsobiť, že popraskajú.
- Police nevkladajte hore dnom. Mohli by spadnúť.
- Ak sa v mrazničke tvorí ľad, obráťte sa na zákaznícky servis spoločnosti LG Electronics. Na odstránenie námrazy alebo nánosu ľadu nepoužívajte predmety s ostrými hranami. Na rozmrazovanie nepoužívajte spreje, elektrické ohrievacie zariadenia, ako sú ventilátorové ohrievače, sušiče vlasov, parné čističe alebo iné zdroje tepla. Plastové diely by sa mohli zdeformovať.
- V prípade dlhodobejšieho výpadku prúdu vyberte ľad z vedierka na ľad v mrazničke.

**Poznámky**



# HLADILNIK IN ZAMRZOVALNIK

---



**SLOVENŠČINA**

[www.lg.com](http://www.lg.com)

Copyright © 2024 LG Electronics. All Rights Reserved

# VSEBINSKO KAZALO

Ta priročnik lahko vsebuje slike ali vsebino, ki se razlikuje od modela, ki ste ga kupili.

Ta priročnik lahko proizvajalec dopolnjuje.

## VARNOSTNA NAVODILA

|                                           |   |
|-------------------------------------------|---|
| PRED UPORABO PREBERITE VSA NAVODILA ..... | 3 |
| OPOZORILO .....                           | 3 |
| POZOR .....                               | 9 |

# VARNOSTNA NAVODILA

## PRED UPORABO PREBERITE VSA NAVODILA

Naslednja varnostna navodila so namenjena preprečevanju nepredvidenih tveganj ali škode zaradi nevarnega ali nepravilnega delovanja naprave. Navodila so ločena na oznaki 'OPOZORILO' in 'POZOR', kot je opisano v nadaljevanju.

### Varnostna sporočila



Prikazani simboli nakazujejo stanja in dejavnosti, ki lahko povzročijo tveganje. Da bi se izognili tveganju, sledite navodilom in skrbno preberite del s tem simbolom.



#### **OPOZORILO**

Označuje, da lahko zaradi neupoštevanja navodil pride do hudih poškodb ali smrti.



#### **POZOR**

Označuje, da lahko zaradi neupoštevanja navodil pride do lažjih poškodb ali poškodb naprave.

## OPOZORILO

### **OPOZORILO**

- Da bi pri uporabi naprave zmanjšali nevarnost eksplozije, požara, električnega udara ali opeklin, upoštevajte osnovne varnostne ukrepe, vključno z naslednjimi:

### Tehnična varnost

- Napravo lahko uporabljajo otroci, stari 8 let in več, ter osebe z zmanjšanimi telesnimi, čutnimi ali duševnimi sposobnostmi ali osebe s pomanjkanjem izkušenj in znanja, če imajo nadzor ali napotila glede varne uporabe ter se zavedajo nevarnosti uporabe. Otroci se ne

smejo igrati z napravo. Otroci naprave ne smejo čistiti ali vzdrževati brez nadzora.

- Naprave ne smejo uporabljati osebe (vključno z otroki) z zmanjšanimi telesnimi, čutnimi ali duševnimi sposobnostmi ali osebe s pomanjkanjem izkušenj in znanja, razen če jih pri uporabi nadzoruje ali jim svetuje oseba, odgovorna za njihovo varnost. Nadzorujte otroke in poskrbite, da se z napravo ne bodo igrali.
- Otrokom, starim 3 do 8 let, je dovoljeno polniti in prazniti hladilne naprave.
- Ta naprava je namenjena za uporabo v gospodinjstvih in podobnih okoljih, kot so:
  - kuhinje za osebje v trgovinah, pisarnah in drugih delovnih okoljih;
  - kmetije, za uporabo strank v hotelih, motelih in drugih okoljih namestitvenega tipa;
  - prenočišča, ki ponujajo zajtrk;
  - catering in podobna neprofesionalna okolja.
- Hladilna naprava ni namenjena za vgradnjo.
- Naprava ni namenjena za uporabo na prenosljivih ali mobilnih mestih, npr. na plovilih ali avtodomih, kjer bi bila med delovanjem v gibanju.



Prikazani simbol vas obvešča o vnetljivih materialih, ki se lahko vžgejo in povzročijo požar, če ste neprevidni.

- Ta naprava vsebuje majhno količino izobutana v hladilnem sredstvu (R600a), toda je tudi vnetljiv. Med prevažanjem ali namestitvijo naprave bodite posebej pozorni, da ne poškodujete nobenega dela krogotoka hladilnega sredstva.
- Hladilno tekočino in izolacijski plin, ki se uporabljata v napravi, je treba pravilno odstraniti. Preden ju zavržete, se posvetujte s pooblaščenim zastopnikom ali usposobljeno osebo.
- Ne poškodujte hladilnega krogotoka.

- Če je napajalni kabel poškodovan ali vtikač razrahljan, ga morate zamenjati. Napajalnega kabla ne uporabljajte in se obrnite na pooblaščen servisni center, da preprečite kakršno koli tveganje.
- Ob zadnji strani naprave ne nameščajte prenosnih multi vtikalnih doz ali električnih generatorjev.
- Po odstranitvi vlage ali prahu vtič previdno priključite v vtikalno dozo.
- Naprave nikoli ne izključite iz električnega omrežja z vlečenjem za napajalni kabel. Vtič vedno trdno primite in ga izključite iz električne vtičnice.
- Prezračevalne odprtine v ohišju naprave ali v vgrajeni strukturi naj bodo vedno proste.
- V tej napravi ne hranite eksplozivnih snovi, kot so pločevinke z vnetljivim plinom.
- Napravo prevažajte samo v pokončnem položaju in je ne nagibajte.
- Ko nameščate napravo, zagotovite, da napajalni kabel ni zataknjen ali poškodovan.
- Za pospešitev odmrzovanja ne uporabljajte mehanskih pripomočkov ali drugih sredstev.
- Za sušenje notranjosti naprave ne uporabljajte sušilca za lase, prav tako pa v notranjost naprave ne postavljajte sveče, da bi odstranili neprijetne vonjave.
- V predalih za shranjevanje hrane ne uporabljajte električnih naprav, razen tistih, ki jih priporoča proizvajalec.
- Ko premikate napravo, bodite pozorni, da vam naprava ne stisne roke ali noge.
- Pred čiščenjem notranjosti ali zunanosti naprave odklopite napajalni kabel.
- Ne škropite z vodo ali vnetljivimi snovmi (zobna pasta, alkohol, razredčevalec, benzol, vnetljiva tekočina, brusilo, itd.) v notranjosti ali zunanosti naprave, da bi jo očistili.
- Naprave ne čistite s krtačami, krpami ali gobicami s hrapavo površino ali iz kovinskega materiala.
- Napravo lahko razstavi ali popravi le usposobljeno servisno osebje v servisnem centru LG Electronics.

## **Tveganje požara in vnetljivi materiali**

- Če odkrijete mesto, kjer pušča, se napravi ne približujte z odprtim plamenom ali morebitnimi viri vžiga ter prostor, kjer je naprava, več minut zračite. Da bi v primeru puščanja v hladilnem krogotoku preprečili nastajanje vnetljive mešanice plina in zraka, mora velikost prostora, kamor boste namestili napravo, ustrezati količini uporabljenega hladilnega sredstva. Prostor, v katerega boste napravo postavili, mora imeti za vsakih 8 g hladilnega sredstva R600a 1 m<sup>2</sup> prostornine.
- Hladilna tekočina, ki uhaja iz cevi, se lahko vname ali povzroči eksplozijo.
- Količina hladilnega sredstva je navedena na informacijski ploščici v notranjosti naprave.

## **Namestitev**

- Napravo naj prenašata dve ali več oseb s trdnim oprijemom.
- Napravo namestite na trda in ravna tla.
- Naprave ne postavljajte na vlažna in prašnata mesta. Naprave ne namestite ali hranite zunaj ali na katerem koli mestu, kjer bi bila podvržena vremenskih razmeram, kot so neposredna sončna svetloba, veter, dež ali temperature pod ničlo.
- Naprave ne izpostavljajte neposredni sončni svetlobi ali toploti, ki jo oddajajo toplotne naprave, kot so štedilniki ali grelniki.
- Pazite, da med namestitvijo ne izpostavljate hrbtne strani naprave.
- Napravo namestite tam, kjer boste imeli lahek dostop do vtiča.
- Pazite, da vam med montažo in demontažo ne padejo vrata naprave.
- Pazite, da med montažo in demontažo vrat naprave ne uščipnete, stisnete ali poškodujete napajalnega kabla.
- Pazite, da vtič vstavite s kablom navzdol ali da se naprava ne nagiba proti njemu.
- Napajalnega kabla ne spreminjajte ali podaljšujte.
- Poskrbite, da je vtikalna doza ustrezno ozemljena in da priključek na napajalnem kablu ni poškodovan ali odstranjen. Za več podrobnosti

o ozemljitvi se obrnite na informacijski center za stranke LG Electronics.

- Naprava je opremljena z napajalnim kablom, ki ima prevodnik ozemljitve in ozemljitveni vtič. Vtič priključite v ustrezno vtikalno dozo, ki je nameščena in ozemljena v skladu z vsemi lokalnimi predpisi ter odloki.
- Nikoli ne vklopite naprave, ki kaže kakršne koli znake poškodb. Če ste v dvomih, se posvetujte s trgovcem.
- Ves embalažni material (plastične vrečke in stiropor) odložite na mesto izven dosega otrok. Embalaža lahko povzroči zadušitev.
- Ne vključite naprave v vtikalno dozo z več vtikači, ki nima električnega kabla (montiranega).
- Naprava mora biti povezana s temu namenjeno vrsto napajanja s svojimi ločenimi varovalkami.
- Ne uporabljajte vtikalne doze z več vtikači, ki ni ustrezno ozemljena (prenosne). Vtikalna doza z več vtikači mora biti skladna s tehničnimi specifikacijami in sme biti uporabljena le za napravo.

## Delovanje

- Naprave ne uporabljajte za noben drug namen (npr. za shranjevanje medicinskih materialov ali materialov za poskuse in pošiljanje), razen za uporabo v gospodinjstvu.
- Če v električne dele naprave vdre voda, izključite vtič in stopite v stik z informacijskim centrom za stranke LG Electronics.
- Med grmenjem, bliskanjem ali daljšim obdobjem neuporabe napravo vedno odklopite iz napajanja.
- Vtiča ali kontrolnikov naprave se ne dotikajte z mokrimi rokami.
- Napajalnega kabla ne upogibajte in nanj ne odlagajte težkih predmetov.
- Če zaznate neobičajen hrup, vonj ali dim, takoj izključite vtič in se obrnite na informacijski center za stranke LG Electronics.
- Rok ali kovinskih predmetov ne postavljajte znotraj področja hladnega zraka, na pokrov ali na vročo rešetko na hrbtni strani naprave.

- Ne uporabljajte prevelike sile in ne udarjajte po hrbtni strani naprave.
- Ko odpirate ali zapirate vrata, pazite na varnost otrok v bližini. Vrata lahko otroka udarijo in poškodujejo. Nikomur ne dovolite obešanja na nobena vrata, saj se lahko sicer naprava prevrne in povzroči hude telesne poškodbe.
- Pazite, da se otroci ne ugamejo v napravo. Otrok, ujet v napravi, se lahko zaduši.
- Živih živali, kot so hišni ljubljenci, ne postavljajte v napravo.
- Ne nameščajte težkih ali lomljivih predmetov, posod, ki so napolnjene s tekočino, gorljivih snovi, vnetljivih predmetov (kot so sveče, svetilke itd.) ali grelnih naprav (kot so pečice, grelniki itd.) na napravo.
- Med uporabo v notranjost naprave ne postavljajte drugih elektronskih naprav (grelec, mobilni telefon).
- V primeru uhajanja plina (izobutan, propan, zemeljski plin itd.) se ne dotikajte naprave ali vtiča ter takoj prezračite prostor. V napravi se kot hladilno sredstvo uporablja hladilni plin (izobutan, R600a). Čeprav se uporablja majhno količino plina, je ta še vedno vnetljiv. Uhajanje plina med prevozom, namestitvijo ali delovanjem lahko zaradi iskrenja povzroči požar, eksplozijo ali poškodbe.
- V bližini naprave ne uporabljajte ali shranjujte vnetljivih ali gorljivih snovi (eter, benzen, alkohol, kemikalije, utekočinjeni naftni plin, vnetljivo razpršilo, insekticid, osvežilec zraka, kozmetika itd.).
- Ta naprava je opremljena z ozemljitvenim priključkom za funkcionalne namene.
- Izdelek priključite samo na dovod pitne vode.
  - V primeru priključitve na vodovod priključite enoto izključno na vodovodno linijo s pitno vodo.
- Napolnite ga le s pitno vodo.
  - Če uporabljate ledomat ali posodo za vodo z dozirnikom, jo napolnite samo s pitno vodo.

## Odstranjevanje

- Ko boste napravo odlagali, odstranite tesnila vrat ter pustite police in košare na njihovih mestih, otroke pa držite proč od naprave.

## POZOR

### POZOR

- Da pri uporabi tega izdelka zmanjšate tveganje za lažje telesne poškodbe, okvare ali poškodbe izdelka ali lastnine, upoštevajte osnovna navodila, vključno z naslednjim:

### Namestitev

- Ko odstranite embalažo, preverite napravo za morebitne poškodbe, do katerih je morda prišlo med prevozom.
- Počakajte najmanj 3 do 4 ure, s čimer zagotovite, da se v celoti vzpostavi krogotok hladilnega sredstva.
- Na občutljivih tleh napravo premikajte previdno, da jih ne poškodujete.

### Delovanje

- Zamrznjene hrane ali kovinskih delov zamrzovalnika se ne dotikajte z mokrimi ali vlažnimi rokami. To lahko povzroči ozeblino.
- Ne postavite steklenih posod, steklenic ali pločevink (posebno tistih, ki vsebujejo gazirane pijače) v zamrzovalni del, na police ali v posodo z ledom, kjer bodo izpostavljene temperaturam pod ničlo. Zamrznjena vsebina se lahko razširi, povzroči, da posoda poči, in posledično povzroči telesne poškodbe.
- Kaljeno steklo na sprednji strani vrat naprave ali policah se lahko poškoduje z udarcem. Če se zdrobi, se ga ne dotikajte z rokami.
- Ne obešajte se na vrata naprave, skladiščni prostor ali police in se ne vzpenjajte nanje.
- Ne hranite pretirane količine steklenic z vodo ali posod za prilogo v košarah vrat.
- Vrat ne odpirajte ali zapirajte s pretirano silo.
- Če je tečaj vrat naprave poškodovan ali deluje nepravilno, prenehajte z uporabo in se obrnite na servisni center LG Electronics.
- Živalim prepričajte grizljanje napajalnega kabla ali cevi za vodo.

- Nikoli ne jejte zamrznjene hrane takoj po tem, ko jo vzamete iz zamrzovalnika. Obstaja nevarnost nastanka omrzlin ali mehurjev. PRVA POMOČ: Prizadeto mesto takoj držite pod mrzlo tekočo vodo in če se je zamrznjena stvar prilepila na kožo, je ne vlecite na silo.
- Prepričajte se, da se roka ali noga ne zatakmeta ob odpiranju ali zapiranju vrat naprave ali vrat v vratih.

### Vzdrževanje

- V notranjosti naprave je LED-lučka, ki ne zahteva vzdrževanja. Ne odstranjujte pokrova ali LED-lučke, da bi jo popravili ali zamenjali. Posvetujte se z informacijskim centrom za podporo strankam LG Electronics.
- Ne čistite steklenih polic ali pokrovov s toplo vodo, ko so ta hladna. Zaradi nenadne spremembe v temperaturi se lahko razbijejo.
- Ne vstavljajte polic postavljenih na glavo. Police lahko padejo.
- Če v predalu zamrzovalnika nastaja led, se obrnite na službo za stranke LG Electronics. Nakopičenega ledu ne odstranjujte z ostrimi predmeti. Za odtaljevanje ne uporabljajte pršil, električnih grelnih naprav, kot so ventilatorski grelniki, sušilci za lase, parni čistilci in drugi viri toplote, saj lahko pride do deformacije plastičnih delov.
- Med daljšim izpadom elektrike odstranite vedro iz posode za led v zamrzovalniku.



# FRIGORIFERI & NGRIRËSI

---



SHQIP

[www.lg.com](http://www.lg.com)

Copyright © 2024 LG Electronics. All Rights Reserved

# TABELA E PËRMBAJTJES

Ky manual mund të përmbajë figura ose materiale të ndryshme nga modeli që keni blerë.  
Ky manual mund të rishikohet nga prodhuesi.

## UDHËZIME SIGURIE

|                                                     |   |
|-----------------------------------------------------|---|
| LEXONI TË GJITHA UDHËZIMET PËRPARA PËRDORIMIT ..... | 3 |
| PARALAJMËRIM.....                                   | 3 |
| KUJDES .....                                        | 9 |

# UDHËZIME SIGURIE

## LEXONI TË GJITHA UDHËZIMET PËRPARA PËRDORIMIT

Direktivat e mëposhtme të sigurisë janë bërë për të parandaluar rreziqet e paparashikueshme nga përdorimi i pasigurt ose i gabuar i produktit. Direktivat janë ndarë në 'PARALAJMËRIM' dhe 'KUJDES' siç tregohet më poshtë.

### Mesazhe Sigurie



Ky simbol shërben për të treguar rastet dhe punimet që mund të shkaktojnë rrezik. Lexoni me kujdes pjesën me këtë simbol dhe ndiqni udhëzimet për të shmangur rreziqet.



#### PARALAJMËRIM

Kjo tregon se mosndjekja e udhëzimeve mund të shkaktojë dëmtime serioze ose vdekje.



#### KUJDES

Kjo tregon që mosndjekja e udhëzimeve mund të shkaktojë lëndime të vogla ose dëmtime në produkt.

## PARALAJMËRIM

### ! PARALAJMËRIM

- Për të reduktuar rrezikun e zjarrit, goditjeve elektrike ose dëmtimeve të personave kur përdorni produktin, duhet të ndiqen masat bazë të sigurisë, përfshirë të mëposhtmet.

### Siguria teknike

- Kjo pajisje mund të përdoret nga fëmijët e moshës 8 vjeç e sipër dhe nga persona me aftësi të kufizuara fizike, ndijore ose mendore ose me mungesë përvoje dhe njohurie nëse mbikëqyren ose udhëzohen në lidhje me përdorimin e pajisjes në një mënyrë të sigurt dhe i kuptojnë rreziqet që përfshihen. Fëmijët nuk duhet të luajnë me

pajisjen. Pastrimi dhe mirëmbajtja nuk duhet të bëhet nga fëmijët pa mbikëqyrje.

- Pajisja nuk është bërë për t'u përdorur nga persona (përfshirë fëmijët) me aftësi të kufizuara fizike, ndijore ose mendore, ose me mungesë përvojë dhe njohurie, përveç nëse mbikëqyren ose udhëzohen në lidhje me përdorimin e pajisjes nga një person përgjegjës për sigurinë e tyre. Fëmijët duhet të mbikëqyren për t'u siguruar që të mos luajnë me pajisjen.
- Fëmijët e moshës nga 3 deri në 8 vjeç lejohen t'i mbushin dhe t'i zbrazin pajisjet frigoriferike.
- Kjo pajisje ka për qëllim të përdoret në kushte shtëpie dhe në përdorimet e ngjashme të mëposhtme:
  - në hapësirat e kuzhinave të stafit në dyqane, zyra dhe mjedise të tjera pune;
  - në shtëpi, në ferma dhe nga klientë në hotele, motele dhe mjedise të tjera banimi;
  - në ambiente me fjetje dhe mëngjes;
  - për katering dhe aplikime të ngjashme jo për shitje.
- Kjo pajisje frigoriferi nuk është projektuar për t'u përdorur si pajisje inkaso.
- Kjo pajisje nuk mund të përdoret në instalime portative ose të lëvizshme, të tilla si përdorime detare ose RV, ku do të jetë në lëvizje gjatë përdorimit.



Ky simbol ju paralajmëron për materialet e djegshme që mund të marrin flakë dhe të shkaktojnë zjarr nëse nuk tregoni kujdes.

- Kjo pajisje përmban një sasi të vogël ftohësi isobutan (R600a), i cili është gjithashtu i djegshëm. Kur transportoni dhe instaloni pajisjen, duhet të bëhet kujdes për t'u siguruar që asnjë pjesë e qarkut të lëngut ftohës të mos dëmtohet.
- Lëngu ftohës dhe gazi i izolimit i përdorur në pajisje kërkojnë procedura të veçanta për t'u hedhur. Konsultohuni me agjentin e shërbimit ose një person të ngjashëm të kualifikuar para se t'i hidhni.

- Mos e dëmtoni qarkun e lëngut ftohës.
- Nëse kablo e energjisë është dëmtuar ose vrima e daljes së prizës është shumë e lirshme, ai duhet të zëvendësohet. Mos e përdorni kabllo e energjisë dhe kontaktoni një qendër shërbimi të autorizuar për të shmangur një rrezik.
- Mos vendosni dalje prizash të shumëfishta portative apo furnizues portativë me energji në pjesën e pasme të pajisjes.
- Fiksojeni mirë spinën e energjisë në daljen e prizës pasi ta keni pastruar nga lagështia dhe pluhuri.
- Asnjëherë mos e shkëputni pajisjen nga furnizimi me energji duke tërhequr kabllo e energjisë. Gjithmonë kapni spinën e energjisë fort dhe tërhiqeni drejt nga dalja e prizës.
- Mos lini pengesa në hapësirat e ventilimit, në trupin e pajisjes ose në strukturën e integruar.
- Mos ruani substanca shpërthyes si kanaçe aerosoli me gaz të djegshëm në këtë pajisje.
- Transportojeni pajisjen vetëm drejt me kokë lart dhe mos e anoni.
- Kur të poziciononi pajisjen, sigurohuni që kabulli i energjisë të mos jetë i bllokuar ose i dëmtuar.
- Mos përdorni pajisje mekanike ose mjete të tjera për të përshpejtuar procesin e shkrirjes.
- Mos përdorni tharëse flokësh për të tharë pjesën e brendshme të pajisjes ose mos vendosni qiri brenda për të larguar erërat.
- Mos përdorni pajisje elektrike brenda ndarjeve të vendosjes së ushqimeve në pajisje, përveç nëse janë të tipit të rekomanduar nga prodhuesi.
- Sigurohuni që të mos ju ngecë ndonjë pjesë trupi si dora apo këmba kur lëvizni pajisjen.
- Shkëputni kordonin e energjisë përpara se të pastroni pjesën e brendshme ose të jashtme të pajisjes.
- Mos hidhni ujë ose substanca të djegshme (pastë dhëmbësh, alkool, hollues, benzol, lëng të ndezshëm, material gërryes etj.) për të pastruar pjesën e brendshme ose të jashtme të pajisjes.

- Mos e pastroni pajisjen me furça, leckë ose sfungjerë me sipërfaqe të ashpra ose të cilat janë prej materiali metalik.
- Vetëm personeli i kualifikuar i shërbimit nga qendra e shërbimit LG Electronics duhet të çmontojë ose riparojë pajisjen.

## **Rreziku i zjarrit dhe materialeve të djegshme**

- Nëse zbulohet se ka rrjedhje, largoni çdo flakë ose burim të mundshëm ndezjeje dhe ajroseni dhomën në të cilën ndodhet pajisja për disa minuta. Për të shmangur rrezikun e përzierjes së ajrit me gazin e djegshëm nëse ndodh një rrjedhje në qarkun e lëngut ftohës, madhësia e dhomës në të cilën përdoret pajisja duhet të përkasë me sasinë e lëngut ftohës të përdorur. Sipërfaqja e dhomës duhet të jetë 1 m<sup>2</sup> për çdo 8 g gazi ftohës R600a brenda pajisjes.
- Gazi ftohës që del nga tubat mund të marrë flakë ose të shkaktojë shpërthim.
- Sasia e lëngut ftohës në pajisjen tuaj të caktuar është treguar në etiketën e identifikimit brenda pajisjes.

## **Instalimi**

- Kjo pajisje duhet të transportohet vetëm nga dy njerëz ose më shumë duke e mbajtur pajisjen mirë.
- Montojeni pajisjen mbi dysHEME të fortë dhe të niveluar.
- Mos e instaloni pajisjen në një vend të lagur ose me pluhur. Mos e instaloni ose mbani pajisjen në një vend jashtë, ose në një vend që është subjekt i kushteve të motit si drita direkte e diellit, era, shiu ose temperaturat nën ngrirje.
- Mos e vendosni pajisjen nën dritën direkte të diellit ose mos e ekspozoni ndaj nxehtësisë prej pajisjeve me nxehtësi të tilla si sobat ose ngrohëset.
- Bëni kujdes të mos e ekspozoni pajisjen kur e instaloni.
- Instalojeni pajisjen në një vend ku të jetë e lehtë të shpëputet spina e energjisë.
- Bëni kujdes të mos e lini pajisjen të rrëzohet gjatë montimit ose çmontimit.

- Bëni kujdes të mos kafshoni, shtypni ose dëmtoni kabllin e energjisë gjatë montimit ose çmontimit të derës së pajisjes.
- Bëni kujdes të mos e drejtoni spinën e energjisë lart ose ta lini pajisjen të mbështetet mbi spinën e energjisë.
- Mos e modifikoni ose zgjatni kordonin e energjisë.
- Sigurohuni që dalja e prizës të jetë e tokëzuar mirë dhe që kunja e tokëzimit në kordonin e energjisë të mos jetë e dëmtuar ose e hequr nga spina. Për më shumë detaje mbi tokëzimin, pyesni në një qendër informacioni për klientin të LG Electronics.
- Kjo pajisje është e pajisur me një kordon energjie që ka një konduktor tokëzimi dhe një prizë tokëzimi. Spina e energjisë duhet të lidhet me një dalje prize të përshtatshme që është instaluar dhe tokëzuar sipas të gjitha kodeve dhe rregullave vendëse.
- Asnjëherë mos e ndizni pajisjen kur ka shenja të dukshme dëmtimi. Nëse nuk jeni të sigurt, konsultohuni me shitësin.
- Hidhini të gjitha materialet e paketimit (si qeset plastike dhe stiropolin) larg nga fëmijët. Materialet e paketimit mund të shkaktojnë mbytje.
- Mos e lidhni pajisjen me një prizë shumëfishuese që nuk ka kablllo korrenti të vetin (të montuar).
- Pajisja duhet të lidhet me një linjë të dedikuar të energjisë e cila është më vete.
- Mos përdorni priza me shumë fole, të cilat nuk janë të tokëzuara siç duhet (portative). Duhet të jetë në përputhje me specifikimet teknike të pajisjes dhe mund të përdoret vetëm për pajisjen.

## Përdorimi

- Mos e përdorni pajisjen për asnjë qëllim (ruajtje të materialeve ose ngarkesave mjekësore ose eksperimentale) përveçse për ruajtjen e ushqimeve shtëpiake.
- Nëse uji depërton në pjesët elektrike të pajisjes, shkëputeni spinën e energjisë dhe kontaktoni një qendër informacioni për klientin të LG Electronics.

- Hiqeni spinën e energjisë gjatë stuhive ose rrufeve të mëdha ose kur nuk përdoret për kohë të gjatë.
- Mos e prekni spinën e energjisë ose kontrollet e pajisjes me duar të lagura.
- Mos e përkulni kabllon e korrentit tepër e mos vendosni objekte të rënda mbi të.
- Hiqeni menjëherë spinën e energjisë dhe kontaktoni një qendër informacioni për klientin të LG Electronics nëse zbuloni ndonjë zhurmë ose erë të çuditshme ose tym që del nga pajisja.
- Mos i vendosni duart ose objekte metalike brenda vendit që nxjerr ajrin e ftohtë, ose mos e mbuloni ose nxehni grilën e shkarkimit mbrapa.
- Mos ushtroni forcë të tepërt ose mos e goditni kapakun e pasmë të pajisjes.
- Bëni kujdes për fëmijët pranë kur hapni ose mbyllni derën e pajisjes. Dera mund të godasë fëmijën dhe të shkaktojë lëndime. Mos lini asnjë person të varet tek dyert pasi mund të ndodhë që pajisja të bjerë dhe të shkaktojë lëndime serioze.
- Shmangni rrezikun që fëmijët të bllokohen brenda pajisjes. Një fëmijë i bllokuar brenda pajisjes mund të mbytet.
- Mos futni kafshë, si p.sh. kafshë shtëpiake brenda produktit.
- Mos vendosni sende të rënda ose delikate, enë të mbushura me lëng, substanca të djegshme, sende të ndezshme (si p.sh. qirinj, llamba etj.), ose pajisje ngrohëse (si p.sh. soba, ngrohës etj.) mbi pajisje.
- Mos vendosni asnjë pajisje elektronike (si ngrohëse ose celular) brenda pajisjes.
- Nëse ka rrjedhje gazi (isobutan, propan, gaz natyror, etj.), mos e prekni pajisjen ose spinën e energjisë dhe ajroseni vendin menjëherë. Kjo pajisje përdor një gaz ftohës (isobutan, R600a). Megjithatë përdor një sasi të vogël gazi, përsëri është gaz i djegshëm. Rrjedhja e gazit gjatë transportit, instalimit ose përdorimit të pajisjes mund të shkaktojë zjarr, shpërthim ose lëndime nëse ndodhin shkëndija.

- Mos përdorni ose ruani substanca që marrin flakë ose të djegshme (eter, benzen, alkool, lëndë kimike, LPG, spërkatës i djegshëm, insekticid, aromatizues, kozmetikë, etj.) pranë pajisjes.
- Kjo pajisje përfshin një tokëzim vetëm për për qëllime funksionale.
- Lidheni vetëm me furnizimin me ujë të pijshëm.
  - Nëse do ta lidhni me furnizimin me ujë, lidheni vetëm me furnizim me ujë të pijshëm.
- Mbusheni vetëm me ujë të pijshëm.
  - Nëse përdorni një prodhues akulli ose depozitë uji, sigurohuni që ta mbushni vetëm me ujë të pijshëm.

## Hedhja

- Kur ta hidhni pajisjen, hiqeni gominën e derës duke i lënë raftet dhe koshat në vend dhe mbajini fëmijët larg nga pajisja.

## KUJDES

### KUJDES

- Për të pakësuar rrezikun e lëndimeve të lehta te njerëzit, defekteve ose dëmtimeve të produktit ose pronës kur e përdorni produktin, ndiqni masat paraprake bazë, përfshirë të mëposhtmet:

## Instalimi

- Pasi të keni hequr paketimin, kontrolloni pajisjen për ndonjë dëm që mund të ketë ndodhur gjatë transportit.
- Prisni të paktën 3 deri në 4 orë në mënyrë që të siguroheni që qarku i frigoriferit të jetë plotësisht efikas.
- Për të shmangur dëmtimin e dyshemesë, lëvizeni pajisjen me kujdes nëse dyshemeja është delikate.

## Përdorimi

- Mos i prekni ushqimet e ngrira ose pjesët metalike në vendin e ngrirjes me duar të lagura ose të njoma. Kjo mund të shkaktojë kafshim ngrice.
- Mos vendosni enë qelqi, shishe ose kanoçe (sidomos ato që përmbajnë pije të gazuara) në ndarësin e ngrirësit, në rafte apo në koshin e akullit të cilat do të ekspozohen ndaj temperaturave nën zero. Përmbajtja mund të zgjerohet kur ngrihet, mund të thyejë enën dhe të shkaktojë lëndime.
- Xhami i temperuar në anën e përparme të derës së pajisjes ose xhami i rafteve mund të dëmtohet nga ndonjë përplasje e mundshme. Nëse është thyer, mos e prekni me duar.
- Mos u varni në dyert e pajisjes, dhomën e mbajtjes të ushqimeve, raftet ose mos hipni në të.
- Mos mbani tepër sasi shishesh uji ose enë mbi koshat e derës.
- Mos e hapni ose mbyllni derën e pajisjes me tepër forcë.
- Nëse mentesha e derës të produktit dëmtohet ose nuk punon mirë, mos e përdorni dhe kontaktoni një qendër shërbimi të LG Electronics.
- Mos i lejonit kafshët të ngacmojnë kabllin e energjisë ose tubin e ujit.
- Asnjëherë mos hani ushqime të ngrira menjëherë pasi janë nxjerrë nga ngrirja. Ekziston rreziku i ngrirjes ose formimit të flluskave me ngricë. NDIHMA E PARË: Futeni menjëherë në ujë të rrjedhshëm të ftohtë. Mos e tërhiqni.
- Sigurohuni që të mos ju ngeçë dora apo këmba kur hapni ose mbyllni derën e pajisjes ose derën-në-derë.

## Mirëmbajtja

- Kjo pajisje është e pajisur me një llambë të brendshme LED që nuk ka nevojë për mirëmbajtje. Mos e hiqni kapakun apo llambën LED në përpjekje për ta riparuar ose rregulluar. Kontaktoni një qendër informacioni për klientin të LG Electronics.
- Mos i pastroni raftet ose kapakët prej xhami me ujë të ngrohtë kur janë të ftohtë. Ato mund të prishen nëse ekspozohen ndaj ndryshimeve të papritura të temperaturës.

- Mos futni raftet me përmbys. Raftet mund të rrëzohen.
- Nëse krijohet akull në ndarjen e ngrirësit, ju lutemi kontaktoni shërbimin e klientit të LG Electronics. Mos përdorni objekte me tehe të mprehta për të hequr ngricën ose grumbullimin e akullit. Mos përdorni spraj, pajisje elektrike ngrohëse si ngrohës me ventilator, tharëse flokësh, pastrues me avull ose burime të tjera nxehtësie për shkrirje. Pjesët plastike mund të deformohen.
- Hidheni akullin që ndodhet në kovën e akullit në ngrirje gjatë ndërprerjeve të gjata të energjisë.

# Shënime



# FRIŽIDER I ZAMRZIVAČ

---



**SRPSKI**

[www.lg.com](http://www.lg.com)

Autorsko pravo © 2024 LG Electronics. Sva prava zadržana

# SADRŽAJ

Ovaj priručnik može sadržati slike ili sadržaje koji se razlikuju od modela koji ste kupili.

Ovo uputstvo podleže reviziji od strane proizvođača.

## UPUTSTVA ZA BEZBEDNOST

|                                             |   |
|---------------------------------------------|---|
| PRE KORIŠĆENJA PROČITAJTE SVA UPUTSTVA..... | 3 |
| UPOZORENJE .....                            | 3 |
| OPREZ .....                                 | 9 |

# UPUTSTVA ZA BEZBEDNOST

## PRE KORIŠĆENJA PROČITAJTE SVA UPUTSTVA

Naredne bezbednosne smernice imaju za cilj da spreče nepredviđene rizike ili štetu od nebezbednog ili nepravilnog korišćenja proizvoda. Ove smernice se dele na „UPOZORENJE” i „OPREZ” kao što je opisano ispod.

### Bezbednosne poruke



Ovaj simbol stoji uz pojmove i operacije koji mogu da predstavljaju rizik. Pažljivo pročitajte deo sa ovim simbolom i pratite uputstva kako biste izbegli rizik.



#### UPOZORENJE

Ovo znači da nepoštovanje uputstava može da dovede do ozbiljne povrede ili smrti.



#### OPREZ

Ovo znači da nepoštovanje uputstava može da dovede do manje povrede ili oštećenja proizvoda.

## UPOZORENJE

### UPOZORENJE

- Kako biste umanjili rizik od nastajanja požara, strujnog udara ili povrede lica prilikom korišćenja proizvoda, potrebno je poštovati osnovne mere predostrožnosti o bezbednosti, uključujući i one koje slede:

### Tehnička bezbednost

- Ovaj uređaj mogu da koriste deca starosti 8 godina i više kao i lica sa umanjenim fizičkim, čulnim i mentalnim sposobnostima ili nedostatkom iskustva i znanja ukoliko su pod nadzorom ili upućena u korišćenje uređaja na bezbedan način i razumeju uključene

opasnosti. Deca ne smeju da se igraju uređajem. Deca ne smeju obavljati čišćenje i održavanje bez nadzora.

- Ovaj uređaj nije namenjen za korišćenje za osobe (uključujući decu) sa umanjenim fizičkim, čulnim ili mentalnim sposobnostima ili za osobe sa nedostatkom iskustva i znanja, osim ako nisu pod nadzorom ili imaju pomoć pri korišćenju uređaja od strane osobe odgovorne za njihovu bezbednost. Decu treba nadgledati da bi se obezbedilo da se ne igraju uređajem.
- Deca starosti od 3 do 8 godina smeju da pune i prazne frižidere.
- Ovaj uređaj je namenjen za upotrebu u kućnim uslovima i za slične namene kao što su:
  - čajna kuhinja za osoblje u prodavnicama, kancelarijama i drugom radnom okruženju;
  - farme i klijenti u hotelima, motelima i drugim okruženjima stambenog tipa;
  - okruženja tipa noćenja sa doručkom;
  - dostava hrane (ketering) i slične nemaloprodajne namene.
- Ovaj frižider nije namenjen za upotrebu kao ugradni uređaj.
- Ovaj uređaj nije za korišćenje u prenosivim ili pokretnim instalacijama, kao što je korišćenje u brodovima ili kamp kućama, gde će biti u pokretu za vreme rada.



Ovaj simbol vas upozorava na zapaljive materijale koji mogu da se zapale i izazovu požar ukoliko niste pažljivi.

- Ovaj uređaj kao rashladno sredstvo koristi malu količinu izobutana (R600a), koji je zapaljiv. Za vreme transporta i instalacije uređaja treba paziti da se ne ošteti nijedan deo rashladnog kola.
- Rashladno sredstvo i izolacioni gas koji se koriste u uređaju zahtevaju poseban postupak odlaganja. Pre odlaganja treba se konsultovati sa serviserom ili slično kvalifikovanom osobom.
- Nemojte oštetiti rashladno kolo.

- Ako je kabl za napajanje oštećen ili je otvor utičnice labav, mora da se zameni. Nemojte da koristite kabl za napajanje i obratite se ovlašćenom servisnom centru radi izbegavanja opasnosti.
- Ne postavljajte produžne kablove sa više utičnica ili prenosne uređaje za napajanje iza uređaja.
- Priključite utikač u utičnicu nakon što ste u potpunosti uklonili vlagu ili prašinu.
- Nikada ne isključujte uređaj sa napajanja povlačenjem kabla za napajanje. Uvek čvrsto uhvatite utikač i ravnim izvlačenjem ga isključite iz utičnice.
- Ventilacioni otvori, ako je uređaj zatvoren ili u ugradnom položaju, ne smeju biti blokirani.
- Nikada nemojte da skladištite u uređaju eksplozivne supstance kao što su konzerve aerosoli sa zapaljivim gorivom.
- Uređaj transportujte samo u uspravnom položaju i nemojte ga nagnjati.
- Prilikom postavljanja uređaja proverite da kabl za napajanje nije blokirani ili oštećen.
- Nemojte koristiti mehaničke uređaje niti druga sredstva kako biste ubrzali proces odmrzavanja.
- Nemojte koristiti fen za kosu da biste osušili unutrašnjost uređaja ili stavljati unutra sveću kako biste otklonili neprijatne mirise.
- Nemojte koristiti električne uređaje unutar pregrada za skladištenje hrane u uređaju osim ako ih nije preporučio proizvođač.
- Pazite da prilikom pomeranja uređaja ne zaglavite deo tela kao što je dlan ili stopalo.
- Iskopčajte kabl za napajanje pre čišćenja unutrašnjosti ili spoljašnjosti uređaja.
- U unutrašnjost ili na spoljnu površinu uređaja u svrhu čišćenja ne prskajte vodu ili zapaljive materije (pastu za zube, alkohol, razređivač, benzen, zapaljive tečnosti, abrazivna sredstva itd.).
- Ne čistite uređaj četkama, tkaninama ili suđerima koji imaju grubu površinu ili metalne delove.

- Samo kvalifikovano servisno osoblje iz servisa kompanije LG Electronics treba da rasklapa ili popravlja uređaj.

## **Rizik od požara i zapaljivi materijali**

- U slučaju da se otkrije curenje, treba izbegavati otvoreni plamen ili potencijalne izvore paljenja, kao i nekoliko minuta provetriti prostoriju u kojoj se nalazi uređaj. Da bi se izbeglo stvaranje lako zapaljive mešavine gasa i vazduha, u slučaju da dođe do curenja u okviru rashladnog kola, veličina prostorije u kojoj se koristi uređaj treba da odgovara količini korišćenog rashladnog sredstva. Površina prostorije mora da bude 1 m<sup>2</sup> na svakih 8 g rashladnog sredstva R600a koje se nalazi unutar uređaja.
- Rashladno sredstvo koje curi iz cevi može da se zapali ili da izazove eksploziju.
- Količina rashladnog sredstva u uređaju prikazana je na identifikacionoj pločici unutar uređaja.

## **Instalacija**

- Uređaj treba da transportuju isključivo dve ili više osoba držeći uređaj čvrsto.
- Instalirajte uređaj na čvrstom i ravnom podu.
- Ne instalirajte proizvod na vlažnom i prašnjavom mestu. Ne instalirajte i ne odlažite uređaj u spoljašnjoj sredini ili u prostoru koji je izložen vremenskim uslovima kao što su direktna sunčeva svetlost, vetar, kiša ili temperature ispod tačke smrzavanja.
- Ne postavljajte uređaj na mesto koje je izloženo direktnoj sunčevoj svetlosti ili toploti grejnih tela, kao što su peći ili grejalice.
- Budite pažljivi da ne izložite poledinu uređaja u toku instalacije.
- Instalirajte uređaj na mestu na kom je lako isključiti utikač uređaja.
- Budite pažljivi kako vam ne bi pala vrata prilikom sklapanja ili rasklapanja uređaja.
- Budite pažljivi kako ne biste priklještili, zgnječili ili oštetili kabl tokom sklapanja ili rasklapanja vrata uređaja.

- Budite pažljivi da utikač ne bude podignut na gore ili da uređaj ne bude naslonjen na utikač.
- Nemojte menjati ili produžavati kabl za napajanje.
- Uverite se da je utičnica pravilno uzemljena i da pin za uzemljenje na kablju za napajanje nije oštećen ili uklonjen iz utikača. Za više detalja o uzemljenju, raspitajte se u centru za podršku korisnicima LG Electronics.
- Uređaj je opremljen kablom za napajanje koji ima provodnik za uzemljenje opreme i utikač za uzemljenje. Utikač mora da se priključi u odgovarajuću utičnicu koja je instalirana i uzemljena u skladu sa svim lokalnim propisima i uredbama.
- Nemojte nikada pokretati uređaj koji pokazuje simptome oštećenja. Konsultujte prodavca o svim nedoumicama.
- Odložite sav materijal za pakovanje (poput plastičnih kesa i stiropora) dalje od dece. Materijal za pakovanje može da izazove gušenje.
- Nemojte uključivati uređaj u adapter sa više utičnica koji nema kabl za napajanje (priključen).
- Uređaj bi trebalo priključiti na namenski vod sa zasebnim osiguračem.
- Nemojte da koristite utičnicu sa više izlaza (prenosivu) koja nije propisno uzemljena. Mora da bude usklađena sa tehničkim specifikacijama uređaja i može da se koristi samo za ovaj uređaj.

## Rad

- Nemojte koristiti uređaj za bilo koju namenu (skladištenje medicinskog ili eksperimentalnog materijala ili transport) osim za skladištenje hrane u domaćinstvu.
- Ako voda prodire u električne delove uređaja, isključite utikač iz struje i obratite se centru za podršku korisnicima LG Electronics.
- Isključite utikač iz struje tokom jake grmljavine ili sevanja ili kada se ne koristi duži vremenski period.
- Ne dodirujte utikač ili kontrole uređaja mokrim rukama.
- Pazite da se kabl previše ne savija ili da nije pritisnut nekim teškim predmetom.

- Ako primetite bilo kakav čudan zvuk, miris ili dim koji dopire iz uređaja, odmah isključite utikač iz struje i obratite se centru za podršku korisnicima LG Electronics.
- Ne stavljajte ruke ili metalne predmete unutar oblasti koja ispušta hladan vazduh, na poklopac ili na rešetku koja otpušta toplotu sa zadnje strane.
- Ne primenjujte prekomernu silu ili udarce na zadnji poklopac uređaja.
- Kada otvarate i zatvarate vrata uređaja vodite računa o deci u blizini. Vrata mogu udariti dete i izazvati povredu. Nemojte dozvoliti nijednoj osobi da se ljulja držeći se za bilo koja vrata jer to može dovesti do prevrtanja jedinice i teških povreda.
- Izbegnite opasnost od toga da se dece zaglave unutar uređaja. Ako se dete zaglavi unutar uređaja, može se ugušiti.
- Ne stavljajte životinje i kućne ljubimce unutar proizvoda.
- Na uređaj nemojte da stavljate teške ili lomljive predmete, posude sa tečnošću, zapaljive materije, zapaljive predmete (npr. sveće, svetiljke itd.) ili uređaje za grejanje (kao što su štednjaci, grejalice, itd.).
- Ne stavljajte bilo koje elektronske uređaje (npr. grejač ili mobilni telefon) unutar uređaja.
- Ako dođe do curenja gasa (izobutan, propan, prirodni gas, itd.), ne dirajte uređaj ili utikač i odmah provetrite prostoriju. Ovaj uređaj koristi rashladno sredstvo (izobutan, R600a). Iako koristi malu količinu gasa, gas je i dalje zapaljiv. Curenje gasa tokom transporta uređaja, instalacije ili njegovog rada može izazvati požar, eksploziju ili povredu ukoliko se pojave varnice.
- U blizini uređaja nemojte da koristite ili da ostavljate unutar uređaja zapaljive materije (kao što su eter, benzen, alkohol, hemikalije, tečni naftni gas, zapaljivi sprejevi, insekticidi, osveživači vazduha, kozmetika, itd.).
- Ovaj uređaj ima integrisano uzemljenje radi potreba funkcionisanja.
- Povežite isključivo sa dovodom pijaće vode.
  - Ako je povezan na dovod vode, povežite samo na dovod pijaće vode.
- Punite samo pitkom vodom.

- Ako koristite ledomat ili rezervoar automata za vodu, uverite se da je napunjen samo pijaćom vodom.

## Odlaganje

- Prilikom bacanja uređaja, uklonite zaptivač vrata dok su police i korpe na svom mestu i držite decu dalje od uređaja.

## OPREZ

### OPREZ

- Da bi se smanjio rizik od manje povrede lica, kvara ili oštećenja uređaja ili imovine prilikom korišćenja ovog uređaja, poštujujte osnovne mere predostrožnosti, uključujući i sledeće:

## Instalacija

- Nakon raspakivanja, pregledajte uređaj radi oštećenja koja su mogla nastati tokom prevoza.
- Sačekajte 3 ili 4 sata da biste bili sigurni da je rashladno kolo potpuno funkcionalno.
- Uređaj pažljivo premeštajte na osetljivim podovima radi izbegavanja oštećenja poda.

## Rad

- Ne dirajte zamrznutu hranu ili metalne delove u zamrzivaču mokrim ili vlažnim rukama. To može izazvati promrzline.
- Nemojte stavljati staklene posude, flaše ili limenke (naročito ako sadrže gazirana pića) u prostor za zamrzavanje, na police ili posudu za led jer će oni biti izloženi temperaturama ispod tačke zamrzavanja. Sadržaj može da se raširi kada je zamrznut, polomi posudu ili izazove povredu.
- Kaljeno staklo na prednjoj strani vrata uređaja ili polica može da se ošteti u slučaju udara. Ako je staklo puklo, nemojte ga dodirivati rukama.

- Ne vešajte se na vrata uređaja, prostor za skladištenje, policu i ne penjite se na njih.
- Nemojte držati preveliku količinu flaša vode ili posuda za priloge u korpi na vratima.
- Ne otvarajte ili zatvarajte vrata uređaja uz upotrebu prekomerne sile.
- Ako su šarke vrata proizvoda oštećene ili neispravno rade, nemojte ih više koristiti i obratite se servisnom centru LG Electronics.
- Sprečite da životinje grickaju kabl za napajanje ili crevo za vodu.
- Nikad nemojte jesti zamrznutu hranu odmah nakon što je izvadite iz zamrzivača. Postoji rizik od zamrzavanja ili nastanka promrzlina. **PRVA POMOĆ:** odmah je stavite pod hladnu tekuću vodu. Nemojte je povlačiti.
- Pazite da ne zaglavite dlan ili stopalo nakon otvaranja i zatvaranja vrata uređaja ili vrata u vratima.

### Održavanje

- Ovaj uređaj opremljen je unutrašnjom LED lampom kojoj nije potrebno održavanje. Nemojte uklanjati poklopac ili LED lampu u pokušaju da uređaj popravite ili zamenite. Obratite se centru za podršku korisnicima LG Electronics.
- Nemojte da čistite staklene police ili poklopce toplom vodom dok su oni hladni. Mogu se slomiti ako su izloženi naglim temperaturnim promenama.
- Police nemojte da stavljate naopako. Police mogu da padnu.
- Ako led nastane u zamrzivaču, obratite se korisničkom servisu LG Electronics. Nemojte koristiti oštre predmete za uklanjanje leda ili naslaga leda. Nemojte koristiti sprejeve, električne grejne uređaje kao što su grejalice s ventilatorom, fenovi za kosu, čistači na paru ili drugi izvori toplote za odmrzavanje. Plastični delovi mogu da se deformišu.
- Odložite led iz korpe za led u zamrzivaču tokom dužeg nestanka struje.



# KYLSKÅP & FRYS

---



**SVENSKA**

[www.lg.com](http://www.lg.com)

Copyright © 2024 LG Electronics. All Rights Reserved

# INNEHÅLLSFÖRTECKNING

Det kan finnas bilder eller innehåll i denna bruksanvisning som skiljer sig från modellen du köpt.

Denna bruksanvisning är föremål för revidering av tillverkaren.

## SÄKERHETSANVISNINGAR

|                                            |   |
|--------------------------------------------|---|
| LÄS ALLA ANVISNINGAR FÖRE ANVÄNDNING ..... | 3 |
| VARNING .....                              | 3 |
| FÖRSIKTIGHET .....                         | 9 |

# SÄKERHETSANVISNINGAR

## LÄS ALLA ANVISNINGAR FÖRE ANVÄNDNING

Följande riktlinjer avseende säkerheten är avsedda att förhindra oförutsedda risker eller skada genom drift av apparaten som inte är säker eller felaktig. Riktlinjerna är uppdelade i "VARNING" och "FÖRSIKTIGHET" enligt beskrivningen nedan.

### Säkerhetsmeddelanden



Denna symbol indikerar situationer och åtgärder för vilka risker föreligger. Läs avsnitt med denna symbol noggrant och följ anvisningarna för att undvika risker.



#### **VARNING**

Indikerar att risk för allvarlig personskada eller dödsfall föreligger om anvisningarna inte följs.



#### **FÖRSIKTIGHET**

Indikerar att risk för lätta personskador eller skador på produkten föreligger om anvisningarna inte följs.

## VARNING



### **VARNING**

- För att minska risken för explosion, brand, dödsfall, elstötar, personskador eller skållning när man använder denna produkt, ska man vidta grundläggande försiktighetsåtgärder, däribland:

## Teknisk säkerhet

- Denna apparat kan användas av barn från och med 8 års ålder och av personer som har nedsatt fysisk, sensorisk eller psykisk förmåga eller bristande erfarenhet och kunskap, förutsatt att användningen sker under tillsyn eller att dessa erhållit anvisningar gällande säker användning av apparaten och förstår därmed förknippade risker.

Barn får inte leka med apparaten. Rengöring och användarunderhåll får inte utföras av barn utan tillsyn.

- Denna apparat är inte avsedd att användas av personer (inklusive barn) med nedsatt fysisk, sensorisk eller mental förmåga eller av personer med brist på erfarenhet och kunskap, såvida inte användningen sker under tillsyn eller en person som är ansvarig för deras säkerhet har gett anvisningar gällande apparatens användning. Barn ska hållas under uppsikt för att säkerställa att de inte leker med apparaten.
- Barn i åldrarna 3 till 8 får fylla och tömma kylskåpsapparater.
- Denna apparat är avsedd att användas i hushåll samt för liknande tillämpningar, exempelvis:
  - personalkök i butiker, på kontor och i andra arbetsmiljöer;
  - på bondgårdar och av gäster på hotell, motell och i andra boendemiljöer;
  - bed-and-breakfast-miljöer;
  - catering- och liknande icke-detaljhandelstillämpningar.
- Denna kylapparat är inte avsedd att användas som en inbyggd apparat.
- Denna apparat är inte avsedd för användning i bärbara eller mobila installationer, såsom marina eller husbilar, där den kommer att vara i rörelse under drift.



Denna symbol signalerar att brandfarligt material kan antända och leda till en brand om du inte är försiktig.

- Den här apparaten innehåller en liten mängd av isobutan kylmedel (R600a), men är även lättantändlig. Vid transport och installation av apparaten måste det säkerställas att inga delar av kylkretsen skadas.
- Köldmediet och blåsgasen för isolering som används i apparaten kräver särskilda bortskaffningsprocedurer. Rådgör med en servicetekniker eller annan kvalificerad person innan dessa bortskaffas.
- Se till att kylkretsen inte skadas.

- Om elsladden är skadad eller om eluttaget sitter löst, måste den bytas ut. Använd inte elsladden och kontakta behörigt servicecenter för att undvika skador.
- Placera inte grenuttag eller portabla strömkällor på apparatens baksida.
- Efter att du har tagit bort all fukt och damm, koppla in elkontakten i eluttaget på ett säkert sätt.
- Koppla aldrig ur apparaten genom att dra i elkabeln. Ta alltid tag i elkontakten med ett stadigt grepp och dra den rakt ut från eluttaget.
- Se till att ventilationsöppningarna i apparatens kapsling och i själva strukturen är fria från hinder.
- Förvara inte explosiva substanser såsom aerosolburkar med brandfarlig drivgas i denna apparat.
- Transportera endast apparaten stående och luta den inte.
- Säkerställ att elkabeln inte kläms fast eller är skadad när du placerar apparaten.
- Använd inte mekaniska anordningar eller andra hjälpmedel för att påskynda avfrostningen.
- Använd inte hårtork för att torka insidan av apparaten och placera heller inte levande ljus inuti produkten för att avlägsna odörer.
- Använd inte elektriska apparater i apparatens förvaringsfack för livsmedel, såvida de inte är av en typ som rekommenderas av tillverkaren.
- Säkerställ att du inte fastnar med hand eller fot när du flyttar apparaten.
- Dra stickkontakten ur eluttaget före rengöring av apparatens insida eller utsida.
- Spreja inte vatten eller brandfarliga substanser (tandkräm, alkohol, förtunningsmedel, bensen, brandfarlig vätska, slipmedel o.s.v.) över insidan eller utsidan av apparaten för att rengöra den.
- Rengör inte apparaten med borstar, trasor eller svampar som har sträva ytor eller är tillverkade av metall.
- Demontering och reparation av apparaten får endast utföras av kvalificerad servicepersonal från LG Electronics servicecenter.

## Brandrisk och brandfarligt material

- Om en läcka upptäcks: undvik öppen eld och potentiella antändningskällor samt ventiler rummet där apparaten står under flera minuter. För att undvika att en brandfarlig gas-/luftblandning bildas om en läcka i kylkretsen uppstår ska storleken på rummet där apparaten används motsvara mängden köldmedium som används. Ett rum med en storlek om minst 1 m<sup>2</sup> per 8 g köldmedium R600a i apparaten krävs.
- Köldmedium som läcker ut ur rören kan fatta eld eller orsaka en explosion.
- Mängden köldmedium för en specifik apparat anges på märkskylten inuti apparaten.

## Installation

- Denna apparat ska endast transporteras av två eller flera personer som håller i den ordentligt.
- Installera apparaten på ett plant och hårt golv.
- Installera inte apparaten på en fuktig och dammig plats. Installera inte eller förvara apparaten utomhus, eller något vid annat område som utsätts för direkt solljus, vind, regn eller temperaturer under fryspunkten.
- Ställ inte apparaten i direkt solljus eller exponera den mot värme från apparater som en ugn eller ett element.
- Se till att inte exponera baksidan av apparaten under installationen.
- Installera apparaten på en plats där det är enkelt att dra stickkontakten ur apparatens eluttag.
- Se till att dörren inte faller ner i samband med montering eller demontering.
- Se till att kabeln inte slits av eller på annat sätt skadas i samband med montering eller demontering av apparatens dörr.
- Se till att inte elkontakten är vänd uppåt och att apparaten inte vilar mot elkontakten.
- Ändra inte på eller dra ut strömsladden.

- Säkerställ att eluttaget är ordentligt jordat och att jordningsstiftet på elkabeln inte är skadat eller borttaget från elkontakten. Kontakta ett av LG Electronics kundinformationscentrum för mer information om jordning.
- Denna apparat är utrustad med en elkabel med jordledare och jordad kontakt. Elkontakten får endast anslutas i ett lämpligt uttag som är korrekt installerat och jordat i enlighet med tillämpliga lokala regler och förordningar.
- Starta aldrig en apparat som visar tecken på skada. Kontakta återförsäljaren vid tveksamheter.
- Allt förpackningsmaterial (t.ex. plastpåsar och frigolit) ska bortskaffas så att barn inte kan få tillgång till det. Förpackningsmaterialet kan orsaka kvävning.
- Anslut inte apparaten till en adapter med flera uttag, som inte har en elkabel(ihopsatt).
- Apparaten ska vara kopplad till en särskild strömledning med en separat säkring.
- Använd inte eluttag som inte är ordentligt jordat (portabel). Den måste överensstämma med apparatens tekniska specifikationer och får endast användas för apparaten.

## Drift

- Använd inte apparaten för något annat ändamål (förvaring av medicinska eller experimentella material, transport) än hushållsbruk.
- Om det kommer in vatten i apparatens elektriska delar ska du koppla ur elkontakten och kontakta LG Electronics kundinformationscentrum.
- Dra ut elkontakten vid kraftig åska eller om apparaten inte ska användas under en längre tid.
- Vidrör inte elkontakten eller apparatens kontroller med våta händer.
- Se till att elkabeln inte böjs för mycket och placera inga tunga föremål på den.

- Dra omedelbart ut elkontakten och kontakta LG Electronics kundinformationscentrum om onormala ljud, dofter eller rök kommer ut från apparaten.
- Placera inte händer eller metallföremål i området där kall luft avges, på skyddet eller på värmeutblåsgallret på baksidan.
- Tillämpa inte överdriven kraft eller stötar på apparatens bakre skydd.
- Var uppmärksam på barn i närheten när apparatens dörr öppnas eller stängs. Dörren kan stöta till barnet och orsaka personskador. Ingen får svänga och hänga från dörrarna eftersom det kan få enheten att välta och orsaka allvarlig skada.
- Undvik faran att barn blir instängda inuti apparaten. Om ett barn stängs in i apparaten kan det kvävas.
- Placera inga djur, exempelvis husdjur, i apparaten.
- Placera inte tunga eller ömtåliga objekt, behållare fyllda med vätska, brännbara ämnen, brandfarliga objekt (som ljus, lampor o.s.v) eller värmeaggregat (som ugnar, värmeelement o.s.v) på apparaten.
- Placera inte andra elektroniska apparater (t.ex. element eller mobiltelefoner) inuti apparaten.
- Vid gasläckage (isobutan, propan, naturgas o.s.v.): Vidrör inte apparaten eller elkontakten och ventiler i området omedelbart. Till denna apparat används en kylgas (isobutan, R600a). Trots att mängden gas som används är liten så är den likväl antändlig. Vid gnistbildning i samband med gasläckage under transport, installation eller drift av apparaten föreligger risk för brand, explosion och personskador.
- Använd eller förvara inte brännbara eller antändliga substanser (eter, bensen, alkohol, kemikalier, LPG (gasol), antändligt spray, insektsmedel, luftfräschare, kosmetika o.s.v.) i närheten av apparaten.
- Denna apparat innefattar en jordanslutning endast för funktionssyfte.
- Anslut endast till dricksvattenförsörjning.
  - Om ansluten till en vattenkälla, anslut endast till en dricksvattenförsörjning.

- Fyll endast på dricksvatten.
  - Om en ismaskin eller vattendispenserhållare används, se till att den endast fylls med dricksvatten.

## Bortskaffande

- Innan apparaten bortskaffas ska dörrpackningen avlägsnas, men man ska låta hyllor och fack vara kvar och barn ska hållas på avstånd från apparaten.

## FÖRSIKTIGHET

### FÖRSIKTIGHET

- För att minska risken för lindriga personskador, fel eller skada på produkten och egendom vid användande av denna produkt, ska grundläggande försiktighetsåtgärder vidtas, däribland:

## Installation

- Efter uppackning ska du kontrollera apparaten avseende eventuella skador som kan ha uppkommit under transporten.
- Vänta i minst 3 till 4 timmar för att säkerställa att köldmediekretsen är helt effektiv.
- Flytta apparaten försiktigt på känsliga golv för att undvika skador på golvet.

## Drift

- Vidrör inte fryst mat eller metalldelar i frysfacket med våta eller fuktiga händer. Risk för köldskador föreligger.
- Placera inte glasbehållare, flaskor eller konservburkar (speciellt de som innehåller kolsyrade drycker) i frysfacket, på hyllor eller i isfack som kommer att utsättas för frystemperaturer. Innehållet kan expandera när det fryser, förstöra behållaren och orsaka skada.

- Det härdade glaset på apparatens dörrhyllor eller framsida, kan skadas. Om det går sönder ska man aldrig röra vid det med händerna.
- Häng eller klättra inte på apparatens dörr, förvaringsutrymmen eller hyllor.
- Förvara inte för många vattenflaskor eller andra föremål i dörrfacken.
- Använd inte överdriven kraft när apparatens dörr öppnas eller stängs.
- Sluta använda produkten och kontakta ett av LG Electronics servicecenter om dörrens gångjärn är skadade eller inte fungerar korrekt.
- Förhindra att djur gnager på elkabeln eller vattenslangen.
- Ät aldrig fryst mat omgående efter att den tagits ut ur frysen. Det finns en risk för förfrysning och bildning av frostblåsor. FÖRSTA HJÄLPEN: Håll det genast under kallt, rinnande vatten. Dra inte bort det.
- Säkerställ att inte en hand eller fot fastnar när du öppnar eller stänger apparatens dörr.

### Underhåll

- Denna apparat är utrustad med underhållsfri LED-interiörlampa. Ta inte bort kåpan eller LED-lampan för att reparera eller byta ut den. Kontakta LG Electronics kundcenter.
- Rengör inte glashyllor och skydd med varmt vatten när de är kalla. De kan splittras om de utsätts för plötsliga temperaturförändringar.
- Sätt inte in hyllorna upp och ner. Hyllorna kan ramla ner.
- Kontakta LG Electronics kundservice om is bildas i frysacket. Använd inte några objekt med vassa kanter för att ta bort uppbyggnader av is och frost. Använd inte spray, elektriska värmeenheter så som värmebläktar, hårtorkar, ångrengörare eller andra värmekällor för avfrostning. Plastdelar kan deformeras.
- Avlägsna is från ishinken i frysen under ett längre strömavbrott.

# Anteckningar

